
Board of Education Business Meeting
Tuesday, October 22, 2024 6:00 PM
D300 Central Office - Anne B Miller Boardroom, 2550 Harnish Drive, Algonquin, 
IL 60102

1. Call to Order 

1.1. Roll Call

2. Closed Session, 6:00pm-6:30pm

2.1. Motion to go into closed session for the 
purpose of discussing: 1. The appointment, 
employment, compensation, discipline, 
performance, or dismissal of specific employees 
of the public body 2(c)(1); 2. Litigation 
2(c)(11); 3. Student disciplinary cases 2(c)(9); 
and 4. Security procedures, school building 
safety and security, and the use of personnel to 
respond to an actual, a threatened or a 
reasonably potential danger to the safety of 
employees, students, staff, the public or public 
property 2(c)(8).

2.2. Motion to Suspend Closed Session

3. Reconvene in Open Session at 6:30pm

3.1. Roll Call

4. Pledge of Allegiance, Lakewood Elementary

5. Approval of the Agenda

6. Recognition

6.1. Fall Academic Recognitions - Dundee-Crown High 
School

6.2. Principal Recognition

7. Public Participation: Members of the public, 
especially residents of District 300, are welcome 
to contribute during public participation. To do 
so, you must sign up electronically via a 
computer located in the Central Office lobby 
between 6:00-6:30pm, or the start of the open 
meeting; be 18 years old or older or have a 
parent/legal guardian present with you, give your 
full name and respectfully state your comments, 
and you are not permitted to mention the names of 
specific staff members or students. The Board 
will not respond in this forum but will 
thoughtfully consider your statements.

8. Superintendent Report

8.1. School Utilization / Master Facility Plan 
Update



8.2. Materials Adoption

9. Board Discussion

9.1. Board Committee Reports

9.2. Board Discussion

10. Consent Items <$35k

10.1. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes for 
September 24, 2024 and October 8, 2024

10.2. Approval of Disposal Report

10.3. Approval of Bills Payable and P-Card 
Report

10.4. Approval of Human Resources Report

10.5. Approval of Budget Calendar/Designee 
Resolution

10.6. Approval of School Maintenance Project 
Grant Program

10.7. Approval of Parent Group Recognition

10.8. Approval of Open Enrollment Service 
(Renewal)

10.9. Approval of Freedom of Information Act 
Report

11. Consent Items >$35K

11.1. Approval of Copier Paper Bid

11.2. Approval of Architectural Contract

11.3. Approval of Science Supplies Contract 
(Extension)

11.4. Approval of Technology Services Project

12. Roll Call Action Items

12.1. Approval to Display Proposed Curriculum 
Materials Adoptions

13. Closed Session

13.1. Motion to go into closed session for the 
purpose of discussing: 1. The appointment, 
employment, compensation, discipline, 
performance, or dismissal of specific employees 
of the public body 2(c)(1); 2. Litigation 
2(c)(11); 3. Student disciplinary cases 2(c)(9); 
and 4. Security procedures, school building 
safety and security, and the use of personnel to 
respond to an actual, a threatened or a 
reasonably potential danger to the safety of 
employees, students, staff, the public or public 
property 2(c)(8).



13.2. Motion to Adjourn Closed Session and 
return to open session

14. Reconvene in Open Session 

14.1. Roll Call

15. Adjournment



Date Submitted Location Type Manufacturer / Publisher Model/Title Serial # Tag
Reason for 
Disposal

Method of 
Disposal

9/3/2024 PVES The PLC Toolkit Professional Learning Corporation N/A N/A N/A Obsolete Recycle
9/3/2024 GES Tricycles Silver Rider Angeles N/A N/A Broken Metal Recycle
9/4/2024 HMS 90 weeded obsolete professional materials various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/9/2024 HHS Ice machine Scottsman CO63005A-32A 08071320015371 N/A Broken Metal Recycle
9/10/2024 AMS 480 weeded obsolete book room novels various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/10/2024 PVES 5 drawer file cabinet HON N/A N/A 010946 Broken Metal Recycle
9/11/2024 Transportation Mini Lift N/A N/A N/A 103299 Obsolete Metal Recycle
9/12/2024 LES tall 4 drawer wide file cabinet Hon N/A N/A 012015 Damaged Metal Recycle
9/12/2024 LES Teacher desk N/A N/A N/A N/A Broken Metal Recycle
9/12/2024 DMS 45 weeded book room novel titles and associated copies various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS 545 weeded book room novel titles and associated copies various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/17/2024 HMS Two books carts no longer needed N/A N/A various various Damaged Metal Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Various obsolete textbooks and French materials various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/19/2024 DMS 57 weeded obsolete novel titles and associated copies various N/A various various Obsolete Recycle
9/24/2024 JHS 3 Double Basses Shen N/A N/A N/A Broken Refuse
9/27/2024 Admin Portable Monitor ViewSonic VS18172 WMM213723596 T116617 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC M323x 5x00045RA T39329 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC M323x 5x00049RA T39328 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC M323x 5x00063ra T39339 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector Epson Powerlite 98H VTAK5403582 T65989 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC M333XS 6400170RC T54206 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC M333XS 5z00127ra T39708 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector NEC UM330X 4900062FC T34193 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S H4NXCX02R81617E T58019 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G4NXCX006711155 T43087 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G3NXCX01139712B T51969 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G3NXCX00N202119 T51773 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G4NXC01030615F T42480 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S GNXCX01E47313B T45220 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G3NXCX00N193110 T49134 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G3NXCX01E34413A T42181 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G4NXCX009973154 T46788 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S H3NXCX00593510F T55518 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G4NXCX010649156 T42595 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Asus C202S G4NXCX01970115A T44552 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Monitor Capture LPL-17w01 CJC00050UBBR N/A Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T76629 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T71638 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T81427 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T81327 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T68125 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T76735 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T81940 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Asus Chromebook Charger Asus N/A N/A T81639 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS MISC BOX 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 NES Logitech Eyeball Camera Logitech V-U0029 2025LZ58MSH8 T103535 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS CB charger Vivacity 45W charger 20190312689 T98836 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Projector Dell 5100MP TW-ON8278-S0082-69c-0045 T001652 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS Printer HP HP LaserJet 4250n N/A T003677 Broken Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 JHS 3m Overhead Projector 3M N/A T002600051894L N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 DCHS Laptop Lenovo L480 1s20LTS24V00PF1NP01Q T88839 Broken Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 DCHS Projector lamp NEC NP30LP 01160308   240600091 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/9/2024 DCHS Laptop Lenovo L490 1s20Q6S2NS00PF25HCZP T101527 Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES Document Camera Aver AverVision U50 4010217032306 T60756 Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES Printer Brother DCP-L2550DW U64966B8N581997 T65857 Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000114646 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
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9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000114596 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000114612 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000125436 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000125451 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000125345 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 GVES CD Player Califone CD-102 30011000115007 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/11/2024 DCHS Laptop Lenovo L480 1s20LTS24V00PF1JW9TZ T89607 Broken Tech Recycle
9/11/2024 DCHS Projector NEC NP-M333XS 5Z00131RA T39707 Broken Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 DCHS Smartboard controller Smart Technologies 38-00202-22-A0 T1147000003184 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/16/2024 AMS Phone Mitel 5340e IP Phone 1WEFW14391D9 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/17/2024 DCHS Projector lamp NEC NP30LP 01160308   240200112 N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/17/2024 DCHS Laptop Lenovo L490 1s20Q6S2NS00PF25HF2V T101558 Broken Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN43CJFK10 T0034017 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple Ipad mini F9FN7132FP84 T0012526 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMD65XFK10 T0012799 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW2DYFK10 T0012650 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN4QR8FK10 T0034121 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMXCB6FK10 T0029932 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMCWLNFK10 T0039407 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPGPHBFK10 T0036464 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPJS79FK10 T0037621 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC128FK10 T0036422 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPM8E7EFK10 T0032847 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPP4NUQFK10 T0012166 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T0032950 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPH9TPFK11 T0035840 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLL3W7FK10 T0032568 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPKQH78F182 T0032671 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW0GQFK10 T0012690 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad F9FGCUYAQ1GC T115503 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 6 GG7X4EAPJF8J T78097 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad DMTPC1JDFK10 T35927 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T35847 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T0032580 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T33618 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T32549 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T33542 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T37618 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 5 F6MD67G8MF3M T104926 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 6 GG7X4JH5JF8J T78025 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPLWXHMFK10 T0012629 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN347BFK11 T30061 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQMWZZFFK10 T0029935 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPM8DHWFK10 T0032852 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC1FSFK10 T0035999 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T0037649 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T36432 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPCKZVFK10 T0036395 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T32916 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQPJSJWFK10 T37842 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad N/A T29485 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC05EFK10 T36423 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T54375 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPH9TPFK11 T35840 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC00YFK10 T35990 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP3V2F182 T33435 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQFR4F182 T33586 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQFLNF182 T0033780 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP7DHF182 T0033489 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQFPQF182 T0033544 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP8XWF182 T0033528 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQF7AF182 T0033627 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQCSRF182 T33752 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMPK0GF182 T0033377 Obsolete Tech Recycle
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9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQFMRF182 T0033582 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T0012681 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQE3LF182 T0033600 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMRN74VUFK10 T34302 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQJV083F183 T0032981 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP82HF182 T0033394 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMWVWGFK10 T29928 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T37795 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMQQ72FK10 T0029117 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP7JRF182 T0033319 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPN4S7CF182 T0034498 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPKQ9CVF182 T0032682 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP9RCF182 T33375 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T34282 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP4BHF182 T33327 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP8JAF182 T33408 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP8B8F182 T0033506 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLM3C5FK10 T32552 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPKW8CZF182 T0032378 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP3VZF182 T0033390 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMQMP946F182 T0033320 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQFK5F182 T0033751 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPH1HSFK10 T0035879 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 4 DMPMQEG1F182 T0033804 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad 2 DMQG80W5DFHY T24317 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMRPCZALFK10 T35951 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQPJSSRFK10 T37837 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPN84TKFK10 T34305 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T0012663 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPJS85FK10 T37623 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T34307 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPLWY8DFK10 T012673 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPH2E1FK10 T0035883 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC5K4FK10 T35923 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T37640 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T36347 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN4RR6FK10 T0034131 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPMD7GBFK10 T012777 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T29816 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPKDZUFK10 T0037812 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPFD0VFK10 T0034280 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN4L75FK10 T34109 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMRMV81MFK10 T34323 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC2QXFK10 T35943 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPPGP8DFK10 T36516 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DLXN44KKFK10 T0034022 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T0034306 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQPDV9LFK10 T0036362 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPLWAUKFK10 T012676 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW4DMFK10 T012714 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW0G2FK10 T012708 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPCL7JFK10 T0035895 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T376439 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMPLWYZHFK10 T012626 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW0E2FK10 T012694 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMTPC2YPFK10 T35904 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQMWTJBFK10 T0034320 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQLW4CXFK10 T0012613 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air N/A T29806 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CMS tablet Apple ipad air DMQPJ2DVFK10 T37653 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1S7DD1 T89670 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NS8M9 T89304 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1318Y2 T89707 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1S7B90 T89676 Obsolete Tech Recycle
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9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NPEXJ T89076 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NS6MJ T89126 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/3/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NQ0Z8 T89074 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Portable Monitor AOC 156LM00005 KSYG7JA000901 T106192 Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Charger HP N/A N/A T149898 Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Slide Dock Lenovo 40AJ M5H0T2DK N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NPJ6D T89145 Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NPEX2 T89217 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NS6PQ T89082 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1613DK T65380 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 6s FFMTPU64HFLR T55446 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s PC-0XY2DU T79797 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s PC-131ZC6 T89345 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NPEVZ T89198 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s N/A T89344 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo L480 PF-1NPPMB T89020 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T490 N/A T89944 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Keyboard Logitech Y-R0059 N/A N/A Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s N/A T89553 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s N/A T79799 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Laptop Lenovo T480s N/A T65475 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO iPad Apple N/A N/A T15809 Broken Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163695 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/5/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163708 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163063 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 8 FFNZPWQAJC6C T67123 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 8 FFRZP2LQJC6C T67112 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 8 FFMZQ9MJJC6C N/A Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone X N/A T54636 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 6s N/A T67064 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Apple iPhone 6 F17PPX28G5MC T55140 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Verizon Gz One c811 N/A N/A Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/10/2024 CO Cell Phone Verizon Motorola Droid Mini N/A N/A Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/13/2024 CO Acess Point Cisco MR18 Q2GD-F3CT-FU7F T37281 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/19/2024 CO Portable Monitor AOC 156LM00005 GQPL6HA178575 T114032 Broken Tech Recycle
9/24/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163011 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/24/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163050 Obsolete Tech Recycle
9/24/2024 CO Hotspot T-Mobile T9 Franklin N/A T163035 Obsolete Tech Recycle
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Date*Supporting documentation available in the Purchasing Department. Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 
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Fund Amount
Educational 1,822,946.28$        
Health Insurance Fund 3,051,891.01$        
Grant Fund 701,947.08$           
COVID 19 Fund 12,750.00$             
Operations & Maintenance 230,602.26$           
Bond & Interest
Transportation 154,532.29$           
Site & Construction 810,560.44$           
Impact Fees
Tort Immunity Fund

Total All Funds 6,785,229.36$        

Date:

Signed:
President Secretary

Community Unit School District 300
A/P Board Bill Listing for October 22,2024

Approved at a meeting of the Board of Education, Community Unit School District No. 300



AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 0085 Wire Transfer CSG FORTE PAYMENTS INC 21,293.11
10/22/2024 0086 Wire Transfer T-MOBILE USA INC 9,228.84
10/22/2024 2202 Check A FREEDOM FLAG CO 117.20
10/22/2024 2203 Check ACCU PAVING CO 15,887.25
10/22/2024 2204 Check ADAMS, BELINDA T 31.69
10/22/2024 2205 Check ADESTA LLC 2,173.98
10/22/2024 2206 Check AGC EDUCATION INC 303.46
10/22/2024 2207 Check AL WARREN OIL COMPANY INC 118,091.81
10/22/2024 2208 Check AMAZING PEOPLE INC 2,100.00
10/22/2024 2209 Check AMELIO, BRIDGET A 124.06
10/22/2024 2210 Check AMERICAN TAXI DISPATCH INC 32,713.00
10/22/2024 2211 Check AMPLIFY EDUCATION INC 6,561.00
10/22/2024 2212 Check ANTHEM SPORTS 3,272.67
10/22/2024 2213 Check ANTHONY CRANE RENTAL INC 660.00
10/22/2024 2214 Check APPLE COMPUTER INC 1,974.00
10/22/2024 2215 Check APPLIED COMMUNICATIONS GROUP 350.00
10/22/2024 2216 Check ASSURED HEALTHCARE STAFFING 1,622.21
10/22/2024 2217 Check BADGER SPORTING GOODS CO., INC 1,100.00
10/22/2024 2218 Check BAKER, MELISSA M 84.22
10/22/2024 2219 Check BALCAZAR, KATHY A 150.44
10/22/2024 2220 Check BARNES AND NOBLE BOOKSELLERS 886.70
10/22/2024 2221 Check BATAVIA HIGH SCHOOL 150.00
10/22/2024 2222 Check BECKERS SCHOOL SUPPLIES 1,994.65
10/22/2024 2223 Check BEECH, SUSAN E 211.00
10/22/2024 2224 Check BERINGER, ROBERT J 217.08
10/22/2024 2225 Check BLOMQUIST, NICOLL P 221.16
10/22/2024 2226 Check BRITO, JAZMIN 13.53
10/22/2024 2227 Check BSN SPORTS LLC 5,429.98
10/22/2024 2228 Check BUFFALO GROVE HIGH SCHOOL 250.00
10/22/2024 2229 Check BURLINGTON CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL 275.00
10/22/2024 2230 Check CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO 120.72
10/22/2024 2231 Check CASSANDRA STRINGS 1,931.61
10/22/2024 2232 Check CASSIDY TIRE 483.76
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AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 2233 Check CENTRAL TREE & LANDSCAPE MULCH 13,300.00
10/22/2024 2234 Check CENTURY PRINT AND GRAPHICS 993.56
10/22/2024 2235 Check CHMURA, KATARZYNA 192.88
10/22/2024 2236 Check CLARE WOODS ACADEMY 57,358.72
10/22/2024 2237 Check CLASSIC PRINTERY INC 296.80
10/22/2024 2238 Check CLASSROOM CONNECTION DAY SCHOO 2,879.31
10/22/2024 2239 Check CO LOGO INC 278.15
10/22/2024 2240 Check COLEMAN, JENNIFER M 183.69
10/22/2024 2241 Check CROWLEY, SHONDA MARIE 175.21
10/22/2024 2242 Check CRYSTAL LAKE CENTRAL HIGH SCHO 727.00
10/22/2024 2243 Check CRYSTAL LAKE SOUTH HIGH SCHOOL 1,065.00
10/22/2024 2244 Check CURRICULUM ASSOCIATES INC 275.35
10/22/2024 2245 Check DCG ROOFING SOLUTIONS INC 588,887.10
10/22/2024 2246 Check DEDIC, CURT P 190.95
10/22/2024 2247 Check DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF ILLINOIS 101,979.61
10/22/2024 2248 Check DUNDEE-CROWN HIGH SCHOOL 335.00
10/22/2024 2249 Check EDUCATIONAL PRODUCTS INC 47,548.38
10/22/2024 2250 Check ELGIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 1,400.00
10/22/2024 2251 Check ELGIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 120,977.81
10/22/2024 2252 Check ENFIELD, KRISTEN M 87.57
10/22/2024 2253 Check EUROPEAN SPORTS 2,706.00
10/22/2024 2254 Check EVERGREEN IRRIGATION INC 4,855.32
10/22/2024 2255 Check FASTSIGNS 103101 CRYSTAL LAKE 900.00
10/22/2024 2256 Check FELICITY SCHOOLS 6,032.00
10/22/2024 2257 Check FERGUSON ENTERPRISES INC 2,669.84
10/22/2024 2258 Check FREEMAN, PATRICIA L 91.12
10/22/2024 2259 Check GALLAGHER BENEFIT SERVICES 7,500.00
10/22/2024 2260 Check GECAN, MATTHEW ALEXANDER 334.48
10/22/2024 2261 Check GENEVA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETICS 550.00
10/22/2024 2262 Check GENOA-KINGSTON HIGH SCHOOL 350.00
10/22/2024 2263 Check GOOBER PRINTS LLC 697.50
10/22/2024 2264 Check GOODEN, JENNIFER L 138.02
10/22/2024 2265 Check GRANDZIEL, VICTORIA L 34.04
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AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 2266 Check GRAYSLAKE NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 225.00
10/22/2024 2267 Check GUTIERREZ, INEABELLE 109.11
10/22/2024 2268 Check HAASE, TONYA M 171.12
10/22/2024 2269 Check HAL LEONARD CO DBA SHEET MUSIC 345.41
10/22/2024 2270 Check HARLEM HIGH SCHOOL 225.00
10/22/2024 2271 Check HASTINGS, DARICE A 93.03
10/22/2024 2272 Check HERNANDEZ, ANGELA C 80.13
10/22/2024 2273 Check HOFFMAN ESTATES HIGH SCHOOL 300.00
10/22/2024 2274 Check HOPE LEARNING ACADEMY 12,678.75
10/22/2024 2275 Check HUNTLEY COMM SCHOOL DIST 158 250.00
10/22/2024 2276 Check IJAS REGION 5 100.00
10/22/2024 2277 Check ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL 100.00
10/22/2024 2278 Check ILLINOIS SCIENCE OLYMPIAD 650.00
10/22/2024 2279 Check INFINITY TRANSPORTATION MANAGE 1,237.58
10/22/2024 2280 Check INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY 242.08
10/22/2024 2281 Check J AND D ENTERPRISES 320.00
10/22/2024 2282 Check JACOBS HIGH SCHOOL 275.00
10/22/2024 2283 Check JC LICHT 4,953.00
10/22/2024 2284 Check JENSEN, ERIK G 86.54
10/22/2024 2285 Check JOHNSON CONTROLS 11,887.42
10/22/2024 2286 Check JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECTI 16,774.79
10/22/2024 2287 Check JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 5,472.14
10/22/2024 2288 Check JOLIET TOWNSHIP DISTRICT 204 50.00
10/22/2024 2289 Check JONES SCHOOL SUPPLY CO INC 223.13
10/22/2024 2290 Check JONES, KATE E 48.87
10/22/2024 2291 Check KANE COUNTY REGIONAL 350.00
10/22/2024 2292 Check KANE COUNTY REGIONAL OFFICE ED 2,620.00
10/22/2024 2293 Check KANELAND CUSD 302 150.00
10/22/2024 2294 Check KAPLAN COMPANIES INC 765.00
10/22/2024 2295 Check KATE'S KREATIONS 1,362.00
10/22/2024 2296 Check KEEN, BETH A 160.80
10/22/2024 2297 Check KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES INC 2,395.34
10/22/2024 2298 Check KINLEE CONSTRUCTION LLC 6,604.91
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AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 2299 Check KINSEY AND KINSEY 5,232.36
10/22/2024 2300 Check KLEINER, ANNE M 168.20
10/22/2024 2301 Check KOLAKOWSKI, BARBARA MARY 148.07
10/22/2024 2302 Check KOVELL, ERIN M 134.51
10/22/2024 2303 Check KRIHA BOUCEK LLC 9,619.00
10/22/2024 2304 Check KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL, INC 295.50
10/22/2024 2305 Check KRUEGER INTERNATIONAL, INC 12,589.50
10/22/2024 2306 Check KYLLOE, JUSTINE M 137.67
10/22/2024 2307 Check LAMP INC 35,016.00
10/22/2024 2308 Check LAMP INC 86,328.00
10/22/2024 2309 Check LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 81,181.00
10/22/2024 2310 Check LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 81,181.00
10/22/2024 2311 Check LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 81,181.00
10/22/2024 2312 Check LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 47,403.00
10/22/2024 2313 Check LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 17,151.00
10/22/2024 2314 Check LARGE UNIT DISTRICT ASSOC 4,098.00
10/22/2024 2315 Check LAYER, TIM A 153.87
10/22/2024 2316 Check LEADING EDGE PROTECTION INC 500.00
10/22/2024 2317 Check LEAN FORWARD DESIGN LLC 2,000.00
10/22/2024 2318 Check LEGAT ARCHITECTS INC 44,795.13
10/22/2024 2319 Check LERETTE-KAUFFMAN, HEIDI A 290.78
10/22/2024 2320 Check LICHTENBERG, CHRISTINA L 138.79
10/22/2024 2321 Check LINDEN OAKS HOSPITAL 290.80
10/22/2024 2322 Check LIPPERER, JESSICA L 99.91
10/22/2024 2323 Check LITH SANITARY DISTRICT 648.00
10/22/2024 2324 Check LITTLE CITY FOUNDATION 13,801.34
10/22/2024 2325 Check LOCKDOWN MAGNET.COM 650.00
10/22/2024 2326 Check LOUIS, SHARON 73.70
10/22/2024 2327 Check LOVE YOUR CLASSROOM LLC 2,863.48
10/22/2024 2328 Check LUMEN ACADEMY 22,956.74
10/22/2024 2329 Check M AND A PRECISION TRUCK REPAIR 45.00
10/22/2024 2330 Check MARCIA BRENNER ASSOCIATES LLC 800.00
10/22/2024 2331 Check MARKLUND 22,071.82

4 of 10 10/16/2024 5:28:23 PM



AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 2332 Check MCCLOYN, DEBRA R 113.03
10/22/2024 2333 Check MCGRAW-HILL SCHOOL EDUCATION 6,335.73
10/22/2024 2334 Check MENARDS 1,619.20
10/22/2024 2335 Check MERGENS, NICOLE A 177.71
10/22/2024 2336 Check METALMASTER ROOFMASTER INC 38,333.02
10/22/2024 2337 Check MF ATHLETIC CO INC 1,225.90
10/22/2024 2338 Check MID VALLEY GLASS AND SERVICE 1,490.00
10/22/2024 2339 Check MIDWEST SCHOOL SHOWS 825.00
10/22/2024 2340 Check MILLER, DANIEL J 78.39
10/22/2024 2341 Check MOBILE MINI 301.44
10/22/2024 2342 Check MONTINI CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL 300.00
10/22/2024 2343 Check MORENO, AMY M 63.33
10/22/2024 2344 Check MPS BEDFORD FREEMAN WORTH 9,075.00
10/22/2024 2345 Check MUNDELEIN HIGH SCHOOL 600.00
10/22/2024 2346 Check MUNOZ, MARLENE 45.84
10/22/2024 2347 Check MUSIC AND ARTS CENTER 670.37
10/22/2024 2348 Check NATIONAL COUNCIL OF SUPERVISOR 390.00
10/22/2024 2349 Check NATIONAL COUNCIL OF TEACHERS 515.00
10/22/2024 2350 Check NATIONAL COUNCIL OF TEACHERS 838.00
10/22/2024 2351 Check NEURORESTORATIVE CHICAGO 15,370.76
10/22/2024 2352 Check NEWHOPE ACADEMY LTD 4,465.11
10/22/2024 2353 Check NGUYEN, KEVIN V 14.89
10/22/2024 2354 Check NIEVES, MARIA L 103.18
10/22/2024 2355 Check NORTH AMERICAN CORPORATION 614.23
10/22/2024 2356 Check NORTHWEST SUBURBAN SPECIAL 102,166.58
10/22/2024 2357 Check NOTTOLINI, CHARLENE D 191.92
10/22/2024 2358 Check OAK FIRE & SECURITY SYSTEMS 3,029.00
10/22/2024 2359 Check O'HERRON, AMY E 168.45
10/22/2024 2360 Check OLVERA, MANDY M 26.80
10/22/2024 2361 Check OMBUDSMAN EDUCATIONAL SERVICE 19,222.20
10/22/2024 2362 Check ON TARGET SALES 6,575.50
10/22/2024 2363 Check ORIENTAL TRADING CO. 679.30
10/22/2024 2364 Check OSTRANDER LANDSCAPING INC 19,500.00
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AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300
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10/22/2024 2365 Check OSTRANDER LANDSCAPING INC 33,500.00
10/22/2024 2366 Check OSTRANDER LANDSCAPING INC 10,500.00
10/22/2024 2367 Check OSTRANDER LANDSCAPING INC 33,500.00
10/22/2024 2368 Check OSTRANDER LANDSCAPING INC 33,500.00
10/22/2024 2369 Check PACE SYSTEMS INC 1,561.54
10/22/2024 2370 Check PEERLESS ENTERPRISES INC 4,480.00
10/22/2024 2371 Check PEERLESS NETWORK 728.92
10/22/2024 2372 Check PERIPOLE INC 1,875.06
10/22/2024 2373 Check PETERSEN FUELS INC. 103.40
10/22/2024 2374 Check PIONEER RANDUSTRIAL 3,196.46
10/22/2024 2375 Check PITONES, MARITZA 187.35
10/22/2024 2376 Check PRAIRIE RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL 700.00
10/22/2024 2377 Check PRICE JR, BRIAN A 41.65
10/22/2024 2378 Check PRICE, NICOLE A 233.82
10/22/2024 2379 Check PROJECT LEAD THE WAY INC 4,686.00
10/22/2024 2380 Check PRO-SOURCE DISTRIBUTORS 3,555.75
10/22/2024 2381 Check PUSHCOIN 4,164.40
10/22/2024 2382 Check QUINLAN AND FABISH MUSIC CO 6,532.50
10/22/2024 2383 Check RAKOWSKI, ANDY T 34.84
10/22/2024 2384 Check RANDALL OAKS 5,707.62
10/22/2024 2385 Check RBS ACTIVEWEAR INC 3,326.90
10/22/2024 2386 Check RED WING BUSINESS ADVANTAGE AC 285.98
10/22/2024 2387 Check RENAISSANCE COMMUNICATION SYST 2,592.70
10/22/2024 2388 Check REPROGRAPHICS 258.71
10/22/2024 2389 Check RICOH USA INC 51,866.00
10/22/2024 2390 Check RODRIGUEZ, BRANDON M 114.21
10/22/2024 2391 Check ROMAN, HILDA E 8.58
10/22/2024 2392 Check RUSSELL, SONJA 103.18
10/22/2024 2393 Check RYDZ, GERI A 117.12
10/22/2024 2394 Check SABO, KEVIN C 37.52
10/22/2024 2395 Check SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC 233.92
10/22/2024 2396 Check SALGADO, CINDY 130.18
10/22/2024 2397 Check SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS 146.87
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AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241022 AP  —  Post Date: 2024-10-22 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/22/2024 2398 Check SCHOLASTIC INC 164.84
10/22/2024 2399 Check SCHOLASTIC INC 109.89
10/22/2024 2400 Check SCHOOL DATEBOOKS 727.95
10/22/2024 2401 Check SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 13,422.42
10/22/2024 2402 Check SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 234,884.46
10/22/2024 2403 Check SCHOOLINKS INC 12,100.50
10/22/2024 2404 Check SEAL OF ILLINOIS 183,254.60
10/22/2024 2405 Check SMITH, DUSTIN E 205.08
10/22/2024 2406 Check SMITHEREEN COMPANY 1,030.00
10/22/2024 2407 Check SNAP-ON INDUSTRIAL 516.45
10/22/2024 2408 Check SOFT WATER CITY INC 369.00
10/22/2024 2409 Check SPECIAL EDUCATION SYSTEMS 3,453.48
10/22/2024 2410 Check SPIRO, NICHOLAS M 359.70
10/22/2024 2411 Check ST CHARLES NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 300.00
10/22/2024 2412 Check STAPLES 411.30
10/22/2024 2413 Check STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS 1,694.47
10/22/2024 2414 Check STEGGE, KIMBERLY D 46.92
10/22/2024 2415 Check SUNBELT RENTALS 190.00
10/22/2024 2416 Check SWEETWATER SOUND INC 10,261.02
10/22/2024 2417 Check SYSCO FOOD SERVICE OF CHICAGO 333.91
10/22/2024 2418 Check T S LIVINGSTON INC 975.00
10/22/2024 2419 Check THE HORTON GROUP 7,000.00
10/22/2024 2420 Check THOMAS, SARAH B 156.93
10/22/2024 2421 Check THYFAULT, JACLYN E 63.22
10/22/2024 2422 Check TLK MARKETING & SPORTS 725.00
10/22/2024 2423 Check TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DIST 113 300.00
10/22/2024 2424 Check TRADUCCIONNOW 269.70
10/22/2024 2425 Check TRANE COMPANY 7,336.77
10/22/2024 2426 Check TREES R US INC 19,395.00
10/22/2024 2427 Check TROPHIES BY GEORGE 174.85
10/22/2024 2428 Check TROY, JENNIFER E 61.29
10/22/2024 2429 Check VANDERGRIFT, BRITTANY N 154.76
10/22/2024 2430 Check VARSITY SPIRIT FASHIONS 7,609.10
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10/22/2024 2431 Check VCP INC 358.00
10/22/2024 2432 Check VILLAGE OF CARPENTERSVILLE 2,313.46
10/22/2024 2433 Check VISION SERVICE PLAN 22,925.65
10/22/2024 2434 Check WAKOH WEAR 510.75
10/22/2024 2435 Check WALLACE, HEATHER S 97.92
10/22/2024 2436 Check WAPOLE, ERICA L 127.58
10/22/2024 2437 Check WARDS NATURAL SCIENCE EST IN 4,301.70
10/22/2024 2438 Check WAREHOUSE DIRECT INC 707.27
10/22/2024 2439 Check WAREHOUSE DIRECT INC 12,484.01
10/22/2024 2440 Check WASHINGTON, RACQUEL W 566.82
10/22/2024 2441 Check WEATHERGUARD ROOFING COMPANY 1,752.58
10/22/2024 2442 Check WEGER, RICK G 464.27
10/22/2024 2443 Check WELDEN, PAUL M 375.80
10/22/2024 2444 Check WENZEL, ANN M 65.51
10/22/2024 2445 Check WEST A THOMSON REUTERS BUSINES 1,033.85
10/22/2024 2446 Check WINTERSTEEN, BETH A 213.96
10/22/2024 2447 Check WIPEBOOK CORP 584.91
10/22/2024 2448 Check WOOD, KATIE L 111.40
10/22/2024 2449 Check WOODBURY, NICOLE M 400.00
10/22/2024 2450 Check ZYER, JILL E 199.72
10/22/2024 9000000161 ACH AIRGAS USA, LLC 1,788.92
10/22/2024 9000000162 ACH AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC 1,130.05
10/22/2024 9000000163 ACH ANTOINETTE MORALES 12,750.00
10/22/2024 9000000164 ACH APEX3 SYSTEMS LLC 33,307.00
10/22/2024 9000000165 ACH BLICK ART MATERIALS LLC 209.55
10/22/2024 9000000166 ACH BLUE CROSS 2,926,985.75
10/22/2024 9000000167 ACH BRODERICK, SANDRA L 198.20
10/22/2024 9000000168 ACH BRUCKER CO 1,525.00
10/22/2024 9000000169 ACH CDW-G 441,393.55
10/22/2024 9000000170 ACH DEWBERRY ARCHITECTS INC 60,728.32
10/22/2024 9000000171 ACH EDUSTAFF LLC 280,355.89
10/22/2024 9000000172 ACH FASTSIGNS OF CARPENTERSVILLE 2,207.33
10/22/2024 9000000173 ACH FRANCZEK PC 1,403.00
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10/22/2024 9000000174 ACH KLEIN THORPE & JENKINS LTD 7,380.80
10/22/2024 9000000175 ACH LAMP INC 122,612.00
10/22/2024 9000000176 ACH LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC 210.80
10/22/2024 9000000177 ACH MANPOWER 9,422.27
10/22/2024 9000000178 ACH PORTER, JENNIFER A 123.68
10/22/2024 9000000179 ACH ROSALES, RICKY R 374.51
10/22/2024 9000000180 ACH VOYA FINANCIAL 21,352.18
10/22/2024 9000000181 ACH WEST MUSIC COMPANY 55.45

Total: 6,767,666.94

Wire Transfers:

Type

ACH Checks:
Regular Checks:

Epayables:

20241022 AP Summary

Total:

Count

2
0

249

272

21

6,767,666.94

Amount

0.00
30,521.95

2,811,630.74
3,925,514.25
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AP Check Register
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Fund Total
10 - EDUCATION FUND 1,812,404.49
11 - HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 3,051,891.01
14 - GRANT FUND 699,947.08
19 - COVID 19 FUND 12,750.00
20 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND 225,581.63
40 - TRANSPORTATION FUND 154,532.29
60 - SITE & CONSTRUCTION FUND 810,560.44

6,767,666.94
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AP Run: 20241010 OFF CYCLE  —  Post Date: 2024-10-10 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/10/2024 2196 Check AMERICAS BATTLE OF THE BOOKS 60.00
10/10/2024 2197 Check BIO CORPORATION 1,170.15
10/10/2024 2198 Check CENTRAL TREE & LANDSCAPE MULCH 4,200.00
10/10/2024 2199 Check CROSSBOW LLC 2,000.00
10/10/2024 2200 Check PACE 1,600.00
10/10/2024 2201 Check TOMS FARM MARKET 732.00

Total: 9,762.15

Wire Transfers:

Type

ACH Checks:
Regular Checks:

Epayables:

20241010 OFF CYCLE Summary

Total:

Count

0
0

6

6

0

9,762.15

Amount

0.00
0.00

9,762.15
0.00

1 of 2 10/10/2024 10:17:43 AM



AP Check Register
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Fund Total
10 - EDUCATION FUND 3,562.15
14 - GRANT FUND 2,000.00
20 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND 4,200.00

9,762.15

2 of 2 10/10/2024 10:17:43 AM



AP Check Register
AP Run: 20241003 OFFCYCLE  —  Post Date: 2024-10-03 — AP Run Type: R COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Check Date Check Number Payment Type Name Check Amount

10/03/2024 2187 Check AHW LLC 570.63
10/03/2024 2188 Check AMAZING PEOPLE INC 2,200.00
10/03/2024 2189 Check HINCKLEY SPRINGS 3,647.89
10/03/2024 2190 Check MUSIC AND ARTS CENTER 1,131.75
10/03/2024 2191 Check SAVAGE PRO AUDIO INC 250.00

Total: 7,800.27

Wire Transfers:

Type

ACH Checks:
Regular Checks:

Epayables:

20241003 OFFCYCLE Summary

Total:

Count

0
0

5

5

0

7,800.27

Amount

0.00
0.00

7,800.27
0.00
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AP Check Register
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

Fund Total
10 - EDUCATION FUND 6,979.64
20 - OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE FUND 820.63

7,800.27
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BMO, Statement Period 08/06/2024 to 09/05/2024
Posting Date Supplier Amount USD Purpose

9/5/2024 Adobe Adobe 9.99 STAFF
8/12/2024 Adobe Inc. 29.99 STAFF
9/2/2024 Airgas Llc - North N50 565.50 STUDENT
9/5/2024 All Seasons Orcha 50.00 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Amazon Mktpl Rf78v4s50 75.22 STUDENT

8/27/2024 American 0012171233653 410.95 STAFF
8/6/2024 American Assoc Of Scho 485.00 STAFF

8/12/2024 American Assoc Of Scho 4,970.00 STAFF
8/7/2024 Amzn Mktp US Rf5fr1rj0 57.79 STUDENT

8/15/2024 Anderson Lock Co 1,033.15 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Anderson Lock Co 273.99 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Anderson Lock Co 215.40 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 Association For Career 295.00 STAFF
8/22/2024 Athleticplus 95.64 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Atixa 659.00 STUDENT

8/15/2024 Batteries+bulbs #1028 124.70 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Bestbuycom806957743630 323.99 STUDENT
8/15/2024 Bestbuycom806957743630 431.98 STUDENT
8/27/2024 Bestbuycom806961174303 431.99 SSTU
8/7/2024 Big Apple Bagels 137.97 STAFF

8/14/2024 Brunchcafecarpentersvi 191.30 STAFF
8/13/2024 Brunchcafehuntley 215.00 STAFF
8/12/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 148.35 STAFF
8/12/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 30.04 STAFF
8/19/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 34.33 STAFF
8/6/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 P 143.06 STAFF

8/30/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 P 158.75 STAFF
9/4/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 P 48.59 STAFF
9/5/2024 Buona Algonquin #20 P 41.61 STAFF
8/8/2024 Butcher On The Block 442.00 STAFF

8/12/2024 Butcher On The Block 556.63 STAFF
8/12/2024 Butcher On The Block 1,185.67 STAFF
8/14/2024 Butcher On The Block 2,247.02 STAFF
8/27/2024 C & L Rentals 63.99 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Card My Yard 185.00 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Caseys #3066 35.60 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Caseys #3834 29.57 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Caseys #3835 36.62 STUDENT

8/21/2024 Cassidy Tire And Servi 774.95 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 Cassidy Tire And Servi 533.75 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Cassidy Tire And Servi 774.95 FACILITIES

8/23/2024 Chipotle 0399 91.80 STAFF
8/8/2024 Churros Y Chocolate - 700.00 STAFF

8/29/2024 Comcast Business 7,500.00 BOE APPROVED
8/29/2024 Comcast Business 7,500.00 BOE APPROVED
8/15/2024 Commercial Lighting Co 580.49 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Countrydonuts 58.95 STAFF
8/13/2024 Daily Heraldonline 135.00 STAFF
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8/9/2024 Dd/Br #337637 Q35 95.96 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dd/Br #341408 99.96 STAFF
8/8/2024 Dollar Tree 52.50 STUDENT
9/3/2024 Dollar Tree 1.00 STUDENT

8/26/2024 Dollartree 48.75 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Dominicks Pizzeria Il 348.24 STAFF

8/23/2024 Dominos 2990 606.57 STAFF
8/7/2024 Dunkin #345659 Q35 86.55 STAFF
8/8/2024 Dunkin #345659 Q35 119.93 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #345659 Q35 79.96 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #351536 Q35 91.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #351536 Q35 -110.63 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #351536 Q35 110.63 STAFF
8/7/2024 Dunkin #353718 Q35 49.77 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #353718 Q35 68.97 STAFF

8/12/2024 Dunkin #353718 Q35 45.98 STAFF
8/29/2024 Dunkin #353718 Q35 159.48 STAFF
8/23/2024 Dunkin #353988 Q35 104.93 STAFF
8/30/2024 Dunkin #353988 Q35 104.93 STAFF
8/9/2024 Dunkin #356714 Q35 248.29 STAFF

8/22/2024 Dunkin #358733 69.30 STAFF
8/7/2024 Ed S Rental And Sales 64.82 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 Ed S Rental And Sales 20.00 FACILITIES

8/13/2024 Ed S Rental And Sales 517.50 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Ed S Rental And Sales 517.50 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Eds Rental And Sales 97.23 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Einstein Bros-Online C 846.61 STAFF
8/8/2024 Einstein Bros-Online C 733.50 STAFF
8/9/2024 Einstein Bros-Online C 192.09 STAFF
8/9/2024 Einstein Bros-Online C 844.74 STAFF

8/12/2024 Einstein Bros-Online C 297.56 STAFF
8/12/2024 Elgin Community Colleg 750.00 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Elgin Key & Lock Co 154.49 FACILITIES
8/20/2024 Elgin Key & Lock Co 187.44 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Elgin Key & Lock Co 87.75 FACILITIES
9/4/2024 Elite Sportswear 283.46 STUDENT

8/30/2024 Enterprise Rent-A-Car 2,279.84 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 Ezcater Buona Catering 256.09 STAFF
8/30/2024 Ezcater Panera Bread 495.19 STAFF
8/13/2024 Ezcaterchickfila 1,072.54 STAFF
8/12/2024 Ezcaterel Fuego Tacos 479.01 STAFF
8/13/2024 Ezcaterel Fuego Tacos 1,060.00 STAFF
8/15/2024 Ezcaterel Fuego Tacos 324.29 STAFF
8/15/2024 Ezcaterel Fuego Tacos 324.29 STAFF
8/12/2024 Ezcaterlou Malnatis P 1,388.06 STAFF
8/14/2024 Ezcaterpotbelly Sandw 613.12 STAFF
8/8/2024 Ezcaterred Robin 702.76 STAFF
8/7/2024 Ezcaterrosatis Pizza 313.77 STAFF

8/23/2024 Farm & Fleet Of Elgin 93.98 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 Farm & Flt Of Woodstoc 386.48 FACILITIES
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8/26/2024 Fedex278578838775 12.85 STAFF
8/26/2024 Fedex278654515500 38.59 STAFF
9/2/2024 Fedex71027350 125.35 STAFF

8/12/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 51.93 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 155.87 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 30.12 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 122.53 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 131.84 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 134.00 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 193.64 FACILITIES
8/27/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 12.75 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 38.44 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 43.44 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Ferguson Ent #1123 46.79 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Fiv Blessed Little Kch 69.17 STAFF

8/20/2024 Frame.Io 146.24 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Frame.Io -146.24 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Galatis Hideaway 20.93 STAFF
8/23/2024 Galatis Hideaway 19.44 STAFF
8/23/2024 Galatis Hideaway 13.95 STAFF
8/16/2024 Gfs Ecomm #1913 86.67 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Government Finance Off 150.00 STAFF
9/2/2024 Government Finance Off 1,234.50 STAFF

8/23/2024 Grainger 99.78 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 Grainger 598.68 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Grainger 498.90 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 65.72 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 206.14 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 480.00 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 57.13 FACILITIES

8/13/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 107.81 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 99.46 FACILITIES
8/20/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 350.30 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 236.95 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 67.62 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Gustave A Larson Compa 22.82 FACILITIES

8/23/2024 Hampshire Napa 20.36 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Hilton Hotels Chicago -339.29 STAFF
9/5/2024 Hobby-Lobby #520 202.12 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Homedepot.Com 55.57 FACILITIES

8/12/2024 Homedepot.Com 1,168.34 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Homedepot.Com 502.20 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Homedepot.Com 849.00 FACILITIES
9/3/2024 Https://Scribe.How/B 48.77 STAFF

8/16/2024 Humblefax 10.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Hyatt Place Minn Downt 32,840.04 STAFF
9/4/2024 Iasb 125.00 STAFF

8/30/2024 Inspra 45.00 STAFF
8/14/2024 Jc Licht - 1250 - Algo 57.56 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 Jc Licht - 1250 - Algo 14.02 FACILITIES
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8/26/2024 Jc Licht - 1250 - Algo 94.62 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 Jc Licht - 1250 - Algo 57.56 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Jersey Mikes 27009 120.46 STAFF

8/26/2024 Jersey Mikes 27108 90.21 STAFF
8/28/2024 Jersey Mikes Online Uc 122.57 STAFF
9/5/2024 Jewel #3198 146.88 STAFF

8/12/2024 Jewel Osco 1256 19.96 STAFF
8/20/2024 Jewel Osco 1306 52.93 STAFF
8/12/2024 Jewel Osco 2310 212.74 STAFF
8/12/2024 Jewel Osco 2310 5.59 STAFF
8/14/2024 Jewel Osco 2310 60.94 STAFF
8/26/2024 Jewel Osco 2310 21.28 STAFF
8/30/2024 Jewel Osco 2310 613.28 STAFF
8/12/2024 Jewel Osco 3394 34.47 STAFF
8/29/2024 Jewel Osco 3394 26.98 STAFF
8/19/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 42.87 STAFF
8/22/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 22.05 STAFF
8/26/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 128.38 STAFF
8/26/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 15.38 STAFF
8/29/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 33.75 STAFF
8/30/2024 Jewel Osco 3451 46.04 STAFF
8/7/2024 Jimmy Johns - 1826 - M 177.35 STAFF
9/5/2024 Joann Stores #2465 41.86 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Joann Stores #2465 376.71 STUDENT

8/16/2024 Koala Vacations 431.08 STAFF
8/23/2024 Learn Fwd 950.00 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Little Caesars #1713 124.80 STAFF

8/26/2024 Little Green Apple Hlm 83.51 STAFF
8/29/2024 Lowes #01739 17.88 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Lukes Beef Inc 125.07 STAFF
8/19/2024 Lukes Beef Inc 20.69 STAFF
8/9/2024 Macianos Pizza 284.99 STAFF
8/8/2024 Marianos #506 92.57 STAFF

8/14/2024 Martin Yale Industries 119.25 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 McAlisters 101345 1,254.96 STAFF
8/12/2024 McAlisters 101345 282.45 STAFF
8/8/2024 Meijer # 206 142.24 STAFF
8/8/2024 Meijer # 206 63.48 STAFF

8/14/2024 Meijer # 206 11.49 STAFF
8/16/2024 Meijer # 206 56.34 STAFF
8/19/2024 Meijer # 206 5.80 STAFF
8/21/2024 Meijer # 206 18.75 STAFF
8/21/2024 Meijer # 206 122.81 STAFF
8/22/2024 Meijer # 206 123.49 STAFF
8/23/2024 Meijer # 206 81.99 STAFF
8/27/2024 Meijer # 206 33.70 STAFF
8/27/2024 Meijer # 206 5.49 STAFF
8/29/2024 Meijer # 206 8.99 STAFF
8/29/2024 Meijer # 206 120.84 STAFF
8/30/2024 Meijer # 206 20.27 STAFF
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9/4/2024 Meijer # 206 93.84 STAFF
8/8/2024 Meijer # 228 15.98 STAFF
8/7/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 33.09 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 42.79 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 15.67 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 256.12 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 34.50 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 31.40 FACILITIES

8/12/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 29.96 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 66.48 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 55.63 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 7.99 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Menards Carpentersvill -7.99 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 37.13 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 754.96 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 22.99 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 69.78 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 259.58 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 22.97 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 245.35 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 59.98 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 36.94 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 23.72 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 61.54 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 138.82 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 10.55 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 7.21 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 38.73 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 79.96 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 66.19 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 30.04 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 102.68 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 599.99 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 39.99 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 69.21 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 142.56 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 139.70 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 52.07 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 499.99 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Menards Carpentersvill 4.73 FACILITIES

8/13/2024 Menards Crystal Lake I 286.20 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Menards Elgin Il 8.23 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 Michaels #9490 138.30 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Michaels Stores 4802 8.97 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Michaels Stores 4802 83.72 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Michaels Stores 4802 137.54 STUDENT

8/14/2024 Morkes Chocolates Hunt 123.19 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Munchs Supply 8 270.32 FACILITIES
8/27/2024 Munchs Supply 8 27.48 FACILITIES
8/27/2024 Munchs Supply 8 100.36 FACILITIES
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8/30/2024 N C T M 439.00 STAFF
8/27/2024 Nametagcountry.Com 263.10 STAFF
8/28/2024 Nametagcountry.Com 96.60 STAFF
8/28/2024 Nametagcountry.Com 772.80 STAFF
9/5/2024 Napa Auto Parts 58.83 STUDENT
9/2/2024 National Cacfp Sponsor 87.00 STUDENT

8/16/2024 National Council For M 425.00 STUDENT
9/5/2024 National School Boards 619.00 STAFF
9/2/2024 Natl Ccl Teachers Of M 157.00 STAFF

8/27/2024 North Kane Il 30.00 STAFF
8/15/2024 Office Depot #3244 143.28 STAFF
8/6/2024 Officemax/Depot 6071 111.98 STAFF

8/26/2024 Officemax/Depot 6370 30.99 STAFF
8/12/2024 Openai Chatgpt Subscr 20.00 STAFF
8/13/2024 Openai Chatgpt Subscr 20.00 STAFF
8/26/2024 Openai Chatgpt Subscr 20.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Order.Noodles.Com 467.76 STAFF
8/9/2024 Order.Noodles.Com 500.00 STAFF

8/12/2024 Order.Noodles.Com -35.65 STAFF
8/12/2024 Order.Noodles.Com -38.11 STAFF
8/12/2024 Original Country Donut 287.25 STAFF
8/30/2024 Paintball Explosion 15.00 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #203286 O 557.60 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #203286 O 641.75 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #203286 O 1,008.10 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #203286 O 189.45 STAFF

8/12/2024 Panera Bread #203286 O 164.72 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #203291 O 16.85 STAFF

8/14/2024 Panera Bread #204017 O 298.29 STAFF
8/14/2024 Panera Bread #204017 O 515.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #204022 O 211.78 STAFF
8/7/2024 Panera Bread #204091 O 831.70 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #204091 O 478.91 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #204091 O 579.58 STAFF

8/12/2024 Panera Bread #204091 O 195.90 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #204098 O 496.31 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #204098 O 680.25 STAFF
8/9/2024 Panera Bread #601702 O 33.98 STAFF
8/7/2024 Papa Saverios - Huntle 399.97 STAFF
8/7/2024 Papa Saverios - Huntle 593.00 STAFF

8/21/2024 Parts Town, Llc 553.77 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Parts Town, Llc 183.20 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Party City 5318 31.50 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Party City 5318 94.50 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Party City 932 20.00 STUDENT
8/16/2024 Pivotal Weather-Llc 9.99 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 Platt Hill Nursery - C 176.51 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Py Lou Malnatis - Lak 140.27 STAFF

8/23/2024 Py Lou Malnatis - Lak 109.82 STAFF
8/30/2024 Py Lou Malnatis - Lak 716.65 STAFF
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8/19/2024 Quantum Learning 237.76 STAFF
8/26/2024 Quick Transfers 535.00 STAFF
9/2/2024 Quick Transfers 107.00 STAFF

8/16/2024 Ralph Helm 51.40 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Ralph Helm 55.52 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Randall Roadhouse 1,616.72 STAFF
8/7/2024 Randall Roadhouse 135.70 STAFF
8/7/2024 Randall Roadhouse 1,520.16 STAFF
8/8/2024 Randall Roadhouse 1,678.27 STAFF

8/30/2024 Randall Roadhouse 699.67 STAFF
9/4/2024 Red Wing Shoes #955 39.98 STAFF
9/4/2024 Red Wing Shoes #955 21.98 STAFF

8/15/2024 Robotics Education & C 206.00 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Rosati Carpentersville 473.52 STAFF
8/16/2024 Russo Power Equipment 91.13 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Sams Club #6339 58.26 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Sams Club #6339 204.99 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Sams Club #6339 262.08 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Sams Club #6339 29.96 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Sams Club #6339 76.74 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Sams Club #6339 167.10 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Sams Club #6339 97.63 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Sams Club #6339 41.96 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Samsclub #4942 20.98 STUDENT

8/19/2024 Samsclub #4942 107.28 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Samsclub #6339 152.82 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Samsclub #6339 148.34 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Samsclub.Com 41.70 STUDENT

8/26/2024 Samsclub.Com 138.37 STUDENT
8/29/2024 Samsclub.Com 107.28 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Samsclub.Com 241.02 STUDENT
8/20/2024 Shawnkirchnerpublishin 32.00 STAFF
8/21/2024 Shawnkirchnerpublishin 20.00 STAFF
8/12/2024 Sherwin Williams 70304 113.40 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 Siteone Landscape Supp 251.25 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 Sp Wipebook Corp. 81.98 STAFF
8/19/2024 Spi Directv Service 119.99 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 Sq Andersens Engravin 225.00 STUDENT
8/16/2024 Sq Double R Bbq 1,144.00 STAFF
8/29/2024 Sq Dundee Crown Athle 135.00 STUDENT
8/15/2024 Sq The Cake Lady 245.00 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Staples Inc 368.88 STAFF

8/22/2024 Steiner Elec St Charle 945.00 FACILITIES
9/4/2024 Steiner Elec St Charle 140.68 FACILITIES

8/22/2024 Student-Centered Coach 240.00 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Sullivans Foods Mar 169.21 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Sullivans Foods Mar 45.69 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Sullivans Foods Mar 30.00 STUDENT
8/27/2024 Swimcapz.Com 251.25 STUDENT
8/29/2024 Target 00008359 70.48 STUDENT
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8/6/2024 Target 00013235 129.56 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Target 00018010 72.67 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Target 00018010 44.98 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Target 00018010 53.52 STUDENT

8/26/2024 Target 00018010 13.18 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Target 00018010 29.99 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Target 00018010 21.49 STUDENT
8/27/2024 Target 00018010 -15.00 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Target 00018010 49.96 STUDENT
8/29/2024 Target 00018010 252.43 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Target.Com 424.96 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Taylor St Pizza Algonq 270.46 STAFF
8/6/2024 Taylor Street Pizza Of 202.39 STAFF

8/12/2024 Taylor Street Pizza Of 336.57 STAFF
8/22/2024 Tennis Warehouse 30.95 STUDENT
8/6/2024 The Home Depot #1940 135.07 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1940 19.78 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1940 103.35 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1940 140.73 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1940 52.36 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1940 433.28 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1940 58.72 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1940 99.16 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1940 8.98 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1940 178.00 FACILITIES

8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1940 39.43 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1940 83.50 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1940 51.83 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 The Home Depot #1940 72.90 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 The Home Depot #1940 8.24 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 The Home Depot #1940 181.72 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 The Home Depot #1940 213.59 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 The Home Depot #1940 111.93 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1940 40.62 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1940 32.59 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1940 30.93 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1940 247.02 FACILITIES
8/20/2024 The Home Depot #1940 17.52 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 The Home Depot #1940 3.74 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 The Home Depot #1940 8.17 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 The Home Depot #1940 70.88 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 The Home Depot #1940 50.42 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 The Home Depot #1940 13.96 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 The Home Depot #1940 76.49 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 The Home Depot #1940 250.42 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1940 14.98 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1940 18.97 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1940 58.65 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1940 45.86 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1940 71.14 FACILITIES
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8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1940 178.15 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1940 410.40 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1940 201.60 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1940 3.55 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 The Home Depot #1940 22.34 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 The Home Depot #1940 129.10 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1940 19.32 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1940 293.11 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1940 62.44 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1940 343.33 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1940 44.29 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1940 23.94 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1940 178.94 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1940 383.70 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 The Home Depot #1940 261.57 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 The Home Depot #1940 5.30 FACILITIES
9/5/2024 The Home Depot #1940 31.14 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1948 15.66 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1948 50.88 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1948 62.38 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1948 106.92 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 The Home Depot #1948 119.96 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 71.92 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 78.38 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 -78.38 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 -129.90 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 213.62 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 156.12 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 179.96 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 42.34 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Home Depot #1948 129.00 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1948 21.86 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 The Home Depot #1948 186.63 FACILITIES

8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 17.96 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 60.90 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 5.97 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 23.97 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 91.10 FACILITIES
8/12/2024 The Home Depot #1948 664.85 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 The Home Depot #1948 28.20 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 The Home Depot #1948 17.21 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 The Home Depot #1948 178.95 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 The Home Depot #1948 338.67 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 The Home Depot #1948 18.44 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1948 27.88 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1948 329.00 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1948 543.86 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1948 384.61 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 The Home Depot #1948 239.99 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 The Home Depot #1948 65.35 FACILITIES

Page 9 of 14



8/21/2024 The Home Depot #1948 611.92 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 93.74 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 46.80 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 21.79 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 -149.94 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 149.94 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 The Home Depot #1948 174.94 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1948 231.67 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1948 20.43 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1948 17.95 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 The Home Depot #1948 57.57 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 The Home Depot #1948 39.52 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 The Home Depot #1948 399.00 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 The Home Depot #1948 209.94 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1948 106.06 FACILITIES
8/30/2024 The Home Depot #1948 143.47 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 129.79 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 27.92 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 35.64 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 115.99 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 103.60 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 33.21 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 The Home Depot #1948 422.06 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 The Il Assoc Of School 1,861.92 STAFF

8/29/2024 Tmobile Postpaid Web 4,258.60 BOE APPROVAL
8/29/2024 Tmobile Postpaid Web 4,258.60 BOE APPROVAL
8/29/2024 Tmobile Postpaid Web 4,892.18 BOE APPROVAL
8/29/2024 Tmobile Postpaid Web 5,510.72 BOE APPROVAL
8/8/2024 Tobinson Hdwe 13.00 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Tonies Us 106.24 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Trane Supply-112420 10.88 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Trane Supply-112420 42.60 FACILITIES

8/14/2024 Trane Supply-112420 43.26 FACILITIES
8/15/2024 Trane Supply-112420 347.99 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Trane Supply-112420 550.49 FACILITIES
8/16/2024 Trane Supply-112420 54.27 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 Trane Supply-112420 15.62 FACILITIES
8/26/2024 Trane Supply-112420 107.41 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 Trane Supply-112420 76.48 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 Trane Supply-112420 153.73 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 Trane Supply-112420 47.39 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Trane Supply-112420 98.40 FACILITIES
9/2/2024 Trane Supply-112420 105.04 FACILITIES

8/13/2024 Tropical Smoothie Cafe 330.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Tst Algonquin Sub Shop 275.00 STAFF

8/16/2024 Tst Algonquin Sub Shop 1,475.00 STAFF
8/7/2024 Tst Antigua Mexican Br 71.15 STAFF

8/19/2024 Tst Brianas Pancake Ho 36.96 STAFF
8/15/2024 Tst La Ilusion Restaur 105.54 STAFF
8/9/2024 Tst Leye - Do Rite Ti 209.72 STAFF
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8/26/2024 Tst Syrup 89.00 STAFF
8/26/2024 Tst Syrup 448.50 STAFF
8/19/2024 Uber Trip 54.27 STAFF
8/19/2024 Udemy Subscription 35.00 STAFF
8/21/2024 United 01624142424192 537.68 STAFF
8/22/2024 United 01624145760694 325.95 STAFF
8/22/2024 United 01624146122955 287.95 STAFF
8/23/2024 United 01624148389065 325.95 STAFF
8/23/2024 United 01624148469661 325.95 STAFF
8/23/2024 United 01624149060693 266.95 STAFF
8/26/2024 United 01624151180551 432.95 STAFF
8/28/2024 United 01624160505413 487.58 STAFF
8/29/2024 United 01624163368903 308.95 STAFF
8/26/2024 United 01644279966965 31.99 STAFF
8/26/2024 United 01644279966976 31.99 STAFF
8/26/2024 United 01644279977056 35.00 STAFF
8/26/2024 United 01644279977060 35.00 STAFF
8/27/2024 Usps Po 1600960102 116.37 STAFF
8/22/2024 Usps Po 1633970140 6.50 STAFF
8/19/2024 Vent Cover 2,370.22 FACILITIES
8/20/2024 Village Fresh Market 89.00 STAFF
8/9/2024 Village Pizza & Pub 236.74 STAFF

8/19/2024 Village Pizza & Pub 376.00 STAFF
8/6/2024 Village Pizza And Pub 61.50 STAFF
9/5/2024 Village Pizza And Pub 55.57 STAFF
8/8/2024 Vmo Vimeo Business Pro 599.00 STAFF

8/12/2024 Walgreens #6746 34.30 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Walgreens #6746 10.58 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wal-Mart #1377 32.10 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wal-Mart #1490 51.19 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 23.88 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 4.58 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 154.07 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 46.50 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 41.50 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 81.25 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 166.98 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 201.06 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 271.47 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 172.36 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 297.95 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 68.66 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 72.70 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 -72.70 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 4.89 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 -4.89 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 12.36 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 96.83 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 50.03 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 143.76 STUDENT
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8/13/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 73.79 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 9.12 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 87.00 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 88.80 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 344.00 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 91.53 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 41.01 STUDENT
8/20/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 378.00 STUDENT
8/22/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 26.93 STUDENT
8/22/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 110.73 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 164.44 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 77.76 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 38.83 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 7.18 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 15.95 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 260.64 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 8.54 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 19.45 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 96.74 STUDENT
8/27/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 74.90 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 187.91 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 22.96 STUDENT
8/29/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 58.01 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 35.63 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 139.00 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 68.21 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 173.96 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 90.72 STUDENT
9/2/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 30.30 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 169.80 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 3.32 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 48.82 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 200.00 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Wal-Mart #1531 90.84 STUDENT

8/29/2024 Wal-Mart #1814 13.41 STUDENT
8/16/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 62.60 STUDENT
8/19/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 35.86 STUDENT
8/21/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 150.42 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 98.32 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 4.97 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 65.43 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 16.92 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 33.59 STUDENT
8/28/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 191.75 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 243.02 STUDENT
9/5/2024 Wal-Mart #4641 101.90 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 54.91 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 -79.00 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 18.85 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 63.88 STUDENT
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8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 318.01 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 135.68 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 11.33 STUDENT
8/16/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 77.72 STUDENT
8/27/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 95.94 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 18.56 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 9.84 STUDENT
8/30/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 54.67 STUDENT
9/3/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 124.71 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Wal-Mart #5060 64.04 STUDENT

8/19/2024 Walmart.Com 270.70 STUDENT
8/20/2024 Walmart.Com 295.08 STUDENT
8/21/2024 Walmart.Com 8009256278 295.08 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Walmart.Com 8009256278 100.31 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Walmart.Com 8009256278 59.56 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Walmart.Com 8009256278 178.68 STUDENT
8/20/2024 Welch Brothers 227.75 FACILITIES
8/7/2024 West Side Electric Sup 49.22 FACILITIES

8/28/2024 West Side Electric Sup 122.80 FACILITIES
8/29/2024 West Side Electric Sup 112.74 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Wm Supercenter #1377 16.62 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wm Supercenter #1413 28.13 STUDENT

8/19/2024 Wm Supercenter #1413 6.88 STUDENT
9/2/2024 Wm Supercenter #1814 27.15 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wm Supercenter #4641 34.18 STUDENT
8/7/2024 Wm Supercenter #4641 211.68 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wm Supercenter #4641 214.84 STUDENT

8/21/2024 Wm Supercenter #4641 101.48 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Wm Supercenter #4641 8.26 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 67.08 STUDENT
8/6/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 70.87 STUDENT
8/8/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 347.70 STUDENT
8/9/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 172.62 STUDENT

8/12/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 120.76 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 152.80 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 131.46 STUDENT
8/12/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 178.03 STUDENT
8/13/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 114.21 STUDENT
8/16/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 202.18 STUDENT
8/20/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 12.95 STUDENT
8/21/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 620.87 STUDENT
8/22/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 45.90 STUDENT
8/22/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 95.70 STUDENT
8/23/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 114.33 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 99.10 STUDENT
8/26/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 32.56 STUDENT
9/2/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 121.06 STUDENT
9/3/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 30.48 STUDENT
9/4/2024 Wm Supercenter #5060 68.79 STUDENT

8/21/2024 Www.Swimcapz.Com 223.75 STUDENT
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8/6/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 17.98 FACILITIES
8/6/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 11.97 FACILITIES
8/8/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 48.98 FACILITIES
8/9/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 23.46 FACILITIES

8/12/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 25.98 FACILITIES
8/13/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 36.99 FACILITIES
8/14/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 5.59 FACILITIES
8/20/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 25.17 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 49.33 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 Ziegler-Carpentersvill 32.58 FACILITIES
8/19/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 2.23 FACILITIES
8/21/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 11.15 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 7.93 FACILITIES
8/22/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 78.97 FACILITIES
8/23/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 19.95 FACILITIES
8/28/2024 Zieglers Ace Hdwe 32.98 FACILITIES

Debit Total 197,468.62

Credit Total 1,207.72
Statement Total 196,260.90
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COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300 

HUMAN RESOURCES REPORT 
October 22, 2024 

Page 1 
 

Leave of absence requests are attached separately for Board of Education approval. 
 

ADMINISTRATORS 
  

None 
 
RESIGNATION - ADMINISTRATORS 

 
None 
 
RETIREMENT – ADMINISTRATORS 

 
None 
 
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL  

 
1. Recommend the following be employed by Community Unit School District 300 for the 2024-

2025 school year and be compensated according to the LEAD negotiated agreement: 
 
Name Position Location FTE Salary Type 
Glade, Daniel 8th Grade Social Studies Carpentersville 

Middle School 
1.0 MA 

Step A 
Replacement 

Knauer, Rebecca Cross Categorical Neubert Elementary 
School 

1.0 MA  
Step F 

Replacement 

Lawson, Christina 8th Grade Math (.83) & 
Science (.17)   

Westfield 
Community School 

1.0 BA  
Step A 

Replacement 

 
OTHER EMPLOYMENT – CERTIFIED PERSONNEL   
 
None 
 
RESIGNATION – CERTIFIED PERSONNEL 

 
1.  Recommend approval of the following letters of resignation: 
 
Name Position Location Effective 
Caso Bustillo, Carlos Dual Language Carpentersville Middle School October 4, 2024 
Odriozola Vela, Maria Dual Language Carpentersville Middle School October 4, 2024 

 
OTHER RESIGNATION – CERTIFIED PERSONNEL   
 
None 
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Page 2 
 

Leave of absence requests are attached separately for Board of Education approval. 
 

RETIREMENT – CERTIFIED PERSONNEL   
 
1.  Recommend approval of the following request to retire in accordance with Article XX, B of the 

July 1, 2022 – June 30, 2025 LEAD negotiated agreement: 
 
Name Position Location Effective 
Douglas, Sherry Exploratory Career Education Westfield Community 

School 
End of the 2028-2029 
school year 

 
SUPERVISOR/MANAGER – EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL 
 
None 
 
RESIGNATION – SUPERVISOR/MANAGER EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  

 
None 
 
RETIREMENT – SUPERVISOR/MANAGER EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  

 
None 
 
EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  

 
1. Recommend employment of the following educational support personnel: 
 
Name Position Location Hourly 

Rate 
Type 

Buczak, Bart Night Safety Staff  Hampshire High 
School 

$18.40 Replacement 

Haufe, Holly Night Custodian Westfield 
Community School 

$18.40 Replacement 

Holzwarth, Mollie Assistant -Teaching & 
Learning  

Central Office $20.68 Additional 

Santos, Brandon Paraeducator Big Timber 
Elementary School 

$20.43 Additional 

Thurber, Ashley Paraeducator Dundee-Crown 
High School 

$18.72 Replacement 

Yadzhak, Lesya Paraeducator Hampshire Middle 
School 

$18.72 Replacement 

Zirk, Lydia Human Resources 
Specialist 

Central Office $20.68 Replacement 
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Leave of absence requests are attached separately for Board of Education approval. 
 

RESIGNATION – EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  
 
1. Recommend approval of the following letters of resignation: 

 
Name Position Location Effective 
Jimenez Romero, Jennifer Attendance Secretary 

(10 month) 
Dundee-Crown High 
School 

September 30, 2024 

Ramirez, Jasmine Family School Liaison  deLacey Family 
Education Center 

October 8, 2024 

Villagomez, Erick Night Custodian Gilberts Elementary 
School 

October 18, 2024 

Zambrano, Giovanni Head Custodian Algonquin Middle 
School 

October 29, 2024 

 
DISMISSAL – EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL  
 

None 
 
RETIREMENT – EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL 

 
1.  Recommend approval of the following request to retire: 

 
Name Position Location Effective 
Hanley, Mitchell Safety Staff Jacobs High School January 10, 2025 

 
COACHING/VOLUNTEER – EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL   
 
1. Recommend approval of the following support personnel: 
 

Name Position Location 
Harris, Richard Assistant Coach Girls Track Hampshire High School 
Hormuth, Elizabeth Marching Band Volunteer Dundee-Crown High School 
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Leave of absence requests are attached separately for Board of Education approval. 
 

DISTRICT POSITION TRANSFERS  
 

1. Recommend position transfers of the following personnel: 
 

Current 
Class 

Name Current Position Current 
Location 

New 
Class 

New Position CBA/ 
Handbook 

Lane-
Step 

New 
Location 

Effective Date 

DESPA Espinoza, Teresa Registrar Secretary BTES Same Principal’s Secretary DESPA C, 2 BTES October 7, 2024 
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SCHOOL MAINTENANCE PROJECT GRANT

FY 25 Application Cycle - Round 1

District Certification

Name : CUSD 300

RCDT #: 31-045-3000-26

TIN #: 366004758

The submissions made to the Illinois State Board of Education by the applicant
and the terms and conditions described in the Grant Application Certifications and
Assurances and the Program Specific and Financial Assurances of this
application shall constitute the grant agreement between the applicant and the
Illinois State Board of Education for the use of the funds to complete the projects
described in the “Work Item Listing” section of the School Maintenance Project
Grant Application. This grant agreement shall be deemed to be entered into when
the application has been approved by the Illinois State Board of Education. This
grant agreement constitutes the entirety of the agreement between the parties
and supersedes any other agreement or communication, whether written or oral,
relating to the award of the grant funds. The person submitting this application on
behalf of the applicant certifies and assures the Illinois State Board of Education
that he or she has been duly authorized to file this application for and on behalf of
the applicant, is the authorized representative of the applicant in connection with
this grant agreement, and that he or she is authorized to execute these
Certifications and Assurances and Standard Terms of the Grant on behalf of the
applicant. Further, the person submitting this application on behalf of the applicant
certifies under oath that all information in the grant agreement is true and correct
to the best of his or her knowledge, information and belief, that grant funds shall
be used only for the purposes described in this agreement, and that the award of
this grant is conditioned upon this certification.  

The authorized representative of the applicant who will affix his or her signature
below certifies that he or she has read, understood and will comply with all of the
provisions of the following certifications and assurances.

The person approving these Certifications, Assurances and Standard Terms of the
Grant hereby certifies and assures the Illinois State Board of Education that the
person submitting the final application on behalf of the applicant (and thereby
executing the grant agreement with the Illinois State Board of Education) has the
necessary legal authority to do so. (v2.23.2017)

The person approving this application certifies (1) to the statements
contained in the list of certifications, and (2) that the statements herein are
true, complete and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge. He/she also
provided the required assurances titled “Grant Application Certifications
and Assurances, and Standard Terms for the School Maintenance Project
Grant” and “Program Specific and Financial Assurances for the School
Maintenance Project Grant” (found within the application under “Application
Certifications and Assurances”) and agrees to comply with any resulting
terms if an award is accepted. He/she is aware that any false, fictitious, or
fraudulent statements or claims may subject him/her to criminal, civil or

9/22/24, 9:25 PM Illinois State Board of Education

https://apps.isbe.net/SMPG/PrintableDistCertification.aspx?ApplicationId=5736 1/2



administrative penalties. (U.S. Code, Title 18, Section 1001). The list of
certification and assurances is included below.

By submitting this form, I certify to the above and that the local board of education
or other school governing authority has authorized the school maintenance project
during a duly convened meeting, and has reserved local funds to meet the local
match requirement. In addition, the applicant has not obligated funds or begun
work on any of the projects listed on this application prior to the submission of this
application. Signing below certifies that he or she has read, understood, and will
comply with all the provisions of the following:
• Grant Application Certifications and Assurances, and Standard Terms for the
School Maintenance Project Grant, and
• Program-Specific and Financial Assurances for the School Maintenance Project
Grant.

Signature of President of Board of Education             Date            

Name of Board President (type or print)

A copy of this form signed by the President of the Board of Education AND the Taxpayer Identification
Number Form MUST be printed, signed, and attached as a PDF under the Application Required
Attachments before your application can be approved. No application will be processed without these
two signed attachments.

(SMPG Dist. Cert. - Rev. 8/2023)

9/22/24, 9:25 PM Illinois State Board of Education
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Add Item to Schedule
1. COUNTY CODE
045, Kane

2. DISTRICT CODE/NAME
31045300026, CUSD 300

3. APPLICATION YEAR/ROUND
2025, 1

  Item
I.D. Facility Name Facility Address Facility Description Project Description Project

Location
Priority
Code

Category
Code Est. cost Est. Start

Date
Est.

Completion
Date

Open 1 DUNDEE MIDDLE
SCHOOL

37W450 IL Rt 72, West
Dundee

Dundee Middle School
is a 6-8 Middle School. It
was built in 1978 and is
approximately 125,092
sq feet. This facility has
a capacity of 1,200 and
a 24-25 enrollment of

1,149.

The roof will be replaced.

This
affects
the
outside
of the
building
and its
full
length.

E ROOF $1,333,000.00 05/15/2025 08/10/2025

Total Estimated Project
Cost $1,333,000.00

Total Requested Grant
Amount      $50,000.00

Total Reserved Local
Funds(District
Responsibility):

$50,000.00

Total Reserved
Remaining Funds (District
Responsibility):

$1,233,000.00

https://apps.isbe.net/SMPG/EditWorkItem.aspx?ApplicationId=5736
https://apps.isbe.net/SMPG/EditWorkItem.aspx?ApplicationId=5736%20&&ScheduleItemId=13114


School Maintenance Project Grant

FY 25 Application Cycle - Round 1

TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

As an authorized representative for the applicant, I certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is the correct taxpayer identification number (or the applicant is waiting for a
number to be issued).

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been
notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report
all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and

3. Enter the name of the entity as it’s listed at the State of Illinois Comptroller’s office, the Entities RCDT Number and
the FEIN (unless already populated below).

Name: COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DIST 300

RCDT: 31-045-3000-26

Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN): 366004758

Legal Status: Governmental/School District

    

Signature of authorized Representative:   

Date:  

(SMPG Taxpayer Identification Form - Rev. 08/2021)

9/30/24, 10:36 AM Illinois State Board of Education

file:///C:/Users/jeffrey.ehardt/Downloads/Finance - Ehardt/Illinois State Board of Education - TIN.html 1/1
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COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 300
BOARD of EDUCATION MEMO

DATE: October 8, 2024

TO: Dr. Martina Smith, Superintendent
Board of Education

FROM: Eberto Mora
Assistant Superintendent of
Human Resources

Presented at the following
Board Meetings

Board Operations Committee 10/08/2024

Policy/Legislative

School Utilization

BOE 1st Reading 10/08/2024

BOE 2nd Reading 10/22/2024

SUBJECT: Insurance Open Enrollment Software Service Renewal

Background
As a district, employee insurance represents 10% of our overall budget. Due to the complexities of
employee insurance and the limited D300 Benefits staff, employees cannot always receive the
appropriate education during open enrollment to make the best choice for themselves.

Since 2019, the district has entered into a contract for employee insurance software and services to
address this issue and concern.

Administrative Recommendation
The Administration recommends approving and renewing the contract as presented for the 2024-2025
fiscal year.

Fiscal Impact
There is no cost to the district for these services. However, the provider will provide an overview of
additional insurance options that employees can purchase at their own expense.



Community Unit School District 300 
2605 BUNKER HILL DRIVE 

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 FAX: 847-551-8463 

September 27, 2024

Mr. Jason Pledger
American Fidelity Assurance
Company
Illinois Branch
333 Salem Place Suite
Fairview Heights, IL 62208

Via Email: Jason.pledger@americanfidelity.com

RFP- Open Enrollment Services - Contract Extension

Dear Mr. Pledger,

The Community Unit School District 300 Board of Education originally approved a contract for Open 
Enrollment-Online Benefits Services on August 24,2020. District 300 would like to renew our existing contract 
based on your July 9, 2020 response submittal. The new extension will run from August 1, 2024 to July 31, 
2025.

This signed letter along with the attached documents – original Bid specifications, addenda, and your 

final response combined serve as the contract for this project.  

If your firm agrees to continue to provide services at no cost to the district, The administration will recommend 
this contract extension to the Board of Education for review on Tuesday, October 8, 2024 and approval on 
Tuesday, October 22, 2024.

Please review and sign this letter by October 1, 2024. If you have any questions please call 847-551-8460.

This Agreement is entered into as of October 22, 2024.

_______________________________________ ___________________________________ 

OWNER (Signature)  CONTRACTOR (Signature) 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing  __________________________________ 
(Printed name and title) 

If you have any further questions regarding this contract, please feel free to contact me at (847) 551-8460. 

Sincerely, 

________________________________________  

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

2024-09-27
2024-10-01

Jason Pledger SVP, Chief Experience Officer



䤀䤀 DISTRICT 300

Community Unit School District 300 
2605 BUNKER HILL DRIVE 

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 ·847-551-8463 

May 3, 2023 

Mr. Jason Pledger 

American Fidelity Assurance 

Company 

Illinois Branch 

333 Salem Place Suite 130 

Fairview Heights, IL 62208 

Via Email: Jason.pledger@americanfidelity.com 

RFP - Open Enrollment Services - Contract Extension 

Dear Mr. Pledger, 

The Community Unit School District 300 Board of Education originally approved a contract with American Fidelity 

for Open Enrollment-Online Benefits Services on August 24, 2020. The following year, this contract was extended 

through July 31, 2023. District 300 would like to renew our existing contract. 

Both the original contract and extensions are attached. 

If your firm agrees to continue to provide services at no cost to the District, The Administration will recommend 

this contract extension to the Board of Education for review on Tuesday, June 13, 2023 and approval on 

Tuesday, June 27, 2023. 

District 300 kindly requests your return of acceptance by Tuesday, May 16, 2023. If you have any questions, 

please call 84 7-551-8460. 

Sincerely, 

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing 

Acceptance: 

American Fidelity Assurance Company 

2023-05-03

2023-05-04

Jason Pledger VP Chief Experience Officer



June 23, 2021 

Mr. Jason Pledger 
American Fidelity Assurance Company 

Illinois Branch 

333 Salem Place Suite 130 

Fairview Heights, IL  62208 

Via email: jason.pledger@americanfidelity.com 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services

Dear Mr. Pledger,  

Congratulations! District 300 has awarded American Fidelity Assurance Company the contract extension to 

provide Open Enrollment-Online Benefits Services from August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2023. These services shall be 

provided at no cost to the District. The Board of Education approved this award at their regular meeting on 

Tuesday, June 22, 2021.

This signed letter along with the attached documents and original RFP specifications, addenda, and your final 

response combined serve as the contract for this project.   

Please sign your award letter by Wednesday, June 30, 2021. Please submit your Certificate of Insurance naming District 300 

as additional insured by Friday, July 30, 2021 to: bids.purchasing@d300.org  

This Agreement is entered into as of Wednesday, June 23, 2021. 

_______________________________________      ___________________________________  
ADMINISTRATOR (Signature)     CONTRACTOR (Signature) 

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing      __________________________________ 
(Printed name and title) 

Please will receive an executed contract through Contract Works. 

If you have any further questions regarding this contract, please feel free to contact me at (847) 551-8460. 

Sincerely, 

________________________________________ 

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing 

Community Unit School District 300 
2605  BUNKER HILL DRIVE  

ALGONQUIN, IL  60102  
Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 • FAX: 847-551-8463  

06/28/2021

Jason Pledger VP Director of Marketing

06/28/2021



June 1, 2021

Ms. Whitney Dyson 

American Fidelity 

Illinois Branch 

333 Salem Place Suite 130 

Fairview Heights, IL  62208 

RFP – Open Enrollment-Online Benefits Services

Dear Ms. Dyson:  

On August 24, 2020, The Board of Education originally approved a contract with American Fidelity for Open 

Enrollment-Online Benefits Services.  The contract included the possibility of two (2) one (1) year extensions. 

District 300 would like to extend our current contract based your July 9, 2020 response submittal. The contract 

extension dates would be August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2023.  

If your firm agrees to provide services at no cost to the District, the Administration will recommend your contract 

extension to the Board of Education for review by the finance committee on Tuesday, June 8, 2021 and award by 

the Board of Education on Tuesday, June 22, 2021. 

If you have any questions about this offer letter, please contact me directly at 847-551-8460. 

Sincerely,  

________________________________________   

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing 

Acceptance to hold submitted proposal and terms: 

____________________________________ _______________________ 

Service Provider  Date Signed 

Community Unit School District 300 
2605  BUNKER HILL DRIVE  

ALGONQUIN, IL  60102  
Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 • FAX: 847-551-8463  

06/01/2021

06/04/2021

Jason Pledger VP, Director of Marketing



August 31, 2020 

Ms. Kaitlin Economon 
American Fidelity Assurance 
Company 
Illinois Branch 
9000 Cameron Parkway 
Oklahoma City, OK  73114 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

Dear Ms. Economom,   

Congratulations! District 300 has awarded American Fidelity Assurance Company the contract to provide Open 

Enrollment Services for year one beginning, Tuesday, September 1, 2020 through August 301, 2021, with the 

possibility of two, one year extensions.  The Board of Education approved this award at their regular meeting on 

Tuesday, August 25, 2020. 

This signed letter along with the attached documents – original Bid specifications, addenda, and your final response 

combined serve as the contract for this project.   

Please sign your award letter by Friday, September 4, 2020. Please submit your Certificate of Insurance naming District 300 as 
additional insured by Friday, September 11, 2020 to: bids.purchasing@d300.org  

This Agreement is entered into as of Wednesday, September 1, 2020. 

_______________________________________     ___________________________________ 
ADMINISTRATOR (Signature)      CONTRACTOR (Signature)  

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing      __________________________________    

(Printed name and title) 

Please will receive an executed contract through Contract Works. 

If you have any further questions regarding this contract, please feel free to contact me at (847) 551-8460. 

Sincerely,  

________________________________________ 

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing 

Community Unit School District 300 
2605  BUNKER HILL DRIVE  

ALGONQUIN, IL  60102  
Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 • FAX: 847-551-8463  

Jason Pledger
VP, Marketing



 
 
 

Community Unit School District # 300 
Purchasing Department 
2505 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL  60102 

847-551-8460 - PHONE 
847-551- 8463- FAX 

June 22, 2020 
 
Dear Vendor: 
 
The Board of Education of Community Unit School District No. 300 (the “District”) 
invites you to submit a sealed Request for Proposal for:  

 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

 
The enclosed proposal form(s) must be used in submitting your proposal.  Proposals 
must be addressed as follows: 

Community Unit School District No. 300 

Purchasing Department –  

Open Enrollment Services 
 2605 Bunker Hill Drive 

Algonquin, IL 60102 
 
Electronic proposals will be received until –3:00PM CT, Thursday, July 9, 2020 at 
which time they will be opened and read. 
 
The required Contractor's Certification forms must be completed and returned with your 
proposal. 
 
It is the intention of the Board of Education to award the proposal at the Tuesday, August 
25, 2020 regular meeting.  The Board of Education may make such investigations as 
deemed necessary to determine the ability of the bidder to perform the work, and the 
bidder shall furnish to the District all such information for this purpose as the District may 
request.  The District reserves the right to reject any or all proposals if the evidence 
submitted by, or investigation of, such bidder(s) fails to satisfy the District that such 
bidder(s) is properly qualified to carry out the obligations of the contract and to complete 
work contemplated therein.  District further reserves the right to waive any minor 
irregularities or minor defects in the proposals, which do not affect the price nor constitute 
some type of substitution for a designated item, and to accept the proposal, which is in 
the best interest of the District.  Conditional proposals will not be accepted.  Strikeouts or 
addition of conditions or provisions or insertion of substitutes shall be reason for rejecting 
a proposal without any specification of reason for the rejection.  Any request for information 
shall be made to Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing, but the response may not be 
used as a condition to any proposal being submitted. 
 

Sincerely,  

 
Diane C. White 
Director of Purchasing 

 



 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

 

 
The Board of Education of Community Unit School District 300 is 

accepting 
 Electronic proposals for – 

 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

 
Electronic proposals will be received until 

3:00PM CT, Thursday, July 9, 2020 at the D300 Purchasing 
Department, at which time they will be publicly opened and read. 

 

Community Unit School District #300 
Purchasing Office 

2605 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 

 
A Non-Mandatory Pre–RFP Meeting is scheduled for 

 9:30 AM CT, Wednesday, June 24, 2020.  At that time,  
prospective bidders are invited to review bid documents via virtual meeting.  
Please contact the D300 Purchasing Department for access to this meeting. 

 

 
Any questions regarding this proposal must be directed to: 

 
Community Unit School District #300 

Diane C. White 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive 

Algonquin, IL 60102 
847-551-8460 

Bids.purchasing@d300.org 
 

 
Proposal specifications will be available on Friday, June 19, 2020 after 3:00PM. 

To obtain specifications, please contact the District 300 Purchasing Office 
at 847-551-8460 or bids.purchasing@d300.org. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

RFP - Open Enrollment Services 
      

        

ACTION DATE  TIME LOCATION 

Timeline Established 6/15/2020   Purchasing Office 

Specifications Finalized 6/17/2020     

Legal Ad Published 6/18/2020 3:00 PM Daily Herald 

Specifications Released to Vendors 6/18/2020     

Pre-RFP Meeting  6/24/2020 9:30 AM Electronic - Google Meet 

Q&A Deadline – via email 7/2/2020 4:30 PM bids.purchasing@d300.org 

RFP Opening - Electronic Submittal 7/9/2020 3:00 PM bids.purchasing@d300.org 

Evaluation Period 7/9/2020 - 7/23/2020   Eberto Mora, Executive 
Director of Human Resources 

CFO Packet 7/31/2020   Susan Harkin, COO 

Board Finance Committee 8/10/2020   Administration Building 

BOE Workshop 8/11/2020   Administration Building 

BOE Approval 8/25/2020   Administration Building 

        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
Instructions to Bidders 
 

1. GENERAL 
 

a. Proposals shall be signed and submitted in an envelope properly 
marked with the title of the proposal, and date and time of opening.  
Unsigned proposals will be rejected. 

b. Seal and deliver proposal to the purchasing office on or before the time 
scheduled for the opening.  Late proposals will not be opened nor 
considered. 

c. All proposals shall be made on this form. 
 

d. The District is not subject to Federal Excise Tax or Illinois Sales or 
Retailers Occupational Tax. Proposals should not include sales or 
excise tax. 

 
e. Prices quoted shall include all charges for packing, transportation and 

delivery to the locations designated on the proposal specification and 
installation, if called for, in the proposal specifications. 

 
f. Correspondence shall be addressed to the Purchasing Director. 

g. Proposals are available for inspection in the purchasing office by 
appointment for 10 days after the date of the award of an order. 

 
h. Oral, telephonic, telegraphic, facsimile or electronically transmitted 

proposals will not be accepted. 
 

2. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS 
 

All proposals shall be submitted with each space properly completed. The 
special attention of bidders is directed to the policy that no claim for relief 
because of errors or omissions in the bidding will be considered, and 
bidders will be held strictly to the proposals as submitted. Should a bidders 
find any claimed discrepancies in, or omissions from, any of the documents, 
or be in doubt as to their meanings, bidder shall advise the purchasing 
official first orally, followed by written (FAX or letter) with specification of the 
claimed problems which must be received during regular working hours at 
least 10 days before the date set for proposal opening so that a written 
notification can be prepared by any purchasing official, who will issue the 
necessary clarifications to all prospective bidders by means of addenda. 
 

3. FIRM PROPOSAL 
 

All proposals will be considered to be firm for a period of sixty (60) days 
from the date established for the opening of proposals. 

 



 
 
 

4. WITHDRAWAL OF PROPOSALS 
 

Proposals may be withdrawn by letter, or telegram, or fax received by the 
district or in person prior to the time and date established for the opening 
of proposals. 
 

5. INVESTIGATION OF BIDDERS 
 

a. The purchasing official will make such investigation as is necessary to 
determine the ability of the bidder to fulfill proposal requirements. The 
bidder shall furnish such information as may be requested and shall be 
prepared to show completed installations of equipment, types of service 
or supplies similar to those included in the proposal. 

 
b. The Board of Education reserves the right to reject any proposal if it is 

determined that the bidder is not properly qualified to carry out the 
obligations of the contract. The Board of Education reserves the right to 
reject any or all proposals, to waive irregularities and to accept that 
proposal which is considered to be in the best interest of the District. 
Any such decision shall be considered final. All items proposed shall be 
new unless otherwise specified in the requirements. 

 
6. VENDOR APPLICATION AND W-9 FORM 

 
The District requires that a current Vendor Application and W-9 form be 
included with your sealed proposal.  These forms can be found on the 
District website – www.d300.org. Go to Departments-Finance-Purchasing 
to download the vendor application and W-9 form. 

 
7. Compliance with the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 

 
It shall be mandatory upon the bidder and upon any subcontractor thereof 
to pay all laborers, workmen, and mechanics employed by them not less 
than the general prevailing rate of wages as found by the District or Department of 

Labor for each craft or type of worker or mechanic needed to execute the 
contract and the general prevailing rate for legal holiday and overtime work 
as ascertained by the Illinois Department of Labor. The prevailing wage 
rates are revised by the Department of Labor periodically and are available 
on its website.  The bidder shall comply with all provisions of the Illinois 
Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq., applicable to the work. 
Payment of any bidder shall not be processed without receipt of certified 
employee records required by 820 ILCS 130/5. 

 
8. SIGNATURE CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE 

 
The signing of these proposal forms shall be construed as acceptance of all 
provisions contained herein. 
 
 



 
 

 
9. CONTRACTS 

 
The successful bidder will be required to enter into a contract incorporating 
the terms and conditions of this proposal. 

 
10. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

 
During the performance of this Contract (whether or not federal funds are 
involved) the bidder agrees as follows: 

 
a. The bidder will not unlawfully discriminate against any employee or 

applicant for employment because of age, race, creed, color, sex, religion, 
ancestry, marital status, handicap, military status, unfavorable discharge 
from military service or national origin, as those terms are contained in the 
Illinois Human Rights Act (775ILCS 5/1-10 et. seq., hereinafter “unlawful 
discrimination”). The bidder will take affirmative action to ensure the 
applicants are employed, and that employees are treated equally during 
employment, without unlawful discrimination. Such action shall include but 
not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or 
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates 
of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including 
apprenticeship. The bidder agrees to post in conspicuous places, available 
to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting 
forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

 
b. The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees 

placed by or on behalf of the bidder, state that all qualified applicants will 
receive consideration for employment without unlawful discrimination. 

 
11. COMPLETION DELIVERY TIME 
 

If delivery time will exceed thirty (30) days after receipt of a purchase order, 
bidders state the delivery time by each respective item. All prices must be 
quoted FOB. Destination. Shipments shall become property of consignee after 
delivery and acceptance. Regardless of statements to the contrary, payment 
terms will begin no sooner than the date of delivery of goods. 

 
12. EVALUATIONS 
 

The District reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, to waive any 
technicalities in the bidding and to award each item to a different bidder or all 
items to a single bidder unless otherwise noted on proposal request, and to 
determine whether in the opinion of the District: (1) an early delivery date is 
entitled to more consideration than price, (2) an earlier delivery date is to be 
disregarded because of the reputation of the bidder for not meeting delivery 
dates, (3) a bidder is not a responsible bidder and should be disregarded. The 
District will authorize the release of purchase orders upon acceptance of 
proposals. In the event of pricing errors, the unit count(s) listed will prevail and 
be considered accurate.  
 



 
 
13. EXAMINATION OF DOCUMENTS AND SITE 
 

Before submitting a proposal for work on any project, each bidder shall 
carefully examine the project site and the contract documents, fully inform 
itself of existing conditions and limitations of the project sites, rely entirely upon 
their own judgment in making the proposal, and include in its own proposal all 
sums sufficient to provide all work required by the contract documents. After 
opening of proposals, no additional allowance will be made for changes in 
project scope and/or price due to work, which would have been apparent, by 
examination of the documents and sites. By submitting a proposal, each 
bidder shall be held to represent that bidder has made the examination in 
complete detail and has determined beyond doubt that the documents and 
existing conditions are sufficient, adequate and satisfactory for completion of 
the work. 

 
14. PERFORMANCE: LABOR AND MATERIAL PAYMENT BONDS (IS NOT 

REQUIRED OF THIS PROJECT) 
 

Within ten days after the date of the Notice of Award, the successful contractor 
shall enter into a formal contract with the District and shall provide a 
Performance Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond, each in the full 
amount of the contract. Each bond shall be in accordance with AlA. Document 
A31 1. The contractor shall pay the cost of premiums for said bonds. The 
bonds shall be signed and sealed by an authorized representative of the 
bonding company and authorized officer or representative of the contractor, 
and a certificate of the authority of those signing the bonds, if not officers, shall 
be attached thereto. 
 
The Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond shall 
guarantee the performance of the duties placed on the contractor by the 
Prevailing Wage Act, as well as all other duties undertaken pursuant to the 
contract with the District, and shall indemnify the District from any liability or 
loss resulting to the District from any failure of the contractor fully to perform 
each or all of said duties. 
The Performance Bond and the Labor and Material Payment Bond herein 
provided shall be placed with a Surety company or companies having a policy 
holder’s rating not lower than “A” and a financial rating not lower than “AAA” 
in Best’s Insurance Guide (current edition). 
 

15. BID SECURITY (IS NOT REQUIRED OF THIS PROJECT) 
 

 
A Bid Bond or certified check made payable to the District in the amount of ten 
percent (10%) of the proposal shall accompany each proposal as a guarantee 
that the bidder, if awarded the contract, will furnish the required Performance 
Bond and Labor and Material Payment bonds, execute the contract and 
proceed with the work. Upon failure to do so, the bidder shall forfeit the check 
or the district shall be entitled to the principal amount of bid bonds as liquidated 
damages. No mistakes or errors on the part of the bidder shall excuse the bidder 
or entitle bidder to a return of the check or bid bond. No bidder may withdraw a 
proposal for a period of 60 days after the date of opening thereof. 



 
 
The bid bonds or checks will, with the exception of those of the three lowest 
bidders, be returned within seven days after the opening of proposals and the 
remaining checks or bid bonds will be returned when the contract is executed 
and all required bonds have been provided. 

 
16. SERVICE POINTS 
 

Building Name Address 

Administration Center 
2550 Harnish Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 

Algonquin Lakes Elementary 
1401 Compton Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 

 
deLacey Family Educ. Center 

50 Cleveland Avenue 
Carpentersville, IL 60110 

Dundee Highlands Elementary 
407 South Fifth Street 
West Dundee, IL 60118-2899 

Eastview Elementary 
540 Longwood Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 

 
Gilberts Elementary 

729 Paperbark Lane 
Gilberts, IL 60136 

Golfview Elementary 
124 Golfview Lane 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-2399 

Hampshire Elementary 
321 Terwilliger Avenue 
Hampshire, IL 60140-9604 

Lake in the Hills Elementary 
519 Willow Street 
Lake in the Hills, IL 60156- 

Lakewood  
1651 Ravine Lane 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-2130 

Liberty Elementary  
6500 Miller Road 
Carpentersville, IL 60110 

Lincoln Prairie Elementary 
500 Harvest Gate Road 
Lake in the Hills, IL 60156 

Meadowdale Elementary 
14 Ash Street 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-1694 

Neubert Elementary School 
1100 Huntington Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102-1999 

Parkview Elementary 
122 Carpenter Blvd. 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-1918 

Perry Elementary 
251 Amarillo Drive 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-1199 

Sleepy Hollow Elementary 
898 Glen Oak Drive 
Sleepy Hollow, IL 60118-2698 

Westfield Community School   
2100 Sleepy Hollow Road 
Algonquin, IL 60102-2698 

 
Wright Elementary 

1500 Ketchum Road 
Hampshire, IL 60140 

Algonquin Middle School 
520 Longwood Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102-3099 

Carpentersville Middle School 
100 Cleveland Avenue 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-1960 

Dundee Middle School 
37W450 Route 72 
West Dundee, IL 60118-9590 

 
Hampshire Middle 

560 South State Street 
Hampshire, IL 60140-9606 

Dundee-Crown High School 
1 Charger Country Drive 
Carpentersville, IL 60110-1474 

Hampshire High School 
1600 East Big Timber Road 
Hampshire, IL 60140 

Jacobs High School 
2601 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102-9734 



Oak Ridge School 
300 Cleveland Ave 
Carpentersville, IL 60110 

Buildings and Grounds 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL  60102 

 
 
 
 
Project Manager: 
 

 Eberto Mora, Executive Director of Human Resources 
 Office: 847-551-8300 
 Email: Eberto.mora@d300.org   
 
17. WARRANTY   
 
 The bidder shall warrant the work services, and/or products to be free of defects 

in material and workmanship for a period of _3_ years. This warranty shall 
obligate the contractor to repair or replace the products at no additional charge 
to the District. 

 
18.  INSURANCE (REQUIRED)  
 

The contractor shall provide and maintain insurance in the amounts outlined 
below with companies acceptable to the District: 

 MINIMUM INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

General Liability General Aggregate $2,000,000 
 Products-Comp/OP Agg   2,000,000 
 Personal Injury   1,000,000 
 Each Occurrence   1,000,000 
 Fire Damage (Any one 

fire) 
       50,000 

 Medical Exp. (Any one 
person) 

         5,000 

Excess Liability Each Occurrence   2,000,000 
 Aggregate   2,000,000 
Automobile Liability Bodily Injury (each occ)   1,000,000 
 Property Damage (each 

occ) 
  1,000,000 

Worker’s 
Compensation 

Statutory Limits  

 Each Accident      500,000 
 Disease-Policy Limit      500,000 
 Disease-Each employee      500,000 

 
All such insurance shall not be cancelable without thirty (30) days prior 
written notice being given to the District. 

 
With respect to the insurance required herein, the contractor shall provide  
such insurance naming the District, the Board of Education and its 
members individually, and its employees and agents as additional named  



 
 
insured. The contractor shall also purchase and maintain such insurance 
as will protect the District from and against all claims, damages, loss and 
expenses, including attorney’s fees arising out of or resulting from the 
performance of the work, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or 
expense, (1) is attributable to bodily injury to or destruction of tangible 
property (other than the work itself), including the loss of use resulting there 
from, and (2) is caused in whole or in part by a negligent act or omission of 
the contractor, subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any 
of them or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, regardless of whether 
or not it is caused in part by a party to whom insurance is afforded pursuant 
to this paragraph. 
It is MANDATORY within ten (10) days after the proposal award, that the 
Certificate(s) of Insurance shall be submitted to the insurance agent for the 
District. 
 

19. TOTAL PRICE FOR ALL ITEMS BID 
 

A total proposal dollar amount, regardless of whether or not the bidder is 
bidding all items, must be entered in the appropriate section of the proposal 
form before signing and submitting the proposal. 

 
20. HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION 
 

The contractor shall assume all liability for, and shall protect, defend, 
indemnify and hold harmless, the Board of Education, its members 
individually, officers, employees, servants and agents, from and against all 
claims, actions suits, judgments, costs, losses, expenses and liabilities of 
whatsoever kind or nature including reasonable legal fees incurred by owner 
arising out of: 

 
A. Any infringement (actual or claimed) of any patents, copyrights or trade 

names by reason of any work performed or to be performed by the 
contractor under this contract or by reason of anything to be supplied by 
the contractor pursuant to this contract. 

 
B. Bodily injury, including death, to any person or persons (including 

contractor's officers, employees, agents and servants) or damage to or 
destruction of any property, including the loss of use thereof: 

 
-Caused in whole or in part by an act, error or omissions by the contractor 
or any subcontractor or anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of 
them regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party to be 
indemnified hereunder. 

 
-Arising directly or indirectly out of the presence of any person in or about 
any part of the project site or the streets, sidewalks and property adjacent 
thereto. 

 
-Arising directly or indirectly out of the use, misuse or failure of any 
machinery or equipment used directly or indirectly in the performance of 
this contract. 



 
 
 
 
 

21. DAMAGE TO PROPERTY   

 

In the event the bidder damages the District’s property, the bidder shall, at 
the bidder’s sole cost, restore the property or any surrounding area.  Such 
restoration shall be to a condition at least equivalent to the condition of the 
affected area immediately before the destruction or damage.  If the bidder 
does not repair such damage within 14 days after receiving written notice 
from the District, or such lesser time if the District determines the damage 
creates an emergency situation, the District may repair the damage and the 
bidder shall reimburse the District for the costs the District incurs within 14 
days after the District provides a written invoice to the bidder. 

 
22.  LATE PROPOSALS 

 

Proposals received after the time specified in the Request for Proposals 
will not be opened or considered. The method of transmittal of the proposal 
is at the bidder’s risk of untimely receipt by the Board of Education. The 
use of Board of Education equipment for transmission of proposals is 
prohibited. 

 

23. RECYCLED PRODUCTS 

 

The District supports national and local efforts for recycling. Bidders are 
encouraged to offer recycled supplies and materials as proposal 
alternatives. Notations are to be included as to the percentage of recycled 
products in each item. 

 
     24. PAYMENT 
  
 Payment to be made within 45 days after the project completion.  
 

Does your company accept ACH payments? 
Does your company accept credit cards?  
Does your company allow discounts for early payments? 
 
Discounts examples –  
2% 10 days net 30 
1% 20 days net 30 
 

  25. MANUALS 
 
 The successful bidder shall supply, at no cost to the District, a detailed 

service manual, parts list, and list of service locations. 
 
 



 
 
 26. CONTRACT TERM -  
 
 The work is to commence on August 27, 2020 to prepare for open 
enrollment starting in October 2020. Term of the contract is for 1 year with 
the option of two (2) one year extensions with favorable recommendation 
from the Executive Director of Human Resources. 
 
 

 27.  PERSONNEL 

 
If any person employed on the work site were, in the opinion of the District 
project manager, intemperate, disorderly, incompetent, willfully negligent or 
dishonest on the performance of his/her duties, he or she shall be directed 
by the contractor to cease work and vacate the job site immediately. 

 

28. SEXUAL HARASSMENT 
 

775 ILCS 5/2-105, Human Rights Act Requirement – Written Sexual 
Harassment Policies contained as follows:  Bidder shall have written sexual 
harassment policies that shall include, at a minimum, the following 
information: (i) the illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual 
harassment under State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment, 
utilizing examples; (iv) the vendor’s internal complaint process including 
penalties;  (v) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process 
available through the Department and the Commission;  (vi) directions on 
how to contact the Department and Commission;  and (vii) protection 
against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of this Act.  A copy of the 
policies shall be provided to the Department upon request. 

 
29. QUALIFICATIONS  

 
Vendor must be an authorized dealer and installer of products vendor is 
bidding on.  Vendor must supply a list of references of like products and 
installations. Reference sheet is attached. 

 
30. FINANCIAL STABILITY. The District may require, upon request, evidence 

as to the financial stability of the contractor. Upon request, the contractor 
shall provide the following information to the District within 48 hours: 

 
a. The name of any owner or co-owner, equity of each co-owner or 

corporate offices of the entity submitting the proposal, and the name, 
address, and business telephone number of each such person.   

 
b. The last financial statement and balance sheet of the bidder, 

including a specification in detail of all loans outstanding, or a copy 
of the last certified annual audit. 



 

 

 
31. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS.   

Successful bidder shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, 
ordinances, regulations and codes of the federal, state, county and other 
local government agencies, which may in any manner affect the 
performance of the contract and in particular any such laws pertaining to 
safety. 

 

 
32. GOVERNING LAW   

The terms of this quote shall be governed and construed in accordance with 
the laws of the State of Illinois.  If any provision hereof shall be held to 
contravene any applicable law, such provision shall be deemed reformed to 
the extent of conforming to said law, and in all other respects the terms 
hereof shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

33.  PROPOSAL 

The signing of the submittal form shall be construed as acceptance of all 
provisions contained herein. All proposals shall be submitted with each 
space properly completed. Any explanation or statement which the bidder 
wishes to make must be placed in the same envelope with the bid. Unless 
the bidder so indicates, it is understood that the bidder has submitted the 
proposal in strict accordance with the specification requirements. The 
Bidder acknowledges that any variation from the specifications will be 
grounds for the District to reject the quote, although the District may accept 
the quote with the verification if, in its sole discretion, it determines that such 
proposal is in the District’s best interest. All quotes shall be deemed final, 
conclusive and irrevocable. No claim for relief because of errors or 
omissions in the bidding will be considered, and bidders will be held strictly 
to the proposals as submitted. Should a bidder find any discrepancies in, or 
omissions from any of the documents, or be in doubt as to their meanings, 
the bidder shall submit questions as provided in this document. Bidders 
must satisfy themselves upon examination of these specifications, as to the 
intent of the specifications. After the submission of the proposal, no 
complaint or claim that there was any misunderstanding in regard to items 
listed for bidding will be entertained from a bidder. 

 
34. BIDDER’S AGREEMENT  

The bidder hereby declares understanding, agreement, and certification of 
compliance to provide the services, work, and/or products to the District, at 
the prices quoted, in accordance with all terms and conditions, requirements, 
and specifications contained in these documents, and any issued 
amendments. The contractor further agrees that the language of this 
document shall govern in the event of a conflict with (1) the bidder’s bid or 



(2) any subsequent purchase order between the bidder and the District. The 
bidder should, as a matter of clarity and assurance, also sign and submit all 
amendment(s) issued by the District related to this work. The bidder further 
agrees that upon receipt of an authorized purchase order or when an 
authorized official of the District countersigns this document, a binding 
contract shall exist between the bidder and the District. This document 
combined with amendments, the bidder’s proposal, the required submittals, 
and the purchase order, if any, shall comprise the binding contract. 

 
35. CANCELLATION – The District reserves the right to cancel this contract at 

any time for reasons of unsatisfactory services. 
 
 

36. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

Contact Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing, (847) 551-8460, between 
the hours of 8:00AM and 4:30PM, or by email – diane.white@d300.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

REFERENCES 
 

LIST BELOW THE LAST FOUR (4) BUSINESSES OR OTHER 
ORGANIZATIONS FOR WHICH YOU HAVE PROVIDED COMPARABLE 
SERVICES PERFORMED ON EDUCATIONAL, LIBRAIRIES, OR OTHER 

MUNICIPALITIES IN THE LAST (5) YEARS.. 
 
 
 

1. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE:    
_______________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 
  _____________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:   
  _______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:     
 ________________________________________________________ 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

2. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  
______________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 
 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
REFERENCES (CONT.) 
 
 
 
 
 

3. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER 
  _____________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 

4. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER 
  _____________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 
 

OFFEROR’S NAME:  ________________________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE:       ___________________________________________ DATE - ____________ 
 



 

 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER ELIGIBILITY 
 
 

720 ILCS 5/33E-11 requires that all contractors bidding for public agencies in the 
State of Illinois certify that they are not barred from bidding on public contracts for 
bid rigging or bid rotation. 
 
The following certification must be signed and submitted with bidder’s bid Quote.  
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BIDDER. 
 
_______________________, as part of its bid for the _________________ work 
for Community Unit School District #300,  Algonquin, Illinois , of  Cook, DeKalb, 
Kane, and McHenry Counties, Illinois certifies that said contractor is not barred 
from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result of a violation of either 
720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 720 ILCS 5/33-E4. 
 
 
      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 

 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 

 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
  NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 
ILLINOIS DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT 

 
 

_______________________, having 25 or more employees, does hereby certify 

pursuant to section 3 of the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act (30 ILCS 580/3) that 

it shall provide a drug-free workplace for all employees engaged in the 

performance of work under the contract by complying with the requirements of 

the Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act and, further certifies that it is not ineligible 

for award of this contract by reason of debarment for a violation of the Illinois 

Drug-Free Workplace Act. 

 

      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 

 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 

 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 

 

 

___________________________________ 

  NOTARY PUBLIC  

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE REGARDING 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY 

 
 

__________________________, does hereby certify pursuant to Section 2-105 

of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105) that it has a written sexual 

harassment policy that includes, at a minimum, the following information:  (i) the 

illegality of sexual harassment; (ii) the definition of sexual harassment under 

State law; (iii) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (iv) an 

internal complaint process including penalties; (v) the legal recourse, 

investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human 

Rights and Human Rights Commission; (vi) directions on how to contact the 

Department of Human Rights and Human Rights Commission; and (vii) 

protection against retaliation. 

 

      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 

 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 

 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

  NOTARY PUBLIC 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE REGARDING 
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

 
 

__________________________, does hereby certify pursuant to Section 2-105 

of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/2-105) that it has a written equal 

employment opportunity policy that is in compliance with all terms and conditions 

of the Equal Employment Opportunity provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act.  

 

      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 

 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 

 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

  NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 
 
 

CERTIFICATE REGARDING 
  

EMPLOYMENT OF ILLINOIS WORKERS ON PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 

___________________ agrees if at the time the Agreement is executed, or if 
during the term of the Agreement, there is excessive unemployment in Illinois as 
defined in the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act, 30 ILCS 
570/0/01 et seq., as two consecutive months of unemployment exceeding 5%, 
then _________________ agrees to employ Illinois laborers in accordance with 
the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act.  An “Illinois laborer” is 
defined as any person who has resided in Illinois for at least thirty (30) days and 
intends to become or remain an Illinois resident. 
 
 

Firm: 
__________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 

By: 
__________________________ 

              (Signature) 

 
 

       
_________________________ 

         (Printed Name & Title) 
 
 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
  NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT 
 
 

AFFIDAVIT:  “I (we) hereby certify and affirm that my (our) Quote was prepared 
independently for this project and that it contains no fees or amounts other than 
that for the legitimate execution of this work as specified and that it includes no 
understanding or agreements in restraint of trade.” 
 
 
The following affidavit must be signed and submitted with bidder’s bid Quote.  
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BIDDER. 
 
_______________________, as part of its bid for the _________________ work 
for Community Unit School District #300, Algonquin, Illinois certifies that said 
Contractor is not barred from bidding on the aforementioned contract as a result 
of a violation of the above Non-Collusion Affidavit. 
 
      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 

 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 

 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 
 
 
___________________________________ 
  NOTARY PUBLIC 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE REGARDING 
COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300 

VENDOR/CONTRACTOR CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
 
 

__________________________, does hereby certify that they have read and fully 

understand the Vendor/Contractor Conflict of Interest Board Policy as stated below: 

Vendor/Contractor Conflict of Interest 
Any vendor or contractor doing $5,000 - $25,000 in business with the District within a fiscal 
year shall not contribute to any political campaign that directly affects the District while 
doing business for the District or for a period of two years after completion of business 
with the District. Further, the District will not enter into significant business with a vendor 
or contractor that has contributed to a political campaign that directly affects the District 
within two years prior to commencing business. Any vendor or contractor that participates 
and is awarded a contract through the competitive bidding process is exempt from this 
policy.  
 
LEGAL REF.: 105 ILCS 5/10-20.19c, 5/10-20.21, 510-22.34c, and 5/19b-1 et seq. 
 820 ILCS 130/0.01 et seq. 
 
CROSS REF: 2:100 (Board Member Conflict of Interest), 4:70 (Resource 

Conservation) 4:150 (Facility Management and Building Programs) 

ADOPTED: February 10, 2003 

      Firm: __________________________ 
 
 
 
      By: ____________________________ 
              (Signature) 
 
            ____________________________ 
        (Printed Name & Title) 
 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 

___________________________________ 

  NOTARY PUBLIC 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS 

 
 Contractor hereby represents, warrants, and certifies that no officer or director thereof 
has any knowledge that any employee thereof has been convicted of committing or attempting to 
commit “Criminal Code of 1961,” 720 ILCS, Sections 5/11-6 (Indecent solicitation of a child), 5/11-
9 (Public indecency), 5/11-14 (Prostitution), 5/11-15 (Soliciting for a prostitute), 5/11-15.1 
(Soliciting for a juvenile prostitute), 5/11-19 (Pimping), 5/11-19.1 (Juvenile pimping), 5/11-19.2 
(Exploitation of a child), 5/11-20 (Obscenity), 5/11-20.1 (Sexual assault), 5/12-14 (Aggravated 
criminal sexual assault), 5/12-15 (Criminal sexual abuse), and 5/12-16 (Aggravated criminal 
sexual abuse), and/or those offenses defined in the “Cannabis Control Act,” 720 ILCS, 550/1 et 
seq. (except the “Illinois Controlled Substances Act, “ 720 ILCS 570/100 et seq.,  any of the 
offenses that would subject a certificated employee to suspension or revocation pursuant to 
Section 21-23a of the School Code or anyone found to be the perpetrator of sexual or physical 
abuse of any minor under 18 years of age pursuant to proceedings under Article II of the Juvenile 
Court Act of 1987 and/or any offense committed or attempted in any other state or against the 
laws of the United States, which if committed or attempted in this State, would have been 
punishable as one or more of the foregoing offenses. 
 
 Contractor further agrees that it shall not employ any person who has or may have direct, 
daily contact with the pupils of any school in the district, and for whom a criminal background 
investigation has not been conducted pursuant hereto, and further represents and agrees that all 
applicants for any such employment shall furnish with their applications the attached written 
“Authorization for Criminal Background Information” form authorizing the District to request a 
criminal background investigation of said applicant pursuant to Section 5/10-21.9 of the School 
Code of Illinois and to receive criminal history record information pursuant thereto to determine if 
the applicant has been convicted of committing or attempting to commit any of the criminal or 
drug offenses enumerated above.  Contractor further agrees to submit with said authorization 
payment for any costs and expenses associated with the criminal background investigation. 
 
 Contractor further represents, warrants, and certifies that no applicant for employment 
with respect to whom the criminal investigation reveals any conviction for committing and/or 
attempting to commit any of the above enumerated offenses, shall be employed thereby in any 
position that involves or may involve contact with the students of the school district. 
 
 This certification is executed on the date hereinafter indicated by the designated 
contractor by its duly authorized officer. 
 
 
By:________________________________________________
   
 
Its:   ____ 
 
Dated:  ____ 

 
SUBSCRIBED and SWORN TO before me 
 
This _________________ day of _______________, 2020 
 

___________________________________ 

  NOTARY PUBLIC 



 
 
 
 

AUTHORIZATION FOR CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION 

 
 
 The undersigned hereby authorizes the Board of Education of Community 
Unit School District 300, Algonquin, Illinois to request a criminal background 
investigation from the Illinois State Police, pursuant to Section 5/10-21.9 of the 
School Code of Illinois, 105 ILCS 5/10-21.9 and to receive criminal history record 
information pursuant thereto. 
 
 
 
   

(Printed or Typed Name of Applicant Employee) 
 
 
   

 Signature of Applicant or Employee 
 
 
 Dated:   

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 
847-551-8300 
Fax: 847-551-8463 

VENDOR APPLICATION FORM 

(SUBJECT TO LOCAL LAWS) 

Fill in all spaces. Insert “NA” in blocks not applicable. 
Type all entries 

 
 
 

DATE:  

APPLICATION DATE   

REVISION DATE  

 

COMPANY HOW LONG IN PRESENT BUSINESS? 
 

 
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

 

 
 

CONTACT   PERSON/REPRESENTATIVE FAX NUMBER PHONE AND EXTENSION 
 

( ) ( ) 
 

 

TYPE  OF  ORGANIZATION  (Check  Applicable) 
 

INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION 

IF INCORPORATED INDICATE IN WHICH STATE 

 

YEARS   ESTABLISHED: 

 
CATEGORY (Check below the category which applies to the applicant) 

 

(A) MANUFACTURER OR PRODUCER 
 

(B) WHOLESALER 

 

(C) RETAILER 
 
(D) MANUFACTURER’S AGENT 

 

(E) DISTRIBUTOR 
 
(F) SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT 

 

 
NAMES  OF  OFFICERS,  MEMBERS  OR  OWNERS  OF  CONCERN,  PARTNERSHIP,  ETC. 

 
(A) PRESIDENT 

(C) SECRETARY 

(E) OWNERS, PARTNERS, OR STOCKHOLDERS 

(B) VICE PRESIDENT 

(D) TREASURER 

 

 
TAXPAYER’S I.D. NO. INSURANCE INFORMATION    (Check Applicable) 

 
FEIN 

 
LIABILITY INSURANCE: 

 
$2,000,000 $2,500,000 $5,000,000 OTHER 

 
or Workers’ Compensation : State Minimum Greater than Minimum 

 
S.S. No. 

 
Required that CUSD be named as an Additional Insured 

 
INSURANCE CO.       

 

 
BONDING INFORMATION (Check each area in which you have been bonded and the latest date of bonding) 

 
Perf. Bond 

 
  /   

 
Payment Bond (Labor and Materials)   /   

 
Builder’s Risk   /   

Mo. Year Mo. Year Mo. Year 

PERSONS  AUTHORIZED  TO  SIGN  QUOTES,  PROPOSALS,  BIDS  AND  CONTRACTS: 
 

NAME OFFICIAL CAPACITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Average number of employees 
(including affiliates) for four 
preceding calendar quarters. 

 
Average annual sales for 
preceding three fiscal years: 

 
Floor Space (Square Feet) 

Manufacturing          Warehouse

 

 
 

 

7/1/2020

American Fidelity Assurance Company 60 years

9000 Cameron Parkway

Oklahoma

60 years

Jeanette Rice Keith Johnson

Lisa Knatvold Lucy Fritts

Bill Cameron

73-0714500

Jason Pledger VP of Marketing and Customer Experience

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300

DO YOU ACCEPT PURCHASE ORDERS?  YES   NO  

DO YOU ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS?          YES   NO

$1,000,000,000
1,800



 
 

SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS APPLICATION 

 
 

NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING (Please type or print) 

 

MINORITY/WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
(Check One) See Definitions Below 

FOR USE BY CONTRACT COMPLIANCE ONLY: 
BY:   

 

MBE             MBE/WBE             WBE               PBE 

DATE   C NC 

 

 

          MINORITY GROUP MEMBERSHIP (Check One) See Definitions Below 
NOTE: DO NOT COMPLETE THIS SECTION UNLESS YOU HAVE CHECKED ONE OF THE BOXES IN THE MINORITY/WOMEN 
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE SECTION ABOVE. 

   AFRICAN AMERICAN OR BLACK           HISPANIC AMERICAN                  NATIVE AMERICAN  ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICAN 

 
 
            CERTIFICATION   DATE ISSUED:                         EXPIRATION: 
 

MINORITY  AND  WOMEN  OWNED  BUSINESS  ENTERPRISE  DEFINITIONS 
MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (“MBE”) means a certified participating business at least 51 percent (51%) of which is owned and controlled by one or more members or one or 
more minority groups, or in the case of a publicly held corporation, 51 percent (51%) of the stock is owned by one or more members of one or more minority groups and whose daily 
business operations are controlled by one or more such individuals. 

 
WOMEN’S BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (“WBE”) means a certified participating business at least 51 percent (51%) of which is owned by one or more women, or in 
the case of a publicly held corporation, 51 percent (51%) of the stock of which is owned by one or more women and whose daily operations are controlled by one or 
more such individuals.  Determination of whether a business is at least 51 percent (51%) owned by a woman or women shall be made without regard to community 
property laws. 

 
 

BUSINESS OWNED AND OPERATED BY A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY (“PBE”)means a business concern of which at least 51 percent (51%) is owned by one or 
more persons with a disability, or in the case of the corporation, one in which at least 51 per centum of the stock is owned by one or more persons with a disability or by a 
not for profit agency for the disabled organized pursuant to Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code 1954; and the management and daily business operations of which 
are controlled by one or more of the persons with a  disability who own it. 

  

MINORITY GROUP MEMBER is an individual who is one of the following: 
AFRICAN AMERICAN OR BLACK (persons with origins in any of the Black racial groups of Africa): 
HISPANIC AMERICAN (persons of Spanish culture with origins in Puerto Rico, Mexico, Cuba, South or Central America, Spain, Portugal or the 
Caribbean Islands regardless of race). 
NATIVE AMERICAN (American Indian) 
ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICAN (persons with origins from Japan, China, the Philippines, Vietnam, Korea, Samoa, Guam, the U.S. Trust Territories of the 
Pacific, Northern Marianas, Laos, Cambodia, Taiwan, or the Indian subcontinent). 

 
IF YOU HAVE EVER DONE BUSINESS WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT UNDER ANOTHER NAME, PLEASE INDICATE NAME OR NAMES. 

 
 
 

 
Give names, complete addresses, buyer’s names and phone numbers of four of your customers.  (Please include Federal, State or 
City  Governments). 

ORGANIZATION ADDRESS, STATE, ZIP BUYER PHONE NUMBER 
 

1.   
 

2.   
 

3.   
 

4.    

Bank References 

NAME OF BANK ADDRESS, STATE, ZIP CONTACT PERSON PHONE NUMBER 
 
 
 
 
 

I certify that the information supplied herein (including all pages attached) is 
correct and that neither the applicant nor any person (or concern) in any 
connection with the applicant as a principal or officer, so far as is known, is 
not debarred or otherwise declared ineligible by any public agency from 
furnishing materials, supplies or services to any agency thereof. 

 
 
 

PERSONS OR BUSINESSES INTERESTED IN BEING ADDED TO THE BIDDER’S LIST MUST FILE THIS APPLICATION WITH THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT. 

 
AFTER PLACEMENT ON THE BIDDERS’ LIST, A VENDOR’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO INVITATIONS FOR BIDS WILL BE UNDERSTOOD BY THE  SCHOOL 
DISTRICT TO INDICATE LACK OF INTEREST AND SHALL RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF THE VENDOR’S NAME FROM THE BIDDERS’ LIST FOR THE ITEMS 
CONCERNED. 

 
NOTE: ANY CHANGES TO INFORMATION SUBMITTED (ADDRESSES, AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL, ETC.,) WILL REQUIRE A REVISED COPY OF THIS FORM. 
ADDITIONAL FORMS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN ON THE FRONT OF THIS FORM. 

USE BY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300 ONLY 

VENDOR I.D. NUMBER APPROVED BY DATE W9 COMM LIST 

N/A

Northwest R-1        4290 Gravois Rd, House Springs, MO 63051      Michelle Adams                          636-677-3473

Jacksonville SD #117  211 West State St, Jacksonville, IL 62650     Tami Stice                                   217-243-9411

Champaign Community ISD #4   502 W Windsor Rd, Champaign, IL 61820  Deedra Miskimins          217-351-3822

Quincy SD 172              1416 Maine St, Quincy, IL 62301                  Teresa Kemp                              217-223-8700

First Fidelity Bank      P.O. Box 32282, Oklahoma City, OK 73123-0482       Lee Symcox                        405-416-2222

Jason Pledger, VP of Marketing & Customer Experience















SCOPE OF WORK 

Online Benefits – Open Enrollment 

Scope of service below is also in Scope of Service  

Response Form A - Vendor Questionnaire 

District 300 is seeking services for: 

● A vendor to assist in the process of open enrollment for all current and new hired district 

employees.   

● District 300 has an annual Open Enrollment time frame for active employees between 
October 15 and November 15 

● The successful vendor will be expected to: 

○ Provide comprehensive education to all current and new employees on fringe 

benefits offered by the district (health, dental, vision, etc.) 
○ Provide accurate and efficient communication to inform all employees of 

available benefits prior to open enrollment 

○ Provide an online platform for employees to complete a selection process that 

best fits their needs 
○ Provide comprehensive education and support to employees on benefit selection 

process including printed and electronic communication 

○ Provide education for new employees during the onboarding process 

○ Coordinate the employee selections with the HR Department for proper premium 
deductions 

● School District Background 
● Community Unit School District 300 is the sixth largest student enrollment in 
● Illinois with over 21,000 students, covering 118 square miles. The District provides 
● pre-Kindergarten through twelfth grade education in an area of 118 square miles in 
● Northwestern Illinois, 40 miles west of Chicago. 
● District 300 is comprised of three (3) high schools (grades 9-12), four (4) middle 
● school (grades 6-8), one (1) school (grades K-8), sixteen (16) elementary schools 
● (Grades K-5), one (1) school Pre-K, and one (1) alternative school. 
● District 300 employs approximately 2100 Full Time Employees (FTE) 
● Firm to Provide copy of standard contract with submitted proposal in Section 6 
● Complete the Scope of Work – RFP Response Form – Part A (excel file) and Part 
● B and provide in Section 3 of your submitted proposal. 
● Below is the evaluation criteria that will be used to grade submitted proposals. 
● Submitted proposals will be evaluated by a committee. 
● District 300 current EFP system is Infor/Lawson 
● Kronos – hourly employees 
●  Smartfind for attendance of staff 

 

 

 

 



SCOPE OF SERVICES  

1) Provide background information about your company. 

a. History 

b. What percent of your business is in the education sector? 

c. Organizational mission, brand, and market differentiators 
2) Identify the number of IL public schools your company currently provides Section 125 

administration services and employee benefit education and enrollment support. 

3) Please summarize in 250 words or less why your company is the best candidate and the 

principal reasons your company should be selected over your competitors 
4) Does your firm offer an Online Enrollment System? If so, please describe this system 

and how it is used in the enrollment process. Include the following information. 

i. When was the system implemented? 

ii. Who has access to the information? 
iii. How is the information accessed? 

iv. Describe information and functions available via the system. 

5) Define the number of plan customers using your Online Enrollment System, including 

(Illinois) school districts? 
6) Provide a sample project timeline that outlines the implementation process. 
7) What security standards do you implement to ensure participant privacy? 
8) Can the Online Enrollment System be programmed with complex eligibility rules? Is 

software programming done in-house or by third party? 
9) Do employees have 24/7 access to login and view benefit choices items? 

10) Is the system capable of exporting enrollment data to plan providers in acceptable 

electronic formats? 

11) Is the system capable of generating employee deduction files for upload to the district’s 
payroll program? 

12) Is the system used to educate employees on the benefits offered? If so, please describe. 

13) Are there any fees to the district associated with the Online Benefit System? 

 
14) Please provide the details on the Account Management staff, including key personnel 

whom would have primary responsibility of supporting the District. As well as who will be 

enrolling the employees. 
15) Please describe the training provided to your field staff. 

16) Describe your Section 125 Administration. 

a. Who is responsible for the employer risk? If the account is negative at the end 
of the plan year when the account is reconciled (i.e., employee leaves plan with 
negative unreimbursed medical balance), who is responsible? 

b. Through which methods can employees submit claims for reimbursement? 
17) Describe your online service center for employees and the District 
18) Describe your firm’s service model including claims’ services. 

19) Describe the process for completing annual employee election form requirements. 
20) Describe your process for onboarding new employees. 

21) What measurements does your company have in place to ensure all employees are 

educated equally on the Section 125 options available to them? 

22) How are employee elections provided back to the District? 



23) Describe post-enrollment services. 

24) How would your company work with the district to develop a communication campaign? 

25) Describe the process to educate employees on the employee benefits available at open 

enrollment. Include a description of your print and digital resources, including benefits 

website 
26) How are employees able to access in-person resources to assist with the enrollment 

process? 

Other Services: 

27) Describe the benefits compliance resources your company can offer to the district and 

its employees. 

28) Does your company have other services or technology that could be offered? 
29) Please describe any additional services or support that would be available to the District. 
30) What are the hours of operation for the live customer service office? 
31) Does your customer service staff support other languages? What policies and 

procedures are in place to accommodate these needs? 
 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

PROPOSAL EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 DEFINITION POINT VALUE 

PRICE The lowest price that met the 
minimum requirements outline 
will be awarded 

10 

EDUCATION AND 
TRAINING  

Meet the delineated 
expectations on the RFP 

25 

CUSTOMER SERVICE Points are determined by quality 
of education provided to 
employees and HR 

25 

ENROLLMENT 
PLATFORM 

End user experience in 
successfully completing open 
enrollment including plan 
selection changes  

25 

REFERENCES Other client successful 
experiences  

10 

OTHER ENHANCEMENTS  
OR ADDITIONAL 
SERVICES 

Other services provided by the 
vendor that can enhance the 
district operational systems and 
employee benefits  

5 

TOTAL POSSIBLE 
POINTS  

 100 



Proposal Content and Proposal Format Submittal to include: 
One complete electronic copy of proposal 

 
Section 1 - Firm Experience and Capabilities - 

 Provide a list of all School District clients for which you have provided services 
for in the last five years. 

 Highlight your experience in performing work such as described in the Proposal. 
 Samples of work that demonstrate experience at the School level or higher 

education. 
Section 2 - Project Approach 
Provide a brief discussion of the following: 

 The methodology that your firm would use in collaborating with District personnel. 
Please provide an adequate description and summary of capabilities. 

 Provide staffing resumes who would be proposed to oversee our account, along 
with resumes of potential employees that would be assigned to District 300. 

 Your approach to project scheduling. 
 Your approach for providing the necessary support to District 300 to insure the 

successful implementation. 
 Your procedure for training personnel to adhere to the District 300 guidelines of 

this contract. 
 
Section 3 – Economic Impact – Pricing and Proposal Questionnaire 
Include Proposal Response Forms A and B in this section 
 
Section 4 - References- 

 Provide a minimum of four (4) references for professional services performed on 
educational, libraries, or other municipalities in the last five (5) years. 

 
Section 5 – Required District 300 certificates, Vendor Application, W-9 form. 
These forms are included within this Proposal. 
 
Section 6 – Sample Contract 
 
Section 7 – Other information proposed that in not included in the questionnaire 
 
Section 8 – Please provide audited financials or financials for the past five years. 
You may provide a link to these documents for the district to review. 



1 

RFP RESPONSE FORM – PART B 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

RFP response form Part A and B must be completed and included in your response 
along with all other required documents and additional documentation. 

Include your fee schedule for proposal in Section 3, along with Response form A and 
B. 

Vendor has received:  Addendum    #1        Yes _____ No _____ 
 Addendum    #2     Yes _____ No_____ 

COMMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that she/he has read, understands and agrees that acceptance by the Board of 
Education of the bidder’s offer by issuance of a purchase order(s) or other documents(s) will create a binding 
contract.  Further, she/he agrees to fully comply with the specifications and other documentary forms and 
regulations made a part of this specific procurement of contract.  The bidder must comply with all State and 
Federal Regulations including FEPC, the Illinois Laborer’s Act and the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, with 
preference to Public Act 86-799 which states “…not less than the prevailing rate of wages as found by the public 
body or Department of Labor or determined by the court on review shall be paid to all laborers, workers and 
mechanics performing work under the contract.”  The Illinois Department of Labor prevailing wages for the 
county where the project will be undertaken are included on Attachments I & II of this bid package if applicable. 

Name of Company/Corporation Length of time bid is firm 

Street Address Bid Submitted by: 

City, State, Zip Code  Authorized Signature 

Telephone Number Please Type or Print Name 

Fax Number Illinois License Number 

Email address - _________________________________________ 

***Electronic Proposals are due by 3:00PM CT, Thursday, July 9, 2020 *** 

90 DAYS
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COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #300 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

2605 BUNKER HILL DR 
ALGONQUIN IL, 60102 
Phone – 847-551-8460 

Fax – 847-551-8463 
 

June 25, 2020 

 

Dear Vendor: 
                                  ADDENDUM 1 

 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

 
 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 
 

Question: Is there any consideration to add payroll services to the scope of services?  
 
Answer:  District 300 is not exploring the outsourcing of payroll at this time.  
 
 
Question: How did District 300 handle Open Enrollment Services last year? 
 
Answer:  District 300 has used Infor/Lawson self-service in the past. This RFP is for new 
services.  
 
Question: Was there a trigger event resulting in the decision to put out an RFP?  
 
Answer:  Yes, the in house process is cumbersome for employees to select their insurance 
options; therefore, District 300 seeks to enhance the open enrollment process to make it easier 
for its employees.   
 
 
Question: Is this RFP only for open enrollment or for qualified life events and new hires?  
 
Answer:  The RFP focuses on the active open enrollment process, and will be utilized for 
employees to complete life events and new hire enrollment. 
 
 
Question: Of the 2100 full-time employees, what percentage or number are benefit eligible? 
 
Answer:  District 300 has 2400 employees.  Approximately 2100 employees are eligible for 
benefits.  
 
 
Question: Regarding question 8 in the Scope of Services: Can the Online Enrollment System 
be programmed with complex eligibility rules, please explain complex eligibility rules.  
 
Answer:  D300 seeks an enrollment system that will allow participants to select plans based on 
eligibility rules.  Example: HSA participants would only see the option to select Limited 
Purpose FSA and HSA Contributions but not Health FSA.  HMO/PPO participants would only 
see the option to select Health FSA but not Limited Purpose FSA and HSA Contributions.   
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Question: Does District 300 have eligibility groups?  
 
Answer:  Yes, please expand on this question.  Currently 2100 employees are eligible for 
benefits. 
 
 
Question: Please explain the eligibility rule problems. 
 
Answer:  We do not have a system that can offer options based on benefit plan selection as 
addressed in the previous question. 
 
 
Question: Does District 300 offer voluntary benefits?   
 
Answer:  Yes, District 300 offers voluntary life insurance 
 
 
Question: What are the #1 and #2 priorities of this RFP? Would the goal be to provide a better 
enrollment experience or to provide comprehensive education to assist employees to make 
better enrollment decisions?  
 
Answer: Both. District 300 seeks to provide a positive open enrollment experience for new and 
current employees. It is also a high priority to educate all employees on the different benefit 
options.  District 300 offers a comprehensive benefit package and we want to ensure that 
employees are selecting the best option for themselves.  
 
 
Question: After the employee enrolls for benefits, how is the data transferred to the carriers? 
 
Answer: Data is transferred through an electronic feed using an interface between 
Infor/Lawson and the carriers. This is a constant feed sent weekly as employees are hired year-
round. 
 
 
Question: What is the process or format to send this information to carriers? 
 
Answer:  Data is transferred through an electronic feed using an interface between 
Infor/Lawson and the carriers. This is a constant feed sent weekly as employees are hired year-
round. 
 
Question: Who are District 300’s current benefits carriers? 
 
Answer:  District 300 uses Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois for health insurance, Delta Dental 
for dental insurance, VSP for vision insurance and Voya for Group, Supplemental Life 
insurance and Long Term Disability, Horace Mann/Payflex for FSA, and HSA Savings Account 
is administered by First American Bank. 
 
 
Question: Regarding samples of work, is District 300 looking for case studies or something 
else? 
 
Answer:  District 300 is requesting samples of successful implementation and execution of an 
open enrollment platform deployed with large school districts or employers.   
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Make changes to the original RFP documents 
 

Change 1 – Under 1. GENERAL 
 

h. Oral, telephonic, telegraphic, facsimile or electronically transmitted proposals will 
not be accepted. 

 
 

To  
 

h. Oral, telephonic, telegraphic, or facsimile transmitted proposals will not be 
accepted. Proposals should be transmitted electronically to 
bids.purchasing@d300.org  

 
 

Change 2 
 
 The CERTIFICATE REGARDING EMPLOYMEN T OF ILLINOIS WORKERS ON 
PUBLIC WORKS is not a required certificate.  
 

 
 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
  
 

1)  The evaluation team may request a Demonstration of the respondent’s services. 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

This Addendum is to be considered part of the original bid documents. 

 
 

Please confirm receipt of this email by a telephone call, email, or fax.  
Phone Number – 847-551-8460. 
E-mail- bids.purchasing@d300.org 

Fax Number – 847-551-8463 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the phone number listed above. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Diane C. White / Director of Purchasing  

Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum in a letter of acknowledgement and included with 
your sealed bid. 
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COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #300 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

2605 BUNKER HILL DR 
ALGONQUIN IL, 60102 
Phone – 847-551-8460 

Fax – 847-551-8463 
 

July 3, 2020 

 

Dear Vendor: 
                                  ADDENDUM 2 

 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS: 
 

Question: What is the District’s current turnover percentage? 
 
Answer:  The turnover percentage is 8%. 
 
Question: How many unique eligibility groups are within the District’s benefit eligible 
population?  (i.e. different location, executives, rate structures, coverage level, etc.) 
 
Answer:  There are three different benefit eligible groups (24 pay, 20 pay and 18 pay).   
 
Question: Can you list the rate structures within the benefit eligibility groups? 
 
Answer:  The rate structures are based on employee groups: 

24 pay employees – Admin, LEAD, DEPA, NUG 
20 pay employees – Grandfathered LEAD members 
18 pay employees – DESA, DESPA10 Full-time SUBS  

 
Question: Do you have any union employees? If yes, how many separate union contracts? Do 
the union employees receive benefits through your company? 
 

Answer:  Yes, we have union employees.  There are four separate contracts. Please click here 
and navigate to the list of Labor Agreements.  Yes, union employees do receive benefits 
through District 300. 
 
 
Question: Does the District have any retirees? If so, how many are under 65 and over 65? How 
do the retirees pay for their benefits? Do you offer split family and survivor benefits? 
 
Answer: Yes, there are four retirees under 65 and no retirees over 65.  Retirees pay District 300 
directly.  No, we do not offer split family and survivor benefits outside of COBRA.  
 
Question: Can you confirm your Annual Enrollment is held in October? Is the timeframe for 
your Annual Enrollment start date flexible? 
 
Answer:  The Annual Open Enrollment takes place during October 15 – November 15.  We are 
not flexible with the start date. 
 
Question: Please describe your Benefit plan offerings and carriers. Are you currently 
evaluating any major plan design changes?   
 

Answer: For plan offerings please visit our website or click here  
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Question:  Do you offer Voluntary Benefits to your employees? If so, please list the plan design 
and carrier. 
 

Answer:  Yes, District 300 does offer a Voluntary/Supplemental Life through VOYA, click here. 
 
 
Question: Does the District require proof when enrolling a dependent? What events do you 
require this (Life events, New Hire, Open Enrollment)? 
 
Answer: Yes, District 300 does require proof when enrolling a dependent. We require a certified 
copy of the marriage certificate if enrolling a spouse and a certified copy of the birth certificate 
if enrolling a dependent child.  We require these documents when an employee adds a 
dependent through a Life Event, as a New Hire, or during Open Enrollment.   
 
 
Question: How many benefit eligible employees have at least one dependent? 
 
Answer: 1,373 benefit eligible employees have at least one dependent enrolled on District 300’s 
insurance plan(s).  District 300 is not able to provide you with the number of benefit eligible 
employees who have at least one dependent.  The dependent may not be enrolled or listed as a 
dependent in our system because they are not enrolled in one of District 300’s insurance 
plan(s).   
 
 
Question: Have you determined who will join the District’s team to be a resource during the 
implementation process? 
 
Answer: District 300 will use current staff to assist with the implementation process.  
 
 
Question: Can you confirm the District’s timeline to make a vendor decision is August 25th, 
2020? Is that deadline flexible? When is the soonest the District would make a vendor 
decision? 
 
Answer:  District 300 confirms the decision deadline is August 25, 2020.  This deadline is not 
flexible. The vendor recommendation will be brought before the Board of Education at the 
regularly scheduled meeting on August 25, 2020.  Human Resources may make a vendor 
decision prior to August 25, 2020, but it must go to the Board of Education for approval. 
 
 

 
 

   This Addendum along with attachments is to be considered part of the original bid documents. 
 

Please confirm receipt of this email by a telephone call, email, or fax.  
Phone Number – 847-551-8460. 
E-mail- bids.purchasing@d300.org 

Fax Number – 847-551-8463 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at the phone number listed above. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Diane C. White / Director of Purchasing  

Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum in a letter of acknowledgement and included with 
your sealed bid. 
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PROPOSAL FOR

Community Unit 
School District #300

SB-32743-0919

Kaitlin Economon 

Account Development Coordinator

Illinois Branch Office 

333 Salem Place Suite 130

Fairview Heights, IL 62208 

Office: 855-822-9168  |  Cell: 314-703-8208

kaitlin.economon@americanfidelity.com

americanfidelity.com/illinois



PROPOSAL FOR

Community Unit School District #300

I enjoyed meeting your team and discussing how we 

can work together to enhance your benefits program. 

As we discussed, our goal is to shift the focus from 

providing benefit plan information to motivating 

employees to make decisions about how to best utilize 

their benefits in a way that is economical to both their 

plan sponsor and the employees’ families.

Many districts are in search of a better way to manage 

their enrollment without adding costs to their bottom 

line. Our model helps streamline enrollments and 

improve efficiencies, while providing individual 

support and education. 

A Single Benefits System

• Central location to store your core and voluntary benefits information.

• Year-round functionality eliminates paper enrollment forms.

• EDI file feeds including new hire and qualifying event changes are sent to carriers directly.

• Available at no additional charge in exchange for offering voluntary benefits.

Customized Communication Strategy

Along with technology, we’ll deliver a customized communication strategy for your organization. Through group 

meetings and individual education sessions, supported by our extensive collection of educational material, we 

help employees understand their options and enroll in the benefits that make the most sense for them and their 

families.

See a Sample Enrollment Site

Solutions for Community Unit School District 300

I am confident that our approach to providing benefits and services will enhance your program. 

• Comprehensive, customized benefits solution.

• Complete web-based enrollment, communication, and administration platform, including EDI feeds.

• Employee education and one-on-one benefit reviews prior to enrollment.

• Year-round service from a dedicated salaried account manager.

Thank you for considering American Fidelity Assurance Company. I look forward to speaking to you further about  

this opportunity. 

Kaitlin Economon

Account Development Coordinator

American Fidelity | Illinois Branch Office

P: 800.654.8489, ext. 2432 | americanfidelity.com/illinois
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School District Clients

American Fidelity serves more than 4,400 school districts nationwide, including 240 districts in the state of 

Illinois. Due to company policy, we are not able to disclose a full list of these clients. 

See How We Are Helping Educators in St. Louis

4,400+
School Districts 

Served Today

140+
Education Association

Relationships

60
Years Working in 

Education

Experience

American Fidelity has 60 years of experience providing top-notch benefits administration for the education 

community. We offer benefits strategies to empower employers like you to make benefits decisions that 

help both your organization and your employees. Our goal is act as an extension of your human resources 

department by providing employee education, enrollment, year-round administration, and compliance 

support.

Firm Experience & Capabilities

Serving Your Region

Both Champaign Comm USD #4 and Evansville 

Vanderburgh School Corp are similar in size to yours 

and have gained efficiencies by utilizing our online 

platform.

Associaton Partnerships

We proudly partner with more than 140 state and 

national education associations, and are an endorsed 

provider for the top business/administative associations 

for districts, the Association of School Business Officials 

(ASBO), and the top national association for school 

employees, the National Education Association (NEA). 

Our local association partnerships include IASBO, IASA, 

IASPA, and LUDA. 

“

”

Since 2006, American 

Fidelity has provided 

personalized service 

through annual employee 

benefit reviews and FSA 

and HRA administration. 

Our partner is always a 

quick phone call away, 

and I consider Kaitlin 

and her team to be 

part of our ‘unofficial’ 

HR department.

Jan Bush, Business Manager

Murphysboro CUSD #186, IL
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Methodology

americanfidelity.com

American Fidelity wants to partner with your District to create a holistic benefits strategy that will help 

increase participation, retain employees, and save money. We also want to help take the burden off your 

administration by helping you create a comprehensive benefits plan, educating your employees, answering 

benefits questions, and executing your annual enrollment. 

 
Objectives:

• Provide the District with a full benefits enrollment platform to enroll your employees in all their benefits, 

including medical, vision, and dental.

• Help you develop and execute a benefits education plan that ensure your employees are prepared for 

their enrollment. 

• Provide local support throughout the plan year through our local account management team.  

Employee Education

As your partner, we will help you implement valuable, consistent 

benefits education that allows each of your employees to learn about 

their benefit options through channels they prefer. We believe that 

when employees are properly educated, they will better appreciate and 

understand the benefits you offer, leading to higher satisfaction and 

retention. Our education strategy includes the following resources that 

can be customized to meet your needs:

Pre-Enrollment Materials – We can provide email blasts, posters, 

flyers, postcards, and benefits booklets to ensure your employees 

understand their benefits and know when it’s time to enroll.

Educational Videos – We have an expansive video library that 

includes enrollment preparation tips, product information, 

testimonials, and self-service support options. 

Visit our video library here.

Benefits Websites – We can work with you to create a custom 

benefits website with up-to-date plan information and an 

enrollment appointment scheduler. 

View a sample at https://americanfidelity.com/pages/district-300/

One-on-One Benefit Reviews – Employees can meet individually 

with one of our experienced account managers to receive customized 

guided enrollment education; get their questions answered; and help 

ensure they select the benefit that best meet their needs.

Group Meetings – We educate your employees on their benefit 

options in a group setting to prepare them for their annual 

enrollment.

Take Time to Review 

Your Benefits 

Twenty minutes is about all the time it takes to 

review your benefits and make sure your family 

has the coverage it needs. Taking this time can 

be important for your financial wellness. An 

American Fidelity account manager can review 

your current benefits and help you plan for  

the future.

Your enrollment starts 

November 11th and runs until 

November 22nd. 

Joe Smith 

1234 Street Name

Cityname, ST 12345

555-123-4567

americanfidelity.com

enroll.americanfidelity.com/ABCEmployer

Schedule your enrollment with the 

QR code below:

It’s 

Time 
to 

Enroll!

American Fidelity Assurance Company

Schedule your enrollment by 
calling 555-123-4567. 

Available Benefits Include:

• AF™ Disability Income Insurance

• AF™ Life Insurance

• AF™ Limited Benefit Accident Only Insurance

• AF™ Limited Benefit Group Cancer Insurance

• AF™ Term Life Insurance

• AF™ Whole Life Insurance

ABC Employer 
Benefits Enrollment

November 11th-
November 22nd 

1st Floor 

Breakroom

Limitations, exclusions and waiting periods may apply.

Universal Life Insurance: Underwritten by Texas Life Insurance Company. Not affiliated with American Fidelity Assurance Company.

SB-32656-0519

Nearby Middle School1234 Street Name
Cityname, ST  12345

Nov. 11-22 8:00 a.m. to
4:30 p.m.

Enrollment Locations

Available Products and Services 
• AF™ Limited Benefit Accident Only Insurance ►• AF™ Limited Benefit Cancer Insurance ►• AF™ Group Hospital Indemnity Insurance ►• AF™ Disability Income Insurance ►• AF™ Term Life Insurance ►

• Flexible Spending Account ►

It’s ABC Employer’s Time to EnrollYour benefits are a significant part of taking care of you and your family. It is 

crucial you take time each year to sit down and review your coverage options. 
American Fidelity account managers will be on site to answer questions and help 

you enroll in next year’s benefits.   
Your enrollment begins November 11th. Your open enrollment is November 11th 

to November 22nd.

Partnering with ABC EmployerBeing a member of a professional association has its advantages. No one 

understands your needs and challenges better. That’s why American Fidelity has 

partnered with ABC Employer to understand your concerns and offers products 

that align with and meet your needs.Learn more at: americanfidelity.com/ABCEmployer

Schedule Your Appointment

New This Year!  
Accident Only InsuranceAccident insurance is designed with over 25 benefits to help cover the cost of treatments for injuries resulting from covered accidents. Learn about how AF™ Limited Benefit Accident Only Insurance can help you financially prepare for the unexpected accidents.

For more information contact Joe Smith at 800-555-1234 or JoeSmith@

americanfidelity.com.

For current policy holders, the fastest way to manage 
your benefits is to register for or log in to your  
online account.  
If you have questions on how to file a claim, checking 
your claim status, or using our mobile app, visit our 
support page.

americanfidelity.comESB-7440-0419

This email was sent by: American Fidelity Assurance Company (AF)
9000 Cameron Parkway, Oklahoma City, OK 73114 US

In Partnership with

Accident Only Insurance, Cancer Insurance, Group Hospital Indemnity Insurance, Disability Income 

Insurance, Term Life Insurance: These products may contain limitations, exclusions, and waiting periods.

Accident Only Insurance, Cancer Insurance, Group Hospital Indemnity Insurance: These products are 

inappropriate for people who are eligible for Medicaid coverage.
Term Life Insurance: Not generally qualified under Section 125 plans.
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Enrollment Support

You and your employees will have access to AFenroll®, American Fidelity’s online enrollment platform that can 

assist with your entire enrollment. 

We’ll provide you with a customized online benefits enrollment system with year-round features and 

maintenance. This includes:

• Full benefits and system enrollment monitoring

• Setup for mutually agreed upon plan 

functionality

• Data and census analysis, pre-load, and setup

• Testing and carrier review

• Multiple product categories, plan options, and 

coverage levels

• Administrative tools (reports, enrollment 

monitoring, etc.)

• Post-enrollment data transfer to employer

Customer Service and Support

We work hard to exceed your expectations by providing excellent customer service and claims processing for 

your employees, and efficient plan administration tools and support for your Human Resources department. 

By partnering with American Fidelity, you and your employees will have a direct line of communication with 

our local account managers as well as our customer service department.

Billing Support – Our employer online portal includes a section dedicated to helping you efficiently manage 

and reconcile your American Fidelity bill. The system allows your payroll team to reconcile bills entirely online 

and choose the payment method. This helps to eliminate paper bills and drastically cuts the time it normally 

takes to reconcile.

Claims Processing – We make it simple for your employees to file a claim in their time of need with multiple 

options for submitting a claim, and quick and efficient claims processing. All claims are paid in an average of 

five business days. For a complete video on our claims process, click here. 

Customer Support – We understand there will be times when your employees need to speak to someone 

about their benefits. You will have a local account manager available to answer employee questions directly. 

In addition, we have a dedicated team of customer service specialists, and participants have 24/7 access to our 

toll-free automated phone system to check their reimbursement account balances.
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Whitney Dyson

State Manager

whitney.dyson@americanfidelity.com

Whitney Dyson serves as Illinois State Manager for American Fidelity. She has been with American Fidelity for 

more than nine years and has over 18 years of experience working in leadership. In her current role, Whitney 

is responsible for professional development, recruiting, staff development, strategic planning, business 

management, and market development. She manages a team of 13 salaried account managers that support 

more than 500 K-12 public school districts.

 

Whitney supports and contributes to many association organizations such as:  Illinois ASBO, ASBO 

International, Illinois Association of School Administrators, as well as the Illinois Large Unit District Association.  

She is a B-School Graduate, completed Challenger Training, attended leadership training at The University of 

Texas at Austin- School of Executive Training, studied Communications and Business at Illinois State University, 

and is currently pursuing her GBA designation. 

Staffing Resumes

Mary Hatfield

Executive Account Manager

mary.hatfield@americanfidelity.com

Mary Hatfield is entering her fifth year with American Fidelity, working exclusively with the education market 

to provide solutions for employers — including employee benefit education, enrollment and benefits 

administration, Section 125 compliance education, High Deductible Health Plan implementation, customized 

supplemental insurance packages, and reimbursement account administration.

Honored by the company nationwide as the 2017 “Rookie of the Year”, Mary works hard to deliver excellent 

customer service to the districts she works with, as well as each employee. She is the account manager for 

several of our largest districts in Illinois.  She also leads a team of four account managers, ensuring the highest 

standard of customer service, account development and retention.  Mary holds a Bachelor of Science degree 

from the University of Illinois at Urbana Champaign. 
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Staffing Resumes

Audra Bussard

Enrollment Coordinator

audra.bussard@americanfidelity.com

Audra Bussard serves as Enrollment Coordinator for American Fidelity. She works exclusively with school 

districts in Illinois. As an Enrollment Coordinator, her main goal is to facilitate implementation and onboarding 

processes — including developing, maintaining, and strengthening customer relationships by providing 

superb customer service and supporting administrative aspects of assigned accounts. Audra has worked with 

more than 300 school districts throughout the state in her time at American Fidelity.

Prior to working at American Fidelity, Audra was a Human Resource Manager for a Human Resource company 

that outsourced HR services to school districts in Illinois.  This experience in addition to her time with 

American Fidelity, has made her well versed in benefits and HR administration in the K-12 world. She received 

a Bachelor's degree in Biology/Chemistry from Southern Illinois University Edwardsville.

Tammy Hinkle-Davis

Illinois Branch Administrator/Secretary

tammy.hinkle@americanfidelity.com

Tammy Hinkle-Davis has served as the Illinois Branch Administrator/Secretary with American Fidelity for more 

than eight years. In her role, Tammy supports the efforts of our account managers, management, our outside 

professional business association groups, and over 200 school districts we service throughout the state of 

Illinois.

Tammy's responsibilities require her to handle many details, tasks, and projects at once. Therefore, being 

able to multitask; effectively, efficiently, and accurately deems essential in this position, just as providing 

exceptional and extraordinary customer service does to every customer and co-worker she encounters.

Tammy earned a Bachelor of Science degree in Business Management from Fontbonne University in St. Louis, 

MO.



Implementation

americanfidelity.com

Implementing your benefits program is one of the most important steps in ensuring a smooth and successful 

enrollment. We work with you to develop a strategy centered around the needs of your organization and your 

employees. 

Here's how we can help:

Planning Meeting

Our highly-trained account managers will meet with your staff prior to your plan year enrollment to develop 

an implementation plan based on your needs. 

Your District will be assigned an Enrollment Analyst (responsible for configuring AFenroll® to reflect the 

school’s specific needs), Enrollment Coordinator (responsible for training staff members and ongoing 

customer service) and a Data Analyst (responsible for the accurate return of payroll data and carrier data) to 

provide the necessary support throughout the implementation process.

Implementation

We'll schedule an implementation call to go through a benefit inventory where we learn about your benefits, 

carriers, and eligibility rules. We'll also:

• Help you develop a communication plan designed for your District.

• Discuss the data that we will need to conduct the enrollment. 

• Contact your carriers to work through the details of their return data requirements.

Pre-Enrollment

We'll distribute pre-enrollment materials, host group meetings for your employees, and provide your 

employees with an online appointment scheduler to help them easily sign up for an enrollment session. 

Open Enrollment 

Our account managers will provide in-person enrollments with employees to discuss benefit options and 

help them enroll (if necessary, we can also provide one-on-one enrollments virtually). Employees will sign the 

annual election form. 

Post-Enrollment 

We'll conduct a post-enrollment review immediately following the enrollment to get feedback from you staff 

on the positive and negatives of the process. We'll also train your staff for American Fidelity's online billing and 

administration system.  
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Strategic Partnership

American Fidelity’s account managers offer our 

customers a different opinion. We hire experienced 

professionals that are salaried employees, not 

brokers or commissioned sales people. Our account 

managers are trained to be your strategic partner in 

helping you achieve your benefits goals. 

Selective Hiring

We seek professionals with a pattern of success, 

demonstrated by career growth and leadership 

skills. Each candidate has at minimum a one-

month interview process which includes several 

formal interviews and shadowing, and because 

we value your organization’s security and safety, 

all our account managers undergo an extensive 

background check.

8 Years 
Average tenure  

for sales colleagues

500+
Total sales colleagues  

in the U.S.

100+
Hours of training for 
new sales colleagues

Highly Trained

Our account managers are required to attend training year-round to help ensure they are up-to-date on benefits 

management trends. New account managers are required to attend over 100 hours of training, both in person 

and online, and must pass multiple exams within the first six months.

Annually, all our account managers are trained on:

• Industry benefit trends

• Compliance requirements

• Section 125 Plan regulations

• Reimbursement account regulations

• Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)

• Data security

• Fraud detection

• HIPAA regulations

Dedicated to You Year-Round

Our account managers are available year-round to support you and your employees and help you make the most 

of your benefits. For employers, we help create a benefits strategy to accomplish your goals, whether that means 

moving to a High Deductible Health Plan, reducing costs, or implementing a new benefit. For employees, we 

offer one-on-one benefit reviews to help ensure they are choosing the right benefits for their individual needs, 

specifically focusing on benefits that complement your medical plan.   
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Response Form A - Scope of Service Questionnaire Firm Response and Comments
1)      Provide background information about your company.

a.       History

American Fidelity Assurance Company was established in 1960 and has been 
providing voluntary benefits and employer administative services for the 
education community for 60 years. We offer benefits strategies that empower 
districts like yours to make benefits decisions to help your organization and 
your employees. Our goal is to act as an extension of your human resources 
department by providing employee education, enrollment, year-round 
administration, and compliance support. 

b.       What percent of your business is in the education sector?

American Fidelity has a division solely dedicated to education community, 
meaning you will be served by an account team that is truly embedded within 
your industry's trends and benefit needs. Overall, the education sector makes 
up about 80% of our business. 

c.       Organizational mission, brand, and market differentiators

American Fidelity’s mission is to provide financial security and benefit solutions 
to meet the specific needs of employers and employees in our select market 
segments.

We accomplish our mission by providing your employees with a personal 
approach focused on providing each of your employees with the proper 
education to help them understand the full scope of the benefits being offered 
and how they can be used to supplement their core benefits.

2) Identify the number of IL public schools your company currently provides Section 
125 administration services and employee benefit education and enrollment support.We currently serve 240 public school districts in Illinois. 

3) Please summarize in 250 words or less why your company is the best candidate 
and the principal reasons your company should be selected over your competitors

American Fidelity is committed to providing your District with more than just a 
benefits package. We want to help you implement valuable, consistent benefit 
education to ensure your employees understand their benefit options and how 
each option fits into their overall benefits package. We do this by utilizing 
salaried account managers who provide a one-on-one guided enrollment 
experience for each eligible employee to answer questions and provide 
comprehensive benefits education. Additionally, we provide educational videos, 
a benefits website, emails, and customized print materials to ensure each 
employee can learn about their benefit options through the channels they 
prefer.

We believe that with a true benefits education strategy, your employees will be 
more prepared to make benefits decisions, leading to higher overall 
participation in your benefits plan.  

4)
Does your firm offer an Online Enrollment System? If so, please describe this 
system and how it is used in the enrollment process. Include the following 
information.

AFenroll® is American Fidelity’s complete web-based enrollment, 
communication, and administration platform that can assist with your entire 
benefit enrollment process. With ease of administration and one central 
location for you and your carriers, AFenroll® is your enrollment solution. 

We’ll provide you with a customized online benefits enrollment system with 
year-round features and maintenance. This includes:
• Full benefits and system enrollment monitoring
• Setup for mutually agreed upon plan functionality
• Data and census analysis, pre-load, and setup
• Testing and carrier review
• Multiple product categories, plan options, and coverage levels
• Administrative tools (reports, enrollment monitoring, etc.)
• Post-enrollment data transfer to employer

                                 i.            When was the system implemented? We began using our current enrollment system in 2011.

                               ii.            Who has access to the information? Access is granted to administrators and HR team members via a secure login 
to our system.

                             iii.            How is the information accessed? Information is accessed through administrative login into our secure web-based 
system.

                             iv.            Describe information and functions available via the system.

Employer Features:
• Electronic payroll deduction upload
• New Hire enrollments
• View employee enrollment status
• Employee benefit participation reports
• Administrative changes, including terminations, leaves of absence, 
retirements and more
• View employee coverage at any time
• Electronic, historic record of employee data
• View employee beneficiary information at any time
• Customize your enrollment with company colors, logo, and photos

Employee Features:
• Accessible from any desktop browser
• Customized enrollment based on demographic information and hire date
• Enroll in all available benefits
• View benefit confirmation statements
• View benefit materials, brochures, and summary plan descriptions
• Educational benefit videos
• Enrollment preparation videos
• Benefit calculators and Section 125 worksheets

5) Define the number of plan customers using your Online Enrollment System, 
including (Illinois) school districts?

Approximately 7,200 clients currently use AFenroll, including 240 school 
districts throughout Illinois. We provide full benefit enrollments, including EDI 
data feeds to carriers, for 187 clients and eight clients in Illinois. 

6) Provide a sample project timeline that outlines the implementation process. A sample implementation timeline is included in Section 2 of this response.



7) What security standards do you implement to ensure participant privacy?

As an insurance company, American Fidelity is held to a high standard by 
Federal Government Regulations and other entities to protect the personal 
information of our clients. We have measures in place to continually meet 
these standards. These include:
All American Fidelity colleagues are required to take a HIPAA class and have 
adopted work practices that emphasize confidentiality and security.
American Fidelity provides a licensed attorney and certified PHR (Professional 
Human Resources) manager who ensure HIPAA compliance.
Additionally, customer information is shredded and kept in locked binds. Our 
file server is backed up and stored offsite in a secured and monitored facility.
Please see the Supporting Documents section of this response for our HIPAA 
Notice of Privacy Practices.

8) Can the Online Enrollment System be programmed with complex eligibility rules? Is 
software programming done in-house or by third party?

Yes – AFenroll® can be programmed with complex eligibility rules. All 
programing is done in-house by a tech assigned specifically to your district. 
Our team will work with you during implementation to determine your needs 
and build your enrollment to meet those needs.

9) Do employees have 24/7 access to login and view benefit choices items? Yes – Employees have 24/7 access to manage their benefits through our 
secure online portal.

10) Is the system capable of exporting enrollment data to plan providers in acceptable 
electronic formats?

Yes – American Fidelity has more than 18 years of experience providing EDI 
files to carriers. We have been successful because we take the time and make 
the effort to continually verify all carrier details and revise data specs to ensure 
their accuracy. This is done through conference calls with the carriers and 
through our secure test file process. We work back and forth with the carrier to 
make sure they are receiving what they expect and can load the file accurately. 
Once the test phase is complete and the enrollment is conducted, we can 
quickly provide the carrier files with the confidence that they are produced 
accurately.

11) Is the system capable of generating employee deduction files for upload to the 
district’s payroll program?

Yes – We can provide a file of plan year enrollments directly into the District's 
payroll system.

12) Is the system used to educate employees on the benefits offered? If so, please 
describe.

Yes – AFenroll® can be customized to incorporate benefit materials, 
brochures, educational videos, and summary plan descriptions to assist 
employees during the enrollment experience. Employees may also utilize the 
custom benefits website for quick web access to educational material for each 
of the benefit options.

13) Are there any fees to the district associated with the Online Benefit System?

We are offering our online enrollment platform and payroll integration at no 
additional charge to Community Unit School District # 300 in exchange for:
 •Access to offer our portfolio of voluntary benefits to District employees through 

payroll deduction; and
 •Access to school sites for group and individual enrollment meetings.

14)
Please provide the details on the Account Management staff, including key 
personnel whom would have primary responsibility of supporting the District. As well 
as who will be enrolling the employees.

Your District will be served year-round by a team of our salaried account 
managers that live and work in Illinois. This team includes Mary Hatfield, Audra 
Busssard, Whitney Dyson, and Tammy Hinkle. 

We will provide additional account managers as needed during the open 
enrollment process. 

15) Please describe the training provided to your field staff.

Our account managers are required to attend training year-round to help 
ensure they are up-to-date on benefits management trends. New account 
managers are required to attend over 100 hours of training, complete 11 online 
courses, and must pass multiple exams within the first six months.
Annually, all our account managers are trained on:
 •Industry benefit trends
 •Compliance requirements
 •Section 125 Plan regulations
 •Reimbursement account regulations
 •Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)
 •Data security
 •Fraud detection
 •HIPAA regulations

16) Describe your Section 125 Administration.

American Fidelity is one of the leading Section 125 Plan providers nationwide 
with nearly 40 years of experience providing these Plans to school districts like 
yours. When you choose American Fidelity as your Plan provider, we will help 
you properly implement and maintain your Section 125 Plan. This includes 
helping you establish your Plan Document. Our business model is convenient, 
IRS compliant, and will help to relieve your organization of the administrative 
burden. We provide our Section 125 services at no additional cost. 

a.       Who is responsible for the employer risk? If the account is negative at the end 
of the plan year when the account is reconciled (i.e., employee leaves plan with 
negative unreimbursed medical balance), who is responsible?

Because of the potential loss to the employer, American Fidelity provides 
insurance to cover the Health FSA risk. The risk policy “insures” the employer’s
uniform coverage risk for the Health FSA, up to $2,750 per participant for 
shortages in the account due to termination of employment. American Fidelity 
will provide this risk protection to the District at no additional cost.

b.       Through which methods can employees submit claims for reimbursement?

We offer several convenient ways for employees to submit claims for 
reimbursement:
Benefits Debit Card - Allows employees to pay for eligible medical expenses 
directly from their accounts. Our system is tied to an inventory information 
approval system (IIAS) allowing us to verify that a transaction is valid at the 
point-of-sale for most retail locations without further documentation.
Mobile App – Employees can file a claim by snapping a photo of the expense 
receipt and submit using a smartphone.
Online – Employees can file a claim and upload their expense receipts through 
our Online Service Center.
Mail & Fax – Employees can file a claim manually by mail or fax. Printable 
claim forms are available on our website.



17) Describe your online service center for employees and the District

Our Employee Online Service Center allows your employees to easily manage 
their American Fidelity benefits in one place. 
Employees can:
• File a new claim through an online submission form
• Check the status of an existing claims
• Check reimbursement account balance and track account activity
• Update account information
• Download and print insurance policies
• Set up account notifications and view statements

Our Employer Online Service Center is a secure portal that allows you to 
manage your entire benefits program and reconcile your bill in one place.
Employers can:
• Review or terminate employees from their plan
• Update organization’s contact information
• Download sick pay reports
• Create and manage employer account logins
• Access employee election forms
• Upload census data
• Download reports

18) Describe your firm’s service model including claims’ services.

At American Fidelity, we work hard to exceed your expectations by providing 
excellent customer service and claims processing for your employees and 
efficient plan administration tools and support for your human resources 
department. We are available throughout the year to assist you and your 
employees with any questions or need, both from our headquarters in 
Oklahoma City, OK and through our local account managers.

We make claim submission fast and easy for your employees with options to 
submit online through our Online Service Center or through our mobile app. We
pay claims in an average of five business days from the time a claim is 
received

19)  Describe the process for completing annual employee election form requirements.

During enrollment, all elections are captured electronically and documented on 
the employee’s Section 125 election form, which are printed and provided to 
the employee. At the end of the enrollment, American Fidelity provides the 
employer with access to these forms, as well as the opportunity for American 
Fidelity to automatically upload employee elections to your payroll system. This 
eliminates the need for your administrative staff to key in all changes manually.

20) Describe your process for onboarding new employees.

As previously discussed, we can meet in person or virtually with all new hires 
on set dates twice a month or when district requests. During this time, we can 
fully complete the onboarding process and collect all necessary forms and 
items on behalf of your HR department. All benefit elections can be processed 
through AFenroll®, making enrollment notifications to carriers and billing 
updates seamless. 

21) What measurements does your company have in place to ensure all employees are 
educated equally on the Section 125 options available to them?

We focus on providing a one-on-one, in-person enrollment experience for each 
employee. This approach allows our account managers to help educate and 
enroll your employees in all their benefit options. We also provide a variety of 
pre-enrollment marketing materials, including emails, posters, flyers, 
postcards, and brochures to ensure your employees understand their benefit 
options and know when it’s time to enroll.

22) How are employee elections provided back to the District?

Your District will be provided with complete enrollment documentation following 
the enrollment. This information can be provided by paper and/or we can 
provide an electronic “upload” of election changes directly into your payroll 
system, eliminating the need for manual data entry.

23)  Describe post-enrollment services.

We will coordinate a meeting with your District to review enrollment successes, 
participation by benefit and service, and improvement opportunities for the 
following plan year. In addition, we will meet with the payroll administrator to 
provide one-on-one training for our online billing and administration system and 
assist with the first billing. Complete tasks include:
 •Review Payroll Deduction Report
 •Upload payroll deductions
 •Walk through the first bill and ongoing support
 •Training for American Fidelity’s Online Service Center
 •Review year-round support mode

24) How would your company work with the district to develop a communication 
campaign?

Your benefits enrollment period is a unique opportunity to engage your 
employees about your benefit offerings and ensure they are choosing the 
benefits that meet their needs. If executed properly, your employees will better 
appreciate and understand the benefits you offer, leading to higher satisfaction 
and retention.

American Fidelity will work with you during the planning meetings to develop 
and execute a communication strategy that removes much of the 
administrative burden on your organization while also ensuring your employees 
are educated on their benefit options.



25)
Describe the process to educate employees on the employee benefits available at 
open enrollment. Include a description of your print and digital resources, including 
benefits website

We will work with your District to develop a communication and education 
strategy that may include the following options:

One-on-One Benefit Reviews - Employees can meet individually with one of ou
experienced account managers to receive customized guided enrollment 
education; get their questions answered; and help ensure they select the 
benefit that best meet their needs.

Group Meetings - We educate your employees on their benefit options in a 
group setting to prepare them for their annual enrollment.

Pre-Enrollment Materials - We can provide emails, posters, flyers, postcards, 
and brochures to ensure your employees understand their benefits and know 
when it’s time to enroll.

Educational Videos -We have an expansive video library that includes 
enrollment preparation tips, product information, testimonials, and self-service 
support options.

Benefits Website - We can work with you to create a custom benefits website 
with up-to-date plan information and an enrollment appointment scheduler.

26) How are employees able to access in-person resources to assist with the enrollment
process?

Your employees can sign up to attend one-on-one benefit reviews and group 
meetings with one of our account managers in-person during the enrollment 
process. 

Other Services:

27) Describe the benefits compliance resources your company can offer to the district 
and its employees.

American Fidelity recognizes that staying on top of changes in the law is 
imperative for a successful benefits program. We have an entire compliance 
team dedicated to monitoring and educating our customers through lunch-and-
learns, VIP email notifications, newsletters, our Benefits Blog, and personal 
benefit reviews with our account managers. These resources help give 
employers a head start with trying to understand new rules. We have in-house 
benefit attorneys and compliance experts who continually monitor both state 
and federal requirements. We want to be your partner and primary resource for
managing the challenges and changes resulting from the ACA. We understand 
the requirements and how those responsibilities can  impact employers and 
employees. We provide a variety of services to educate employers on the 
developing law, assist with implementation and ongoing compliance, and 
communicate plan changes to employees.

28) Does your company have other services or technology that could be offered?

• We offer our mobile app, AFmobile®, for submitting and managing claims for 
our voluntary benefits and reimbursement accounts (FSA, HSA, and HRA).
• Our online enrollment platform can assist with your entire enrollment.
• We offer a GoToMeeting enrollment option that allows your employees to 
meet face-to-face with one of our account managers from anywhere.

29) Please describe any additional services or support that would be available to the 
District.

American Fidelity can provide the following additional services to the District:
 •Section 125 Compliance
 •Administration of Flexible Spending Accounts (FSAs) and Health Savings 

Accounts (HSAs)
 •Dependent Verification Reviews
 •Group Dental and Vision Insurance
 •Retirement Readiness Seminars
 •ACA Compliance Support

30) What are the hours of operation for the live customer service office?

Our experienced customer care team and department specialists are available 
Monday through Friday, 7:00 am-7:00 pm CST. Customers may contact us via 
email using our contact form at americanfidelity.com or through phone. We 
also have voicemail capabilities.

31) Does your customer service staff support other languages? What policies and 
procedures are in place to accommodate these needs?

American Fidelity employs both English and Spanish speaking customer 
service representatives to assist with customer questions. 

Technology Questionnaire

1 What sets your product apart from the others?

We believe that our focus on the education market and our individualized 
guided enrollment experience set us apart from the competition. 

According to a survey we conducted of more than 12,000 education 
employees, more than 90% responded that they favored our one-on-one 
approach as opposed to only 7% that preferred to self-educate and enroll on 
their own.

2 Does you firm accept terms of deferred billing? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.
3 Does the product support SSO Implementation? Yes
4 Is SSO implementation available via SAML? Yes
5  Is SSO implementation included in base cost? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.
6  What type of support is provided and what hours is it available (CST)? Technical support for our enrollment system is available 24/7.
7  Is technical support 24/7 available? Yes
8  Is technical support 24/7 included in base price? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.

9  Do you partner with a hosting provider (ex: AWS) and does you have data center 
redundancy?

Our site is hosted on premise with data center redundancy in two 
geographically separate locations.

10  List the products uptime over last 6 months: 99% +/-
11  List the products uptime over last 12 months: 99% +/-
12  List the products uptime over last 24 months: 99% +/-

13  Does the products license include continuous updates to the software?

Contractually, there are two maintenance windows a week for 
software/hardware updates – Wednesday evening through Thursday morning 
(8:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m. CST) and Sunday evening through Monday morning 
(8:00 p.m. – 12:00 a.m. EST). Notification is sent out if there is emergency 
maintenance required outside of the maintenance window.



14  Does the product integrate with Google? AFenroll® is web-based and is supported on the most used versions of any 
web browser, including Google Chrome. 

15  Is there a Chromebook app? AFenroll® is web-based and can be accessed from a Chromebook.

16  Does the product run in the Chrome web browser (Chromebooks)? Yes – AFenroll® can be access from the Chrome web browser. 
17  How is the content delivered on a Chromebook (web/app/other)? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com. 
18  If the content is delivered through the web, how is it delivered (HTML5/Flash)? HTML5

19  If there is flash‐based content, when will it be converted to HTML5? N/A
20  Is Chromebook Kiosk mode supported? Yes

21  Is an ebook/etext included? We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 
available to assist with enrollment. 

22  Is the ebook/etext available offline? We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 
available to assist with enrollment. 

23  Is there a client/app needed for teachers? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.
24  Is the product for teachers compatible on Windows devices?  Yes
25  Is the product supported on Windows 10? Yes 
26  Is the client/app for teachers deployable to Windows machines via MSI? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.
27  Does the client/app for teachers require custom configurations based on user? N/A

28  Is an ebook/etext included? We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 
available to assist with enrollment. 

29  Is the ebook/etext available offline? We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 
available to assist with enrollment. 

30  Is there a client/app needed for teachers? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.
31  Is the product for teachers compatible on Windows devices?  Yes
32  Is the product supported on Windows 10? Yes 
33  Is the client/app for teachers deployable to Windows machines via MSI? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.

34  Does the client/app for teachers require custom configurations based on user? N/A
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RFP RESPONSE FORM – PART B 

RFP – Open Enrollment Services 

RFP response form Part A and B must be completed and included in your response 
along with all other required documents and additional documentation. 

Include your fee schedule for proposal in Section 3, along with Response form A and 
B. 

Vendor has received:  Addendum    #1        Yes _____ No _____ 
 Addendum    #2     Yes _____ No_____ 

COMMENTS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that she/he has read, understands and agrees that acceptance by the Board of 
Education of the bidder’s offer by issuance of a purchase order(s) or other documents(s) will create a binding 
contract.  Further, she/he agrees to fully comply with the specifications and other documentary forms and 
regulations made a part of this specific procurement of contract.  The bidder must comply with all State and 
Federal Regulations including FEPC, the Illinois Laborer’s Act and the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act, with 
preference to Public Act 86-799 which states “…not less than the prevailing rate of wages as found by the public 
body or Department of Labor or determined by the court on review shall be paid to all laborers, workers and 
mechanics performing work under the contract.”  The Illinois Department of Labor prevailing wages for the 
county where the project will be undertaken are included on Attachments I & II of this bid package if applicable. 

Name of Company/Corporation Length of time bid is firm 

Street Address Bid Submitted by: 

City, State, Zip Code  Authorized Signature 

Telephone Number Please Type or Print Name 

Fax Number Illinois License Number 

Email address - _________________________________________ 

***Electronic Proposals are due by 3:00PM CT, Thursday, July 9, 2020 *** 

90 DAYSAmerican Fidelity Assurance Company

Oklahoma City, OK 73114

9000 Cameron Parkway

800-654-8489 Jason Pledger

proposal@americanfidelity.com

n/a 42500-21



americanfidelity.com

*American Fidelity Assurance Company is providing these services at no additional charge to the District in exchange

for access to offer our voluntary benefits to District employees and access to school sites for group and individual 
enrollment meetings. Please refer to the Service Exchange Agreement for details.

SB-30962-0919

PROPOSED SER VICE FEES FOR

Community Unit School District #300

VALUE ADDED PLAN SERVICES Your Cost

Section 125 Services*

Section 125 Sample Plan Document, Implementation and Annual Review $0.00

Annual Non-Discrimination Testing Worksheets $0.00

Employee Election Form/Salary Reduction Agreement Assistance $0.00

Flexible Spending Account Administrative Services*

Healthcare Flexible Spending Account (HCFSA) Administration $0.00

Dependent Care Account Administration $0.00

HCFSA Bene�ts Debit Card and Dependent Card(s) $0.00

Upfront HCFSA Funding Assistance $0.00 

Insured HCFSA Risk Premium

up to $2,750 $0.00

Health Savings Account Administrative Services*

Health Savings Account Administration $0.00

HSA Bene�ts Debit Cards and Dependent Card(s) $0.00

Enrollment Solutions*

Full Bene�ts Online Enrollment Platform $0.00

Employee Communication & Education $0.00

New Hire Enrollment & Year-Round Support $0.00

Additional Services

Dependent Veri�cation Reviews $0.00

Major Medical Plan Waivers $0.00

$0.00



Benefits Live Here. 
ACA Compliance Should Too.

  Functionality: 
  - IRS Compliant Form Generation 
  - IRS Electronic Form Filing 
  - Lookback Monitoring  
  - IRS Form Fulfillment Options 
  - Automated IRS Code Determinations 
  - Automated Affordability Calculations 
 
 Service: 
  - Full-Service ACA Manager 
  - Setup/On-boarding Assistance  
  - IRS Form  Generation Assistance 
 
Convenience: 
  - One System , One Solution 
  - Pricing Structure That Decreases 
     as Your Headcount Increases 
 

First 
1,000 FTE:

Lookback Monitoring 
IRS Form Generation 
IRS Electronic Filing

Core Services 

www.selerix.com/acareporting

The Selerix 2019 ACA Solution: 
The Perfect Blend of Service & Technology to Suit Your ACA Needs. 

$6.00 per full-time employee 

(50¢ per FT EE per month x 12 months) 

(42¢ per FT EE per month x 12 months) 

(33¢ per FT EE per month x 12 months) 

 Next 
1,001 - 5,000  

FTE:

Next  5,001 +  
FTE:

Group Size: 
1 - 1,000 FTE 

 

Implementation Support: 
10 Hours 

1st Year Setup

Electronic filing fees: 
1st EIN:  Included at no charge 
2nd -5th EINs: $500 per EIN 
Over 5 EINs: $100 per EIN Optional Form Mailing

$1,000 one-time fee 

 

$1,500 minimum annual charge 
 

$5.00 per full-time employee 

$4.00 per full-time employee 

$1.00 
 

$1.50 
 

Per form - postage included

Per correction form

1,001 - 5,000  
FTE

$2,000 one-time fee 

   5,001+  
FTE

$3,000 one-time fee 

 

 Support in excess of 20 hours 
annually will be billed separately. 

Pricing Details

1st year implementation 
 support in excess of 10 hours 
will be billed separately. 

FTE (Full-time employee) is 
defined as any employee for 
whom an employer must file a 
1095-C form - as defined by the 
ACA mandate.

sales@selerix.com

v.0032019
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REFERENCES 
 

LIST BELOW THE LAST FOUR (4) BUSINESSES OR OTHER 
ORGANIZATIONS FOR WHICH YOU HAVE PROVIDED COMPARABLE 
SERVICES PERFORMED ON EDUCATIONAL, LIBRAIRIES, OR OTHER 

MUNICIPALITIES IN THE LAST (5) YEARS.. 
 
 
 

1. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE:    
_______________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 
  _____________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:   
  _______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:     
 ________________________________________________________ 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

2. ORGANIZATION:  
___________________________________________________________ 

 
ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 
 
CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 
 
TELEPHONE NUMBER:  
______________________________________________________ 
 
CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 
 
DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 
 
 
DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 

Northwest R-1

4290 Gravois Road

House Springs, MO 63051

636-677-3473

Michelle Adams

Since 10/1/2019

Jacksonville School District #117

211 West State Street

Jacksonville, IL 62650

217-243-9411

Tami Stice

Since 3/1/2010

$0

$0



REFERENCES (CONT.) 

3. ORGANIZATION:
___________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 

CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 
  _____________________________________________________ 

CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 

DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 

4. ORGANIZATION:
___________________________________________________________ 

ADDRESS:       
______________________________________________________________ 

CITY, STATE, and ZIP CODE: 
 _________________________________________________ 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 
  _____________________________________________________ 

CONTACT PERSON:    
_______________________________________________________ 

DATE OF SERVICES:  
________________________________________________________ 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OF THE JOB: 
_________________________________________________________ 

OFFEROR’S NAME:  ________________________________________ 

SIGNATURE:       ___________________________________________ DATE - ____________ 

Champaign Community USD #4

502 W Windsor Road

Champaign, IL 61820

217-351-3822

Deedra Miskimins

Since 11/1/1995

Quincy School District 172

1416 Maine Street

Quincy, IL 62301

217-223-8700

Teresa Kemp

Since 10/1/2016

Jason Pledger

6/30/2020

$0

$0



• Certificate of Bidder Eligibility

• Certificate of Compliance with 

Illinois Drug-Free Workplace Act

• Certificate Regarding Sexual 

Harassment Policy

• Certificate Regarding Equal 

Employment Opportunity

• Certificate Regarding 

Employment of Illinois Workers 

on Public Works

• Non-Collusion Affidavit

• Vendor/Contractor Conflict of 

Interest

• Criminal Background 

Investigations

• Vendor Application

• W-9 Form

Required  

Forms
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PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 
847-551-8300
Fax: 847-551-8463

VENDOR APPLICATION FORM 
(SUBJECT TO LOCAL LAWS) 

Fill in all spaces. Insert “NA” in blocks not applicable. 
Type all entries 

DATE:  

APPLICATION DATE  

REVISION DATE 

COMPANY HOW LONG IN PRESENT BUSINESS? 

ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP 

CONTACT   PERSON/REPRESENTATIVE FAX NUMBER PHONE AND EXTENSION 

( ) ( ) 

TYPE  OF  ORGANIZATION  (Check  Applicable) 

INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION 

IF INCORPORATED INDICATE IN WHICH STATE 

YEARS   ESTABLISHED: 

CATEGORY (Check below the category which applies to the applicant)

(A) MANUFACTURER OR PRODUCER

(B) WHOLESALER 

(C) RETAILER

(D) MANUFACTURER’S AGENT

(E) DISTRIBUTOR

(F) SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT

NAMES  OF  OFFICERS,  MEMBERS  OR  OWNERS  OF  CONCERN,  PARTNERSHIP,  ETC. 

(A) PRESIDENT

(C) SECRETARY

(E) OWNERS, PARTNERS, OR STOCKHOLDERS

(B) VICE PRESIDENT

(D) TREASURER

TAXPAYER’S I.D. NO. INSURANCE INFORMATION    (Check Applicable) 

FEIN LIABILITY INSURANCE: $2,000,000 $2,500,000 $5,000,000 OTHER 

or Workers’ Compensation : State Minimum Greater than Minimum 

S.S. No. Required that CUSD be named as an Additional Insured INSURANCE CO. 

BONDING INFORMATION (Check each area in which you have been bonded and the latest date of bonding) 

Perf. Bond   /  Payment Bond (Labor and Materials)   /  Builder’s Risk  /  
Mo. Year Mo. Year Mo. Year 

PERSONS  AUTHORIZED  TO  SIGN  QUOTES,  PROPOSALS,  BIDS  AND  CONTRACTS: 

NAME OFFICIAL CAPACITY 

Average number of employees 
(including affiliates) for four 
preceding calendar quarters. 

Average annual sales for 
preceding three fiscal years: 

Floor Space (Square Feet) 
Manufacturing    Warehouse

7/1/2020

American Fidelity Assurance Company 60 years

9000 Cameron Parkway

Oklahoma

60 years
4

4

Jeanette Rice Keith Johnson

Lisa Knatvold Lucy Fritts

Bill Cameron

73-0714500

Jason Pledger VP of Marketing and Customer Experience

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300

DO YOU ACCEPT PURCHASE ORDERS?  YES   NO  

DO YOU ACCEPT CREDIT CARDS?          YES   NO

$1,000,000,000
1,800



SIGNATURE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS APPLICATION 

NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING (Please type or print) 

MINORITY/WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 
(Check One) See Definitions Below 

FOR USE BY CONTRACT COMPLIANCE ONLY: 
BY:  

MBE   MBE/WBE       WBE     PBE 
DATE  C NC 

          MINORITY GROUP MEMBERSHIP (Check One) See Definitions Below 
NOTE: DO NOT COMPLETE THIS SECTION UNLESS YOU HAVE CHECKED ONE OF THE BOXES IN THE MINORITY/WOMEN
BUSINESS ENTERPRISE SECTION ABOVE. 

 AFRICAN AMERICAN OR BLACK  HISPANIC AMERICAN  NATIVE AMERICAN  ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICAN 

            CERTIFICATION DATE ISSUED:   EXPIRATION: 

MINORITY  AND  WOMEN  OWNED  BUSINESS  ENTERPRISE  DEFINITIONS 
MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (“MBE”) means a certified participating business at least 51 percent (51%) of which is owned and controlled by one or more members or one or 
more minority groups, or in the case of a publicly held corporation, 51 percent (51%) of the stock is owned by one or more members of one or more minority groups and whose daily 
business operations are controlled by one or more such individuals. 

WOMEN’S BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (“WBE”) means a certified participating business at least 51 percent (51%) of which is owned by one or more women, or in 
the case of a publicly held corporation, 51 percent (51%) of the stock of which is owned by one or more women and whose daily operations are controlled by one or 
more such individuals.  Determination of whether a business is at least 51 percent (51%) owned by a woman or women shall be made without regard to community 
property laws. 

BUSINESS OWNED AND OPERATED BY A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY (“PBE”)means a business concern of which at least 51 percent (51%) is owned by one or 
more persons with a disability, or in the case of the corporation, one in which at least 51 per centum of the stock is owned by one or more persons with a disability or by a 
not for profit agency for the disabled organized pursuant to Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code 1954; and the management and daily business operations of which 
are controlled by one or more of the persons with a  disability who own it. 

MINORITY GROUP MEMBER is an individual who is one of the following: 
AFRICAN AMERICAN OR BLACK (persons with origins in any of the Black racial groups of Africa): 
HISPANIC AMERICAN (persons of Spanish culture with origins in Puerto Rico, Mexico, Cuba, South or Central America, Spain, Portugal or the 
Caribbean Islands regardless of race). 
NATIVE AMERICAN (American Indian) 
ASIAN-PACIFIC AMERICAN (persons with origins from Japan, China, the Philippines, Vietnam, Korea, Samoa, Guam, the U.S. Trust Territories of the 
Pacific, Northern Marianas, Laos, Cambodia, Taiwan, or the Indian subcontinent). 

IF YOU HAVE EVER DONE BUSINESS WITH THE SCHOOL DISTRICT UNDER ANOTHER NAME, PLEASE INDICATE NAME OR NAMES. 

Give names, complete addresses, buyer’s names and phone numbers of four of your customers.  (Please include Federal, State or 
City  Governments). 

ORGANIZATION ADDRESS, STATE, ZIP BUYER PHONE NUMBER 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Bank References 

NAME OF BANK ADDRESS, STATE, ZIP CONTACT PERSON PHONE NUMBER 

I certify that the information supplied herein (including all pages attached) is 
correct and that neither the applicant nor any person (or concern) in any 
connection with the applicant as a principal or officer, so far as is known, is 
not debarred or otherwise declared ineligible by any public agency from 
furnishing materials, supplies or services to any agency thereof. 

PERSONS OR BUSINESSES INTERESTED IN BEING ADDED TO THE BIDDER’S LIST MUST FILE THIS APPLICATION WITH THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT. 

AFTER PLACEMENT ON THE BIDDERS’ LIST, A VENDOR’S FAILURE TO RESPOND TO INVITATIONS FOR BIDS WILL BE UNDERSTOOD BY THE  SCHOOL 
DISTRICT TO INDICATE LACK OF INTEREST AND SHALL RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF THE VENDOR’S NAME FROM THE BIDDERS’ LIST FOR THE ITEMS 
CONCERNED. 

NOTE: ANY CHANGES TO INFORMATION SUBMITTED (ADDRESSES, AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL, ETC.,) WILL REQUIRE A REVISED COPY OF THIS FORM. 
ADDITIONAL FORMS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN ON THE FRONT OF THIS FORM. 

USE BY COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT 300 ONLY 
VENDOR I.D. NUMBER APPROVED BY DATE W9 COMM LIST 

N/A

Northwest R-1        4290 Gravois Rd, House Springs, MO 63051      Michelle Adams                          636-677-3473

Jacksonville SD #117  211 West State St, Jacksonville, IL 62650     Tami Stice                                   217-243-9411

Champaign Community ISD #4   502 W Windsor Rd, Champaign, IL 61820  Deedra Miskimins          217-351-3822

Quincy SD 172              1416 Maine St, Quincy, IL 62301                  Teresa Kemp                              217-223-8700

First Fidelity Bank      P.O. Box 32282, Oklahoma City, OK 73123-0482       Lee Symcox                        405-416-2222

Jason Pledger, VP of Marketing & Customer Experience
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We believe your benefits package 

should be customized for your 

market and your employees’ 

needs. We create solutions for your 

employees to help maximize their 

coverage without affecting your 

bottom line.

Reasons to Offer  
Employee Benefits 
Through American Fidelity

• Create a custom benefits plan 
designed to help manage 
healthcare costs.

• Offer your employees additional 
benefits at little or no direct 
effect to your bottom line.

• Streamline your enrollment 
process with our highly trained 
account managers.

• Utilize our robust enrollment  
platform for your entire benefits 

enrollment process.

Products  
and Services

SB-32747-0919



Section 125 Plan Administration

americanfidelity.com

With nearly 40 years of experience helping organizations like yours with Section 125 Plan administration, 

American Fidelity is the partner you are looking for. As your Plan provider, we will help you create your Section 

125 Plan Document, manage election changes,  and assist with reporting — all while helping you maintain 

compliance year-round.  

Why Choose American Fidelity for Section 125 Plan Administration

Expertise Plan Setup Compliance
Employee 
Education

40 years of 
experience 
providing 
Section 125 Plan 
administration to 
organizations  
like yours.

We work with you 
to capture all the 
details in your 
benefits offering 
and help you 
implement and 
maintain your 
Section 125 Plan, 
including the Plan 
Document.

Our in-house 
employee benefits 
experts can 
assist your HR 
department by 
helping track plan 
changes and new 
regulations.

Provide year-round 
education to help 
your employees 
understand their 
benefits, leading to 
better participation 
in your Section  
125 Plan.

American Fidelity is outstanding at talking to us about 

what we need and how we can customize the services 

we offer to fit our district, our employees, and the 

community we serve.

Kevin Carl, Superintendent, Hancock Place School District, MO

“
”



Reimbursement Accounts

americanfidelity.com

Reimbursement Accounts 

We offer a variety of tax-advantaged reimbursement accounts that can be included under your Section 125 Plan. 

These accounts allow money to be set aside on a pre-tax basis to cover eligible expenses for things like medical, 

dental, vision, and dependent care.

Reimbursement Account Options:

Healthcare Flexible Spending Account (HCFSA)

Allows employees to pay for eligible medical expenses, including deductibles, 
copays, and prescription drugs. 

We assist with upfront funding and offer optional protection to cover the risk 
associated with required upfront reimbursement. 

Dependent Care Account (DCA)

Reimburses expenses associated with dependent daycare for either a dependent 
child under the age of 13 or an adult dependent who is incapable of self-care.

Health Savings Account (HSA)

Combined with a qualified High Deductible Health Plan, it offers tax savings and 
investment options to pay for current and future medical expenses. 

Limited Purpose FSA (LPFSA)

Reimburses employees for eligible dental and vision expenses. Most commonly 
offered with a Health Savings Account and a qualified High Deductible Health Plan.   



Supplemental Benefits

americanfidelity.com

American Fidelity offers a full suite of supplemental benefits that can help your employees fill the gaps in their 

individual coverage. Benefits are paid directly to your employees and can be used to pay for whatever health 

insurance doesn't cover—including lost income, deductibles, copayments, aftercare, everyday living expenses. 

Supplemental Benefit Options:

Disability Income Insurance

Provides a percentage of your employees’ monthly income if they are unable to work due to 
a covered illness or injury. Our disability products can be customized to meet the needs of 
each employee and complement your benefit offerings. 

Life Insurance

Offers term and whole life insurance policies to meet the immediate and long-term life 
insurance needs of your employees. 

Accident Insurance

May help your employees cover out-of-pocket treatment costs for injuries resulting from 
unexpected covered accidents. Our accident policy covers more than 25 treatments—
including fractures, lacerations, physical therapy, and more. 

Cancer Insurance

Includes individual and group plans with 30 benefits specifically designed to help your 
employees and their families with the financial aspect of being diagnosed with cancer, 
allowing them to focus on treatment. 

Critical Illness Insurance

Pays a lump-sum benefit directly to your employees if they’re diagnosed with a covered 
critical illness, such as a heart attack or stroke. 



Additional Employee Benefits

americanfidelity.com

Researching and Vetting Employee Benefit Vendors Can Be Time Consuming 

American Fidelity General Agency, a member of the American Fidelity family, can help lessen this burden 

by connecting you with trusted partner vendors to provide additional employee benefits. This gives you an 

opportunity to find competitive rates and allows our account managers to conduct your entire enrollment, 

providing a seamless process for your employees. 

Products offered by American Fidelity General Agency  through Partner Carriers

• Individual Worksite Life Insurance

• Group Life Insurance

• Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Insurance

• Group Vision Insurance

• Group Dental Insurance

• Individual Long-Term Care Insurance

• Hospital and other Medical Indemnity Insurance

• Identity Protection

• Telemedicine

Premier Partner Carriers – Available through American Fidelity General Agency

• Always Care

• Ameritas

• AUL/One America

• Boston Mutual

• Cigna

• Delta Dental (Multi-State)

• Dental Care Plus

• EyeMed

• Guardian Life

• Hartford

• Health Resources Inc.

• Life Secure

• Lincoln Financial

• Mass Mutual

• MetLife

• Mutual of Omaha

• Principal Financial

• Reliance Standard

• Security Life

• The Standard

• Sunlife

• Superior Dental

• Superior Vision

• Texas Life

• Transamerica

• Vision Care Direct

• Vision Service Plan (VSP)

• Voya

• VPI Pet Insurance



Dependent Verification Reviews

americanfidelity.com

As healthcare costs continue to increase, it is important to ensure that you are only offering medical, dental, 
and vision plans to those dependents who are eligible to participate according to your plan design. Covering 
ineligible dependents may mean you are spending money on people you don’t intend to cover. Additionally, 
employees who cover ineligible dependents may be at risk for bearing the total cost of healthcare claims for 
those dependents. 

American Fidelity conducts complimentary Dependent Verification Reviews (DVR) to provide cost savings by 
eliminating non-qualified dependents and helping to ensure that employers are meeting carrier eligibility 

requirements. 

Why We Perform In-Person Reviews

Some dependent verification companies offer electronic-only or mail-in reviews, but this can cause delays in 

validation as well as pose a potential privacy or security risk. We exclusively perform DVRs in-person because they:

• Don’t require the transfer of sensitive data, making them more secure.

• Save time by completing the review during annual enrollment.

• Allow us to assist employees with questions and concerns.

• Offer immediate results instead of waiting for processing and mail time.

Benefits of a Third-Party Provider

While some employers choose to complete the reviews themselves, there are many reasons why using a third 

party is beneficial:

Confidentiality Trained Staff
Immediate 

Results
Save Time

Because of the 
sensitive nature 
of these reviews, 
employees 
may feel more 
comfortable 
speaking 
honestly with 
someone they 
don’t work with 
every day.

Our account 
managers are 
required to 
attend data 
security  
and HIPAA 
security training 
every year.

Our account 
managers review 
your employees’ 
verification 
documents 
in person, 
providing 
immediate 
results to you.

DVRs take time, 
effort, and focus. 
We can help with 
the heavy lifting, 
so all you must 
worry about 
is removing 
ineligible 
dependents 
from your plan.



We work hard to exceed your 

expectations by providing  

excellent customer service 

and claims processing for your 

employees, and efficient plan 

administration tools and support 

for your Human Resources 

department. From our secured 

website and our convenient mobile 

app, to our local account managers 

and dedicated customer service 

team, American Fidelity is truly a 

different opinion.

• Employer Administration  

and Billing

• Policyholder Service  

and Support

• Hassle-Free Claims

• Data Security

Resources 
and Tools

SB-32748-0919



Employer Administration and Billing

americanfidelity.com

The administration of your benefits program may seem daunting without the proper resources. We have the 

resources and systems in place to handle all your administrative needs. 

Employer Online Accounts

Our secure online system allows you to manage your entire benefits program and manage your bill in one place. 

Employers can:

• Review or terminate employees from their plan.

• Update contact information.

• Download sick pay reports.

• Create and manage employer account logins.

• Access employee election forms.

• Upload census data.

• Download reports.

Billing and Reconciliation

American Fidelity provides multiple ways to meet the billing needs of our customers. Let us help you 

determine what option is best for you. 

• Hands-Free Bill Reconciliation 

Provide American Fidelity with a report of your premium deductions and we’ll handle the 
reconciliation for you.

• Employer Bill Reconciliation

American Fidelity provides an itemized bill listing the premium due for each employee’s coverage.

Employer Solutions Blog

We provide resources for employers to gain helpful 

insights about benefits management each month on 

our blog. Topics include tips on benefits compliance, 

reimbursement account management, how to get 

the most out of supplemental insurance, and more. 

Every month we email new articles to our Section 125 

bookkeeper contacts. Employers can also access the 

articles anytime at solutions.americanfidelity.com.



Billing Paths to Meet Your Needs

americanfidelity.com

Below are the three recommended billing paths. Start by logging into your American Fidelity online account 
at americanfidelity.com/myaccount

Make changes to your bill 

online so the bill reflects the 

premium deductions made.

Provide documentation to 

American Fidelity outlining 

the amount you deducted 

from each employee’s 

pay per coverage type.

Submit matching payment.

American Fidelity compares what was billed to 

the information received from you.

Download your bill in 

excel from your online 

account, make changes, 

and then upload back to 

your online account.

Premium Deduction 

File Upload

Hands-Free Bill Reconciliation Employer Bill Reconciliation

Online 

Bill Reconciliation

Offline 
Bill Reconciliation

American Fidelity sends discrepancies to you and your account 

manager. You work with your dedicated billing specialist and 

account manager to resolve before the following month’s bill.

For detailed instructions on how to reconcile and pay your bills online, visit americanfidelity.com/billing-tutorials.



Policyholder Service and Support

americanfidelity.com

We want to ensure your employees have the resources necessary to effectively utilize their benefits throughout 

the year. That’s why we designed a variety of tools to help your employees file a claim, access account 

information, and get the support they need. 

americanfidelity.com

Our website allows your employees to easily 

manage their benefits in one secure place. 

Employees can:

• File claims online.

• Check the status of an existing claim.

• Check reimbursement account balance 
and track account activity.

• Update account information.

• Download and print insurance policies.

• Set up account notifications and  
view statements.

AFmobile®

Our mobile app gives your employees all the features of our website in 

the palm of their hand. Employees may also use the app to snap a photo 

of documentation to conveniently file a claim. Employees can download 

AFmobile for free from the Apple App Store® or Google Play™.

Customer Support

There will be times when your employees need to speak to someone about their benefits. You will have a local 

account manager available to answer employee questions directly. In addition, we have a dedicated team of 

customer service representatives and participants have 24/7 access to our toll-free automated phone system 

to check their reimbursement account and annuity balances. Customers can also receive account support and 

answers to frequently asked questions at americanfidelity.com/support.

AFQuickClaims® - Paid in as little as one day!

When participants submit their annual wellness, diagnostic testing, or health screening claim online or through 

AFmobile®, they can receive their benefit in as little as one business day when enrolled in direct deposit, without 

the need to upload documentation.



Data Security

americanfidelity.com

Your employees' personal information is valuable. We understand you may have security concerns regarding 

sharing your information with others. That’s why we want to tell you about some of the ways we are protecting 

your data.

Security measures we take to protect your private information:

Network Security

For enhanced security, our data servers are divided into multiple zones. Each zone is protected by security devices. 

Our network security permits only authorized traffic to access the system from the outside or between zones. 

Administrative traffic is restricted to authorized Virtual Private Network (VPN) users whose access is controlled via 

two-factor authentication. In addition to hardware firewalls, our servers are protected by anti-virus software.

Role-Based User Access

User access to the system is governed by roles, or groupings of permissions that specify which users have access 

to certain sets of features. Users log in with unique usernames and strong passwords. This means only trained, 

authorized, and necessary colleagues within American Fidelity have access to your private information.

Data Encryption

Our platform uses 256-bit encryption and Transport Layer Security (TLS) for all personal information transmitted 

over the Internet. The system also encrypts all backups before transmission off-site.

Secure Data Centers

All data is stored and managed on secure systems. Access to systems in these facilities is restricted to a limited 

number of authorized personnel. Physical access is monitored and controlled by proximity readers and 

authorized escorts. Security updates are applied on a recurring basis based on level of criticality and applicability. 

Committed to Privacy

We understand that the protection of customer information and private health information is critical. It is our 

policy to keep any information that is collected secure and confidential. We respect the privacy of our customers 

and treat all personal information responsibly in accordance with privacy laws and regulations. 
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Statutory Financial Statements and Schedules 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 

(With Independent Auditors’ Report Thereon) 



Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Directors 
American Fidelity Assurance Company: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of American Fidelity Assurance Company 
(the Company), which comprise the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus 
as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statutory statements of operations, capital and surplus, 
and cash flow for the years then ended, and the related notes to the statutory financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the Company using 
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, which is a 
basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, the financial 
statements are not intended to be presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the statutory accounting practices and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles also are described in Note 18. 

KPMG LLP is a Delaware limited liability partnership and the U.S. member 

firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with  

KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. 

KPMG LLP

210 Park Avenue, Suite 2650

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5683
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Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the variances between statutory accounting practices and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the financial position of American Fidelity 
Assurance Company as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, or the results of its operations or its cash flows for 
the years then ended. 

Opinion on Statutory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus of American Fidelity Assurance Company as of December 31, 2019 
and 2018, and the results of its operations and its cash flow for the years then ended, in accordance with 
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department described in 
Note 1. 

Other Matter 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
supplementary information included in the supplemental schedules of selected financial data, investment risk 
interrogatories, and summary schedule of investments, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Oklahoma 
Insurance Department. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
April 13, 2020 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2019 and 2018

Admitted Assets 2019 2018

Cash and invested assets:
Bonds, at amortized cost (fair value: $4,652,363,276 and

$4,105,274,207 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively) $ 4,374,405,435 4,115,251,600 
Preferred stocks, at cost (fair value: $19,455,638 and

$4,628,588 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively) 17,647,066 4,211,220
Common stocks, at fair value (cost: $11,949,875 and

$12,581,365 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively) 23,741,020 23,322,478
Common stock, investment in affiliates at equity value 1,335,908 1,139,211
Mortgage loans on real estate 550,520,170 484,256,052
Investment real estate, at cost (less accumulated depreciation

of $11,969,556 and $9,186,852 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively, and less encumbrances of $30,097,988 and
 $31,480,666 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively) 23,773,327 24,071,571

Policy loans 56,447,154 56,675,209
Cash and short-term investments, at cost, which approximates

fair value 289,209,412 336,915,573
Other invested assets 56,152,849 40,278,452

Total cash and invested assets 5,393,232,341 5,086,121,366 

Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations deferred
and uncollected 44,924,305 38,320,816

Accident and health premiums due and unpaid 81,075,450 54,160,453
Investment income due and accrued 40,762,334 40,490,632
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 1,417,663 3,162,472
Other receivables under reinsurance contracts 9,486,135 8,271,235
Furniture and Equipment, at cost (less accumulated depreciation of 

$646,437 and $528,271 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively) — 116,824
Deferred tax assets 32,308,666 28,072,095
Other assets 72,905,510 87,687,289
Separate accounts’ assets 980,712,323 754,806,790

Total admitted assets $ 6,656,824,727 6,101,209,972 

3 (Continued)



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2019 and 2018

Liabilities and Capital and Surplus 2019 2018

Aggregate reserves:
Life policies and contracts $ 2,517,865,702 2,390,305,977
Accident and health policies 765,011,449 709,006,176

Total aggregate reserves 3,282,877,151 3,099,312,153

Policy and contract claims reserves 137,286,075 116,179,693
Liability for premiums and other deposit funds 22,990,986 24,373,519
Remittances and items not allocated 45,793,086 21,444,809
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees

due or accrued 99,013,620 104,023,684
Funds held under coinsurance 691,753,769 706,187,716
Other liabilities 354,457,691 271,986,543
Borrowed money 497,645,003 497,669,116
Separate Accounts’ liabilities 980,712,323 754,806,790

Total liabilities 6,112,529,704 5,595,984,023

Capital and surplus:
Common stock, par value $10 per share, 250,000 shares

authorized, issued, and outstanding 2,500,000 2,500,000
Additional paid-in capital 5,887,698 5,887,698
Unassigned surplus 535,907,325 496,838,251

Total capital and surplus 544,295,023 505,225,949

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and capital and surplus $ 6,656,824,727 6,101,209,972

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Operations

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018

Income:
Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations $ 370,729,063 348,399,110
Accident and health insurance premiums 805,431,515 739,319,233
Consideration for supplementary contracts with life contingencies 966,339 1,141,320
Net investment income (less investment expenses of $39,359,896

and $33,696,562 in 2019 and 2018, respectively) 180,829,179 184,959,903
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance ceded (8,051,076) (5,957,867) 
Other income 58,903,173 56,076,296

Total income 1,408,808,193 1,323,937,995

Benefits and other deductions:
Death benefits and matured endowments 33,395,707 29,675,601
Annuity benefits 186,437 2,665,949
Accident and health and disability benefits 419,763,284 368,901,423
Interest and adjustments on policy or deposit-type contract funds 25,501,129 1,559,015
Other benefits to policyholders and beneficiaries 187,510,674 182,961,204
Increase in aggregate reserves for future policy benefits 159,527,561 135,268,507
Commissions on premiums and annuity considerations 147,532,277 145,679,305
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance assumed 12,172,355 13,121,320
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees 278,219,501 316,679,535
Other 28,436,859 27,463,979

Total benefits and other deductions 1,292,245,784 1,223,975,838

Net gain from operations before federal income taxes and
net realized capital gains 116,562,409 99,962,157

Federal income taxes 26,428,520 7,521,969

Net gain from operations before net realized capital gains 90,133,889 92,440,188

Net realized capital gains, net of federal income tax expense (benefit)
of $9,599,983 and $(9,142,363) in 2019 and 2018, respectively (excluding
gains (losses) of $37,515,252 and $(4,218,990) transferred to the interest
maintenance reserve in 2019 and 2018, respectively) 145,877 6,448,632

Net income $ 90,279,766 98,888,820

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Capital and Surplus

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018

Capital and surplus, beginning of year $ 505,225,949 430,624,340

Net income 90,279,766 98,888,820
Change in net unrealized capital gains, net of tax (expense) benefit

of $(517,132) and $40,364 for 2019 and 2018, respectively 7,466,637 8,814,035
Change in net deferred taxes 10,740,955 (3,533,775) 
Change in nonadmitted assets (11,040,546) 10,497,598
Change in asset valuation reserve 2,490,485 (4,822,912) 
Dividends to stockholder (60,000,000) (35,000,000) 
Change in liability for reinsurance in unauthorized companies (438,425) 22,981
Other changes (429,798) (265,138) 

Net change in capital and surplus 39,069,074 74,601,609

Capital and surplus, end of year $ 544,295,023 505,225,949

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow

Years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018

Premiums and annuity considerations, net of reinsurance $ 1,131,351,981 1,091,465,791
Allowances and reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded (10,512,331) (5,957,867) 
Investment income received 179,977,287 182,510,343
Other income 54,492,425  49,891,286  
Life and accident and health claims paid (435,539,514) (390,836,382) 
Surrender benefits and other fund withdrawals paid (184,922,205) (131,850,901) 
Other benefits to policyholders paid (27,087,029) (83,588,529) 
Commissions and other expenses paid (439,633,273) (454,077,905) 
Federal income taxes paid (27,649,958) (9,602,014) 
Dividends paid to policyholders (953,445) (884,406) 

Net cash from operations 239,523,938 247,069,416

Proceeds from investments sold, matured, or repaid:
Bonds 1,446,951,582 492,427,928
Stocks 1,308,755 1,553,668
Mortgage loans 41,085,883 69,461,272
Other 28,750,000 265,306

Total investment proceeds 1,518,096,220 563,708,174

Cost of investments acquired:
Bonds (1,654,975,728) (567,992,125) 
Stocks (13,435,846) —  
Mortgage loans (107,350,000) (73,442,830) 
Other (13,117,507) (18,175,686) 

Total investments acquired (1,788,879,081) (659,610,641) 

Net change in policy loans and loans on fund deposits 228,055 (1,408,951) 

Net cash from investing (270,554,806) (97,311,418) 

Borrowed money
Other cash provided 63,006,680 36,178,981
Dividends paid to stockholder (60,000,000) (35,000,000) 
Other cash applied (19,681,973) (55,852,809) 

Net cash from financing and miscellaneous sources (16,675,293) (54,673,828) 

Net change in cash and short-term investments (47,706,161) 95,084,170

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 336,915,573 241,831,403

Cash and short-term investments, end of year $ 289,209,412 336,915,573

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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(1) Significant Accounting Policies
(a) Business

American Fidelity Assurance Company (AFA or the Company) provides a variety of financial services.
AFA is a wholly owned subsidiary of American Fidelity Corporation (AFC), a Nevada insurance holding
company. AFA is domiciled in the state of Oklahoma. The Company is subject to state insurance
regulations and periodic examinations by state insurance departments.

AFA is licensed in 49 states, as well as the District of Columbia, American Samoa, Puerto Rico, and
Guam, with approximately 39% of direct premiums written in Oklahoma, Texas, and California.
Activities of AFA are largely concentrated in the group disability income, group and individual annuity,
supplemental health, and individual medical markets. In addition, individual and group life business is
also conducted. The main thrust of AFA’s sales is worksite marketing of voluntary products through the
use of payroll deduction. The Company sells these voluntary products through a salaried sales force
that is broken down into two primary divisions: the Association Worksite Division (AWD) and American
Fidelity Educational Services (AFES). AWD specializes in voluntary disability income insurance
programs aimed at selected groups and associations whose premiums are funded by employees
through payroll deductions. AFES focuses on marketing to public school employees with voluntary
insurance products such as disability income, tax-sheltered annuities, life insurance, dread disease,
and accident only. These premiums are also funded by employees through payroll deductions. The
expertise gained by the Company in worksite marketing of voluntary products is used by the Strategic
Alliances Division in developing products to meet special situations. The Life Division was formed upon
the acquisition of a block of life business in 2000. This division is marketing individual life products
through independent brokers in the United States of America and Latin America.

These statutory financial statements were prepared for the purpose of filing with the various state
insurance departments.

(b) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying statutory financial statements of the Company have been prepared in conformity
with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, which is a
comprehensive basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
Certain amounts in prior year have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
Effective January 1, 2001, the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and the
Oklahoma Insurance Department required that insurance companies domiciled in the state of
Oklahoma prepare their statutory basis financial statements in accordance with the NAIC Accounting
Practices and Procedures Manual Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles (SSAP) subject to any
deviations prescribed or permitted by the Insurance Commissioner of the state of Oklahoma
(the Commissioner). There are no differences between the accounting practices prescribed or
permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department and the accounting practices prescribed and
permitted by the NAIC. There have been no permitted practices granted to the Company for 2019 and
2018 by the Oklahoma Insurance Department.



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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SSAP differ from GAAP in several respects, which cause differences in reported assets, liabilities, 
stockholder’s equity (statutory capital and surplus), net income, and cash flows. The principal SSAP 
that differ from GAAP include the following: 

 The financial statements of subsidiaries are not consolidated and are accounted for as investments
in common stock.

 Investments in bonds and preferred stocks are carried amortized cost, cost, or the lower of cost or
fair value; under GAAP, investments in bonds and preferred stock, other than those classified as
held-to-maturity, are carried at fair value.

 Certain assets (principally certain deferred taxes, furniture, equipment, prepaid expenses, and
premiums due from policyholders, agents’ balances, and amounts recoverable from reinsurers over
90 days) have been designated as nonadmitted assets and excluded from assets by a charge to
statutory surplus. Under GAAP, such amounts are carried at amortized cost with the appropriate
valuation allowance, when necessary.

 Aggregate reserves for life, annuities, and accident and health are based on statutory mortality and
interest requirements without consideration for anticipated withdrawals except where allowed.
Morbidity assumptions are based on the statutory morbidity requirements or Company’s experience
where allowed. Under GAAP, the reserves are based on either (i) the present value of future
benefits less the present value of future net premiums based on mortality, morbidity, and other
assumptions that were appropriate at the time the policies were issued or acquired, or (ii) the
account value for certain contracts without significant life contingencies.

 The interest maintenance reserve (IMR) represents the deferral of interest-related realized gains
and losses, net of tax, on primarily fixed maturity investments, which are amortized into income
over the remaining life of the investment sold. No such reserve is required under GAAP.

 Deferred income taxes are recognized for both SSAP and GAAP; however, the amount permitted
to be recognized is generally more restrictive under SSAP and the change in deferred taxes is
reported as a direct charge to surplus.

 The asset valuation reserve (AVR) represents a contingency reserve for credit-related risk on most
invested assets of the Company, and is charged to statutory surplus. No such reserve is required
under GAAP.

 Policy acquisition costs are expensed as incurred, while under GAAP, successful acquisition costs
are deferred and recognized over either (1) the expected premium-paying period or (2) the
estimated life of the contract.

 Reserves are reported net of ceded reinsurance; under GAAP, reserves are reported gross with a
corresponding reinsurance receivable.

 A 100% provision is established for unsecured reinsurance recoverable balances from
unauthorized reinsurers. The change in this provision is credited or charged to unassigned surplus.
Under GAAP, a provision is established for uncollectible reinsurance balances with any changes to
this provision reflected in earnings for the period.



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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 The statements of operations are different in certain respects, with life and annuity premiums being
recognized as revenue when the policies and contracts are issued. Under GAAP, premiums on life
insurance policies are recognized when due; premiums on annuity contracts are not recognized as
revenue, but as deposits.

 Revenues for universal life policies and investment products consist of the entire premium
received, and benefits represent the death benefits paid and the change in policy reserves, unless
the products do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk. Under GAAP, premiums received in
excess of policy charges are not recognized as premium revenue, and benefits represent the
excess of benefits paid over the policy account values and interest credited to the account values.

 The statements of cash flow differ in certain respects from the presentation required under GAAP,
including the presentation of the changes in cash and short-term investments instead of cash and
cash equivalents. Short-term investments include securities with maturities, at the time of
acquisition, of one year or less. For statutory purposes, there is no reconciliation between net
income and cash from operations.

 A statement of comprehensive income is not required for SSAP reporting.

(c) Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or permitted
by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, Annual Statement Instructions, and NAIC Manual requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of admitted assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period.

Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience
and other factors, including the current economic environment, which management believes to be
reasonable under the circumstances. The Company adjusts such estimates and assumptions when
facts and circumstances dictate. As future events and their effects cannot be determined with precision,
actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Changes in those estimates resulting from
continuing changes in the economic environment will be reflected in the financial statements in the
period in which they occur. Principal estimates that could change in the future are the fair value of
investments, whether a security is other-than-temporarily impaired, and the actuarial assumptions used
in establishing policy liabilities.

(d) Investments in Affiliates, Joint Ventures, Partnerships, or Limited Liability Companies

The statutory financial statements include the Company’s investment in its wholly owned subsidiaries.
Intercompany accounts and transactions have not been eliminated in the statutory financial statements.
The Company’s wholly and majority-owned subsidiaries at December 31, 2019 and 2018 are
noninsurance entities that have no significant ongoing operations other than to hold assets that are
primarily for the direct or indirect benefit or use of the Company or its affiliates, and are carried at the
underlying equity of the respective entity’s financial statements adjusted to a statutory basis of
accounting.

The Company’s investments in joint ventures, partnerships, and limited liability companies are recorded
at cost, adjusted for the Company’s share of the GAAP basis earnings or losses of the investee, net of



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 
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any distributions received. Such investments are reported as other invested assets and the related 
adjustments are reported as unrealized capital gains or losses in surplus. 

(e) Investments

The investment portfolio includes bonds, preferred stocks, common stocks, mortgage loans, real
estate, policy loans, other invested assets, and short-term investments.

Investments are carried in accordance with rules established by the NAIC. Bonds are carried at cost,
adjusted where appropriate for accretion of premium or amortization of discount using the scientific
interest method and taking into consideration stated interest and principal provisions. Additionally,
bonds rated as NAIC 6 are carried at the lower of their cost or fair market value. Preferred stocks are
carried at the lower of cost or fair value since there is no premium or discount. Common stocks are
carried at fair value. Policy loans are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Mortgage loans on real
estate are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Real estate held for investment is carried at cost
less accumulated depreciation and encumbrances. Encumbrances as of December 31, 2019 and 2018
were approximately $30,098,000 and $31,481,000, respectively. The promissory note bears interest at
4.32% and is due in monthly installments of approximately $103,000 (including interest) to 2022.
Property occupied by the Company is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation.

Realized gains or losses are determined on the specific identification basis. Unrealized gains and
losses on common stocks of affiliates and nonaffiliates are accounted for as direct increases or
decreases in surplus.

Because the Company’s primary business is in the insurance industry, the Company holds a significant
amount of assets that it intends to match with its liabilities in relation to maturity and interest margin. In
order to maximize earnings and minimize risk, the Company invests in a diverse portfolio of
investments. The portfolio is diversified by geographic region, investment type, underlying collateral,
maturity, and industry. Management does not believe that the Company has any significant
concentrations of credit risk in its investments.

The Company generally does not invest in any low investment-grade high-yield investment bonds (junk
bonds). Certain bonds are guaranteed by the U.S. government. The Company limits its risks by
investing in bonds and stocks of rated companies, mortgage loans adequately collateralized by real
estate, selective real estate supported by appraisals, and policy loans collateralized by policy cash
values. In addition, the Company performs due diligence procedures prior to making mortgage loans.
These procedures include evaluations of the credit worthiness of the mortgagees and/or tenants and
independent appraisals.

The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated during 2019 were 5.00% and
3.50%, respectively.  The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated during
2018 were 5.06% and 4.17%, respectively. The maximum percentage of any one loan to the value of
security at the time of the loan, exclusive of insured or guaranteed or purchase money mortgages was
80% during 2019 and 2018. During 2019 and 2018, the Company did not reduce interest rates on any
outstanding mortgage loans. The Company held no mortgages with interest more than 180 days past
due or impaired mortgage loans.
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For loan-backed securities, the Company has elected to use the carrying value as of January 1, 1994 
as the cost for applying the retrospective adjustment method to securities purchased prior to that date. 
In 2019 and 2018, the Company had no changes from the retrospective to prospective methodology 
due to negative yield on specific securities. Prepayment assumptions for single class and multiclass 
mortgage-backed/asset-backed securities were obtained from broker-dealer survey values or internal 
estimates. 

The Company periodically reviews its investment portfolio to determine if provisions for possible losses 
or provisions for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) are necessary. In connection with this 
determination, management reviews published market values, credit ratings, independent appraisals, 
expected cash flows, and other valuation information. Securities with impairments are written down to 
the present value of expected cash flows to be collected rather than fair value unless the Company has 
the intent to sell or inability to retain the security until recovery of amortized cost. For the year ended 
December 31, 2019, the Company recorded no OTTI.  For the year ended December 31, 2018, the 
Company recorded approximately $1,926,000 of OTTI. While management believes that no additional 
provisions for OTTI are currently necessary, adjustments may be necessary in the future due to 
changes in economic conditions. In addition, regulatory agencies periodically review investment 
valuation as an integral part of their examination process. Such agencies may require the Company to 
recognize adjustments based upon available information and judgments of the regulatory examiners at 
the time of their examination. 

(f) Equipment

Equipment consists of electronic data processing equipment and is stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation. Equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis using estimated lives of five to ten
years. Additions, renewals, and betterments are capitalized. Expenditures for software, maintenance,
and repairs are expensed. Upon retirement or disposal of an asset, the asset and related accumulated
depreciation are eliminated and any related gain or loss is included in income.

(g) Company-Owned Life Insurance

The Company is the owner of three single premium insurance policies and one group variable life
insurance policy for certain current executives of the Company, where the Company is the beneficiary.
These policies, accounted for using the investment method, were purchased in 2018, 2014 and in
2010. The policies are recorded in other assets at their net cash surrender values, as reported by the
four issuing insurance companies, whose Standard & Poor’s financial strength ratings are AA+ for the
single premium insurance policies and A for the group variable life insurance policy. The net cash
surrender values totaled approximately $69,226,000 and $66,423,000 as of December 31, 2019 and
2018, respectively. The face value (death benefit) of the life insurance policies underlying the contracts
was approximately $185,841,000 and $184,584,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
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(h) Premiums

Life premiums are recognized as revenue when the policy is written and on each anniversary date
thereafter. Accident and health premiums are recognized when due from the policyholder. Both life and
accident and health premiums are increased by reinsurance premiums assumed and reduced by
reinsurance premiums ceded. Contracts issued that do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk are
not accounted for as insurance contracts. Amounts received as payments for such contracts are
recorded as direct increases to the policy reserves.

The Company estimates accrued retrospective premium adjustments (premium rate stabilization) for
certain contracts in its group health and group life business based on contractually determined
formulas by group. The amount of net premiums written by the Company for the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018 that were subject to retrospective rating features were approximately
$190,000 and $190,000, respectively, which represented approximately 0.04% and 0.05% of net
premiums written for group health and group life products in 2019 and 2018, respectively. No other net
premiums written by the Company were subject to retrospective rating features.

(i) Reinsurance

The Company accounts for reinsurance transactions as prescribed by the applicable accounting
standards, which require the reporting of reinsurance transactions relating to the statements of
admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus on a net basis and precludes immediate gain
recognition on reinsurance contracts.

(j) Income Taxes

Current income taxes incurred includes current income taxes for the amount of federal income taxes
paid or payable for the current year. These amounts are determined based on estimates of federal
income taxes for the current year, including tax contingencies and benefits. The Company’s current tax
recoverable is reported as a component of other assets and current tax payable is reported as a
component of other liabilities. The changes in current taxes are reflected in the statutory statements of
operations.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between statutory
financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, as
well as operating loss, capital loss, and tax credit carryforwards. Temporary differences related to AVR
and IMR are not included in the determination of gross deferred income taxes while temporary
differences for unrealized gains/losses and nonadmitted assets are included. Gross deferred tax assets
are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than not (i.e. greater than 50% likelihood) that
some portion or all of the gross deferred tax assets will not be realized. The deferred tax assets and
liabilities are measured using federal enacted tax rates. Deferred income tax assets are limited as to
their admissibility. The changes in net deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected in surplus. The
Company’s net admitted deferred tax assets are reported as a component of other assets.
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(k) Policy Liabilities

Aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts include reserve amounts principally for life insurance
policies, payout annuity policies, and disability insurance policies. The life insurance reserves are
principally based on the 1941, 1958, 1980, 2001, and 2017 Commissioners Standard Ordinary (CSO)
mortality tables, and are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 2.0% to 6.0%. Annuity
insurance reserves are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 3.0% to 8.8%. Disability
reserves are principally based on the 2012 Group Long Term Disability Table, with adjustments for
actual Company experience. The tabular interest, tabular less actual reserves released, and the tabular
cost have been determined by formula. Aggregate reserves for accident and health policies include the
present value of amounts not yet due on claims, additional reserves, and unearned premiums.

Policy and contract claims reserves include a provision for reported claims and claims incurred but not
reported. The provision for claims incurred but not reported is estimated based primarily on Company
experience. Although these provisions are the Company’s best estimate of the ultimate value, the
actual results may vary from these values.

Liability for premiums and other deposit funds include reserves for qualified before tax annuities and
other accumulation policies that do not subject the Company to any risks from policyholder mortality
and morbidity. Such reserves are established using guaranteed interest rates of 3.0% to 7.5%.

The Company has a significant amount of allocated deferred annuity contracts with life contingencies.
The liability for these contracts is recorded as aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The
Company also has annuities certain without life contingencies. The liability for these contracts is
recorded as a liability for premiums and other deposit funds.

The Company started issuing business in 2017 on the 2017 CSO table for life products where
approved. There were two valuation basis changes for reserves in 2016. Disability reserves moved
from the 1987 Commissioners Group Disability Table to the 2012 Group Long Term Disability Table.
Group term life waiver of premium reserves moved from the 1952 Disability Study, period 2, with the
1958 CSO mortality table to the 2005 Group Term Life Waiver Reserve Table.

The Company waives deduction of deferred fractional premiums upon death of the insured, and returns
any portion of the final premium beyond the month of death for policies developed and issued
subsequent to December 1977.

Surrender values are not promised in excess of the legally computed reserves.

Extra premiums are charged for substandard lives in addition to the regular gross premium for the true
age.

Mean reserves are determined by computing the regular mean reserve for the plan at the true age and
holding in addition one-half of the extra premium charge for the year.

The Company had approximately $1,151,998,000 and $1,305,394,000 of insurance in force (after
reinsurance ceded) for which the gross premiums are less than the net premiums according to the
standard valuation set by the state of Oklahoma at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
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The Company had approximately $32,904,000 and $34,709,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively, of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary 
withdrawal at book value less current surrender charge of 5% or more. As of December 31, 2019 and 
2018, the Company has approximately $970,926,000 and $746,745,000, respectively, of annuity 
actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at market value 
where the withdrawal of the funds is payable at the current market value of the assets supporting the 
liabilities. Annuity reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at book 
value without adjustment were approximately $1,976,689,000 and $1,883,672,000 as of December 31, 
2019 and 2018, respectively. There were approximately $44,033,000 and $46,426,000 of annuity 
reserves and deposit liabilities that are not subject to discretionary withdrawal at December 31, 2019 
and 2018, respectively. At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the total gross annuity actuarial reserves and 
deposit liabilities were approximately $3,024,553,000 and $2,711,552,000, respectively, and the net 
annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities were approximately $3,019,535,000 and 
$2,706,415,000, respectively. The ceded amount of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities 
was approximately $5,018,000 and $5,137,000 as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The 
Company’s earnings related to these products are impacted by conditions in the overall interest rate 
environment. 

(l) Capital and Surplus
Capital and surplus of the Company is restricted as to payment of dividends by statutory limitations
applicable to insurance companies. Without prior approval of the respective state insurance
department, dividends that can be paid are generally limited to the greater of 10% of statutory capital
and surplus or the statutory net gain from operations before net realized capital gains/losses reported
for the previous calendar year. The maximum dividend payout, which may be made without prior
approval in 2020, is approximately $90,134,000.

The Oklahoma Insurance Department has adopted Risk-Based Capital (RBC) requirements for life
insurance companies. The RBC calculation serves as a benchmark for the regulation of life insurance
companies by state insurance regulators. RBC provides for surplus formulas similar to target surplus
formulas used by commercial rating agencies. The formulas specify various weighting factors that are
applied to statutory financial balances or various levels of activity based on the perceived degree of
risk, and are set forth in the RBC requirements. The Company has calculated RBC in accordance with
the NAIC’s Model Rule and RBC rules as adopted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department. The RBC,
as calculated by the Company, exceeds levels requiring Company or regulatory action at
December 31, 2019 and 2018.

(m) Separate Accounts
The Company maintains a separate account under Oklahoma insurance law designated as American
Fidelity Separate Account A (Account A). Account A was formerly known as American Fidelity Variable
Annuity Fund A, and operated as an open-end diversified management investment company from 1968
to 1998. Effective January 1, 1999, it was converted to a unit investment trust separate account, and it
transferred its investment portfolio to the American Fidelity Dual Strategy Fund, Inc. (the Fund), an
open-end investment company sponsored by AFA, in exchange for shares of the Fund.

On November 25, 2014, Account A’s investment in the Fund was substituted with the Vanguard Total
Stock Market Index Fund. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of Account A are segregated from the
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Company’s assets, are held for the exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are 
not chargeable with liabilities arising out of the business conducted by any other account or by the 
Company. 

The Company also maintains separate accounts under Oklahoma insurance law designated as 
American Fidelity Separate Account B (Account B) and American Fidelity Separate Account C (Account 
C). Account B and Account C are registered as unit investment trusts under the Investment Company 
Act of 1940, as amended. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of each of the ten (10) segregated 
subaccounts of Account B and the ten (10) segregated subaccounts of Account C are held for the 
exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are not chargeable with liabilities arising 
out of the business conducted by any other account or by the Company. 

The separate accounts maintained by the Company represent funds for nonguaranteed variable 
annuities. The assets of these accounts are carried at market value. The net investment experience of 
the separate account is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These 
variable annuities generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of the account value or 
the premium paid. The minimum guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in the Company’s general 
account. For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the amount of premiums, considerations, 
or deposits for the year was approximately $83,930,000 and $75,231,000, respectively. 

(2) Admitted and Nonadmitted Assets
Assets in the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus are stated at
admitted asset values, which are the values permitted to be reported in the annual report to the Oklahoma
Insurance Department. All other assets are “nonadmitted assets” and are excluded from the statutory
statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus by a charge to surplus. Nonadmitted
assets as of December 31 are as follows:

2019 2018

Prepaids, deposits, and other receivables $ 11,815,227 7,665,554
Amounts receivable from reinsurers 1,420,225 —
Agents’ balances 23,960 26,904
Deferred tax asset 29,993,314 24,006,062
Leasehold improvements 18,547,634 19,061,294

$ 61,800,360 50,759,814
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(3) Fair Value of Financial Instruments
A summary of the Company’s financial instruments and the fair value estimates, methods, and
assumptions is set forth below:

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2019
Admitted

assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term

investments $ 289,209,412 289,209,412 — — 289,209,412
Bonds 4,374,405,435 503,204 4,062,644,812 589,215,260 4,652,363,276
Common and preferred stock 42,723,994 38,301,466 1,468,440 4,762,660 44,532,566
Mortgage loans on real estate 550,520,170 — — 569,102,537 569,102,537

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 2,026,548,359 — — 2,027,871,376 2,027,871,376
Borrowed money 497,645,003 — 509,022,658 — 509,022,658

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2018
Admitted

assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets:

Cash and short-term
investments $ 336,915,573 336,915,573 — — 336,915,573

Bonds 4,115,251,600 24,200,433 3,601,822,771 479,251,003 4,105,274,207
Common and preferred stock 28,672,909 23,700,796 1,258,513 4,130,968 29,090,277
Mortgage loans on real estate 484,256,052 — — 490,749,585 490,749,585

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 1,936,558,042 — — 1,937,397,267 1,937,397,267
Borrowed money 497,669,116 — 494,665,695 — 494,665,695

(a) Cash and Short-Term Investments
The carrying amounts of the financial instruments listed above approximate their fair values because
they mature within a relatively short period of time, and do not present unanticipated credit concerns.
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(b) Bonds, Common Stocks and Preferred Stocks

For fixed maturities and marketable equity securities, for which market quotations generally are
available, the Company primarily uses independent pricing services to assist in determining fair value
measurements. When the fair value of certain securities is not readily available, the fair value estimates
are based on quoted market prices of similar instruments adjusted for the differences between the
quoted instruments and the instruments being valued, or fair value is estimated using discounted cash
flow analysis. Interest rates used in this analysis are similar to currently offered contracts with
comparable maturities as the investments being valued. The Company’s investments also include
certain less liquid or private fixed maturity debt securities, such as private placements and certain
structured notes. Valuations are estimated based on nonbinding broker prices or valuation models
discounted cash flow models and other similar techniques that use observable or unobservable inputs
and are considered Level 3.

The fair value of equity securities investments of the Company is based on quotations from
independent pricing services, bid prices published in financial newspapers, or bid quotations received
from securities dealers.

(c) Mortgage Loans on Real Estate

Fair values are estimated for portfolios of loans with similar characteristics. Commercial mortgage
loans have average net yield rates of 4.44% and 4.58% for December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
The fair value of mortgage loans was calculated by discounting scheduled cash flows to maturity using
estimated market discount rates of 3.93% and 4.39% for December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
These rates reflect the credit and interest rate risk inherent in the loans. Assumptions regarding credit
risk, cash flows, and discount rates are judgmentally determined using available market information
and specific borrower information. The fair value of certain residential loans is based on the
approximate fair value of the underlying real estate securing the mortgages.

(d) Policy Loans

Policy loans have average interest yields of 5.27% and 5.91% as of December 31, 2019, and 2018,
respectively, and have no specified maturity dates. These loans typically carry an interest rate that is
tied to the crediting rate applied to the related policy and contract reserves. Policy loans are an integral
part of the life insurance policies that the Company has in force and cannot be valued separately.

(e) Certain Policy Liabilities

Certain policies sold by the Company are investment-type contracts. These liabilities are segregated
into two categories: premiums and other deposit funds and immediate annuities. These liabilities are
further defined to segregate the deferred annuity contract with life contingencies, which are reported as
aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The fair value of aggregate reserves for life policies
and contracts is estimated as the fund value of each policy less applicable surrender charges. The fair
value of the immediate annuities without life contingencies and premiums and other deposit funds is



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 

19

estimated as the discounted cash flows of expected future benefits less the discounted cash flows of 
expected future premiums, using the current pricing assumptions. 

2019 2018
Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
amount fair value amount fair value

Aggregate reserves
for life policies
and contracts $ 2,003,856,743 2,002,797,723 1,912,520,605 1,911,471,263 

Annuities 22,691,616 25,073,653 24,037,437 25,926,004 

(f) Borrowed Money

The fair value of the Company’s notes payable is estimated by the present value of a stream of future
expected cash flows using an appropriate discount rate. Discount factors are based on the
LIBOR/Swap curve.

(g) Limitations

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and
information about the financial instrument. These fair value estimates do not reflect any premium or
discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the Company’s entire holdings of a
particular financial instrument, nor do they reflect income taxes on differences between fair value and
tax basis of the assets. Because no established exchange exists for a significant portion of the
Company’s financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding future
expected loss experience, current economic conditions, risk characteristics of various financial
instruments, and other factors. These fair value estimates are subjective in nature and involve
uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision.
Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the fair value estimates.

(h) Fair Value Hierarchy

The following are the levels of hierarchy and a description of the type of valuation inputs that are used
to establish each level:

Level 1 inputs are quoted in active markets for identical securities.

Level 2 inputs are other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities,
interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.).

Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs (including the Company’s own assumptions used to
determine the fair value of investments).
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Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three-level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2019 
are as follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets recorded at fair value:

Bonds – industrial and miscellaneous $ — 2,637,828 — 2,637,828
Common stock – unaffiliated 23,608,488 132,532 — 23,741,020
Common stock – affiliated — 1,335,908 — 1,335,908

Total assets at fair value $ 23,608,488 4,106,268 — 27,714,756

Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three-level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2018 
are as follows:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets recorded at fair value:

Bonds – industrial and miscellaneous $ 23,183,381 3,055,236 — 26,238,617
Common stock – unaffiliated 23,203,177 119,301 — 23,322,478
Common stock – affiliated — 1,139,211 — 1,139,211

Total assets at fair value $ 46,386,558 4,313,748 — 50,700,306

There were no securities with unobservable inputs (Level 3) at December 31, 2019 or 2018.  

The following table presents the change for the year ended December 31, 2018 in the assets 
measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3): 

Loan-backed
securities

Beginning balance $ 1,781,086
Transfers in —
Transfers out —
Total gain (loss) included in net income 1,307,118
Total gain (loss) included in surplus 195,673
Purchases —
Issuances —
OTTI —
Sales (3,283,877) 
Settlements —

Ending balance $ —
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(4) Investments
Investment income for the years ended December 31 is summarized below:

2019 2018

Interest on bonds $ 181,983,049 180,346,598
Dividends on preferred and common stocks 822,142 314,170
Interest on mortgage loans 23,788,064 24,558,391
Investment real estate income 7,436,798 8,459,581
Interest on policy loans 2,981,784 3,305,649
Interest on cash and short-term investments and other 3,177,238 1,372,076

220,189,075 218,356,465

Less investment expenses 39,359,896 33,396,562

Net investment income $ 180,829,179 184,959,903

Realized gains (losses) for the years ended December 31 consisted of the following: 

2019 2018

Bonds $ 46,301,716 (4,547,506) 
OTTI — (1,926,441) 

Realized gains (losses) on bonds 46,301,716 (6,473,947) 

Common stocks of nonaffiliates 677,265 752,169
Real estate — (820,296) 
Other capital loss 282,131 (370,647) 

Total realized gains (losses) before federal income
taxes and IMR transfers 47,261,112 (6,912,721) 

Federal income tax expense 9,599,983 (9,142,363) 
Less IMR transfers 37,515,252 (4,218,990) 

Net realized gains $ 145,877 6,448,632
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The carrying value and estimated fair value of bonds, preferred stock, and common stock at December 31 
are as follows:

2019
Carrying Gross Gross
value/ unrealized unrealized
cost gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury securities $ 499,678 3,525 — 503,203 
U.S. government

agency obligations 2,028,476 153,020 — 2,181,496 
Special revenue 374,675,018 11,394,517 (5,170,803) 380,898,732 
States and territories 694,369,970 38,085,400 (752,290) 731,703,080 
Foreign government 28,084,114 1,817,741 — 29,901,855 
Corporate bonds 2,345,239,114 205,672,165 (5,379,808) 2,545,531,471 
Loan-backed securities 929,509,065 36,700,464 (4,566,090) 961,643,439 

Total bonds 4,374,405,435 293,826,832 (15,868,991) 4,652,363,276 

Preferred stocks 17,647,066 1,816,972 (8,400) 19,455,638 
Common stocks - unaffiliated 11,949,875 11,791,145 — 23,741,020 
Common stocks - affiliated 103,902 1,232,006 — 1,335,908 

Total stocks 29,700,843 14,840,123 (8,400) 44,532,566 

Total $ 4,404,106,278 308,666,955 (15,877,391) 4,696,895,842 

2018
Carrying Gross Gross
value/ unrealized unrealized
cost gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury securities $ 1,006,957 10,094 — 1,017,051 
U.S. government

agency obligations 2,780,932 190,689 — 2,971,621 
Special revenue 420,553,110 8,181,696 (26,611,053) 402,123,753 
States and territories 467,834,029 24,468,961 (590,751) 491,712,239 
Foreign government 28,159,997 1,215,173 — 29,375,170 
Corporate bonds 2,307,793,450 56,359,524 (74,822,358) 2,289,330,616 
Loan-backed securities 863,939,743 16,672,110 (15,051,478) 865,560,375 
SVO Identified Funds 23,183,382 — — 23,183,382 

Total bonds 4,115,251,600 107,098,247 (117,075,640) 4,105,274,207 

Preferred stocks 4,211,220 417,368 — 4,628,588 
Common stocks - unaffiliated 12,581,365 10,741,113 — 23,322,478 
Common stocks - affiliated 103,902 1,035,309 — 1,139,211 

Total stocks 16,896,487 12,193,790 — 29,090,277 

Total $ 4,132,148,087 119,292,037 (117,075,640) 4,134,364,484 
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The NAIC fair value of total bonds is approximately $1,975,000 less and $5,084,000 more than the 
estimated fair value in the tables above at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

The carrying value and estimated fair value of investments in bonds at December 31, 2019, by contractual 
maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because the issuers of 
such securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. 

Proceeds from sales of bonds during 2019 and 2018 were approximately $1,011,922,000 and 
$238,736,000, respectively. Gross realized gains of approximately $43,990,000 and $6,125,000 and gross 
realized losses of approximately $5,752,000 and $14,841,000, respectively, were realized on those sales. 
The Company realized net gains of approximately $7,009,000 and $4,168,000 on bonds that were called or 
prepaid in 2019 and 2018, respectively. In addition, the Company realized a gain of $1,055,000 on bonds 
transferred in 2019.  There were no bonds transferred in 2018.   

Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2019 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses
Special revenue $ 167,185,164 (3,295,134) 42,847,423 (1,875,669) 210,032,587 (5,170,803) 
States and territories 66,270,841 (752,290) — —  66,270,841 (752,290) 
Corporate bonds 341,086,783 (4,837,790) 11,189,482 (542,018) 352,276,265 (5,379,808) 
Loan-backed securities 161,929,694 (2,483,933) 59,834,984 (2,082,157) 221,764,678 (4,566,090) 

Total $ 736,472,482 (11,369,147) 113,871,889 (4,499,844) 850,344,371 (15,868,991) 

Carrying 
value Fair value 

Due in one year or less $ 37,277,992 37,848,051 
Due after one year through five years 313,425,953 327,720,674 
Due after five years through ten years 1,040,708,847  1,117,653,228  
Due after ten years 2,053,483,578  2,207,497,884  
Loan-backed securities 929,509,065 961,643,439 

$ 4,374,405,435  4,652,363,276  
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Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2018 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses
Special revenue $ 53,695,118 (1,911,655) 242,890,758 (24,699,398) 296,585,876 (26,611,053) 
States and territories 42,237,520 (440,086) 2,699,334 (150,665) 44,936,854 (590,751) 
Corporate bonds 1,167,158,997 (51,835,726) 269,862,924 (22,986,632) 1,437,021,921 (74,822,358) 
Loan-backed securities 280,677,754 (6,202,779) 176,571,111 (8,848,699) 457,248,865 (15,051,478) 

Total $ 1,543,769,389 (60,390,246) 692,024,127 (56,685,394) 2,235,793,516 (117,075,640) 

The investments included in states and territories are high-grade investment quality and have unrealized 
losses due to an increase in interest rates since acquisition. Because the securities were acquired during a 
period of low interest rates, unrealized losses may continue and may become more severe in a rising 
interest rate environment. As the decline in fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates and not 
credit quality, the Company expects the unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration 
and mature, and because the Company has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a market 
price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in special revenue securities are comprised of general obligations of 
U.S. government sponsored agencies for which the U.S. government is indirectly obligated. The unrealized 
loss is due to interest rate fluctuations, which result in a decline in market values from original purchase 
price. Because the securities were acquired during a period of low interest rates, unrealized losses may 
continue and may become more severe in a rising interest rate environment. The Company expects the 
unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration and mature and because the Company 
has the ability to hold these investments to maturity and does not intend to sell until a market price recovery 
or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in corporate securities are comprised of corporate bonds. The unrealized loss is 
due to interest rate fluctuations, the current market and economic environment, which affects corporate 
credit ratings and changes in sector spreads. The unrealized loss may continue and may become more 
severe if the economy slows or interest rates rise. Because the decline in fair value is attributable to 
interest rates and economic changes and a slight decline in credit quality, and because the Company 
expects all contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments 
until a market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily 
impaired. 

The investments included in loan-backed securities are comprised of U.S. government-sponsored agency 
mortgage-backed securities for which the U.S. government is not directly obligated, and private label whole 
loan collateralized mortgage obligations. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the 
current market and economic conditions that affect the mortgage-backed sector. The credit quality of some 
mortgage-backed bonds has declined due to the larger number of home defaults. Because the decline in 
fair value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and the Company believes 
all contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a 
market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 
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The investments included in loan-backed securities are comprised of U.S. government-sponsored agency 
mortgage-backed securities for which the U.S. government is not directly obligated, and private label whole 
loan collateralized mortgage obligations. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the 
current market and economic conditions that affect the mortgage-backed sector. The credit quality of some 
mortgage-backed bonds has declined due to the larger number of home defaults. Because the decline in 
fair value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and the Company believes 
all contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a 
market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 
When the Company believes it will not receive all contractual cash flows, the securities are considered 
other-than-temporarily impaired. 

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, investments with carrying values of approximately $3,013,000 and 
$3,463,000, respectively, were on deposit with state insurance departments as required by statute. 

The Company has no direct exposure to subprime mortgage loans. An extensive pre-purchase analysis is 
performed on every loan-backed security. By purchasing only agency mortgage-backed securities and AAA 
collateralized mortgage-backed whole loan securities, direct exposure to sub-prime mortgages is virtually 
eliminated. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the current market and economic 
conditions that are affecting the mortgage-backed sector. The credit qualities on some mortgage-backed 
bonds have begun to decline due to the large number of home mortgage defaults. Because the decline in 
fair value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and only due slightly to a 
lessening of credit, the Company believes most contractual cash flows will be received. 

There were no loan-backed securities that recognized OTTI in 2019 and there were no securities where the 
present value of cash flows expected to be collected are less than amortized cost basis. 

(5) Separate Accounts
The Company utilizes Separate Accounts to record and account for variable annuity business. In
accordance with the Insurance Code of the State of Oklahoma, variable annuities are supported for
separate account classification by Title 36, Chapter 2, Section 6061. As of December 31, 2019 and 2018,
the Company Separate Account statement included legally insulated assets of approximately $980,712,000
and $754,807,000, respectively, attributed to variable annuity contracts. The Separate Accounts held by
the Company represent nonguaranteed variable annuity funds. The Company does not have a securities
lending program.

The assets of these accounts are carried at fair market value. The net investment experience of the
Separate Accounts is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These variable
annuities generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of account value or premium paid. The
minimum guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in Exhibit 5, Miscellaneous Reserves Section, of the
Company’s general account annual statement.
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2019 2018

1. Premiums, considerations, or deposits for
year ended December 31 $ 83,929,810 75,230,630

2. Reserves at December 31:
For accounts with assets at:

a. Fair market value $ 980,712,323 754,806,790
b. Amortized cost — —

c. Total reserves $ 980,712,323 754,806,790

3. By withdrawal characteristics:
a. Subject to discretionary withdrawal $ — —
b. With market value adjustment — —
c. At book value without market value adjustment

and with current surrender charge of 5% or more — —
d. At fair market value 980,712,323 754,806,790
e. At book value without market value adjustment and

with current surrender charge less than 5% — —

f. Subtotal 980,712,323 754,806,790

g. Not subject to discretionary withdrawal — —

h. Total $ 980,712,323 754,806,790

4. Reserves for asset default risk in lieu of AVR $ — —

Reconciliation of net transfers to or (from) Separate Accounts. 

2019 2018

1. Transfers as reported in the summary of operations of
the separate accounts statements:

a. Transfers to separate accounts $ 83,929,810 75,230,630
b. Transfers from separate accounts 59,617,687 50,870,488

c. Net transfers to or (from)
separate accounts (a) – (b) 24,312,123 24,360,142

2. Reconciling adjustments:
a Plus change in expense allowance

and administration (2,439,214) (262,768) 
3. AFA net transfer to the separate accounts (fn1)

a. (1c) + (2) $ 21,872,909 24,097,374
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(6) Liability for Accident and Health Reserves

Accident and health reserve activity for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 was as follows:

2019 2018

Liability beginning of year, net of reinsurance $ 516,987,838 491,139,445
Incurred related to:

Current year 466,929,542 418,088,762
Prior years (22,280,175) (30,974,899) 

Total incurred 444,649,367 387,113,863

Paid related to:
Current year 236,989,122 215,689,348
Prior years 162,281,917 145,576,122

Total paid 399,271,039 361,265,470

Liability end of year, net of reinsurance $ 562,366,166 516,987,838

Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses was approximately $2,838,000 and $3,162,000 at December 31, 
2019 and 2018, respectively. 

The provision for accident and health (A&H) benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately 
$22,280,000 in 2019 from the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected 
experience of approximately $25,567,000 for group medical and disability and worse than expected 
experience of approximately $3,287,000 for individual A&H business.  The increase for individual A&H, 
primarily cancer, is due to a lengthening of the tail in the claim runoff. 

The provision for A&H benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately $30,975,000 in 2018 from 
the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected experience of approximately 
$31,332,000 for group medical and disability and worse than expected experience of approximately 
$357,000 for individual A&H business. The increase for individual A&H, primary cancer, is due to a reserve 
increase due to a lengthening of the tail in the claim runoff and a one-time back payment on older 
diagnostic claims. 

The Company paid approximately $2,619,000 and $259,000 in 2019 and 2018, respectively, to settle 
claims related to extra contractual obligations or bad faith claims stemming from lawsuits. 

(7) Borrowed Money
AFA has borrowed approximately $496,500,000 and $496,500,000 on the line of credit with the Federal
Home Loan Bank of Topeka (FHLB) at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. The line of credit is
secured by investment securities and cash pledged as collateral by AFA with a carrying amount of
approximately $517,000,000 and $582,111,000 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, which
exceeds the collateral required for this line of credit. The pledged securities are held in the Company’s
name in a custodial account at United Missouri Bank, N.A. to secure current and future borrowings. To
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participate in this available credit, AFA has acquired 227,956 shares of FHLB common stock with a total 
carrying value of approximately $23,146,000 and $22,795,600 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively. 

FHLB Capital Stock 
2019

General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 834,000 — 834,000
Membership stock – class B — — —
Activity stock 21,842,500 — 21,842,500
Excess stock 469,500 — 469,500

Total $ 23,146,000 — 23,146,000

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ 521,934,270

FHLB Capital Stock 

2018
General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 500,000 — 500,000
Membership stock – class B — — —
Activity stock 21,842,500 — 21,842,500
Excess stock 453,100 — 453,100

Total $ 22,795,600 — 22,795,600

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ 556,615,156

FHLB Membership Stock (Class A and B) Eligible for Redemption 

Not eligible
Current for Less than 6 months

year total redemption 6 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years

Class A $ 834,000 500,000 334,000 — — —
Class B — — — — — —
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FHLB Borrowings 

FHLB has the option to convert the initial rate of interest to an adjustable rate of interest on many of these 
lines of credit on the dates listed in the following table. At any time after FHLB exercises its conversion 
option, the Company may prepay the advance in full or in part without a fee. 

The Company has no unused lines of credit as of December 31, 2019 or 2018. 

AFA had no structured note borrowings as of December 31, 2019 and 2018. 

Information regarding the terms of the funds borrowed from FHLB are as follows: 

Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2019 2018

3.270 — 02/08/10 02/10/20 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.630 — 03/25/10 03/25/22 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.710 — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.440 — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.500 — 03/25/10 03/25/21 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.770 — 04/13/10 04/13/22 15,000,000 15,000,000
4.190 — 05/07/10 05/07/20 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.570 — 03/27/12 03/26/21 12,500,000 12,500,000
2.080 — 11/19/13 11/20/23 10,000,000 10,000,000
1.980 — 03/12/14 03/12/24 — 12,500,000
3.110 — 05/23/14 05/23/24 15,000,000 15,000,000
1.930 — 11/19/14 11/19/24 — 25,000,000
2.300 — 04/28/15 04/28/23 5,000,000 5,000,000
2.590 — 05/20/15 05/19/23 5,000,000 5,000,000
2.740 — 05/21/15 05/21/24 25,000,000 25,000,000
2.060 — 08/10/15 08/08/25 20,000,000 20,000,000
2.090 — 01/13/16 01/13/22 5,000,000 5,000,000
2.260 — 01/13/16 01/13/23 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.280 — 01/13/16 01/13/26 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.070 — 05/06/16 05/06/26 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.590 — 11/21/16 11/23/26 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.960 — 03/13/17 03/13/25 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.600 — 04/20/17 04/18/25 15,000,000 15,000,000
1.880 — 05/19/17 05/19/27 25,000,000 25,000,000
2.890 — 05/22/17 05/21/27 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.640 — 05/22/17 05/22/25 5,000,000 5,000,000
2.520 — 12/04/17 12/04/23 25,000,000 25,000,000
2.960 — 01/29/18 01/29/25 10,000,000 10,000,000
3.080 — 02/01/18 01/30/26 15,000,000 15,000,000
3.240 — 02/05/18 02/05/27 6,500,000 6,500,000
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Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2019 2018

3.300 — 03/07/18 03/05/27 25,000,000 25,000,000
3.280 — 03/12/18 03/12/26 10,000,000 10,000,000
2.760 — 04/23/18 04/24/28 5,000,000 5,000,000
3.020 — 04/30/18 04/30/21 5,000,000 5,000,000
2.990 — 06/01/18 06/01/21 15,000,000 15,000,000
2.720 — 06/01/18 05/31/19 — 10,000,000
2.750 — 07/30/18 07/30/19 — 10,000,000
2.780 — 07/30/18 07/31/28 7,500,000 7,500,000
2.930 — 07/30/18 07/31/28 7,500,000 7,500,000
2.690 — 08/31/18 08/30/19 — 20,000,000
2.670 — 09/07/18 09/06/19 — 10,000,000
2.840 — 03/12/19 03/12/24 12,500,000 —
1.900 — 05/30/19 05/29/20 10,000,000 —
2.050 — 07/30/19 07/30/20 10,000,000 —
1.900 — 08/30/19 08/28/20 20,000,000 —
1.900 — 09/06/19 09/04/20 10,000,000 —
1.880 — 11/19/19 11/19/20 25,000,000 —

496,500,000 496,500,000
Accrued Interest 1,145,003 1,169,116
Total $ 497,645,003 497,669,116

Interest paid in 2019 and 2018 was approximately $13,807,000 and $13,774,000, respectively, and is 
included in investment expenses in net investment income in the accompanying statutory statements of 
operations. 

Scheduled maturities (excluding interest) of the above indebtedness at December 31, 2019 are as follows: 

2020 $ 115,000,000
2021 42,500,000
2022 30,000,000
2023 55,000,000
2024 52,500,000
2025 and thereafter 201,500,000

$ 496,500,000
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(8) Income Taxes
The Company’s net deferred tax assets (liabilities) at December 31 and the change from the prior year are
comprised of the following components:

2019 2018 Change
Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

Gross deferred tax assets $ 92,972,084  894,046  93,866,130  82,838,147  905,797  83,743,944  10,133,937 (11,751) 10,122,186

Statutory valuation allowance adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  — — —

Adjusted gross deferred tax assets 92,972,084  894,046  93,866,130  82,838,147  905,797  83,743,944  10,133,937 (11,751) 10,122,186

Deferred tax asset nonadmitted 29,993,314  —  29,993,314  24,006,062  —  24,006,062  5,987,252 — 5,987,252

Sub-total net admitted deferred tax assets 62,978,770  894,046  63,872,816  58,832,085  905,797  59,737,882  4,146,685 (11,751) 4,134,934

Deferred tax liabilities 28,977,429  2,586,721  31,564,150  29,292,446  2,373,341  31,665,787  (315,017) 213,380 (101,637)

Net admitted deferred tax assets (liabilities) $ 34,001,341  (1,692,675) 32,308,666  29,539,639  (1,467,544) 28,072,095  4,461,702 (225,131) 4,236,571

Management has reviewed whether a valuation allowance is needed on its total gross deferred tax assets 
reported above based on factors such as past history and trends, projected taxable income, and expiration 
of carryforwards. Management believes that in 2019 and 2018 it is more likely than not that the results of 
operations will generate sufficient taxable income to realize its gross deferred tax assets on ordinary items. 
Additionally, in 2019 and 2018, management believes that there are sufficient capital gains available in its 
capital assets portfolio and that holding its fixed debt securities in a loss position to maturity or recovery 
substantiates the Company’s ability to realize its gross deferred tax assets on capital items. As such, there 
was no statutory valuation allowance adjustments in 2019 or 2018.  



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 

32

The Company’s admission calculation components at December 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows: 

2019 2018 Change
Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

(a) Federal income taxes paid in prior years
years recoverable through loss carrybacks $ —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  

(b) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets expected
to be realized (excluding the amount of
deferred tax assets from (a) above)
after application of the threshold limitation. 
(The lesser of (b)1 and (b)2 below):

1. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets
expected to be realized following the
balance sheet date 32,308,666  —  32,308,666  28,072,095  —  28,072,095  4,236,571  —  4,236,571  

2. Adjusted gross deferred tax assets
allowed per limitation threshold —  —  76,797,954  —  —  71,573,078  —  —  5,224,876  

Lesser of b(1) or b(2) 32,308,666  —  32,308,666  28,072,095  —  28,072,095  4,236,571  —  4,236,571  

(c) Adjusted gross deferred tax assets (excluding
the amount of deferred tax assets from (a)
and (b) above) offset by gross deferred tax
liabilities 30,670,104  894,046  31,564,150  30,759,990  905,797  31,665,787  (89,886) (11,751) (101,637)

(d) Deferred tax assets admitted

Total ((a) + (b) + (c )) $ 62,978,770  894,046  63,872,816  58,832,085  905,797  59,737,882  4,146,685   (11,751)  4,134,934   

2019 2018
Ratio percentage used to determine recovery period and

threshold limitation amount 736 % 730 %
Amount of adjusted capital and surplus used to determine

recovery period and threshold limitation in (b) 2 above $ 549,873,977 517,531,960
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As of December 31, the change in the net deferred income taxes is comprised of the following (this analysis 
is exclusive of the nonadmitted DTAs as the change in nonadmitted assets is reported separately from the 
change in net deferred income taxes in the statutory statements of capital and surplus): 

The impact of the Company’s tax planning strategies as of December 31 is as follows: 

2019 2018 Change
Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital

Adjusted gross DTAs $ 92,972,084 894,046 82,838,147 905,797 10,133,937 (11,751) 
Percentage of adjusted gross DTAs 

attributabe to the impact of tax planning strategies — % 1.0 % — % 1.1 % — % (0.1)%

Net admitted adjusted gross DTAs $ 62,978,770 894,046 58,832,085 905,797 4,146,685 (11,751) 
Percentage of net admitted adjusted gross DTAs 

attributable to the impact of tax planning strategies — % 1.4 % — % 1.5 % — % (0.1)%

None of the Company’s tax-planning strategies include the use of reinsurance. 

There are no temporary differences for which deferred tax liabilities are not recognized. 

As of December 31, current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components: 

2019 2018 Change

Current federal income tax – operations $ 26,428,520 7,521,969 18,906,551
Foreign income tax — — —

Subtotal 26,428,520 7,521,969 18,906,551

Current federal income tax on capital gains
taxes incurred 9,599,983 (9,142,363) 18,742,346

Federal and foreign income taxes incurred $ 36,028,503 (1,620,394) 37,648,897

2019 2018 Change
Gross deferred tax assets $ 93,866,130 83,743,944 10,122,186
Gross deferred tax liabilities 31,564,150 31,665,787 (101,637)

Net deferred tax assets/liabilities 62,301,980 52,078,157 10,223,823
Tax effect of unrealized (gains) losses (2,230,351) (1,713,219) (517,132)

Net deferred income taxes $ 64,532,331 53,791,376 10,740,955
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As of December 31, deferred income tax assets and liabilities consist of the following major components: 

2019 2018 Change

Deferred tax assets:
Ordinary:

Discounting of unpaid losses $ 13,936,983 13,084,755 852,228 
Policyholder reserves 17,202,187 15,722,541 1,479,646 
Investments — 94,336 (94,336) 
Deferred acquisition costs 41,842,231 37,295,387 4,546,844 
Fixed assets 3,425,664 1,662,697 1,762,967 
Compensation and benefits accrual 8,466,819 8,314,627 152,192 
Receivables – nonadmitted 7,152,033 5,997,730 1,154,303 
Other 946,167 666,074 280,093 

Subtotal 92,972,084 82,838,147 10,133,937 
Nonadmitted 29,993,314 24,006,062 5,987,252 

Admitted ordinary deferred
tax assets 62,978,770 58,832,085 4,146,685 

Capital:
Investments $ 894,046 905,797 (11,751) 

Admitted capital deferred
tax assets 894,046 905,797 (11,751) 

Admitted deferred tax assets 63,872,816 59,737,882 4,134,934  

Deferred tax liabilities:
Ordinary:

Investments 50,119 — 50,119 
Fixed Assets 441,548 1,065,486 (623,938) 
Deferred and uncollected premium 20,191,530 18,826,113 1,365,417 
Other 8,294,232 9,400,847 (1,106,615) 

Subtotal 28,977,429 29,292,446 (315,017) 

Capital:
Investments 2,586,721 2,373,341 213,380 

Deferred tax liabilities 31,564,150 31,665,787 (101,637) 

Net deferred tax assets $ 32,308,666 28,072,095 4,236,571 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2019 and 2018 

35 

The following items are included in Other Ordinary Deferred Tax Liabilities: 

2019 2018 Change
Change in reserve method $ 8,120,624 9,293,554 (1,172,930) 
Other (items < 5% of total ordinary 

tax liabilities) 173,608 107,293 66,315 
Total $ 8,294,232 9,400,847 (1,106,615) 

The Company’s income tax incurred and change in deferred tax differ from the amount obtained by 
applying the federal statutory rate of 21% to income before income taxes and net realized capital gains 
(losses) as follows: 

Effective 2019 Effective 2018
2019 tax rate 2018 tax rate

Income before taxes and realized captial
gains (losses) $ 116,562,409 —% $ 99,962,157 —%

Income tax expense at 21% statutory rate 24,478,106 21.00% 20,992,053 21.0%
Increase (decrease) in tax resulting from:

Dividends received deduction (892,301) -0.7% (844,403) -0.7%
Nondeductible expenses for meals 

and other items 718,929 0.7% 977,116 1.0%
Management fees (1,911,000) -1.6% (1,269,030) -1.3%
Tax credits (2,113,913) -2.0% (2,126,320) -2.2%
Tax-exempt income (703,032) -0.6% (105,065) -0.1%
Tax adjustment for IMR (1,411,179) -1.1% (1,243,173) -1.1%
Deferred tax benefit on nonadmitted assets (1,154,303) -1.0% 795,981 0.8%
Timing differences on realized gains and losses 88,522 —% 4,047,322 3.9%
Prior year return to provision and amended return 
adjustments (1,412,264) -1.2% (10,168,737) -10.2%

Total income tax expected $ 15,687,565 13.5% $ 11,055,744 11.1%

Current income taxes incurred (excludes tax on net
realized gains and losses) $ 26,428,520 22.70% $ 7,521,969 7.6%

Net change in deferred income taxes (excludes tax on
 unrealized gains and losses) (10,740,955) -9.2% 3,533,775 3.5%

Total income tax reported $ 15,687,565 13.50% $ 11,055,744 11.1%
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The enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (Tax Act) materially impacted deferred income taxes 
in 2018 as a result of the tax rate change from 35% in 2017 to 21% in 2018 forward. During 2018, the 
pension redesignation from 2018 to 2017 and capital loss carryback from 2018 to prior years resulted in an 
additional 14% of current Federal income tax benefit.  The Company generated a capital loss for tax 
purposes in 2018 of approximately $26,186,000 which was carried back to its 2015, 2016, and 2017 
Federal income tax returns, resulting in an additional Federal income tax benefit of approximately 
$3,666,000 in 2018. 

As of December 31, 2019, there are no operations loss deductions, capital loss, or tax credit carryforwards 
available for tax purposes. 

The following are income taxes incurred in the current and prior years that will be available for recoupment 
in the event of future net losses: 

Ordinary Capital Total

December 31, 2019 $ — 9,599,983 9,599,983
December 31, 2018 — — —
December 31, 2017 — 8,485,552 8,485,552

Due to the changes in Federal tax laws resulting from the enactment of the Tax Act on December 22,2017, 
the 3-year carry back of ordinary losses to the extent of ordinary income generated in the carry back years 
is no longer available.  The 3-year carry back of losses is still allowed to the extent of capital gains 
generated in the carry back years.  The amounts in this table represent the income tax incurred on capital 
gains in the current and prior years that will be available for recoupment in the event of future net capital 
losses.   

As of December 31, 2019, there were no deposits admitted under Section 6603 of the Internal Revenue 
Code. 

The Company is included in a consolidated federal income tax return with the following entities: 

American Fidelity Corporation American Fidelity International Holdings, Inc.
American Public Life Insurance Company AF Apartments, Inc.
American Fidelity Securities, Inc. Market Place Realty Corporation
InvesTrust American Fidelity Property Services, LLC
American Fidelity General Agency, Inc. American Fidelity Community Services, Inc.
AF Professional Employment Group, LLC Home Rentals Inc.
First Financial Securities of America, Inc. Apple Creek Apartments, Inc.
American Fidelity Property Company Alcott HR Group, LLC
American Fidelity Administrative Services, LLC All In Sports & Entertainment, LLC
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The method of tax allocation between the companies is subject to a written agreement approved by the 
Board of Directors. Allocation is based on separate return calculations at the group’s effective tax rate with 
current credit for net losses. Intercompany tax balances are settled annually. 

The Company has no tax loss contingencies for which it is reasonably possible that the total liability will 
significantly increase within twelve months of the reporting date. 

As of December 31, 2019, the Company did not owe or pay and Repatriation Transition Tax installments 
under the TCJA. 

As of December 31, 2019, the Company has no AMT credit carryforward. 

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various states. The Company is 
no longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years prior to 2016 and state and local 
income tax examinations for years prior to 2015. The Company is not currently under examination by any 
taxing authority. 

(9) Reinsurance
Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of
reinsurers to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the
financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk arising from similar geographic
regions, activities, or economic characteristics of the reinsurers to minimize its exposure to significant
losses from reinsurer insolvencies. Management believes that all reinsurers presently used are financially
sound and will be able to meet their contractual obligations; therefore, no significant allowance for
uncollectible amounts has been included in the December 31, 2019 or 2018 statutory financial statements.
Estimated amounts that reduce the reserves for future policy benefits at December 31, 2019 and 2018 for
reinsurance ceded are approximately $1,085,529,000 and $1,094,467,000, respectively. At December 31,
2019 and 2018, amounts that reduced the reserves for future policy benefits of approximately
$697,228,000 and $715,505,0000, respectively, were associated with one reinsurer (note 14).

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company had unsecured aggregate recoverable from the following
reinsurers for policy and contracts claims, paid and unpaid, that exceeds 3% of the Company’s surplus, as
follows:

Group 2019 2018

Hannover Life Reassurance Company $ 3,491,119 2,496,774
Hannover Reassurance (Ireland) LTD 18,472,006 16,372,259

Total group 21,963,125 18,869,033

Reinsurance agreements in effect for life insurance policies vary according to the age of the insured and 
the type of risk. Retention amounts for life insurance range from $250,000 on domestic individual life 
coverages to $500,000 on group life and Latin American individual life coverages, with slightly lower limits 
on accidental death benefits. At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the face amounts of life insurance in force 
that are reinsured amounted to approximately $7,421,897,000 and $7,759,000,000, respectively 
(approximately 24.3% and 27.0% of total life insurance in force, respectively). 
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Reinsurance agreements in effect for accident and health insurance policies vary with the type of coverage. 
There are no accident and health reinsurance treaties subject to retention limits. 

The effects of reinsurance agreements on earned premiums, prior to deductions for benefits, and 
commission allowances are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018: 

2019 2018

Reinsurance ceded $ 209,700,052 207,564,634
Reinsurance assumed 58,091,200      52,646,255  

Reinsurance agreements reduced benefits paid for life and accident and health policies by approximately 
$195,274,600 and $199,434,000 for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

(10) Employee Benefit Plans
The Company participates in a pension plan (the Plan), sponsored by AFC, and is not directly liable for
obligations under the Plan. The Plan covers all employees who have satisfied longevity and age
requirements. The Company’s funding policy is to contribute annually the maximum amount that can be
deducted for federal income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to provide not only for benefits
attributed to service to date, but also for those expected to be earned in the future. The Company
contributed approximately $20,019,000 and $56,056,000 to the Plan during the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018, respectively. AFC also offers certain postretirement benefits other than the Plan.

On September 12, 2018, the Company made an additional approximately $39,000,000 cash contribution
over the required minimum contribution of approximately $17,506,000. This transaction allowed the
Company to take advantage of the 14% differential in tax rate (35% vs 21%) by designating all 2018
payments as contributions for the 2017 Plan Year for the Plan and for Federal Income Tax purposes.  This
designation had to occur and be funded prior to the filing of the 2018 tax return. The additional contribution
had a pretax impact of approximately $39,000,000.  The tax benefits related to the election on required and
additional contributions reduced the expense by approximately $16,038,000 causing a net decrease of
approximately $22,962,000.

The Company participates in a defined-contribution thrift and profit sharing plan as provided under
Section 401(a) of the Code, which includes the tax deferral feature for employee contributions provided
by Section 401(k) of the Code. The Company contributed approximately $9,809,000 and $8,898,000 to this
plan during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

(11) Leases
The Company leases various properties to nonaffiliates under operating lease agreements, which expire or
are cancelable within one year. The properties leased are included in the statutory statements of admitted
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus as investment real estate. Rental income on these properties is
included in the statutory statements of operations as net investment income.
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Investment real estate held for lease is as follows at December 31: 

2019 2018 
Land and buildings, net of encumbrances $ 35,742,883 33,258,423 

Less accumulated depreciation (11,969,556) (9,186,852) 

Net investment real estate $ 23,773,327 24,071,571 

The Company entered into a lease agreement with 9000 Broadway LLC, a related party, on December 31, 
2012, and modified effective January 1, 2014. The balance due will be paid in monthly amounts of 
approximately $714,000 over the 20 year term of the lease. 

(12) Related-Party Transactions
The Company paid cash dividends to AFC in the amount of approximately $60,000,000 during 2019 and
$35,000,000 during 2018. There were no other transactions with affiliates in amounts, which exceeded
one-half of one percent of the total admitted assets of the Company.

At December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company reported approximately $6,514,000 and $6,033,000,
respectively, as amounts due from AFC.

The Company leases office space from a subsidiary of AFC. The rent payments associated with this lease
were approximately $10,107,000 and $9,593,000 in 2019 and 2018, respectively.

During 2017, 2016, and 2015 the Company entered into three-year software lease agreements with AFC.
Lease expense related to these agreements was approximately $5,432,000 and $6,246,000 for the years
ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively, and is included in general insurance expenses.

The Company leases automobiles, furniture, and equipment from a partnership that owns a controlling
interest in AFC. These operating leases are cancelable upon one month’s notice. During the years ended
December 31, 2019 and 2018, payments under these leases were approximately $12,209,000 and
$12,366,000, respectively.

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFC provides certain
services on a cost basis with no markup. During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the
Company paid management fees to AFC totaling approximately $11,268,000 and $14,494,000,
respectively.

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain
services to American Fidelity International (Bermuda) Ltd. (AFIBL). During the years ended December 31,
2019 and 2018, AFIBL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $3,078,000 and $2,103,000,
respectively.

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain
services to American Public Life Insurance Company (APL). During the years ended December 31, 2019
and 2018, APL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $1,500,000 and $1,500,000, respectively.
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During the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company paid investment advisory fees to a 
partnership that owns a controlling interest in AFC totaling approximately $15,341,000 and $10,822,000, 
respectively. 

(13) Commitments and Contingencies
Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 was approximately $26,464,000 and
$25,583,000, respectively. A portion of rent expense relates to leases that expire or are cancelable within
one year. The approximate aggregate minimum annual rental commitments as of December 31, 2019
under noncancelable long-term leases for office space are as follows:

The Company has outstanding mortgage loan commitments of approximately $40,825,000 and 
$16,288,000 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

The Company is subject to state guaranty association assessments in all states in which it is licensed to do 
business. These associations generally guarantee certain levels of benefits payable to resident 
policyholders of insolvent insurance companies. Many states allow premium tax credits for all or a portion 
of such assessments, thereby allowing potential recovery of these payments over a period of years. 
However, several states do not allow such credits. The Company estimates its liabilities for guaranty 
association assessments by using the latest information available from the National Organization of Life 
and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations. The Company monitors and revises its estimates for 
assessments as additional information becomes available, which could result in changes to the estimated 
liabilities. As of December 31, 2019 and 2018, liabilities for guaranty association assessments totaled 
approximately $1,691,000 and $1,770,000, respectively. Other operating expenses related to state 
guaranty association assessments were minimal for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.  

In the normal course of business, there are various legal actions and proceedings pending against the 
Company and its subsidiaries. In management’s opinion, the ultimate liability, if any, resulting from these 
legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position. 

(14) Acquired Business – Mid-Continent Life Insurance Company
Effective December 31, 2000, the Company entered into an assumption reinsurance agreement with the
Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Oklahoma, in his capacity as receiver of Mid-Continent Life
Insurance Company (MCL) of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Under this agreement, the Company assumed
MCL’s policies in force, with the exception of a small block of annuity policies that was assumed effective
January 1, 2001. In a concurrent reinsurance agreement, the Company ceded 100% of the MCL policies
assumed to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of America. In 2002, this agreement was then
transferred to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of Ireland (HLR). The agreement with HLR is a funds

2020 $ 11,536,000
2021 10,478,000
2022 9,065,000
2023 8,626,000
2024 8,577,000
2025 and thereafter 40,282,000
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$691,754,000 and $706,188,000 to HLR and maintaining a funds withheld liability at December 31, 2019 
and 2018, respectively. 

Under the terms of the agreement with the receiver, the Company has guaranteed that the amount of 
premiums charged under the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts will not increase during the 17-year period 
beginning December 31, 2000 and will only increase thereafter if certain conditions are met.  In 2018, the 
Company demonstrated to the Oklahoma Department of Insurance that those certain conditions had been 
met and the Company implemented a 10% rate increase and in July of 2019 the Company implemented an 
11% rate increase. The Company has also guaranteed that the current dividend scale on the assumed 
“Extra-Life” contracts shall not be reduced or eliminated during the five-year period beginning 
December 31, 2000. Beginning January 1, 2006, the dividends on the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts are 
no longer guaranteed pursuant to the assumption reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of 
Insurance of the State of Oklahoma. 

As required by the terms of the assumption reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of Insurance of 
the State of Oklahoma, the Company and HLR agreed that a Supplemental Policyholder Reserve (SPR) 
would be established. The initial SPR is equal to the net of the assets and liabilities received from MCL 
under the assumption agreement, less amounts ceded to other reinsurance carriers. The SPR is 100% 
ceded to HLR. 

The purpose of the SPR is to provide additional protection to the MCL policyholders against premium 
increases and to ensure that profits are recognized over the lives of the underlying policies, rather than 
being recognized up front. The method for calculation of the initial SPR was specified precisely in the 
agreement with the receiver. The method for calculating the SPR for periods beyond the purchase date 
was developed by the Company, as this reserve is not otherwise required statutorily or under existing 
actuarial valuation guidance. The SPR is divided into two parts: (a) an additional reserve for future benefits, 
which is an estimate of the amount needed, in addition to the policy reserves and liability for future 
dividends, to fund benefits assuming there are no future premium rate increases, and (b) an additional 
reserve for future estimated profit, which represents the profit the Company expects to earn on this 
business over the lives of the underlying policies. The SPR is reprojected each year to recognize current 
and future profits as a level percentage of future projected required capital amounts each year, resulting in 
a level return on investment. Any remaining SPR will not automatically be released after the premium 
guarantee period of 17 years because the SPR is to be held until there is an actuarial certainty that 
premium rate increases will not be needed. The calculation of the SPR is subject to significant volatility, as 
it is highly dependent upon assumptions regarding mortality, lapse experience, and investment return. 
Small shifts in any of these underlying assumptions could have a dramatic impact on the value of the SPR. 
The SPR was approximately $343,509,000 and $357,847,000 for 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

Under the terms of the agreement with HLR, HLR has agreed to share future profits on a 50/50 basis with 
the Company through an experience refund account. The experience refund account is calculated as 
premium income plus investment income less reserve increases (including the SPR), benefits paid, and 
administrative expense allowances paid to the Company and is settled on a quarterly basis. Losses are not 
shared on a 50/50 basis, except to the extent that a net loss in the experience account at the end of a 
quarter carries forward to future quarters. There was no experience refund earned by the Company in 2019 
and 2018. Due to the nature of a funds withheld reinsurance arrangement, the components of the 
experience refund calculation are reported as separate components in the accompanying summary of 
operations. Premium income, reserve increases, and benefits paid related to this block are reported as 
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reductions of premium income, changes in reserves, and benefits for reinsurance ceded, as required by the 
terms of the agreement. Investment income on the funds withheld is included in AFA’s investment income, 
and administrative expense allowances paid to AFA are reported as a reduction of AFA’s expense. The 
impact of ceding investment income on funds withheld is reported as a reduction of net investment income 
in the accompanying summary of operations. 

(15) Life Contracts – Premiums
Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2019
were as follows:

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 23,862,178 2,339,815
Ordinary renewal 55,902,416 42,487,089
Group life 97,401 97,401

Total $ 79,861,995 44,924,305

Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2018 
were as follows: 

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 22,491,514 2,118,863
Ordinary renewal 45,199,738 36,110,684
Group life 91,343 91,269

Total $ 67,782,595 38,320,816

(16) Managing General Agents and Third-Party Administrators
There are no MGA or TPA arrangements with direct written premium greater than 5% of surplus at 
December 31, 2019 and 2018 respectively. Total aggregate direct written premium was approximately 
$51,120,000 and $58,646,000 at December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 
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(17) Affiliated Entities
The following is a summary of the significant ownership and affiliated entity relationships that existed at
December 31, 2019

BTECH Warehouse, 
L.L.C.

100% - OK
73-1267299

Home Rentals, Inc.
100% - OK
73-1364266

American Fidelity 
Administrative 
Services, LLC
100% - OK
45-5076454

American Fidelity 
International 
Holdings, Inc.

100% - OK
73-1421879

American Fidelity 
Property Company

100% - OK
73-1290496

InvesTrust Wealth 
Management, LLC

100% - OK
73-1528120

Briarwood
Holdings, 

LLC
100% - OK

Broadway 
Tech, LLC
100% - 

OK

American 
Fidelity 

Property 
Services, LLC
100% - OK
26-0422218

InvesTrust
100% - OK
73-1546867

InvesTrust 
Consulting, LLC

100% - OK
73-1547246

InvesTrust Retirement 
Specialists, LLC

100% - OK
73-1590280

Parkite # 10, LLC
100% - OK

Oklahoma Winery 
Partners, LLC
100% - OK
27-1517182

HR Investment 
Properties, LLC

100% - OK
90-0546920

Lancet 
Entertainment, LLC

100% - OK

Cameron Associates, Inc.
50% WMC; 50% LLC – OK

Sole General Partner
73-1533495

Cameron Enterprises A Limited 
Partnership1

(CELP) – OK
73-1267299

American Fidelity Corporation
94% - NV

73-0966202

American Fidelity Assurance Company
(Insurance Company) 

100% - OK
73-0714500
NAIC 60410

American Public Life Insurance 
Company (Insurance Company)

100% - OK
64-0349942
NAIC 60801

American Fidelity 
General Agency, Inc.

100% - OK
73-1352431

American Fidelity 
Securities, Inc.

100% - OK
73-0783902

Hawaii Development, LLC
100% - OK

First Financial 
Securities of 
America, Inc.
100% - TX
76-0055292

Balliet’s, LLC
8.6% - OK

73-1529608

William M. Cameron ²
(WMC) Lynda L. Cameron ³

(LLC)

American Fidelity Offshore 
Investments, Ltd.
100% - Bermuda

American Fidelity
(China), Ltd.

100% - Bermuda
American Fidelity

Int’l (Bermuda) Ltd.
100% - Bermuda

Cameron International Ltd. - (CIL)
85% - Malaysia

Cameron Holdings 
(Thailand) Ltd. - (CHL)

100% - Thailand

Trafalgar
International Ltd.

65% -  CHL
35%  CIL - Thailand

Cameron Asia 
Reinsurance Brokers Ltd.

100% - Malaysia

1Limited Partners are:  CWC 1980 Trusts, LBC 1980 Trusts, JCC 1980 Trusts, WMC/LLC Insurance Trusts, WMC/LLC Trust B – 2nd, William M. Cameron Revocable 
 Trust, WMC 2004 Family Trusts, WMC Children Minors Trust, Lynda L. Cameron Revocable Trust, LLC 2005 Family Trusts, Caroline Ikard Revocable Trust, 
 Liza Cameron Revocable Trust
2 William M. Cameron owns his interest in Cameron Associates through the William M. Cameron Revocable Trust.
³  Lynda L. Cameron owns her interest in Cameron Associates through the Lynda L. Cameron Revocable Trust.

Apple Creek
Apartments, Inc.

100% - OK
73-1408485

AF Apartments, Inc.
100% - OK
73-1512985

Health Services
Administration, LLC

100% - OK
20-1805275

Market Place
Realty Corp.
100% - OK
73-1160212

American Fidelity
Community 

Services, Inc.
100% - OK
26-0381859

AF Professional
Employment 
Group, LLC
100% - OK
26-2357874

Alcott HR  Group, LLC
100% - DE
26-1638437

NOTE: Organizations that are corporations include one of the following: Corporation, Company or Inc.
          Organizations that are limited liability companies include one of the following: LLC or LC

American Fidelity Pension 
Administrator, Inc.

100% - OK
73-1191065

9000 Broadway LLC
100% - OK

Vintage Oakville 
Cross, LLC
100% - CA

6303 
Portland, 

LLC
100% - 

OK

Alcott HR  Group I, LLC
100% - DE
46-1641269

ORK
Investments, LLC

66.7% - OK
82-305158

Alcott HR ASO, LLC
100% - DE
32-0539435

Shield-O, LLC
100% - CO

200 Britton, LLC
100% - OK

1020 Snowmass, LLC
100% - OK

301 Britton, LLC
100% - OK

400 Britton, LLC
100% - OK

82nd Street 
Development, LLC

100% - OK

Fountain View 
Village Arizona, LLC

100% - OK

83rd Street
Development, LLC

100% - OK

Shooting Star 106, LLC
100% - OK

CPROP, Inc.
98.4% - OK
73-0684986

Laser Holdings LLC
100% - OK

CELP Real Estate LLC
100% - OK

Realtec Security Company, Inc.
100% - OK
73-1151231

CCApt El Reno LLC
100% - OK

Monastery Road LLC
100% - OK

CE Investment Management, LLC
100% - OK
83-2659715

All in Sports & 
Entertainment, LLC

100% - TX
83-2962386

Alcott HR Management LLC
100% - DE
35-2639837

ORK Investments, LLC
33.3%% - OK
82-3051458

Cameron Ventures LLC
50% - OK

32-0576666

Cameron Ventures LLC
50% - OK

32-0576666

9000 Broadway Owners 
Association, LLC

100% - OK

5100 
Classen 

LLC
100% - 

OK

5131 
Classen 

LLC
100% - 

OK
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(18) Reconciliations
Reconciliations of capital and surplus and net income on a GAAP basis to the amounts included in the
accompanying statutory financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 are as
follows (in thousands):

Net income, Capital and surplus,
year ended December 31 at December 31
2019 2018 2019 2018

Amounts as reported on statutory
basis $ 90,280 98,889 544,295 505,226

Adjustments:
Deferred policy acquisition costs 48,006 50,098 719,167 681,183
Policy benefit reserves (848) (19,647) (21,232) (21,705) 
Deferred federal income taxes 1,224 (9,098) (146,917) (102,268) 
Due and deferred premiums (4,190) (1,050) (24,820) (25,722) 
Nonadmitted assets — — 25,842 26,162
Asset valuation reserve — — 37,888 40,378
Invested assets — (74,834) 277,076 (11,564) 
Funds withheld derivative 27,186 75,661 (132,630) (47,099) 
Other, net 34 (823) 62,597 32,997

Amounts on a GAAP
basis for consolidated
presentation $ 161,692 119,196 1,341,266 1,077,588
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(19) Guaranty Assessments
As of December 31, 2019, American Fidelity Assurance Company did not receive notice of any
assessments that would have a material financial impact.

The amount of recognized liabilities under SSAP No. 35R is approximately $1,691,000 and the related
asset for premium tax credits is approximately $772,000. The Company expects that the assessments
would be billed and paid over the next year and the majority of the premium tax offsets would be realized
over the next five years after that.

Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy  
surcharges prior year-end $ 4,229,571  

Decreases current year: 
Premium tax offset applied 857,261  
Payments on insolvencies which were set up as payables prior to the 

  current year 354,932  

Increases current year: 
Assessment payments less refunds on insolvencies billed during the 

  current year 403,052  
Adjusted the liability to remove payments on insolvencies which are no  

  longer part of the projected liability 4,160  
Increase in the estimated assessment liability based on the new 

  projections at the end of the current year 134,136  

Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy 
surcharges current year-end $ 3,558,725  

(20) Subsequent Events
The Company has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2019 and through April 13, 2020 the
date on which the audited financial statements were issued. The Company’s exposure to risk and impact
from COVID-19 is being analyzed at every level.  Our product mix does not currently have comprehensive
medical coverage as we primarily sell supplemental products.  Our reserves have proved to be adequate
under a wide variety of interest rates and stress tests. At this point, we have no reason to believe that
normal reserves will not be adequate to cover impacts of COVID-19. Due to our product mix, we believe
that the claim impact, if any due to the virus itself will be very minor. However, if these events would trigger
a recession, we could see the potential for additional claims (and claim reserves) in our disability lines.  The
Company is modeling various stress scenarios for all potentially impacted areas and will monitor outcomes
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monthly of all financial impacts.  Our investments portfolio is very high credit quality, and as noted earlier in 
footnote 1(l), Capital and Surplus, our liquidity level is substantial for the Company, with additional sources 
at the AFC level. Monitoring at every level will continue as long as deemed necessary. 
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Investment income earned:
Government bonds $ 1,655,900
Other bonds (unaffiliated) 180,327,149
Preferred stocks (unaffiliated) 806,724
Common stocks (unaffiliated) 15,418
Mortgage loans 23,788,064
Real estate 7,436,798
Premium notes, policy loans, and liens 2,981,784
Cash on hand and on deposit 1,850,855
Other invested assets 492,719
Aggregate write-ins for investment income 833,664

Gross investment income $ 220,189,075

Real estate owned – book value $ 23,773,327

Mortgage loans – book value:
Commercial mortgages $ 550,520,170

Total mortgage loans $ 550,520,170

Mortgage loans by standing – book value:
Good standing $ 550,520,170

Other long-term invested assets – statement value 55,443,823

Bonds and stocks of parents, subsidiaries, and affiliates – book value:
Common stocks 1,335,908

Bonds and short-term investments by class and maturity:
Bonds and short-term investments by maturity – statement value:

Due within 1 year $ 135,001,333
Over 1 year through 5 years 636,364,919
Over 5 years through 10 years 1,371,073,254
Over 10 years through 20 years 962,131,490
Over 20 years 1,269,834,439

Total by maturity $ 4,374,405,435

Bonds and short-term investments by class – statement value:
Class 1 $ 3,070,430,501
Class 2 1,281,103,325
Class 3 20,233,781
Class 4 —
Class 5 —
Class 6 2,637,828

Total by class 4,374,405,435

Total bonds and short-term investments publicly traded 3,258,139,579

Total bonds and short-term investments privately placed $ 1,116,265,856

47 (Continued)
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Common stocks – fair value (investments in affiliates at equity value) $ 25,076,928

Cash on hand and on deposit 289,209,412

Life insurance in force (net):
Ordinary 22,167,190,000
Group life 965,095,000

Amount of accidental death insurance in force under ordinary policies (net) 5,407,762

Life insurance policies with disability provisions in force (net):
Ordinary 2,207,391,000
Group life 54,367,000

Supplementary contracts in force (net):
Ordinary – not involving life contingencies:

Amount on deposit 88,544
Income payable 5,197,800

Ordinary – involving life contingencies (net):
Income payable 2,275,111

Annuities:
Ordinary:

Immediate – amount of income payable $ —
Deferred – fully paid account balance 1,209,364,835

Group:
Immediate – amount of income payable —

Accident and health insurance – premiums in force:
Ordinary 370,353,586
Group 625,173,268

Deposit funds and dividend accumulations:
Deposit funds – account balance 7,009
Dividend and coupon accumulations – account balance 203,817

Claims payments:
Other accident and health:

2019 115,765,355
2018 73,462,849
2017 12,747,903
2016 5,140,810
2015 3,657,023
Prior 20,271,404

Group accident and health:
2019 121,223,767
2018 37,620,920
2017 4,552,340
2016 1,804,630
2015 984,400
Prior 2,039,638

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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1. Total admitted assets, excluding separate accounts: $5,676,112,404 

2. The Company’s 10 largest exposures to a single issuer/borrower/investment, excluding U.S. government,
U.S. government agency securities, and those U.S. government money market funds listed in the
Appendix to the NAIC SVO Purposes and Procedures Manual as exempt, property occupied by the
Company, and policy loans at December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Percentage
of total

admitted
Investment category Amount assets

PepsiCo, Inc $ 29,479,874 0.519%
Intl Business Machines Corp 28,885,307 0.509%
Apple Inc 28,472,524 0.502%
Mars, Inc 28,115,280 0.495%
Prudential Financial, Inc 27,472,399 0.484%
Bristol-Myers Squibb Company 27,446,650 0.484%
Comcast Corp 26,500,864 0.467%
Exxon Mobil Corporation 26,482,847 0.467%
Target Corporation 25,759,012 0.454%
Burlington Northern Santa Fe 25,355,314 0.447%

3. The Company’s investments in bonds, short-term investments, and preferred stocks by NAIC rating at
December 31, 2019 are as follows:

Percentage of
Bonds, short-term investments, and preferred total admitted

stocks Amount assets

NAIC-1 $ 3,072,310,751 54.127%
NAIC-2 1,296,556,305 22.842%
NAIC-3 20,336,397 0.358%
NAIC-4 — 0.000%
NAIC-5 — 0.000%
NAIC-6 2,849,048 0.050%
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4. Assets held in foreign investments:

Percentage
of total

admitted
Amount assets

Are assets held in foreign investments less than 2.5% Yes ( ) No (X )
of the reporting entity’s total admitted assets?

Total admitted assets held in foreign investment $ 496,578,839 8.749%
Foreign-currency-denominated investments — —
Insurance liabilities denominated in that same foreign

currency — —

5. Aggregate foreign investment exposure categorized by NAIC sovereign rating:

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC-1 $ 455,873,361   8.031%
Countries rated NAIC-2 or below 40,705,478   0.717%

6. Largest foreign investment exposures by country, categorized by the country’s NAIC sovereign rating:

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC – 1:
Country 1: Australia $ 94,410,887 1.663%
Country 2: Netherlands 85,494,186 1.506%

Countries rated NAIC – 2 or below:
Country 1: Mexico $ 20,846,925 0.367%
Country 2: Panama 13,889,683 0.245%
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10. Ten largest nonsovereign (i.e., nongovernmental) foreign issues:

Percentage of
total admitted

Issuer Amount assets

Shell International Fin** $ 30,223,770 0.532%
Mitsubishi UFJ Finance Group** 23,666,761 0.417%
Siemens Financieringsmat** 22,361,487 0.394%
Tencent Holdings Ltd.** 15,043,330 0.265%
Ausgrid Finance Pty Ltd** 11,995,722 0.211%
NSW 11,000,000 0.194%
Total Capital International SA 10,539,794 0.186%
BIB 10,000,000 0.176%
ING Groep N.V.** 9,996,898 0.176%
Reckitt Benckiser Tsy** 9,976,714 0.176%

16a. The aggregate mortgage interest represents the combined value of all mortgages secured by the same 
property or same group of properties. Each of the Company’s 10 largest aggregate mortgage interests at 
December 31, 2019 are as follows: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Type (commercial) Amount assets

Crown Equipment $ 15,872,161 0.280%
Waterloo Devon 14,506,695 0.256%
H.R. Developers 13,498,949 0.238%
CE Enterprise Partners 13,042,750 0.230%
ZP No. 17, LLC 10,899,541 0.192%
Daboo, LLC 10,699,923 0.189%
River Oaks Properties 10,431,596 0.184%
RCG U-45 Hayward 8,651,107 0.152%
Apollo Partners LP 8,448,857 0.149%
Susan A Cox 8,108,543 0.143%
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16b. The Company’s mortgage loans have the following loan-to-value ratios as determined from the most 
current appraisal as of the annual statement date: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Loan-to-value Commercial assets

i. above 95% $ — — %
ii. 91% to 95% — —
iii. 81% to 90% — —
iv. 71% to 80% 9,218,175 0.162%
v. below 70% 541,301,995 9.536%

Items 7 through 9, 11 through 15, 17a, and 18 through 23 are not applicable to the Company. 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Statutory Financial Statements and Schedules 

December 31, 2017 and 2016 

(With Independent Auditors’ Report Thereon) 

 



 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

To the Board of Directors 
American Fidelity Assurance Company: 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of American Fidelity Assurance Company 
(the Company), which comprise the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus 
as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, and the related statutory statements of operations, capital and surplus, 
and cash flow for the years then ended, and the related notes to the statutory financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we 
express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and 
the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
As described in note 1 to the statutory financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the 
Company using statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, 
which is a basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, the 
financial statements are not intended to be presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the statutory accounting practices and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles also are described in note 19. 
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Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
In our opinion, because of the significance of the variances between statutory accounting practices and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, in 
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the financial position of American Fidelity 
Assurance Company as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, or the results of its operations or its cash flows for 
the years then ended. 

Opinion on Statutory Basis of Accounting 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus of American Fidelity Assurance Company as of December 31, 2017 
and 2016, and the results of its operations and its cash flow for the years then ended, in accordance with 
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department described in 
note 1. 

Other Matter 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
supplementary information included in the supplemental schedules of selected financial data, investment risk 
interrogatories, and summary schedule of investments, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Oklahoma 
Insurance Department. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying 
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements 
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 

/s/KPMG LLP 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
April 19, 2018 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Admitted Assets 2017 2016

Cash and invested assets:
Bonds, at amortized cost (fair value: $4,259,537,835 and

$3,998,585,286 in 2017 and 2016, respectively) $ 4,043,435,952 3,874,796,569 
Preferred stocks, at cost (fair value: $5,162,340 and

$4,917,320 in 2017 and 2016, respectively) 4,211,220  4,211,220  
Common stocks, at fair value (cost: $13,382,865 and

$14,126,581 in 2017 and 2016, respectively) 23,252,191  23,169,690  
Common stock, investment in affiliates at equity value 962,932  880,238  
Mortgage loans on real estate 480,274,494  442,601,524  
Investment real estate, at cost (less accumulated depreciation 

of $8,457,362 and $6,293,343 in 2017 and 2016, respectively,
and less encumbrances of $32,803,503 and $13,866,070 in
2017 and 2016, respectively) 20,496,168  10,066,258  

Policy loans 55,266,258  53,218,030  
Cash and short-term investments, at cost, which approximates

fair value 241,831,403  143,509,947  
Other invested assets 23,105,556  22,412,589  

Total cash and invested assets 4,892,836,174 4,574,866,065 

Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations deferred
and uncollected 38,791,158  34,697,971  

Accident and health premiums due and unpaid 51,829,866  49,353,222  
Investment income due and accrued 40,109,898  40,160,883  
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 1,275,751  2,218,140  
Other receivables under reinsurance contracts 11,558,586  12,027,490  
Equipment, at cost (less accumulated depreciation of $313,482

in 2017 and $102,467 in 2016) 336,914  943,266  
Deferred tax assets 24,838,194  38,338,826  
Other assets 53,368,892  46,121,395  
Separate Accounts’ assets 781,742,340  648,033,770  

Total admitted assets $ 5,896,687,773 5,446,761,028 
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2017 and 2016

Liabilities and Capital and Surplus 2017 2016

Aggregate reserves:
Life policies and contracts $ 2,328,051,699  2,204,233,575  
Accident and health policies 661,508,564  603,063,432  

Total aggregate reserves 2,989,560,263  2,807,297,007  

Policy and contract claims reserves 106,663,883  120,857,902  
Liability for premiums and other deposit funds 8,925,655  9,418,602  
Remittances and items not allocated 19,868,845  19,786,365  
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees

due or accrued 83,886,053  81,916,342  
Funds held under coinsurance 724,753,162  732,348,589  
Other liabilities 252,992,978  114,744,886  
Borrowed money 497,670,254  497,755,108  
Separate Accounts’ liabilities 781,742,340  648,033,770  

Total liabilities 5,466,063,433  5,032,158,571  

Capital and surplus:
Common stock, par value $10 per share, 250,000 shares

authorized, issued, and outstanding 2,500,000  2,500,000  
Additional paid-in capital 5,887,698  5,804,686  
Unassigned surplus 422,236,642  406,297,771  

Total capital and surplus 430,624,340  414,602,457  

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities and capital and surplus $ 5,896,687,773  5,446,761,028  

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Operations

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

2017 2016

Income:
Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations $ 277,014,197  269,132,871  
Accident and health insurance premiums 680,365,036  637,451,328  
Net investment income (less investment expenses of $33,617,790

and $32,288,799 in 2017 and 2016, respectively) 178,067,273  175,492,628  
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance ceded (9,320,885) (11,980,402) 
Other income 48,092,873  44,734,212  

Total income 1,174,218,494  1,114,830,637  

Benefits and other deductions:
Death benefits and matured endowments 25,688,445  27,772,465  
Annuity benefits 8,606,590  9,017,760  
Accident and health and disability benefits 319,679,930  279,479,902  
Interest and adjustments on policy or deposit-type contract funds 413,696  315,282  
Other benefits to policyholders and beneficiaries 121,165,678  106,659,685  
Increase in aggregate reserves for future policy benefits 182,263,256  219,515,930  
Commissions on premiums and annuity considerations 132,173,398  120,283,886  
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance assumed 13,378,325  12,339,862  
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees 261,853,121  231,436,106  
Other 6,765,911  1,129,201  

Total benefits and other deductions 1,071,988,350  1,007,950,079  

Net gain from operations before federal income taxes and
net realized capital gains (losses) 102,230,144  106,880,558  

Federal income taxes 31,554,611  32,030,414  

Net gain from operations before net realized capital gains (losses) 70,675,533  74,850,144  

Net realized capital gains (losses), net of federal income tax expense
of $9,447,403 and $7,278,712 in 2017 and 2016, respectively
(excluding gains of $16,242,903 and $12,699,868 transferred to the
interest maintenance reserve in 2017 and 2016, respectively (4,477,008) 1,584,125  

Net income $ 66,198,525  76,434,269  

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Capital and Surplus

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

2017 2016

Capital and surplus, beginning of year $ 414,602,457  408,497,516  

Net income 66,198,525  76,434,269  
Change in net unrealized capital gains, net of tax benefit (expense)

of $607,835 and ($258,915) for 2017 and 2016, respectively 2,203,033  431,579  
Change in net deferred taxes (32,231,203) 4,865,153  
Change in nonadmitted assets 18,927,609  (19,814,729) 
Change in asset valuation reserve (2,673,790) (6,297,898) 
Dividends to stockholder (35,000,000) (45,000,000) 
Change in liability for reinsurance in unauthorized companies (1,252,401) 381,660  
Correction of error, net of tax expense of $0 and $2,528,052 —  (5,855,896) 

for 2017 and 2016, respectively (note 1)
Other changes (149,890) 960,803  

Net change in capital and surplus 16,021,883  6,104,941  

Capital and surplus, end of year $ 430,624,340  414,602,457  

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow

Years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

2017 2016

Premiums and annuity considerations, net of reinsurance $ 939,495,468  900,614,869  
Allowances and reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded (9,320,885) (11,980,402) 
Investment income received 177,655,461  174,392,452  
Other income 41,853,449  40,229,702  
Life and accident and health claims paid (355,803,263) (336,633,908) 
Surrender benefits and other fund withdrawals paid (121,043,482) (106,521,586) 
Other benefits to policyholders paid (8,728,786) (9,155,859) 
Commissions and other expenses paid (408,083,202) (365,788,138) 
Federal income taxes paid (35,368,482) (41,065,332) 
Dividends paid to policyholders (795,603) (488,797) 

Net cash from operations 219,860,675  243,603,001  

Proceeds from investments sold, matured, or repaid:
Bonds 739,805,969  763,901,133  
Stocks 1,549,846  2,514,516  
Mortgage loans 51,610,622  50,247,283  
Other 33,879,265  2,803,089  

Total investment proceeds 826,845,702  819,466,021  

Cost of investments acquired:
Bonds (883,786,844) (894,371,627) 
Stocks (145,376) —  
Mortgage loans (89,283,592) (99,568,000) 
Other (33,469,917) (1,940,513) 

Total investments acquired (1,006,685,729) (995,880,140) 

Net change in policy loans and loans on fund deposits (2,048,228) (544,385) 

Net cash from investing (181,888,255) (176,958,504) 

Borrowed money (25,160,319) 
Other cash provided 109,354,854  2,963,162  
Dividends paid to stockholder (35,000,000) (45,000,000) 
Other cash applied (14,005,818) (31,125,621) 

Net cash from financing and miscellaneous sources 60,349,036  (98,322,778) 

Net change in cash and short-term investments 98,321,456  (31,678,281) 

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 143,509,947  175,188,228  

Cash and short-term investments, end of year $ 241,831,403  143,509,947  

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2017 and 2016 

 8 (Continued) 

(1) Significant Accounting Policies 
(a) Business 

American Fidelity Assurance Company (AFA or the Company) provides a variety of financial services. 
AFA is a wholly owned subsidiary of American Fidelity Corporation (AFC), a Nevada insurance holding 
company. AFA is domiciled in the state of Oklahoma. The Company is subject to state insurance 
regulations and periodic examinations by state insurance departments. 

AFA is licensed in 49 states, as well as the District of Columbia, American Samoa, Puerto Rico, and 
Guam, with approximately 39% of direct premiums written in Oklahoma, Texas, and California. 
Activities of AFA are largely concentrated in the group disability income, group and individual annuity, 
supplemental health, and individual medical markets. In addition, individual and group life business is 
also conducted. The main thrust of AFA’s sales is worksite marketing of voluntary products through the 
use of payroll deduction. The Company sells these voluntary products through a salaried sales force 
that is broken down into two primary divisions: the Association Worksite Division (AWD) and American 
Fidelity Educational Services (AFES). AWD specializes in voluntary disability income insurance 
programs aimed at selected groups and associations whose premiums are funded by employees 
through payroll deductions. AFES focuses on marketing to public school employees with voluntary 
insurance products such as disability income, tax-sheltered annuities, life insurance, dread disease, 
and accident only. These premiums are also funded by employees through payroll deductions. The 
expertise gained by the Company in worksite marketing of voluntary products is used by the Strategic 
Alliances Division in developing products to meet special situations. The Life Division was formed upon 
the acquisition of a block of life business in 2000. This division is marketing individual life products 
through independent brokers in the United States of America and Latin America. 

These statutory financial statements were prepared for the purpose of filing with the various state 
insurance departments. 

In 2016, the Company discovered an error in the amounts recorded for group medical payables and 
receivables related to ceded insurance contracts. The majority of the cumulative amount was created 
by the application of incorrect contractual percentages on certain arrangements since 2007. The 
cumulative impact of this error was recorded in 2016 as an adjustment to the beginning of year surplus. 
The error had accumulated over the 9-year period, thus the misstatement in a single year was not 
material. The remainder of the cumulative amount resulted from incorrect postings of receivables 
dating back to 2000. Total impact of the error to 2016 beginning of period capital and surplus was 
approximately $5,900,000. 

(b) Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying statutory financial statements of the Company have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, which is a 
comprehensive basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
Effective January 1, 2001, the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and the 
Oklahoma Insurance Department required that insurance companies domiciled in the state of 
Oklahoma prepare their statutory basis financial statements in accordance with the NAIC Accounting 
Practices and Procedures Manual Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles (SSAP) subject to any 
deviations prescribed or permitted by the Insurance Commissioner of the state of Oklahoma 
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December 31, 2017 and 2016 

 9 (Continued) 

(the Commissioner). There are no differences between the accounting practices prescribed or 
permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department and the accounting practices prescribed and 
permitted by the NAIC. There have been no permitted practices granted to the Company for 2017 and 
2016 by the Oklahoma Insurance Department. 

SSAP differ from GAAP in several respects, which cause differences in reported assets, liabilities, 
stockholder’s equity (statutory capital and surplus), net income, and cash flows. The principal SSAP 
that differ from GAAP include the following: 

• The financial statements of subsidiaries are not consolidated and are accounted for as investments 
in common stock. 

• Investments in bonds and preferred stocks are carried amortized cost, cost, or the lower of cost or 
fair value; under GAAP, investments in bonds and preferred stock, other than those classified as 
held-to-maturity, are carried at fair value. 

• Certain assets (principally certain deferred taxes, furniture, equipment, prepaid expenses, and 
premiums due from policyholders, agents’ balances, and amounts recoverable from reinsurers over 
90 days) have been designated as nonadmitted assets and excluded from assets by a charge to 
statutory surplus. Under GAAP, such amounts are carried at amortized cost with the appropriate 
valuation allowance, when necessary. 

• Aggregate reserves for life, annuities, and accident and health are based on statutory mortality and 
interest requirements without consideration for anticipated withdrawals except where allowed. 
Morbidity assumptions are based on the statutory morbidity requirements or Company’s experience 
where allowed. Under GAAP, the reserves are based on either (i) the present value of future 
benefits less the present value of future net premiums based on mortality, morbidity, and other 
assumptions that were appropriate at the time the policies were issued or acquired, or (ii) the 
account value for certain contracts without significant life contingencies. 

• The interest maintenance reserve (IMR) represents the deferral of interest-related realized gains 
and losses, net of tax, on primarily fixed maturity investments, which are amortized into income 
over the remaining life of the investment sold. No such reserve is required under GAAP. 

• Deferred income taxes are recognized for both SSAP and GAAP; however, the amount permitted 
to be recognized is generally more restrictive under SSAP and the change in deferred taxes is 
reported as a direct charge to surplus. 

• The asset valuation reserve (AVR) represents a contingency reserve for credit-related risk on most 
invested assets of the Company, and is charged to statutory surplus. No such reserve is required 
under GAAP. 

• Policy acquisition costs are expensed as incurred, while under GAAP, successful acquisition costs 
are deferred and recognized over either (1) the expected premium-paying period or (2) the 
estimated life of the contract. 

• Reserves are reported net of ceded reinsurance; under GAAP, reserves are reported gross with a 
corresponding reinsurance receivable. 

• A 100% provision is established for unsecured reinsurance recoverable balances from 
unauthorized reinsurers. The change in this provision is credited or charged to unassigned surplus. 
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Under GAAP, a provision is established for uncollectible reinsurance balances with any changes to 
this provision reflected in earnings for the period. 

• The statements of operations are different in certain respects, with life and annuity premiums being 
recognized as revenue when the policies and contracts are issued. Under GAAP, premiums on life 
insurance policies are recognized when due; premiums on annuity contracts are not recognized as 
revenue, but as deposits. 

• Revenues for universal life policies and investment products consist of the entire premium 
received, and benefits represent the death benefits paid and the change in policy reserves, unless 
the products do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk. Under GAAP, premiums received in 
excess of policy charges are not recognized as premium revenue, and benefits represent the 
excess of benefits paid over the policy account values and interest credited to the account values. 

• The statements of cash flow differ in certain respects from the presentation required under GAAP, 
including the presentation of the changes in cash and short-term investments instead of cash and 
cash equivalents. Short-term investments include securities with maturities, at the time of 
acquisition, of one year or less. For statutory purposes, there is no reconciliation between net 
income and cash from operations. 

• A statement of comprehensive income is not required for SSAP reporting. 

(c) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or permitted 
by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, Annual Statement Instructions, and NAIC Manual requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of admitted assets 
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. 

Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience 
and other factors, including the current economic environment, which management believes to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. The Company adjusts such estimates and assumptions when 
facts and circumstances dictate. As future events and their effects cannot be determined with precision, 
actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Changes in those estimates resulting from 
continuing changes in the economic environment will be reflected in the financial statements in the 
period in which they occur. Principal estimates that could change in the future are the fair value of 
investments, whether a security is other-than-temporarily impaired, and the actuarial assumptions used 
in establishing policy liabilities. 

(d) Investments in Affiliates, Joint Ventures, Partnerships, or Limited Liability Companies 

The statutory financial statements include the Company’s investment in its wholly owned subsidiaries. 
Intercompany accounts and transactions have not been eliminated in the statutory financial statements. 
The Company’s wholly and majority-owned subsidiaries at December 31, 2017 and 2016 are 
noninsurance entities that have no significant ongoing operations other than to hold assets that are 
primarily for the direct or indirect benefit or use of the Company or its affiliates, and are carried at the 
underlying equity of the respective entity’s financial statements adjusted to a statutory basis of 
accounting. 
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Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2017 and 2016 
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The Company’s investments in joint ventures, partnerships, and limited liability companies are recorded 
at cost, adjusted for the Company’s share of the GAAP basis earnings or losses of the investee, net of 
any distributions received. Such investments are reported as other invested assets and the related 
adjustments are reported as unrealized capital gains or losses in surplus. 

(e) Investments 

The investment portfolio includes bonds, preferred stocks, common stocks, mortgage loans, real 
estate, policy loans, other invested assets, and short-term investments. 

Investments are carried in accordance with rules established by the NAIC. Bonds are carried at cost, 
adjusted where appropriate for accretion of premium or amortization of discount using the scientific 
interest method and taking into consideration stated interest and principal provisions. Additionally, 
bonds rated as NAIC 6 are carried at the lower of their cost or fair market value. Preferred stocks are 
carried at the lower of cost or fair value since there is no premium or discount. Common stocks are 
carried at fair value. Policy loans are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Mortgage loans on real 
estate are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Real estate held for investment is carried at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and encumbrances. Encumbrances as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 
were approximately $32,803,503 and $13,866,000, respectively. The promissory note bears interest at 
4.32% and is due in monthly installments of approximately $103,000 (including interest) to 2022. 
Property occupied by the Company is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. 

Realized gains or losses are determined on the specific identification basis. Unrealized gains and 
losses on common stocks of affiliates and nonaffiliates are accounted for as direct increases or 
decreases in surplus. 

Because the Company’s primary business is in the insurance industry, the Company holds a significant 
amount of assets that it intends to match with its liabilities in relation to maturity and interest margin. In 
order to maximize earnings and minimize risk, the Company invests in a diverse portfolio of 
investments. The portfolio is diversified by geographic region, investment type, underlying collateral, 
maturity, and industry. Management does not believe that the Company has any significant 
concentrations of credit risk in its investments. 

The Company generally does not invest in any low investment-grade high-yield investment bonds (junk 
bonds). Certain bonds are guaranteed by the U.S. government. The Company limits its risks by 
investing in bonds and stocks of rated companies, mortgage loans adequately collateralized by real 
estate, selective real estate supported by appraisals, and policy loans collateralized by policy cash 
values. In addition, the Company performs due diligence procedures prior to making mortgage loans. 
These procedures include evaluations of the credit worthiness of the mortgagees and/or tenants and 
independent appraisals. 

The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated during 2017 were 4.70% and 
4.00%, respectively. The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated during 
2016 were 4.70% and 4.00%, respectively. The maximum percentage of any one loan to the value of 
security at the time of the loan, exclusive of insured or guaranteed or purchase money mortgages was 
80% during 2017 and 2016. During 2017 and 2016, the Company did not reduce interest rates on any 
outstanding mortgage loans. The Company held no mortgages with interest more than 180 days past 
due or impaired mortgage loans. 
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For loan-backed securities, the Company has elected to use the carrying value as of January 1, 1994 
as the cost for applying the retrospective adjustment method to securities purchased prior to that date. 
In 2017 and 2016, the Company had no changes from the retrospective to prospective methodology 
due to negative yield on specific securities. Prepayment assumptions for single class and multiclass 
mortgage-backed/asset-backed securities were obtained from broker-dealer survey values or internal 
estimates. 

The Company periodically reviews its investment portfolio to determine if provisions for possible losses 
or provisions for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) are necessary. In connection with this 
determination, management reviews published market values, credit ratings, independent appraisals, 
expected cash flows, and other valuation information. Securities with impairments are written down to 
the present value of expected cash flows to be collected rather than fair value unless the Company has 
the intent to sell or inability to retain the security until recovery of amortized cost. For the year ended 
December 31, 2017, the Company recorded approximately $5,000,000 of OTTI. For the year ended 
December 31, 2016, the Company recorded approximately $157,000 of OTTI. While management 
believes that no additional provisions for OTTI are currently necessary, adjustments may be necessary 
in the future due to changes in economic conditions. In addition, regulatory agencies periodically review 
investment valuation as an integral part of their examination process. Such agencies may require the 
Company to recognize adjustments based upon available information and judgments of the regulatory 
examiners at the time of their examination. 

(f) Equipment 

Equipment consists of electronic data processing equipment and is stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis using estimated lives of five to ten 
years. Additions, renewals, and betterments are capitalized. Expenditures for software, maintenance, 
and repairs are expensed. Upon retirement or disposal of an asset, the asset and related accumulated 
depreciation are eliminated and any related gain or loss is included in income. 

(g) Company-Owned Life Insurance 

The Company is the owner of three single premium insurance policies and one group variable life 
insurance policy for certain current executives of the Company, where the Company is the beneficiary. 
These policies, accounted for using the investment method, were purchased in 2010 and in 2014. The 
policies are recorded in other assets at their net cash surrender values, as reported by the four issuing 
insurance companies, whose Standard & Poor’s financial strength ratings are AA+ for the single 
premium insurance policies and A for the group variable life insurance policy. The net cash surrender 
values totaled approximately $34,812,000 and $33,896,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, 
respectively. The face value (death benefit) of the life insurance policies underlying the contracts was 
approximately $80,488,000 and $80,510,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
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(h) Premiums 

Life premiums are recognized as revenue when the policy is written and on each anniversary date 
thereafter. Accident and health premiums are recognized when due from the policyholder. Both life and 
accident and health premiums are increased by reinsurance premiums assumed and reduced by 
reinsurance premiums ceded. Contracts issued that do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk are 
not accounted for as insurance contracts. Amounts received as payments for such contracts are 
recorded as direct increases to the policy reserves. 

The Company estimates accrued retrospective premium adjustments (premium rate stabilization) for 
certain contracts in its group health and group life business based on contractually determined 
formulas by group. The amount of net premiums written by the Company for the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016 that were subject to retrospective rating features was approximately 
$199,00 and $214,000, respectively, which represented approximately 0.05% and 0.06% of net 
premiums written for group health and group life products in 2017 and 2016. No other net premiums 
written by the Company were subject to retrospective rating features. 

(i) Reinsurance 

The Company accounts for reinsurance transactions as prescribed by the applicable accounting 
standards, which require the reporting of reinsurance transactions relating to the statements of 
admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus on a net basis and precludes immediate gain 
recognition on reinsurance contracts. 

(j) Income Taxes 

Current income taxes incurred includes current income taxes for the amount of federal income taxes 
paid or payable for the current year. These amounts are determined based on estimates of federal 
income taxes for the current year, including tax contingencies and benefits. The Company’s current tax 
recoverable is reported as a component of other assets and current tax payable is reported as a 
component of other liabilities. The changes in current taxes are reflected in the statutory statements of 
operations. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between statutory 
financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, as 
well as operating loss, capital loss, and tax credit carryforwards. Temporary differences related to AVR 
and IMR are not included in the determination of gross deferred income taxes while temporary 
differences for unrealized gains/losses and nonadmitted assets are included. Gross deferred tax assets 
are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more-likely-than-not (i.e. greater than 50% likelihood) that 
some portion or all of the gross deferred tax assets will not be realized. The deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are measured using federal enacted tax rates. Deferred income tax assets are limited as to 
their admissibility. The changes in net deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected in surplus. The 
Company’s net admitted deferred tax assets are reported as a component of other assets. 
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(k) Policy Liabilities 

Aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts include reserve amounts principally for life insurance 
policies, payout annuity policies, and disability insurance policies. The life insurance reserves are 
principally based on the 1941, 1958, 1980, 2001 and 2017 Commissioners Standard Ordinary (CSO) 
mortality tables, and are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 2.0% to 6.0%. Annuity 
insurance reserves are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 3.0% to 8.8%. Disability 
reserves are principally based on the 2012 Group Long Term Disability Table, with adjustments for 
actual Company experience. The tabular interest, tabular less actual reserves released, and the tabular 
cost have been determined by formula. Aggregate reserves for accident and health policies include the 
present value of amounts not yet due on claims, additional reserves, and unearned premiums. 

Policy and contract claims reserves include a provision for reported claims and claims incurred but not 
reported. The provision for claims incurred but not reported is estimated based primarily on Company 
experience. Although these provisions are the Company’s best estimate of the ultimate value, the 
actual results may vary from these values. 

Liability for premiums and other deposit funds include reserves for qualified before tax annuities and 
other accumulation policies that do not subject the Company to any risks from policyholder mortality 
and morbidity. Such reserves are established using guaranteed interest rates of 3.0% to 7.5%. 

The Company has a significant amount of allocated deferred annuity contracts with life contingencies. 
The liability for these contracts is recorded as aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The 
Company also has annuities certain without life contingencies. The liability for these contracts is 
recorded as a liability for premiums and other deposit funds. 

The Company started issuing business in 2017 on the 2017 CSO table for life products where 
approved. There were two valuation basis changes for reserves in 2016. Disability reserves moved 
from the 1987 Commissioners Group Disability Table to the 2012 Group Long Term Disability Table. 
Group term life waiver of premium reserves moved from the 1952 Disability Study, period 2, with the 
1958 CSO mortality table to the 2005 Group Term Life Waiver Reserve Table.  

The Company waives deduction of deferred fractional premiums upon death of the insured, and returns 
any portion of the final premium beyond the month of death for policies developed and issued 
subsequent to December 1977. 

Surrender values are not promised in excess of the legally computed reserves. 

Extra premiums are charged for substandard lives in addition to the regular gross premium for the true 
age. 

Mean reserves are determined by computing the regular mean reserve for the plan at the true age and 
holding in addition one-half of the extra premium charge for the year. 

The Company had approximately $1,570,099,000 and $1,713,192,000 of insurance in force (after 
reinsurance ceded) for which the gross premiums are less than the net premiums according to the 
standard valuation set by the state of Oklahoma at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
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The Company had approximately $43,876,000 and $233,798,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, 
respectively, of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary 
withdrawal at book value less current surrender charge of 5% or more. As of December 31, 2017 and 
2016, the Company has approximately $774,454,000 and $642,626,000, respectively, of annuity 
actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at market value 
where the withdrawal of the funds is payable at the current market value of the assets supporting the 
liabilities. Annuity reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at book 
value without adjustment were approximately $1,793,827,000 and $1,503,635,000 as of December 31, 
2017 and 2016, respectively. There were approximately $56,759,000 and $65,115,000 of annuity 
reserves and deposit liabilities that are not subject to discretionary withdrawal at December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the total gross annuity actuarial reserves and 
deposit liabilities were approximately $2,668,916,000 and $2,445,174,000, respectively, and the net 
annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities were approximately $2,663,595,000 and 
$2,439,593,000, respectively. The ceded amount of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities 
was approximately $5,321,000 and $5,581,000 as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The 
Company’s earnings related to these products are impacted by conditions in the overall interest rate 
environment. 

(l) Capital and Surplus 

Capital and surplus of the Company is restricted as to payment of dividends by statutory limitations 
applicable to insurance companies. Without prior approval of the respective state insurance 
department, dividends that can be paid are generally limited to the greater of 10% of statutory capital 
and surplus or the statutory net gain from operations before net realized capital gains/losses reported 
for the previous calendar year. The maximum dividend payout, which may be made without prior 
approval in 2017, is approximately $70,676,000. 

The Oklahoma Insurance Department has adopted Risk-Based Capital (RBC) requirements for life 
insurance companies. The RBC calculation serves as a benchmark for the regulation of life insurance 
companies by state insurance regulators. RBC provides for surplus formulas similar to target surplus 
formulas used by commercial rating agencies. The formulas specify various weighting factors that are 
applied to statutory financial balances or various levels of activity based on the perceived degree of 
risk, and are set forth in the RBC requirements. The Company has calculated RBC in accordance with 
the NAIC’s Model Rule and RBC rules as adopted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department. The RBC, 
as calculated by the Company, exceeds levels requiring Company or regulatory action at 
December 31, 2017 and 2016. 

(m) Separate Accounts 

The Company maintains a separate account under Oklahoma insurance law designated as American 
Fidelity Separate Account A (Account A). Account A was formerly known as American Fidelity Variable 
Annuity Fund A, and operated as an open-end diversified management investment company from 1968 
to 1998. Effective January 1, 1999, it was converted to a unit investment trust separate account, and it 
transferred its investment portfolio to the American Fidelity Dual Strategy Fund, Inc. (the Fund), an 
open-end investment company sponsored by AFA, in exchange for shares of the Fund. 

On November 25, 2014, Account A’s investment in the Fund was substituted with the Vanguard Total 
Stock Market Index Fund. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of Account A are segregated from the 
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Company’s assets, are held for the exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are 
not chargeable with liabilities arising out of the business conducted by any other account or by the 
Company. 

The Company also maintains separate accounts under Oklahoma insurance law designated as 
American Fidelity Separate Account B (Account B) and American Fidelity Separate Account C (Account 
C). Account B and Account C are registered as unit investment trusts under the Investment Company 
Act of 1940, as amended. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of each of the ten (10) segregated 
subaccounts of Account B and the ten (10) segregated subaccounts of Account C are held for the 
exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are not chargeable with liabilities arising 
out of the business conducted by any other account or by the Company. 

The separate accounts maintained by the Company represent funds for nonguaranteed variable 
annuities. The assets of these accounts are carried at market value. The net investment experience of 
the separate account is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These 
variable annuities generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of the account value or 
the premium paid. The minimum guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in the Company’s general 
account. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the amount of premiums, considerations, 
or deposits for the year was approximately $74,957,000 and $67,998,000, respectively. 

(2) Admitted and Nonadmitted Assets 
Assets in the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus are stated at 
admitted asset values, which are the values permitted to be reported in the annual report to the Oklahoma 
Insurance Department. All other assets are “nonadmitted assets” and are excluded from the statutory 
statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus by a charge to surplus. Nonadmitted 
assets as of December 31 are as follows: 

2017 2016

Prepaids, deposits, and other receivables $ 8,855,125  7,357,049  
Agents’ balances 39,277  1,534,104  
Deferred tax asset 30,733,374  48,856,107  
Leasehold improvements 21,629,636  22,437,761  

$ 61,257,412  80,185,021  
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(3) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
A summary of the Company’s financial instruments and the fair value estimates, methods, and 
assumptions is set forth below: 

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2017
Admitted
assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term

investments $ 241,831,403  241,831,403  —  —  241,831,403  
Bonds 4,043,435,952  21,140,938  3,610,267,203  628,129,694  4,259,537,835  
Common and preferred stocks 28,426,343  23,725,544  156,727  5,495,192  29,377,463  
Mortgage loans 480,274,494  —  488,921,484  488,921,484  

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 1,856,987,606  —  —  1,858,391,904  1,858,391,904  
Borrowed money 497,670,254  —  474,352,172  —  474,352,172  

 

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2016
Admitted
assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term

investments $ 143,509,947  143,509,947  —  —  143,509,947  
Bonds 3,874,796,569  1,085,411  3,481,216,570  516,283,305  3,998,585,286  
Common and preferred stocks 28,261,148  23,651,880  90,610  5,224,758  28,967,248  
Mortgage loans 442,601,524  —  —  456,011,866  456,011,866  

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 1,763,626,783  —  —  1,766,083,135  1,766,083,135  
Borrowed money 497,755,108  —  506,677,978  —  506,677,978  

 

(a) Cash and Short-Term Investments and Investment Income Due and Accrued 

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments listed above approximate their fair values because 
they mature within a relatively short period of time, and do not present unanticipated credit concerns. 
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(b) Bonds, Common Stocks and Preferred Stocks 

For fixed maturities and marketable equity securities, for which market quotations generally are 
available, the Company primarily uses independent pricing services to assist in determining fair value 
measurements. When the fair value of certain securities is not readily available, the fair value estimates 
are based on quoted market prices of similar instruments adjusted for the differences between the 
quoted instruments and the instruments being valued, or fair value is estimated using discounted cash 
flow analysis. Interest rates used in this analysis are similar to currently offered contracts with 
comparable maturities as the investments being valued. The Company’s investments also include 
certain less liquid or private fixed maturity debt securities, such as private placements and certain 
structured notes. Valuations are estimated based on nonbinding broker prices or valuation models 
discounted cash flow models and other similar techniques that use observable or unobservable inputs 
and are considered Level 3. 

The fair value of equity securities unaffiliated investments of the Company is based on quotations from 
independent pricing services, bid prices published in financial newspapers, or bid quotations received 
from securities dealers. Equity securities affiliated are reported at book value, which approximates fair 
value. 

(c) Mortgage Loans on Real Estate 

Fair values are estimated for portfolios of loans with similar characteristics. Commercial mortgage 
loans have average net yield rates of 4.66% and 4.88% for December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
The fair value of mortgage loans was calculated by discounting scheduled cash flows to maturity using 
estimated market discount rates of 4.36% and 4.30% for December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
These rates reflect the credit and interest rate risk inherent in the loans. Assumptions regarding credit 
risk, cash flows, and discount rates are judgmentally determined using available market information 
and specific borrower information. The fair value of certain residential loans is based on the 
approximate fair value of the underlying real estate securing the mortgages. 

(d) Policy Loans 

Policy loans have average interest yields of 5.97% and 6.19% as of December 31, 2017 and 2016, 
respectively, and have no specified maturity dates. These loans typically carry an interest rate that is 
tied to the crediting rate applied to the related policy and contract reserves. Policy loans are an integral 
part of the life insurance policies that the Company has in force and cannot be valued separately; 
therefore, are not presented in the previous table. 

(e) Certain Policy Liabilities 

Certain policies sold by the Company are investment-type contracts. These liabilities are segregated 
into two categories: premiums and other deposit funds and immediate annuities. These liabilities are 
further defined to segregate the deferred annuity contract with life contingencies, which are reported as 
aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The fair value of aggregate reserves for life policies 
and contracts is estimated as the fund value of each policy less applicable surrender charges. The fair 
value of the immediate annuities without life contingencies and premiums and other deposit funds is 
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estimated as the discounted cash flows of expected future benefits less the discounted cash flows of 
expected future premiums, using the current pricing assumptions. 

2017 2016
Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated
amount fair value amount fair value

Aggregate reserves
for life policies
and contracts $ 1,831,470,989 1,830,296,090 1,736,200,804 1,734,971,155 

Annuities 25,516,617 28,095,814 27,425,979 31,111,980 
 

(f) Borrowed Money 

The fair value of the Company’s notes payable is estimated by the present value of a stream of future 
expected cash flows using an appropriate discount rate. Discount factors are based on the 
LIBOR/Swap curve. 

(g) Limitations 

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and 
information about the financial instrument. These fair value estimates do not reflect any premium or 
discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the Company’s entire holdings of a 
particular financial instrument, nor do they reflect income taxes on differences between fair value and 
tax basis of the assets. Because no established exchange exists for a significant portion of the 
Company’s financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding future 
expected loss experience, current economic conditions, risk characteristics of various financial 
instruments, and other factors. These fair value estimates are subjective in nature and involve 
uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. 
Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the fair value estimates. 

(h) Fair Value Hierarchy 

The following are the levels of hierarchy and a description of the type of valuation inputs that are used 
to establish each level: 

Level 1 inputs are quoted in active markets for identical securities. 

Level 2 inputs are other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, 
interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.). 

Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs (including the Company’s own assumptions used to 
determine the fair value of investments). 
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Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three-level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2017 
are as follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets recorded at fair value:
Bonds – industrial and

miscellaneous $ 20,093,868  2,790,676  1,781,086  24,665,630  
Common stock – unaffiliated 23,095,464  156,727  —  23,252,191  
Common stock – affiliated —  962,932  —  962,932  

Total assets at
fair value $ 43,189,332  3,910,335  1,781,086  48,880,753  

 

The following table presents the change for the year ended December 31, 2017 in the assets 
measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3): 

Loan-backed
securities

Beginning balance $ 1,835,158  
Transfers in —  
Transfers out —  
Total gain (loss) included in net income 90,188  
Total gain (loss) included in surplus 5,941  
Purchases —  
Issuances —  
OTTI —  
Sales (150,201) 
Settlements —  

Ending balance $ 1,781,086  

 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2017 and 2016 

 21 (Continued) 

Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2016 
are as follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets recorded at fair value:
Bonds – industrial and

miscellaneous $ —  2,298,479  1,835,158  4,133,637  
Common stock – unaffiliated 23,079,080  90,610  —  23,169,690  
Common stock – affiliated —  880,238  —  880,238  

Total assets at
fair value $ 23,079,080  3,269,327  1,835,158  28,183,565  

 

The following table presents the change for the year ended December 31, 2016 in the assets 
measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3): 

Loan-backed
securities

Beginning balance $ 1,758,289  
Transfers in —  
Transfers out —  
Total gain (loss) included in net income 138,396  
Total gain (loss) included in surplus 168,960  
Purchases —  
Issuances —  
OTTI —  
Sales (230,487) 
Settlements —  

Ending balance $ 1,835,158  
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(4) Investments 
Investment income for the years ended December 31 is summarized below: 

2017 2016

Interest on bonds $ 175,570,134  176,503,325  
Dividends on preferred and common stocks 312,896  311,726  
Interest on mortgage loans 24,897,481  22,993,619  
Investment real estate income 6,844,174  3,987,896  
Interest on policy loans 3,240,046  3,274,867  
Interest on cash and short-term investments and other 820,332   709,994   

211,685,063  207,781,427  

Less investment expenses 33,617,790  32,288,799  

Net investment income $ 178,067,273  175,492,628  

 

Realized gains (losses) for the years ended December 31 consisted of the following: 

2017 2016

Bonds $ 25,901,289  20,855,691  
OTTI (5,000,000) (157,009) 

20,901,289  20,698,682  

Common stocks of nonaffiliates 660,753  1,074,925  
Real estate —  —  
Other capital loss (348,744) (210,902) 

Total realized gains before federal income
taxes and IMR transfers 21,213,298  21,562,705  

Federal income tax expense 9,447,403  7,278,712  
Less IMR transfers 16,242,903  12,699,868  

Net realized gains (losses) $ (4,477,008) 1,584,125  
 

The gross unrealized gains on common stocks of nonaffiliates were approximately $9,869,000 and 
$9,052,000 in 2017 and 2016, respectively. The gross unrealized losses on common stocks of nonaffiliates 
were approximately $0 and $9,400 in 2017 and 2016, respectively. 
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The carrying value and estimated fair value of bonds, preferred stock, and common stock at December 31 
are as follows: 

2017
Carrying Gross Gross
value/ unrealized unrealized
cost gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury
securities $ 1,020,393 29,798 (3,121) 1,047,070 

U.S. government
agency obligations 3,874,559 317,184 —  4,191,743 

Special revenue 392,916,263 11,535,015 (11,585,348) 392,865,930 
States, territories, and

political subdivisions 407,706,187 36,524,506 (95,260) 444,135,433 
Foreign government 28,230,642 2,138,829 —  30,369,471 
Corporate bonds 2,310,659,850 162,459,563 (10,296,017) 2,462,823,396 
Loan-backed securities 878,934,190 30,953,824 (5,877,090) 904,010,924 
SVO Identified Funds 20,093,868 —  —  20,093,868 

Total bonds 4,043,435,952 243,958,719 (27,856,836) 4,259,537,835 

Preferred stocks 4,211,220 951,120 —  5,162,340 
Common stocks - unaffiliated 13,382,865 9,869,326 —  23,252,191 
Common stocks - affiliated 103,902 859,030 —  962,932 

Total stocks 17,697,987 11,679,476 —  29,377,463 

Total $ 4,061,133,939 255,638,195 (27,856,836) 4,288,915,298  
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2016
Carrying Gross Gross
value/ unrealized unrealized
cost gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury
securities $ 1,032,683 55,465 (2,737) 1,085,411 

U.S. government
agency obligations 5,228,142 510,799 —  5,738,941 

Special revenue 369,580,002 12,864,458 (19,841,347) 362,603,113 
States, territories, and

political subdivisions 407,848,018 32,478,152 (738,820) 439,587,350 
Foreign government 33,291,576 2,201,264 —  35,492,840 
Corporate bonds 2,242,745,175 111,323,829 (37,242,075) 2,316,826,929 
Loan-backed securities 815,070,973 31,676,006 (9,496,277) 837,250,702 

Total bonds 3,874,796,569 191,109,973 (67,321,256) 3,998,585,286 

Preferred stocks 4,211,220 706,100 —  4,917,320 
Common stocks - unaffiliated 14,126,581 9,052,499 (9,390) 23,169,690 
Common stocks - affiliated 103,902 776,336 —  880,238 

Total stocks 18,441,703 10,534,935 (9,390) 28,967,248 

Total $ 3,893,238,272 201,644,908 (67,330,646) 4,027,552,534 

 

The NAIC fair value of total bonds is approximately $5,802,000 more and $1,626,000 less than the 
estimated fair value in the tables above at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

The carrying value and estimated fair value of investments in bonds at December 31, 2017, by contractual 
maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because the issuers of 
such securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. 

Carrying
value Fair value

Due in one year or less $ 50,210,626 50,966,887 
Due after one year through five years 519,141,836 539,804,342 
Due after five years through ten years 1,006,602,765 1,051,726,840 
Due after ten years 1,568,452,667 1,692,934,974 
Loan-backed securities 878,934,190 904,010,924 
SVO Identified Funds 20,093,868 20,093,868 

$ 4,043,435,952  4,259,537,835  
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Proceeds from sales of bonds during 2017 and 2016 were approximately $423,619,000 and $260,277,000, 
respectively. Gross realized gains of approximately $14,693,000 and $16,506,000 and gross realized 
losses of approximately $279,000 and $65,000, respectively, were realized on those sales. In addition, the 
Company realized net gains of approximately $11,487,000 and $4,415,000 on bonds that were called or 
prepaid in 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2017 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses

U.S. Treasury securities $ —  —  497,578  (3,121) 497,578  (3,121) 
Special revenue 30,779,623  (254,366) 225,163,292  (11,330,982) 255,942,915  (11,585,348) 
States and territories —  —  2,910,418  (95,260) 2,910,418  (95,260) 
Foreign government —  —  —  —  —  —  
Corporate bonds 106,138,114  (1,170,655) 219,411,904  (9,125,362) 325,550,018  (10,296,017) 
Loan-backed securities 96,534,855  (1,221,735) 120,167,845  (4,655,355) 216,702,700  (5,877,090) 

Total 233,452,592  (2,646,756) 568,151,037  (25,210,080) 801,603,629  (27,856,836) 

 

Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2016 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total
Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses

U.S. Treasury securities $ 498,946  (2,737) —  —  498,946  (2,737) 
Special revenue 226,415,082  (19,710,899) 14,850,870  (130,448) 241,265,952  (19,841,347) 
States and territories 6,777,080  (330,016) 22,252,657  (408,804) 29,029,737  (738,820) 
Foreign government —  —  —  —  —  —  
Corporate bonds 270,916,852  (10,176,304) 455,605,527  (27,065,771) 726,522,379  (37,242,075) 
Loan-backed securities 214,096,192  (6,177,772) 15,750,122  (3,318,505) 229,846,314  (9,496,277) 

Total $ 718,704,152  (36,397,728) 508,459,176  (30,923,528) 1,227,163,328  (67,321,256) 

 

The unrealized losses in U.S. Treasury securities, obligations of U.S. government agencies and states and 
territories, and foreign government securities are due to interest rate fluctuations, which result in a decline 
in market values from original purchase price. Because the securities were acquired during a period of low 
interest rates, unrealized losses may continue and may become more severe in a rising interest rate 
environment. The Company expects the unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration 
and mature, and because the Company has the ability to hold these investments and does not intend to 
sell until a market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily 
impaired. 
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The investments included in states, territories, and political subdivisions are high-grade investment quality 
and have unrealized losses due to an increase in interest rates since acquisition. Because the decline in 
fair value is attributable to changes in interest rates and not credit quality, and because the Company has 
the ability and intent to hold these investments until a market price recovery or maturity, these investments 
are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in special revenue securities are comprised of general obligations of 
U.S. government sponsored agencies for which the U.S. government is indirectly obligated. The unrealized 
loss is due to interest rate fluctuations, which result in a decline in market values from original purchase 
price. Because the securities were acquired during a period of low interest rates, unrealized losses may 
continue and may become more severe in a rising interest rate environment. The Company expects the 
unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration and mature and because the Company 
has the ability to hold these investments to maturity and does not intend to sell until a market price recovery 
or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in corporate securities are comprised of corporate bonds. The unrealized loss is 
due to the current market and economic environment, which is affecting corporate credit ratings and 
changes in sector spreads. The unrealized loss may continue and may become more severe if the 
economy continues to trend downward or interest rates rise. Because the decline in fair value is attributable 
to economic changes and a slight decline in credit quality, and because the Company expects all 
contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a 
market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in loan-backed securities are comprised of U.S. government-sponsored agency 
mortgage-backed securities for which the U.S. government is not directly obligated, and private label whole 
loan collateralized mortgage obligations. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the 
current market and economic conditions that are affecting the mortgage-backed sector. The credit quality 
on some mortgage-backed bonds has declined due to the larger number of home defaults. Because the 
decline in fair value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and the Company 
believes all contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments 
until a market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily 
impaired. When the Company believes it will not receive all contractual cash flows, the securities are 
considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, investments with carrying values of approximately $2,985,000 and 
$2,916,000, respectively, were on deposit with state insurance departments as required by statute. 

The Company has no direct exposure to subprime mortgage loans. An extensive pre-purchase analysis is 
performed on every loan-backed security. By purchasing only AAA agency mortgage-backed securities and 
AAA collateralized mortgage-backed whole loan securities, direct exposure to sub-prime mortgages is 
virtually eliminated. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the current market and 
economic conditions that are affecting the mortgage-backed sector. The credit qualities on some 
mortgage-backed bonds have begun to decline due to the large number of home mortgage defaults. 
Because the decline in fair value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and 
only due slightly to a lessening of credit, the Company believes most contractual cash flows will be 
received. 
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(5) Separate Accounts 
The Company utilizes Separate Accounts to record and account for variable annuity business. In 
accordance with the Insurance Code of the State of Oklahoma, variable annuities are supported for 
separate account classification by Title 36, Chapter 2, Section 6061. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, 
the Company Separate Account statement included legally insulated assets of approximately $781,742,000 
and $648,034,000, respectively, attributed to variable annuity contracts. The Separate Accounts held by 
the Company represent nonguaranteed variable annuity funds. The Company does not have a securities 
lending program. 

The assets of these accounts are carried at fair market value. The net investment experience of the 
Separate Accounts is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These variable 
annuities generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of account value or premium paid. The 
minimum guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in Exhibit 5, Miscellaneous Reserves Section, of the 
Company’s general account annual statement. 

2017 2016

1. Premiums, considerations, or deposits for
year ended December 31 $ 74,957,069  67,998,082  

2. Reserves at December 31:
For accounts with assets at:

a. Fair market value $ 781,742,340  648,033,770  
b. Amortized cost —  —  

c. Total reserves $ 781,742,340  648,033,770  

3. By withdrawal characteristics:
a. Subject to discretionary withdrawal $ —  —  
b. With market value adjustment —  —  
c. At book value without market value adjustment

and with current surrender charge of 5% or more —  —  
d. At fair market value 781,742,340  648,033,770  
e. At book value without market value adjustment and

with current surrender charge of 5% —  —  

f. Subtotal 781,742,340  648,033,770  

g. Not subject to discretionary withdrawal —  —  

h. Total $ 781,742,340  648,033,770  

4. Reserves for asset default risk in lieu of AVR $ —  —  
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Reconciliation of net transfers to or (from) Separate Accounts. 

2017 2016

1. Transfers as reported in the summary of operations of
the separate accounts statements:

a. Transfers to separate accounts $ 75,624,877  68,594,854  
b. Transfers from separate accounts 50,877,654  45,344,768  

c. Net transfers to or (from)
separate accounts (a) – (b) 24,747,223  23,250,086  

2. Reconciling adjustments:
a. Plus net investment income (expense) 118,997,712  74,632,055  
b. Less increase (decrease) in liability for premiums 133,456,449  89,387,684  
c. Plus change in expense allowance 1,628,734  1,182,735  
d. Less fees for investment management

and administration 10,288,486  8,494,457  
3. Transfers as reported in the summary of operations of

the life, accident and health annual statement: —  —  

a. (1c) + (2) $ 1,628,734  1,182,735  

 

(6) Liability for Accident and Health Reserves 
Accident and health reserve activity for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 was as follows: 

2017 2016

Liability beginning of year, net of reinsurance $ 471,470,553  456,563,871  
Incurred related to:

Current year 385,359,058  379,400,106  
Prior years (34,022,788) (51,124,835) 

Total incurred 351,336,270  328,275,271  

Paid related to:
Current year 193,002,436  189,306,565  
Prior years 138,664,942  124,062,024  

Total paid 331,667,378  313,368,589  

Liability end of year, net of reinsurance $ 491,139,445  471,470,553  
 

Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses was approximately $1,276,000 and $2,218,000 at December 31, 
2017 and 2016, respectively. 
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The provision for accident and health benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately 
$34,023,000 in 2017 from the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected 
experience of approximately $31,113,000 for group medical and disability and approximately $2,910,000 
for cancer business. The decrease is due to subsequent better than expected claim experience. 

The provision for accident and health benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately 
$51,125,000 in 2016 from the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected 
experience of approximately $48,009,000 for group medical and disability and approximately $3,116,000 
for cancer business. The decrease is due to subsequent better than expected claim experience. 

The Company paid approximately $53,000 and $291,000 in 2017 and 2016, respectively, to settle claims 
related to extra contractual obligations or bad faith claims stemming from lawsuits. 

(7) Borrowed Money 
AFA has borrowed approximately $496,500,000 and $496,500,000 on the line of credit with the Federal 
Home Loan Bank of Topeka (FHLB) at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. The line of credit is 
secured by investment securities and cash pledged as collateral by AFA with a carrying amount of 
approximately $510,769,000 and $529,187,000 at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, which 
exceeds the collateral required for this line of credit. The pledged securities are held in the Company’s 
name in a custodial account at United Missouri Bank, N.A. to secure current and future borrowings. To 
participate in this available credit, AFA has acquired 227,532 shares in 2017 and 227,312 shares in 2016 of 
FHLB common stock with a total carrying value of approximately $22,753,200 and $22,731,200 at 
December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

FHLB Capital Stock 

2017
General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 500,000  —  500,000  
Membership stock – class B —  —  —  
Activity stock 21,842,500  —  21,842,500  
Excess stock 410,700  —  410,700  

Total $ 22,753,200  —  22,753,200  

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ 505,364,379  
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2016
General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 500,000  —  500,000  
Membership stock – class B —  —  —  
Activity stock 21,842,500  —  21,842,500  
Excess stock 388,700  —  388,700  

Total $ 22,731,200  —  22,731,200  

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ —  —  532,731,343  

 

FHLB Membership Stock (Class A and B) Eligible for Redemption 
Not eligible

Current for Less than 6 months
year total redemption 6 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years

Class A $ 500,000  500,000  —  —  —  —  
Class B —  —  —  —  —  —  

 

FHLB Borrowings 

FHLB has the option to convert the initial rate of interest to an adjustable rate of interest on many of these 
lines of credit on the dates listed in the following table. At any time after FHLB exercises its conversion 
option, the Company may prepay the advance in full or in part without a fee. 

The Company has no unused lines of credit as of December 31, 2017. 

AFA had no Structured Note borrowings as of December 31, 2017 and 2016. 
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Information regarding the terms of the funds borrowed from FHLB are as follows: 

Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2017 2016

4.640  March 2012 03/12/07 03/13/17 —  10,000,000  
5.060  May 2013 05/22/07 05/22/17 —  10,000,000  
3.900  December 2012 12/04/07 12/04/17 —  25,000,000  
3.520  January 2013 01/28/08 01/29/18 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.460  February 2013 02/01/08 02/01/18 15,000,000  15,000,000  
3.490  February 2013 02/04/08 02/05/18 6,500,000  6,500,000  
4.020  March 2009 03/07/08 03/07/18 25,000,000  25,000,000  
3.460  March 2013 03/12/08 03/12/18 10,000,000  10,000,000  
4.100  April 2009 04/28/08 04/30/18 5,000,000  5,000,000  
4.100  May 2009 05/19/08 05/19/17 —  25,000,000  
4.140  May 2009 05/20/08 05/22/17 —  5,000,000  
4.290  July 2009 07/28/08 07/30/18 25,000,000  25,000,000  
3.270  — 02/08/10 02/10/20 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.630  — 03/25/10 03/25/22 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.710  — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.440  — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.500  — 03/25/10 03/25/21 10,000,000  10,000,000  
3.770  — 04/13/10 04/13/22 15,000,000  15,000,000  
4.190  — 05/07/10 05/07/20 10,000,000  10,000,000  
2.870  — 04/20/11 04/20/17 —  15,000,000  
2.570  — 03/27/12 03/26/21 12,500,000  12,500,000  
2.080  — 11/19/13 11/20/23 10,000,000  10,000,000  
1.980  — 03/12/14 03/12/24 12,500,000  12,500,000  
3.110  — 05/23/14 05/23/24 15,000,000  15,000,000  
1.930  — 11/19/14 11/19/24 25,000,000  25,000,000  
2.300  — 04/28/15 04/28/23 5,000,000  5,000,000  
2.590  — 05/20/15 05/19/23 5,000,000  5,000,000  
2.740  — 05/21/15 05/21/24 25,000,000  25,000,000  
2.060  — 08/10/15 08/08/25 20,000,000  20,000,000  
2.090  — 01/13/16 01/13/22 5,000,000  5,000,000  
2.260  — 01/13/16 1/13/23 10,000,000  10,000,000  
2.280  — 01/13/16 01/13/26 10,000,000  10,000,000  
0.660  — 04/22/16 04/21/17 —  5,000,000  
2.070  — 05/06/16 05/06/26 10,000,000  10,000,000  
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Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2017 2016

0.770  06/03/16 06/02/17 —  25,000,000  
0.790  08/31/16 08/31/17 —  20,000,000  
0.810  09/09/16 09/08/17 —  10,000,000  
2.590  11/21/16 11/23/26 10,000,000  10,000,000  
2.960  03/13/17 03/13/25 10,000,000  —  
2.600  04/20/17 04/18/25 15,000,000  —  
1.450  04/21/17 04/20/18 5,000,000  —  
1.880  05/19/17 05/19/27 25,000,000  —  
2.890  05/22/17 05/21/27 10,000,000  —  
2.640  05/22/17 05/22/25 5,000,000  —  
1.600  06/02/17 06/01/18 25,000,000  —  
1.590  08/31/17 08/31/18 20,000,000  —  
1.620  09/08/17 09/07/18 10,000,000  —  
2.520  12/4/17 12/4/23 25,000,000  —  

496,500,000  496,500,000  

Accrued Interest 1,170,254  1,255,108  

Total $ 497,670,254  497,755,108  
 

* These lines of credits have interest rates subject to conversion to an adjustable rate at the date 
specified above, as well as quarterly thereafter. 

Interest paid in 2017 and 2016 was approximately $14,385,000 and $16,146,000, respectively, and is 
included in investment expenses in net investment income in the accompanying statutory statements of 
operations. 

Scheduled maturities (excluding interest) of the above indebtedness at December 31, 2017 are as follows: 

2018 $ 156,500,000  
2019 —  
2020 40,000,000  
2021 22,500,000  
2022 30,000,000  
2023 and thereafter 247,500,000  

$ 496,500,000  
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(8) Income Taxes 
The Company’s net deferred tax assets (liabilities) at December 31 and the change from the prior year are 
comprised of the following components: 

2017 2016 Change
Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

Gross deferred tax assets $ 71,890,297  4,708,769  76,599,066  113,266,528  6,101,701  119,368,229  (41,376,231) (1,392,932) (42,769,163)
Statutory valuation

allow ance adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  — — —

Adjusted gross
deferred tax
assets 71,890,297  4,708,769  76,599,066  113,266,528  6,101,701  119,368,229  (41,376,231) (1,392,932) (42,769,163)

Deferred tax
assets nonadmitted 28,005,630  2,727,744  30,733,374  45,507,280  3,348,827  48,856,107  (17,501,650) (621,083) (18,122,733)

Sub-total net
admitted
deferred tax
assets 43,884,667  1,981,025  45,865,692  67,759,248  2,752,874  70,512,122  (23,874,581) (771,849) (24,646,430)

Deferred tax liabilities 19,046,476  1,981,025  21,027,501  29,420,422  2,752,874  32,173,296  (10,373,946) (771,849) (11,145,795)

Net admitted
deferred tax
assets
(liabilities) $ 24,838,191  —  24,838,191  38,338,826  —  38,338,826  (13,500,635) — (13,500,635)

 

Management has reviewed whether a valuation allowance is needed on its total gross deferred tax assets 
reported above based on factors such as past history and trends, projected taxable income, and expiration 
of carryforwards. Additionally, management considered the various aspects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
when it assessed whether or not its criteria for establishing a valuation allowance was impacted.  
Management believes that in 2017 and 2016 it is more likely than not that the results of operations will 
generate sufficient taxable income to realize its gross deferred tax assets on ordinary items. Additionally, in 
2017 and 2016, management believes that there are sufficient capital gains available in its capital assets 
portfolio and that holding its fixed debt securities in a loss position to maturity or recovery substantiates the 
Company’s ability to realize its gross deferred tax assets on capital items. 

On February 8, 2018, the NAIC issued Interpretation (INT) 18-01 to address the reporting and updating of 
estimates that companies are required to reflect as various accounting adjustments in their financial 
statements as a result of the Tax Act. This guidance provides that, although some accounting computations 
may be considered “complete”, other accounting computations or assessments may be considered 
“incomplete” when the financial statements are filed.  As such, for those items which are “incomplete” but 
for which a reasonable estimate can be made, those amounts should be recorded as provisional in the 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017.  For those items for which a reasonable 
estimate cannot be made, companies may continue to apply pre-Tax Act law.  Changes to amounts 
recognized in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 as a result of the Tax Act 
shall be recognized as a change in accounting estimate, pursuant to SSAP No. 3, when the information 
necessary to update the estimate becomes available. All income tax effects have been identified and 
appropriately accounted for as a result of the Tax Act in accordance with INT 18-01.  The tax accounting for 
the revaluation of deferred tax liabilities is complete. The income tax effects of life insurance reserves for 
tax purposes pursuant to the Tax Act have been recorded as provisional as the analysis is incomplete but a 
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reasonable estimate was determined.  The Company is in the process of quantifying the impact of the Tax 
Act and will record any adjustments in accordance with the guidance provided in INT 18-01 within the 
measurement period. 

 

The Company’s admission calculation components at December 31 are as follows: 

2017 2016 Change
Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

(a) Federal income taxes paid
in prior years recoverable
through loss carrybacks $ —  —  —  38,338,826  —  38,338,826  (38,338,826) —  (38,338,826)

(b) Adjusted gross deferred tax
assets expected to be
realized (excluding the
amount of deferred tax
assets from (a) above)
after application of the
threshold limitation. (The
lesser of (b)1 and (b)2 below):
1. Adjusted gross deferred

tax assets expected to
be realized following
the balance sheet date 24,838,191  —  24,838,191  —  —  —  24,838,191  —  24,838,191  

2. Adjusted gross deferred
tax assets allowed per
limitation threshold —  —  60,867,922  —  —  56,439,545  —  —  4,428,377

Lesser of b(1) or b(2) —  —  24,838,191  —  —  —  —  —  24,838,191  

(c) Adjusted gross deferred tax
assets (excluding the amount
of deferred tax assets from
(a) and (b) above) offset by
gross deferred tax liabilities 19,046,476  1,981,025  21,027,501  29,420,422  2,752,874  32,173,296  (10,373,946) (771,849) (11,145,795)

(d) Deferred tax assets admitted
Total ((a) + (b) + (c )) $ 43,884,667  1,981,025  45,865,692  67,759,248  2,752,874  70,512,122  (23,874,581) (771,849) (24,646,430)

 

2017 2016
Ratio percentage used to determine recovery period and

threshold limitation amount 724 % 730 %
Amount of adjusted capital and surplus used to determine

recovery period and threshold limitation in (b)2 above $ 441,341,339  409,145,035  
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As of December 31, the change in the net deferred income taxes is comprised of the following (this 
analysis is exclusive of the nonadmitted DTAs as the change in nonadmitted assets is reported separately 
from the change in net deferred income taxes in the statutory statements of capital and surplus): 

2017 2016 Change

Gross deferred tax assets $ 76,599,066  119,368,229  (42,769,163)
Gross deferred tax liabilities 21,027,501  32,173,296  (11,145,795)

Net deferred tax
assets/liabilities 55,571,565  87,194,933  (31,623,368)

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —  —  —

Net deferred tax
assets/liabilities after
statutory valuation
allowance 55,571,565  87,194,933  (31,623,368) 

Tax effect of unrealized (gains) losses (1,735,014) (2,342,849) 607,835  
Statutory valuation allowance adjustment

allocated to unrealized —  —  —  

Net deferred income taxes $ 57,306,579  89,537,782  (32,231,203) 
 

The impact of the Company’s tax planning strategies as of December 31 is as follows: 

2017 2016 Change
Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital

Adjusted gross DTAs $ 71,890,297  4,708,769  113,266,528  6,101,701  (41,376,231) (1,392,932) 
Percentage of adjusted

gross DTAs attributable
to the impact of tax
planning strategies — % 6.1 % — % 5.1 % — % 1.0 %

Net admitted adjusted gross
DTAs $ 43,884,667  1,981,025  67,759,248  2,752,874  (23,874,581) (771,849) 

Percentage of net admitted
adjusted gross DTAs
attributable to the impact
of tax planning strategies — % 4.3 % — % 3.9 % — % 0.4 %

 

None of the Company’s tax-planning strategies include the use of reinsurance. 

There are no temporary differences for which deferred tax liabilities are not recognized. 
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As of December 31, current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components: 

2017 2016 Change

Current federal income tax – operations $ 31,554,611 32,030,414 (475,803)
Foreign income tax — — —

Subtotal 31,554,611 32,030,414 (475,803)

Current federal income tax on capital gains 9,447,403 7,278,712 2,168,691
Current tax on the cumulative impact of

accounting error reported in surplus — (2,528,052) 2,528,052

Federal and foreign income
taxes incurred $ 41,002,014 36,781,074 4,220,940

 

As of December 31, deferred income tax assets and liabilities consist of the following major components: 

2017 2016 Change

Deferred tax assets:
Ordinary:

Discounting of unpaid losses $ 4,141,107   6,494,567   (2,353,460)  
Policyholder reserves 19,305,517   31,274,349   (11,968,832)  
Deferred acquisition costs 33,417,685   52,596,815   (19,179,130)  
Compensation and benefits accrual 7,506,173   10,492,710   (2,986,537)  
Receivables – nonadmitted 6,793,711   11,168,966   (4,375,255)  
Other 726,104   1,239,121   (513,017)  

Subtotal 71,890,297   113,266,528   (41,376,231)  

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —    —    —    
Nonadmitted 28,005,630   45,507,280   (17,501,650)  

Admitted ordinary deferred
tax assets 43,884,667   67,759,248   (23,874,581)  
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2017 2016 Change
Capital:

Investments $ 4,708,769   6,101,701   (1,392,932)  

Subtotal 4,708,769   6,101,701   (1,392,932)  

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —    —    —    
Nonadmitted 2,727,744   3,348,827   (621,083)  

Admitted capital deferred
tax assets 1,981,025   2,752,874   (771,849)  

Admitted deferred tax assets 45,865,692   70,512,122   (24,646,430)  

Deferred tax liabilities:
Ordinary:

Fixed Assets 112,342   156,338   (43,996)  
Deferred and uncollected premium 18,630,982   28,414,297   (9,783,315)  
Other 303,149   849,787   (546,638)  

Subtotal 19,046,473   29,420,422   (10,373,949)  

Capital:
Investments 1,981,025   2,752,874   (771,849)  

Subtotal 1,981,025   2,752,874   (771,849)  

Deferred tax liabilities 21,027,498   32,173,296   (11,145,798)  

Net deferred tax
assets $ 24,838,194   38,338,826   (13,500,632)  
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The Company’s income tax incurred and change in deferred tax differ from the amount obtained by 
applying the federal statutory rate of 35% to income before income taxes and net realized capital gains 
(losses) as follows: 

Effective 2017 Effective 2016
2017 tax rate 2016 tax rate

Income before taxes and realized
capital gains (losses) $ 102,230,144  —% $ 106,880,558  —%

Income tax expense at 35% statutory
rate $ 35,780,550  35.0% $ 37,408,196  35.0%

Increase (decrease) in tax resulting
from:

Dividends received deduction $ (1,365,947) -1.3% $ (1,573,155) -1.5%
Nondeductible expenses for

meals and other items 1,662,620  1.6% 1,913,616  1.8%
Management fees (2,253,425) -2.2% (1,960,000) -1.8%
School bond and low income

housing tax credits (2,100,320) -2.1% (1,894,320) -1.8%
Tax-exempt income (2,741) 0.0% (3,053) 0.0%
Tax adjustment for IMR (2,102,283) -2.0% (1,669,899) -1.6%
Deferred tax benefit on

nonadmitted assets 4,375,255  4.3% (5,230,427) -4.9%
Remove impact of tax rate change

included in deferred tax benefit
on nonadmitted assets (4,529,141) -4.5% —  0.0%

Timing differences on realized
gains and losses (1,773,790) -1.7% 268,234  0.3%

Prior year adjustment to
current and deferred taxes (2,109,350) -2.1% (506,802) -0.5%

Total income tax
expected before tax rate change $ 25,581,428  25.0% $ 26,752,390  25.0%

Adj to SAP deferred income taxes
for tax rate change from 35% to 21%
(excludes tax on unrealized gains and losses) 38,204,386  37.4% —  0.0%

Total income tax expected
after adjustment for tax rate
change from 35% to 21% $ 63,785,814  62.4% $ 26,752,390 25.0%

Current income taxes incurred
(excludes tax on net realized gains
and losses and reserve method changes) $ 31,554,611  31.0% $ 32,030,414  30.0%

Net change in deferred income taxes
(excludes tax on unrealized gains

and losses and reserve method  changes) 32,231,203  31.5% (5,278,024) -5.0%

Total income tax
reported $ 63,785,814  62.5% $ 26,752,390  25.0%

 

The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act was enacted on December 22, 2017 and materially impacts the net deferred 
tax assets reported by the Company.  This $38,204,386 is the impact of the tax rate change from 35% to 
21% on net deferred tax assets without unrealized gains and losses.  The total impact of the tax rate 
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change from 35% to 21% on net deferred tax assets is $37,047,712 when including the ($1,156,674) 
impact of the tax rate change on the deferred tax liability attributable to unrealized gains and losses. 

As of December 31, 2017, there are no operations loss deductions, capital loss, or tax credit carryforwards 
available for tax purposes. 

The following are income taxes incurred in the current and prior years that will be available for recoupment 
in the event of future net losses: 

Ordinary Capital Total

December 31, 2017 $ —  9,046,670  9,046,670  
December 31, 2016 —  7,114,280  7,114,280  
December 31, 2015 —  1,320,831  1,320,831  

 

Due to the change in Federal tax law resulting from the enactment of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act on 
December 22, 2017, the 3-year carry back of ordinary losses to the extent of ordinary income generated in 
the carry back years is no longer available.  The 3-year carry back of capital losses is still allowed to the 
extent of capital gains generated in the carry back years.  The amounts in this table represent the income 
tax incurred on capital gains in the current and prior years that will be available for recoupment in the event 
of future net capital losses. 

As of December 31, 2017, there were no deposits admitted under Section 6603 of the Internal Revenue 
Code. 

The Company is included in a consolidated federal income tax return with the following entities: 

American Fidelity Corporation American Fidelity International Holdings, Inc.
American Public Life Insurance Company Enrollcom, Inc.
American Fidelity Securities, Inc. AF Apartments, Inc.
InvesTrust Market Place Realty Corporation
American Fidelity General Agency, Inc. American Fidelity Property Services, LLC
AF Professional Employment Group, LLC American Fidelity Community Services, Inc.
First Financial Securities of America, Inc. Home Rentals Inc.
American Fidelity Property Company Apple Creek Apartments, Inc.
American Fidelity Administrative Services, LLC

The method of tax allocation between the companies is subject to a written agreement approved by the 
Board of Directors. Allocation is based on separate return calculations at the group’s effective tax rate with 
current credit for net losses. Intercompany tax balances are settled annually. 

The Company has no tax loss contingencies for which it is reasonably possible that the total liability will 
significantly increase within twelve months of the reporting date. 

The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various states. The Company is 
no longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years prior to 2014 and state and local 
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income tax examinations for years prior to 2013. The Company is not currently under examination by any 
taxing authority. 

(9) Reinsurance 
Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of 
reinsurers to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the 
financial condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk arising from similar geographic 
regions, activities, or economic characteristics of the reinsurers to minimize its exposure to significant 
losses from reinsurer insolvencies. Management believes that all reinsurers presently used are financially 
sound and will be able to meet their contractual obligations; therefore, no significant allowance for 
uncollectible amounts has been included in the December 31, 2017 or 2016 statutory financial statements. 
Estimated amounts that reduce the reserves for future policy benefits at December 31, 2017 and 2016 for 
reinsurance ceded are approximately $1,121,336,000 and $1,105,970,000, respectively. At December 31, 
2017 and 2016, amounts that reduced the reserves for future policy benefits of approximately 
$734,182,000 and $742,164,000, respectively, were associated with one reinsurer (note 14). 

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company had unsecured aggregate recoverable from the following 
reinsurers for policy and contracts claims, paid and unpaid, that exceeds 3% of the Company’s surplus, as 
follows: 

Group 2017 2016

Hannover Life Reassurance Company $ 1,714,431  2,455,492  
Hannover Reassurance (Ireland) LTD 15,862,370  11,129,986  

Total group 17,576,801  13,585,478  

Gerber Life Insurance Company 9,535,683  11,585,543  

Total $ 27,112,484  25,171,021  
 

Reinsurance agreements in effect for life insurance policies vary according to the age of the insured and 
the type of risk. Retention amounts for life insurance range from $250,000 on domestic individual life 
coverages to $500,000 on group life and Latin American individual life coverages, with slightly lower limits 
on accidental death benefits. At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the face amounts of life insurance in force 
that are reinsured amounted to approximately $8,167,000,000 and $8,557,000,000, respectively 
(approximately 29.8% and 33.9% of total life insurance in force, respectively). 

Reinsurance agreements in effect for accident and health insurance policies vary with the type of coverage. 
There are no accident and health reinsurance treaties subject to retention limits. 
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The effects of reinsurance agreements on earned premiums, prior to deductions for benefits, and 
commission allowances are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016: 

2017 2016

Reinsurance ceded $ 222,403,939  209,666,031  
Reinsurance assumed 50,128,570  44,768,192  

 

Reinsurance agreements reduced benefits paid for life and accident and health policies by approximately 
$197,162,000 and $198,393,000 for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

(10) Employee Benefit Plans 
The Company participates in a pension plan (the Plan), sponsored by AFC, and is not directly liable for 
obligations under the Plan. The Plan covers all employees who have satisfied longevity and age 
requirements. The Company’s funding policy is to contribute annually the maximum amount that can be 
deducted for federal income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to provide not only for benefits 
attributed to service to date, but also for those expected to be earned in the future. The Company 
contributed approximately $16,150,000 and $9,566,000 to the Plan during the years ended December 31, 
2017 and 2016, respectively. AFC also offers certain postretirement benefits other than the Plan. 

The Company participates in a defined-contribution thrift and profit sharing plan as provided under 
Section 401(a) of the Code, which includes the tax deferral feature for employee contributions provided 
by Section 401(k) of the Code. The Company contributed approximately $8,483,000 and $7,664,000 to this 
plan during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

SSAP No. 102, Accounting for Pensions, A replacement of SSAP No. 89, is effective for years beginning 
January 1, 2013. The Company participates in a Consolidated/Holding Company plan for pension benefits 
and is not directly liable for obligations under the Plan. The accounting and reporting requirements of SSAP 
No. 102 have no impact on the Company’s financial statements, as the applicable requirements under 
Paragraph 80 have not changed from past years. 

(11) Leases 
The Company leases various properties to nonaffiliates under operating lease agreements, which expire or 
are cancelable within one year. The properties leased are included in the statutory statements of admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus as investment real estate. Rental income on these properties is 
included in the statutory statements of operations as net investment income. 

Investment real estate held for lease is as follows at December 31: 

   2017 2016

Land and buildings, net of encumbrances $ 28,953,530  16,359,601  
Less accumulated depreciation (8,457,362) (6,293,343) 

Net investment real estate $ 20,496,168  10,066,258  
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The Company entered into a lease agreement with 9000 Broadway LLC, a related party, on December 31, 
2012, and modified effective January 1, 2014. The balance due will be paid in monthly amounts of 
approximately $714,000 over the 20 year term of the lease. 

(12) Related-Party Transactions 
The Company paid cash dividends to AFC in the amount of approximately $35,000,000 during 2017 and 
$45,000,000 during 2016. There were no other transactions with affiliates in amounts, which exceeded 
one-half of one percent of the total admitted assets of the Company. 

At December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company reported approximately $9,936,000 and $6,492,000, 
respectively, as amounts due from AFC. 

The Company leases office space from a subsidiary of AFC. The rent payments associated with this lease 
were approximately $13,643,000 and $14,045,000 in 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

During 2017 and 2016, the Company entered into three-year software lease agreements with AFC. Lease 
expense related to these agreements was approximately $5,397,000 and $5,471,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively, and is included in general insurance expenses. 

The Company leases automobiles, furniture, and equipment from a partnership that owns a controlling 
interest in AFC. These operating leases are cancelable upon one month’s notice. During the years ended 
December 31, 2017 and 2016, payments under these leases were approximately $12,692,000 and 
$10,904,000, respectively. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFC provides certain 
services on a cost basis with no markup. During the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the 
Company paid management fees to AFC totaling approximately $8,456,000 and $8,662,000, respectively. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain 
services to American Fidelity International (Bermuda) Ltd. (AFIBL). During the years ended December 31, 
2017 and 2016, AFIBL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $2,103,000. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain 
services to American Public Life Insurance Company (APL). During the years ended December 31, 2017 
and 2016, APL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $1,500,000 and $750,000, respectively. 

During the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the Company paid investment advisory fees to a 
partnership that owns a controlling interest in AFC totaling approximately $10,481,000 and $10,048,000, 
respectively. 
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(13) Commitments and Contingencies 
Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 was approximately $30,516,000 and 
$29,273,000, respectively. A portion of rent expense relates to leases that expire or are cancelable within 
one year. The approximate aggregate minimum annual rental commitments as of December 31, 2017 
under noncancelable long-term leases for office space are as follows: 

2018 $ 11,713  
2019 11,193  
2020 10,082  
2021 9,214  
2022 8,706  
2023 and thereafter 127,115  

 

The Company has outstanding mortgage loan commitments of approximately $9,500,000 and $19,010,000 
at December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

The Company is subject to state guaranty association assessments in all states in which it is licensed to do 
business. These associations generally guarantee certain levels of benefits payable to resident 
policyholders of insolvent insurance companies. Many states allow premium tax credits for all or a portion 
of such assessments, thereby allowing potential recovery of these payments over a period of years. 
However, several states do not allow such credits. The Company estimates its liabilities for guaranty 
association assessments by using the latest information available from the National Organization of Life 
and Health Insurance Guaranty Associations. The Company monitors and revises its estimates for 
assessments as additional information becomes available, which could result in changes to the estimated 
liabilities. As of December 31, 2017 and 2016, liabilities for guaranty association assessments totaled 
approximately $2,210,000 and $985,000, respectively. Other operating expenses related to state guaranty 
association assessments were minimal for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016. 

In the normal course of business, there are various legal actions and proceedings pending against the 
Company and its subsidiaries. In management’s opinion, the ultimate liability, if any, resulting from these 
legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position. 

(14) Acquired Business – Mid-Continent Life Insurance Company 
Effective December 31, 2000, the Company entered into an assumption reinsurance agreement with the 
Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Oklahoma, in his capacity as receiver of Mid-Continent Life 
Insurance Company (MCL) of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Under this agreement, the Company assumed 
MCL’s policies in force, with the exception of a small block of annuity policies that was assumed effective 
January 1, 2001. In a concurrent reinsurance agreement, the Company ceded 100% of the MCL policies 
assumed to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of America. In 2002, this agreement was then 
transferred to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of Ireland (HLR). The agreement with HLR is a funds 
withheld arrangement, with the Company ceding net policy assets and liabilities of approximately 
$724,753,000 and $732,349,000 to HLR and maintaining a funds withheld liability at December 31, 2017 
and 2016, respectively. 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 
Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2017 and 2016 

 44 (Continued) 

Under the terms of the agreement with the receiver, the Company has guaranteed that the amount of 
premiums charged under the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts will not increase during the 17-year period 
beginning December 31, 2000, and will only increase thereafter if certain conditions are met.  In 2018, the 
Company demonstrated to the Oklahoma Department of Insurance that those certain conditions had been 
met and the Company will implement a rate increase beginning in July of 2018. The Company has also 
guaranteed that the current dividend scale on the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts shall not be reduced or 
eliminated during the five-year period beginning December 31, 2000. Beginning January 1, 2006, the 
dividends on the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts are no longer guaranteed pursuant to the assumption 
reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Oklahoma. 

As required by the terms of the assumption reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of Insurance of 
the State of Oklahoma, the Company and HLR agreed that a Supplemental Policyholder Reserve (SPR) 
would be established. The initial SPR is equal to the net of the assets and liabilities received from MCL 
under the assumption agreement, less amounts ceded to other reinsurance carriers. The SPR is 100% 
ceded to HLR. 

The purpose of the SPR is to provide additional protection to the MCL policyholders against premium 
increases and to ensure that profits are recognized over the lives of the underlying policies, rather than 
being recognized up front. The method for calculation of the initial SPR was specified precisely in the 
agreement with the receiver. The method for calculating the SPR for periods beyond the purchase date 
was developed by the Company, as this reserve is not otherwise required statutorily or under existing 
actuarial valuation guidance. The SPR is divided into two parts: (a) an additional reserve for future benefits, 
which is an estimate of the amount needed, in addition to the policy reserves and liability for future 
dividends, to fund benefits assuming there are no future premium rate increases, and (b) an additional 
reserve for future estimated profit, which represents the profit the Company expects to earn on this 
business over the lives of the underlying policies. The SPR is reprojected each year to recognize current 
and future profits as a level percentage of future projected required capital amounts each year, resulting in 
a level return on investment. Any remaining SPR will not automatically be released after the premium 
guarantee period of 17 years because the SPR is to be held until there is an actuarial certainty that 
premium rate increases will not be needed. The calculation of the SPR is subject to significant volatility, as 
it is highly dependent upon assumptions regarding mortality, lapse experience, and investment return. 
Small shifts in any of these underlying assumptions could have a dramatic impact on the value of the SPR. 
The SPR was approximately $369,102,000 and $376,521,000 for 2017 and 2016, respectively. 

Under the terms of the agreement with HLR, HLR has agreed to share future profits on a 50/50 basis with 
the Company through an experience refund account. The experience refund account is calculated as 
premium income plus investment income less reserve increases (including the SPR), benefits paid, and 
administrative expense allowances paid to the Company and is settled on a quarterly basis. Losses are not 
shared on a 50/50 basis, except to the extent that a net loss in the experience account at the end of a 
quarter carries forward to future quarters. There was no experience refund earned by the Company in 2017 
and 2016. Due to the nature of a funds withheld reinsurance arrangement, the components of the 
experience refund calculation are reported as separate components in the accompanying summary of 
operations. Premium income, reserve increases, and benefits paid related to this block are reported as 
reductions of premium income, changes in reserves, and benefits for reinsurance ceded, as required by the 
terms of the agreement. Investment income on the funds withheld is included in AFA’s investment income, 
and administrative expense allowances paid to AFA are reported as a reduction of AFA’s expense. The 
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impact of ceding investment income on funds withheld is reported as a reduction of net investment income 
in the accompanying summary of operations. 

(15) Life Contracts – Premiums 
Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2017 
were as follows: 

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 22,313,524  2,142,189  
Ordinary renewal 43,492,685  36,593,406  
Group life 55,596  55,563  

Total $ 65,861,805  38,791,158  
 

Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2016 
were as follows: 

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 15,540,170  2,060,989  
Ordinary renewal 38,666,438  32,565,141  
Group life 71,993  71,841  

Total $ 54,278,601  34,697,971  

 

(16) Short-Duration Contracts 
Liabilities for Unpaid Claims and Claims Expenses 

The following is information about incurred and paid claims development as of December 31, 2017. Such 
amounts are presented net of reinsurance, and are not discounted. The tables present claims development 
and cumulative claim payments by incurred year. The development tables are only presented for significant 
short-duration product liabilities. The information about incurred and paid claims development prior to 2016 
is presented as supplementary information. 
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Joint Venture (in thousands):  

Incurred Claims and Allocated Claim Adjustment Expenses, Net of Reinsurance As of December 31, 2017
For the Years Ended December 31, Total of IBNR

Unaudited Liabilities Plus
Expected Cumulative

Development Number of
Accident on Reported Reported

Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 Claims Claims*

2008 $ 77,492  66,603  63,557  63,623  63,560  63,517  63,517  63,517  63,517  63,517  —  NA
2009 76,333  66,360  62,478  61,776  61,690  62,037  62,037  62,037  62,037  —  NA
2010 74,400  67,176  68,029  67,271  67,271  67,225  67,247  67,247  —  NA
2011 77,020  57,571  54,187  54,151  54,076  54,112  54,112  —  NA
2012 79,103  66,845  65,243  63,987  64,188  64,153  —  NA
2013 79,418  68,263  65,067  64,474  64,265  —  NA
2014 67,194  55,110  53,387  53,363  37  NA
2015 64,488  56,920  55,788  171  NA
2016 65,557  61,175  983  NA
2017 69,000  21,859  NA

Total $ 614,657  

* Reported claims for the Joint Venture segment are processed and reported by different Managing General Underwriters or Third Party Administrators for each separate venture.  While
most reported claims are detailed in a centralized database, some historical information has not been maintained at the level necessary for this disclosure. Therefore, the number of individua
claims reported is not available.

 

 
Cumulative Paid Claims and Paid Allocated Claim Adjustment Expenses, Net of Reinsurance

For the Years Ended December 31,
Unaudited

Accident
Year 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017

2008 $ 42,703  62,181  63,342  63,414  63,520  63,517  63,517  63,517  63,517  63,517  
2009 36,804  58,664  61,516  61,744  61,690  62,037  62,037  62,037  62,037  
2010 32,894  61,039  67,315  67,271  67,271  67,247  67,247  67,247  
2011 27,839  52,153  54,049  54,061  54,076  54,112  54,112  
2012 29,111  61,017  63,648  63,924  64,188  64,153  
2013 30,034  62,988  64,306  64,217  64,265  
2014 26,932  52,175  53,246  53,326  
2015 26,476  53,995  55,195  
2016 28,614  58,072  
2017 34,060  

Total $ 575,984  

All outstanding liabilities before 2008, net of reinsurance $ —  
Liabilities for claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance 38,673  
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Average Annual Percentage Payout 

The following is supplementary information about average historical claims duration as of December 31, 
2017: 

Average annual percentage payout of incurred claims by age, net of reinsurance
Years 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

Joint venture 51.31 % 44.28 % 3.70 % 0.13 % 0.10 % 0.11 % — % — % — % — %
 

Significant Methodologies and Assumptions 

Joint Venture (JV) reserves are developed by looking at the historical pattern of paid claims and pending 
case reserves. Factors are developed using these patterns and are applied to the current cumulative paid 
claims and pending case reserves. For incurred months that are not fully credible, the Company weights 
the non-credible portion with the target loss ratio for the block. 

Reconciliation of the Disclosure of Incurred and Paid Claims Development to the Liability for Unpaid Claims 
and Cost Adjustment Expenses. 

The reconciliation of the net incurred and paid claims development tables to the liability for unpaid claims 
and claim adjustment expenses on the consolidated balance sheet were as follows at (in thousands): 

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Net Outstanding Liabilities
JV Insurance $ 38,673  $ 40,268  
Other short-duration insurance lines 1,546  2,833  

Liabilities for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance 40,219  43,101  

Reinsurance recoverable on unpaid claims
JV Insurance 29,240  22,129  
Other insurance lines 90,726  81,011  

Total reinsurance recoverable on unpaid claims 119,966  103,140  

Insurance lines other than short-duration 448,590  428,607  
Unallocated claim adjustment expenses 10,329  9,968  
Liabilities for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance 458,919  438,575  

Total gross liability for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expense $ 619,104  $ 584,816  
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(17) Managing General Agents and Third-Party Administrators 
Managing general agents (MGAs) and direct written contracts at December 31 were as follows: 

Federal 2017 2016
Name and address of employer Type of Type of Direct Direct

managing general agent or identification Exclusive business authority written written
third-party administrator number contract written granted * premium premium

TRU Services, LLC 04-3392571 No Excess loss U, C, CA, R, P $ 31,322,507  37,729,238  
200 Cummings Center, Ste. 272 D medical and
Beverly, MA 01915 group life

Aggregate other 65,270,322  47,981,973  

Total MGA and
third-party
administrator
premium $ 96,592,829  85,711,211  

* Abbreviations
U: Underwriting
C: Claims payment

CA: Claims adjustment
R: Reinsurance ceding
P: Premium collection
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(18) Affiliated Entities 
The following is a summary of the significant ownership and affiliated entity relationships that existed at 
December 31, 2017: 

Immediate parent American Fidelity Corporation
Other insurance affiliates American Public Life Insurance Company

American Fidelity International (Bermuda) Ltd.
Other affiliates American Fidelity International Holdings, Inc.

American Fidelity Property Company
6303 Portland, LLC
Broadway Tech, LLC
Apple Creek Apartments, Inc.
American Fidelity General Agency, Inc.
American Fidelity Securities, Inc.
First Fidelity Bank and its affiliates
INSURICA, Inc. and its affiliates
Cameron Enterprises, A Limited Partnership and its affiliates
InvesTrust Consulting, LLC
InvesTrust Retirement Specialists, LLC
InvesTrust
American Fidelity Property Services, LLC
Alcott HR Group, LLC
First Financial Securities of America, Inc.
AF Professional Employment Group, LLC
Hawaii Development, LLC
Home Rentals, Inc.
9000 Broadway, LLC
Market Place Realty Corporation
Health Services Administration, LLC
American Fidelity Community Services, Inc.
AF Apartments, Inc.
Oklahoma Winery Partners, LLC
Vintage Oakville Cross, LLC
American Fidelity Administrative Services, LLC
First Financial Capital Corporation, Inc. and its affiliates
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(19) Reconciliations 
Reconciliations of capital and surplus and net income on a GAAP basis to the amounts included in the 
accompanying statutory financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 are as 
follows (in thousands): 

Net income, Capital and surplus,
year ended December 31 at December 31
2017 2016 2017 2016

Amounts as reported on statutory
basis $ 66,199  76,434  430,624  414,602  

Adjustments:
Deferred policy acquisition costs 41,358  36,200  622,638  584,217  
Policy benefit reserves (254) 10,674  (2,275) (2,625) 
Deferred federal income taxes 57,323  (15,206) (120,313) (173,589) 
Due and deferred premiums (2,066) (1,978) (24,458) (21,807) 
Nonadmitted assets —  —  30,222  31,329  
Asset valuation reserve —  —  35,555  32,881  
Invested assets 51,719  40,676  215,696  122,712  
Funds withheld derivative (46,050) (34,465) (122,760) (76,710) 
Other, net (2,483) (7,102) 35,552  26,053  

Amounts on a GAAP
basis for consolidated
presentation $ 165,746  105,233  1,100,481  937,063  

 

(20) Guaranty Assessments 
As of December 31, 2017, American Fidelity Assurance Company did not receive notice of any 
assessments that would have a material financial impact. 

The amount of recognized liabilities under SSAP No. 35R is $2,210,000 and the related asset for premium 
tax credits is $1,535,558. The Company expects that the assessments would be billed and paid over the 
next year and the majority of the premium tax offsets would be realized over the next five years after that. 
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Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy
surcharges prior year-end $ 954,625  

Decreases current year:
Premium tax offset applied $ 320,194  
Reduction in the estimated liability based on the new projections

at the end of the current year 3,261,661  

Increases current year:
Assessment payments less refunds on insolvencies billed during the

current year $ 3,148,462  

Adjustment to remove payments on insolvences (18,861) 
Increase in the estimated assessment liability 4,729,056  

Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy $ 5,231,427  
surcharges current year end

 

(21) Subsequent Events 
The Company has evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2017 and through April 19, 2018, the 
date on which the audited financial statements were issued. 
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Investment income earned:
Government bonds $ 1,956,048  
Other bonds (unaffiliated) 173,614,086  
Preferred stocks (unaffiliated) 300,000  
Common stocks (unaffiliated) 12,896  
Mortgage loans 24,897,481  
Real estate 6,844,174  
Premium notes, policy loans, and liens 3,240,046  
Cash on hand and on deposit 359,924  
Other invested assets 199,808  
Aggregate write-ins for investment income 260,600  

Gross investment income $ 211,685,063  

Real estate owned – book value $ 20,496,168  

Mortgage loans – book value:
Commercial mortgages $ 480,274,494  

Total mortgage loans $ 480,274,494  

Mortgage loans by standing – book value:
Good standing $ 480,274,494  

Other long-term invested assets – statement value 22,213,579  
Bonds and stocks of parents, subsidiaries, and affiliates – book value:

Common stocks 962,932  

Bonds and short-term investments by class and maturity:
Bonds and short-term investments by maturity – statement value:

Due within 1 year $ 140,539,674  
Over 1 year through 5 years 808,617,595  
Over 5 years through 10 years 1,321,085,509  
Over 10 years through 20 years 1,024,831,300  
Over 20 years 728,268,006  
SVO Identified Funds 20,093,868  

Total by maturity $ 4,043,435,952  

Bonds and short-term investments by class – statement value:
Class 1 $ 2,178,709,065  
Class 2 1,789,262,908  
Class 3 49,917,585  
Class 4 12,009,777  
Class 5 8,964,855  
Class 6 4,571,762  

Total by class 4,043,435,952  

Total bonds and short-term investments publicly traded 3,102,343,975  

52 (Continued)
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Selected Financial Data

December 31, 2017

Common stocks – fair value (investments in affiliates at equity value) $ 24,215,123  
Cash on hand and on deposit 241,831,403  
Life insurance in force (net):

Ordinary 18,351,436,000
Group life 852,566,000  

Amount of accidental death insurance in force under ordinary policies (net) 3,166,935,000  
Life insurance policies with disability provisions in force (net):

Ordinary 1,946,443,000  
Group life 57,671,000  

Supplementary contracts in force (net):
Ordinary – not involving life contingencies:

Amount on deposit 95,797  
Income payable

Ordinary – involving life contingencies (net): 61,983  
Income payable

Annuities:
Ordinary:

Immediate – amount of income payable $ 8,009,261  
Deferred – fully paid account balance 826,840,159  

Group:
Immediate – amount of income payable 427,452  

Accident and health insurance – premiums in force:
Ordinary 350,347,962  
Group 571,217,024  

Deposit funds and dividend accumulations:
Deposit funds – account balance 5,984  
Dividend and coupon accumulations – account balance 184,436  

Claims payments:
Other accident and health:

2017 100,914,637  
2016 29,256,152  
2015 3,490,756  
2014 1,382,558  
2013 746,414  
Prior 560,230  

Group accident and health:
2017 92,087,799  
2016 63,526,254  
2015 11,590,303  
2014 5,445,545  
2013 4,032,238  
Prior 18,634,492  

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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1. Total admitted assets, excluding separate accounts: $5,114,945,433 

2. The Company’s 10 largest exposures to a single issuer/borrower/investment, excluding U.S. government, 
U.S. government agency securities, and those U.S. government money market funds listed in the 
Appendix to the NAIC SVO Purposes and Procedures Manual as exempt, property occupied by the 
Company, and policy loans at December 31, 2017 are as follows: 

Percentage
of total

admitted
Investment category Amount assets

Woodside Finance Ltd $ 16,987,184  0.332%
Enbridge, Inc 16,425,454  0.321
ZP, LLC 16,160,795  0.316
Thermo Fisher Scientific 15,844,306  0.310
Kroger Co 15,483,045  0.303
Crown Equipment 15,323,470  0.300
Equifax, Inc 15,303,030  0.299
Morgan Stanley 15,186,770  0.297
Priceline Group, Inc. 14,981,260  0.293
Cox Communications, Inc 14,944,015  0.292

 

3. The Company’s investments in bonds, short-term investments, and preferred stocks by NAIC rating at 
December 31, 2017 are as follows: 

Percentage of
Bonds, short-term investments, and preferred total admitted

stocks Amount assets

NAIC-1 $ 2,178,709,065  42.595%
NAIC-2 1,793,262,908  35.059
NAIC-3 49,917,585  0.976
NAIC-4 12,009,777  0.235
NAIC-5 8,964,855  0.175
NAIC-6 4,782,982  0.094
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4. Assets held in foreign investments: 

Percentage
of total

admitted
Amount assets

Are assets held in foreign investments less than 2.5% Yes ( ) No (X )
of the reporting entity’s total admitted assets?

Total admitted assets held in foreign investment $ 477,308,286  9.332%
Foreign-currency-denominated investments —  —
Insurance liabilities denominated in that same foreign

currency —  —
 

5. Aggregate foreign investment exposure categorized by NAIC sovereign rating: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC-1 $ 442,455,046   8.650%
Countries rated NAIC-2 or below 34,853,240   0.681

 

6. Largest foreign investment exposures by country, categorized by the country’s NAIC sovereign rating: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC – 1:
Country 1: Australia $ 119,782,987   2.342%
Country 2: Great Britain 100,440,082   1.964

Countries rated NAIC – 2 or below:
Country 1: Mexico $ 31,727,687   0.620%
Country 2: Italy 3,000,000   0.059
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10. Ten largest nonsovereign (i.e., nongovernmental) foreign issues: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Issuer Amount assets

Woodside Finance Ltd 144A $ 16,987,183  0.332%
Grupo Bimbo 14,935,129  0.292
WPP France 2010 14,817,183  0.290
Shell International 11,187,693  0.219
NSW 11,000,000  0.215
Orange SA 10,935,931  0.214
Scentre Group Trust 1/2 10,306,371  0.201
Electricite De France 10,245,779  0.200
Reckitt Benckiser Tsy 9,971,332  0.195
Transurban Finance Co 144A 9,932,087  0.194

 

16a. The aggregate mortgage interest represents the combined value of all mortgages secured by the same 
property or same group of properties. Each of the Company’s 10 largest aggregate mortgage interests at 
December 31, 2017 are as follows: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Type (commercial) Amount assets

ZP, LLC $ 16,160,795  0.316%
Crown Equipment 15,323,470  0.300
CE Enterprise Partners 13,620,158  0.266
Wildcat Commons, LLC 11,507,429  0.225
Daboo, LLC 11,404,665  0.223
Susan A Cox 9,414,512  0.184
Apollo Partners LP 9,112,769  0.178
Locke Supply Co 8,330,236  0.163
DWB Greeneville, LLC 6,973,212  0.136
Kuakini Self Storage, LLC 6,425,947  0.126
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16b. The Company’s mortgage loans have the following loan-to-value ratios as determined from the most 
current appraisal as of the annual statement date: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Loan-to-value Commercial assets

i. above 95% $ —  — %
ii. 91% to 95% —  —
iii. 81% to 90% —  —
iv. 71% to 80% 37,389,678  0.731
v. below 70% 442,884,816  8.659

 

Items 7 through 9, 11 through 15, 17a, and 18 through 23 are not applicable to the Company. 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Directors 
American Fidelity Assurance Company: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying statutory financial statements of American Fidelity Assurance Company 
(the Company), which comprise the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and 
surplus as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, and the related statutory statements of operations, capital and 
surplus, and cash flow for the years then ended, and the related notes to the statutory financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted 
our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors’ judgment, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 
risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair 
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinions. 



 

 

 
 

 2 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

As described in note 1 to the statutory financial statements, the financial statements are prepared by the 
Company using statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department, which is a basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 
Accordingly, the financial statements are not intended to be presented in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

The effects on the financial statements of the variances between the statutory accounting practices and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles also are described in note 18. 

Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the variances between statutory accounting principles and 
U.S. generally accepted accounting principles discussed in the Basis for Adverse Opinion on U.S. Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles paragraph, the financial statements referred to above do not present fairly, 
in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, the financial position of American Fidelity 
Assurance Company as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, or the results of its operations or its cash flows for 
the years then ended. 

Opinion on Statutory Basis of Accounting 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus of American Fidelity Assurance Company as of December 31, 2015 
and 2014, and the results of its operations and its cash flow for the years then ended, in accordance with 
statutory accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department described in 
note 1. 

Other Matter 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The 
supplementary information included in the supplemental schedules of selected financial data, investment risk 
interrogatories, and summary schedule of investments, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and 
is not a required part of the financial statements but is supplementary information required by the Oklahoma 
Insurance Department. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the financial statements 
and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material 
respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole. 

/s/KPMG LLP 

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
May 16, 2016 
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Admitted Assets 2015 2014

Cash and invested assets:
Bonds, at amortized cost (fair value: $3,798,014,131 and

$3,766,794,670 in 2015 and 2014, respectively) $ 3,720,637,147   3,502,505,616   
Preferred stocks, at cost (fair value: $4,358,200 and

$277,092 in 2015 and 2014, respectively) 4,211,220   211,220   
Common stocks, at fair value (cost: $15,566,172 and

$16,408,121 in 2015 and 2014, respectively) 24,230,887   24,333,878   
Common stock, investment in affiliates at equity value 790,709   780,706   
Mortgage loans on real estate 393,280,807   354,597,714   
Investment real estate, at cost (less accumulated depreciation

of $4,898,719 and $3,540,781 in 2015 and 2014, respectively
and less encumbrances of $14,486,300 and $15,079,657 in
2015 and 2014, respectively) 10,713,130   11,954,975   

Policy loans 52,673,645   51,928,464   
Cash and short-term investments, at cost, which approximates

fair value 175,188,228   132,976,274   
Other invested assets 21,866,789   22,106,042   

Total cash and invested assets 4,403,592,562   4,101,394,889   

Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations deferred
and uncollected 32,335,500   29,970,810   

Accident and health premiums due and unpaid 46,576,168   50,231,651   
Investment income due and accrued 39,990,590   38,592,265   
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 2,945,575   874,367   
Other receivables under reinsurance contracts 17,521,100   16,328,383   
Equipment, at cost (less accumulated depreciation of $0 in 2015

and 2014) 401,367   1,828   
Other assets 79,433,645   72,836,409   
Separate account assets 558,314,969   648,749,195   

Total admitted assets $ 5,181,111,476   4,958,979,797   
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Admitted Assets,
Liabilities, and Capital and Surplus

December 31, 2015 and 2014

Liabilities and Capital and Surplus 2015 2014

Aggregate reserves:
Life policies and contracts $ 2,060,946,289   1,840,170,395   
Accident and health policies 528,014,413   495,551,552   

Total aggregate reserves 2,588,960,702   2,335,721,947   

Policy and contract claims reserves 152,759,713   154,040,496   
Liability for premiums and other deposit funds 9,955,264   10,391,344   
Remittances and items not allocated 17,726,985   3,926,664   
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees

due or accrued 90,446,161   70,250,585   
Funds held under coinsurance (notes 9 and 14) 737,412,044   736,704,703   
Other liabilities 94,122,695   95,848,223   
Borrowed money 522,915,427   522,973,345   
Separate account liabilities 558,314,969   648,749,195   

Total liabilities 4,772,613,960   4,578,606,502   

Capital and surplus:
Common stock, par value $10 per share, 250,000 shares

authorized, issued, and outstanding 2,500,000   2,500,000   
Additional paid-in capital 5,804,686   5,804,686   
Unassigned surplus 400,192,830   372,068,609   

Total capital and surplus 408,497,516   380,373,295   

Commitments and contingencies (notes 7, 8, 12, and 13)

Total liabilities and capital and surplus $ 5,181,111,476   4,958,979,797   

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Operations

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

2015 2014

Income:
Life insurance premiums and annuity considerations $ 355,371,149   239,212,269   
Accident and health insurance premiums 602,521,311   583,252,676   
Net investment income (less investment expenses of

$32,611,100 and $34,122,550 in 2015 and 2014, respectively) 173,129,135   165,218,489   
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance ceded (3,156,671)  (2,571,281)  
Other income 41,978,170   39,884,685   

Total income 1,169,843,094   1,024,996,838   

Benefits and other deductions:
Death benefits and matured endowments 21,861,762   25,411,216   
Annuity benefits 9,052,529   9,502,717   
Accident and health and disability benefits 294,443,710   293,082,004   
Interest and adjustments on policy or deposit-type contract funds 410,929   291,898   
Other benefits to policyholders and beneficiaries 107,320,332   99,532,076   
Increase in aggregate reserves for future policy benefits 253,238,755   150,631,778   
Commissions on premiums and annuity considerations 125,452,653   113,558,638   
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance assumed 13,360,132   13,652,461   
General insurance expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees 226,717,620   210,184,959   
Other 3,196,121   4,431,262   

Total benefits and other deductions 1,055,054,543   920,279,009   

Net gain from operations before federal income
taxes and net realized capital gains (losses) 114,788,551   104,717,829   

Federal income taxes 41,960,713   35,212,048   

Net gain from operations before net realized capital gains (losses) 72,827,838   69,505,781   

Net realized capital gains (losses), net of federal income tax expense
of $1,408,332 and $1,422,611 in 2015 and 2014, respectively
(excluding gains of $5,937,103 and $4,468,608 transferred
to the interest maintenance reserve in 2015 and 2014, respectively) 2,539,254   (253,885)  

Net income $ 75,367,092   69,251,896   

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Capital and Surplus

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

2015 2014

Capital and surplus, beginning of year $ 380,373,295   342,671,304   

Net income 75,367,092   69,251,896   
Change in net unrealized capital gains, net of tax benefit (expense)

of $460,208 and 103,997 for 2015 and 2014, respectively (957,954)  (211,345)  
Change in net deferred taxes 10,913,745   4,634,749   
Change in nonadmitted assets (17,390,290)  (3,514,894)  
Change in asset valuation reserve (4,035,360)  (3,071,279)  
Dividends to stockholder (35,000,000)  (35,000,000)  
Change in liability for reinsurance in unauthorized companies (488,392)  264,076   
Correction of error (note 1) —    4,733,000   
Other changes (284,620)  615,788   

Net change in capital and surplus 28,124,221   37,701,991   

Capital and surplus, end of year $ 408,497,516   380,373,295   

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow

Years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

2015 2014

Premiums and annuity considerations, net of reinsurance $ 957,714,918   818,905,483   
Allowances and reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded (3,156,671)  (2,571,281)  
Investment income received 171,805,186   163,132,957   
Other income 38,409,872   55,332,562   
Life and accident and health claims paid (321,908,000)  (335,810,367)  
Surrender benefits and other fund withdrawals paid (107,192,389)  (99,377,891)  
Other benefits to policyholders paid (9,180,472)  (9,656,903)  
Commissions and other expenses paid (347,550,794)  (338,758,795)  
Federal income taxes paid (46,764,729)  (39,575,000)  
Dividends paid to policyholders (532,662)  (414,598)  

Net cash from operations 331,644,259   211,206,167   

Proceeds from investments sold, matured, or repaid:
Bonds 386,364,794   324,181,892   
Stocks 1,388,423   4,838,273   
Mortgage loans 52,010,657   69,147,281   
Other 111,955   4,836,875   

Total investment proceeds 439,875,829   403,004,321   

Cost of investments acquired:
Bonds (595,564,334)  (451,769,072)  
Stocks (4,000,000)  —    
Mortgage loans (90,693,750)  (83,690,000)  
Other (5,683,388)  (1,636,073)  

Total investments acquired (695,941,472)  (537,095,145)  

Net change in policy loans and loans on fund deposits (745,181)  (7,952,273)  

Net cash from investing (256,810,824)  (142,043,097)  

Borrowed money (57,918)  (59,116)  
Other cash provided 14,176,337   5,348,788   
Dividends paid to stockholder (35,000,000)  (35,000,000)  
Other cash applied (11,739,900)  (28,612,547)  

Net cash from financing and miscellaneous sources (32,621,481)  (58,322,875)  

Net change in cash and short-term investments 42,211,954   10,840,195   

Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 132,976,274   122,136,079   

Cash and short-term investments, end of year $ 175,188,228   132,976,274   

See accompanying notes to statutory financial statements.
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(1) Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Business 

American Fidelity Assurance Company (AFA or the Company) provides a variety of financial 
services. AFA is a wholly owned subsidiary of American Fidelity Corporation (AFC), a Nevada 
insurance holding company. AFA is domiciled in the state of Oklahoma. The Company is subject to 
state insurance regulations and periodic examinations by state insurance departments. 

AFA is licensed in 49 states, as well as the District of Columbia, American Samoa, Puerto Rico, and 
Guam, with approximately 40% of direct premiums written in Oklahoma, Texas, and California. 
Activities of AFA are largely concentrated in the group disability income, group and individual 
annuity, supplemental health, and individual medical markets. In addition, individual and group life 
business is also conducted. The main thrust of AFA’s sales is worksite marketing of voluntary products 
through the use of payroll deduction. The Company sells these voluntary products through a salaried 
sales force that is broken down into two primary divisions: the Association Worksite Division (AWD) 
and American Fidelity Educational Services (AFES). AWD specializes in voluntary disability income 
insurance programs aimed at selected groups and associations whose premiums are funded by 
employees through payroll deductions. AFES focuses on marketing to public school employees with 
voluntary insurance products such as disability income, tax-sheltered annuities, life insurance, dread 
disease, and accident only. These premiums are also funded by employees through payroll deductions. 
The expertise gained by the Company in worksite marketing of voluntary products is used by the 
Strategic Alliances Division in developing products to meet special situations. The Life Division was 
formed upon the acquisition of a block of life business in 2000. This division is marketing individual 
life products through independent brokers in the United States of America and Latin America. 

These statutory financial statements were prepared for the purpose of filing with the various state 
insurance departments. 

(b) Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying statutory financial statements of the Company have been prepared in conformity 
with accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, which is a 
comprehensive basis of accounting other than U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). 
Effective January 1, 2001, the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC) and the 
Oklahoma Insurance Department required that insurance companies domiciled in the state of 
Oklahoma prepare their statutory basis financial statements in accordance with the NAIC Accounting 
Practices and Procedures Manual Statements of Statutory Accounting Principles (SSAP) subject to 
any deviations prescribed or permitted by the Insurance Commissioner of the state of Oklahoma 
(the Commissioner). There are no material differences between the accounting practices prescribed or 
permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department and the accounting practices prescribed and 
permitted by the NAIC. There have been no permitted practices granted to the Company for 2015 and 
2014 by the Oklahoma Insurance Department. 
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SSAP differ from GAAP in several respects, which cause differences in reported assets, liabilities, 
stockholder’s equity (statutory capital and surplus), net income, and cash flows. The principal SSAP 
that differ from GAAP include the following: 

• The financial statements of subsidiaries are not consolidated and are accounted for as 
investments in common stock. 

• Investments in bonds and preferred stocks are carried amortized cost, cost, or the lower of cost 
or fair value; under GAAP, investments in bonds and preferred stock, other than those classified 
as held-to-maturity, are carried at fair value. 

• Certain assets (principally certain deferred taxes, furniture, equipment, prepaid expenses, and 
premiums due from policyholders, agents’ balances, and amounts recoverable from reinsurers 
over 90 days) have been designated as nonadmitted assets and excluded from assets by a charge 
to statutory surplus. Under GAAP, such amounts are carried at amortized cost with the 
appropriate valuation allowance, when necessary. 

• Aggregate reserves for life, annuities, and accident and health are based on statutory mortality 
and interest requirements without consideration for anticipated withdrawals. Morbidity 
assumptions are based on the statutory morbidity requirements or Company’s experience where 
allowed. Under GAAP, the reserves are based on either (i) the present value of future benefits 
less the present value of future net premiums based on mortality, morbidity, and other 
assumptions that were appropriate at the time the policies were issued or acquired, or (ii) the 
account value for certain contracts without significant life contingencies. 

• The interest maintenance reserve (IMR) represents the deferral of interest-related realized gains 
and losses, net of tax, on primarily fixed maturity investments, which are amortized into income 
over the remaining life of the investment sold. No such reserve is required under GAAP. 

• Deferred income taxes are recognized for both SSAP and GAAP; however, the amount 
permitted to be recognized is generally more restrictive under SSAP and the change in deferred 
taxes is reported as a direct charge to surplus. 

• The asset valuation reserve (AVR) represents a contingency reserve for credit-related risk on 
most invested assets of the Company, and is charged to statutory surplus. No such reserve is 
required under GAAP. 

• Policy acquisition costs are expensed as incurred, while under GAAP, successful acquisition 
costs are deferred and recognized over either (1) the expected premium-paying period or (2) the 
estimated life of the contract. 

• Reserves are reported net of ceded reinsurance; under GAAP, reserves are reported gross with 
a corresponding reinsurance receivable. 

• A 100% provision is established for unsecured reinsurance recoverable balances from 
unauthorized reinsurers. The change in this provision is credited or charged to unassigned 
surplus. Under GAAP, a provision is established for uncollectible reinsurance balances with any 
changes to this provision reflected in earnings for the period. 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 10 (Continued) 

• The statements of operations are different in certain respects, with life and annuity premiums 
being recognized as revenue when the policies and contracts are issued. Under GAAP, 
premiums on life insurance policies are recognized when due; premiums on annuity contracts 
are not recognized as revenue, but as deposits. 

• Revenues for universal life policies and investment products consist of the entire premium 
received, and benefits represent the death benefits paid and the change in policy reserves, unless 
the products do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk. Under GAAP, premiums received 
in excess of policy charges are not recognized as premium revenue, and benefits represent the 
excess of benefits paid over the policy account values and interest credited to the account values. 

• The statements of cash flow differ in certain respects from the presentation required under 
GAAP, including the presentation of the changes in cash and short-term investments instead of 
cash and cash equivalents. Short-term investments include securities with maturities, at the time 
of acquisition, of one year or less. For statutory purposes, there is no reconciliation between net 
income and cash from operations. 

• A statement of comprehensive income is not required for SSAP reporting. 

(c) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting practices prescribed or 
permitted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, Annual Statement Instructions, and NAIC Manual 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of admitted 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. 

Management evaluates its estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis using historical experience 
and other factors, including the current economic environment, which management believes to be 
reasonable under the circumstances. The Company adjusts such estimates and assumptions when facts 
and circumstances dictate. As future events and their effects cannot be determined with precision, 
actual results could differ significantly from these estimates. Changes in those estimates resulting from 
continuing changes in the economic environment will be reflected in the financial statements in future 
periods. Principal estimates that could change in the future are the fair value of investments, whether 
an available-for-sale security is other-than-temporarily impaired, and the actuarial assumptions used 
in establishing policy liabilities. 

(d) Investments in Affiliates, Joint Ventures, Partnerships, or Limited Liability Companies 

The statutory financial statements include the Company’s investment in its wholly owned subsidiaries. 
Intercompany accounts and transactions have not been eliminated in the statutory financial statements. 
The Company’s wholly and majority-owned subsidiaries at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are 
noninsurance entities that have no significant ongoing operations other than to hold assets that are 
primarily for the direct or indirect benefit or use of the Company or its affiliates, and are carried at the 
underlying equity of the respective entity’s financial statements adjusted to a statutory basis of 
accounting. 
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The Company’s investments in joint ventures, partnerships, and limited liability companies are 
recorded at cost, adjusted for the Company’s share of the GAAP basis earnings or losses of the 
investee, net of any distributions received. Such investments are reported as other invested assets and 
the related adjustments are reported as unrealized capital gains or losses in surplus. 

(e) Investments 

The investment portfolio includes bonds, preferred stocks, common stocks, mortgage loans, real estate, 
policy loans, other invested assets, and short-term investments. 

Investments are carried in accordance with rules established by the NAIC. Bonds are carried at cost, 
adjusted where appropriate for accretion of premium or amortization of discount using the scientific 
interest method and taking into consideration stated interest and principal provisions. Additionally, 
bonds rated as NAIC 6 are carried at the lower of their cost or fair market value. Preferred stocks are 
carried at the lower of cost or fair value since there is no premium or discount. Common stocks are 
carried at fair value. Policy loans are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Mortgage loans on real 
estate are stated at their aggregate unpaid balances. Real estate held for investment is carried at cost 
less accumulated depreciation and encumbrances. Encumbrances as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 
were $14,486,000 and $15,080,000, respectively. The promissory note bears interest at 4.32% and is 
due in monthly installments of approximately $103,000 (including interest) to 2022. Property occupied 
by the Company is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. 

Realized gains or losses are determined on the specific identification basis. Unrealized gains and losses 
on common stocks of affiliates and nonaffiliates are accounted for as direct increases or decreases in 
surplus. 

Because the Company’s primary business is in the insurance industry, the Company holds a significant 
amount of assets that it intends to match with its liabilities in relation to maturity and interest margin. 
In order to maximize earnings and minimize risk, the Company invests in a diverse portfolio of 
investments. The portfolio is diversified by geographic region, investment type, underlying collateral, 
maturity, and industry. Management does not believe that the Company has any significant 
concentrations of credit risk in its investments. 

The Company generally does not invest in any low investment-grade high-yield investment bonds 
(junk bonds). Certain bonds are guaranteed by the U.S. government. The Company limits its risks by 
investing in bonds and stocks of rated companies, mortgage loans adequately collateralized by real 
estate, selective real estate supported by appraisals, and policy loans collateralized by policy cash 
values. In addition, the Company performs due diligence procedures prior to making mortgage loans. 
These procedures include evaluations of the credit worthiness of the mortgagees and/or tenants and 
independent appraisals. 

The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated during 2015 were 4.660% 
and 4.125%, respectively. The maximum and minimum lending rates for mortgage loans originated 
during 2014 were 6.875% and 4.125%, respectively. The maximum percentage of any one loan to the 
value of security at the time of the loan, exclusive of insured or guaranteed or purchase money 
mortgages was 80% during 2015 and 2014. During 2015 and 2014, the Company did not reduce 
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interest rates on any outstanding mortgage loans. The Company held no mortgages with interest more 
than 180 days past due or impaired mortgage loans. 

For loan-backed securities, the Company has elected to use the carrying value as of January 1, 1994 
as the cost for applying the retrospective adjustment method to securities purchased prior to that date. 
In 2015 and 2014, the Company had no changes from the retrospective to prospective methodology 
due to negative yield on specific securities. Prepayment assumptions for single class and multiclass 
mortgage-backed/asset-backed securities were obtained from broker-dealer survey values or internal 
estimates. 

The Company periodically reviews its investment portfolio to determine if provisions for possible 
losses or provisions for other-than-temporary impairment (OTTI) are necessary. In connection with 
this determination, management reviews published market values, credit ratings, independent 
appraisals, expected cash flows, and other valuation information. Securities with impairments are 
written down to the present value of expected cash flows to be collected rather than fair value unless 
the Company has the intent to sell or inability to retain the security until recovery of amortized cost. 
For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company recorded $0 OTTI. For the year ended 
December 31, 2014, the Company recorded approximately $533,000 OTTI on two securities. While 
management believes that no additional provisions for OTTI are currently necessary, adjustments may 
be necessary in the future due to changes in economic conditions. In addition, regulatory agencies 
periodically review investment valuation as an integral part of their examination process. Such 
agencies may require the Company to recognize adjustments based upon available information and 
judgments of the regulatory examiners at the time of their examination. 

(f) Equipment 

Equipment consists of electronic data processing equipment and is stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation. Equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis using estimated lives of five to 
ten years. Additions, renewals, and betterments are capitalized. Expenditures for software, 
maintenance, and repairs are expensed. Upon retirement or disposal of an asset, the asset and related 
accumulated depreciation are eliminated and any related gain or loss is included in income. 

(g) Company-Owned Life Insurance 

The Company is the owner of three single premium insurance policies and one group variable life 
insurance policy for certain current executives of the Company, where the Company is the beneficiary. 
These policies, accounted for using the investment method, were purchased in 2010 and in 2014. The 
policies are recorded in other assets at their net cash surrender values, as reported by the four issuing 
insurance companies, whose Standard & Poor’s financial strength ratings range are AA+ for the single 
premium insurance policies and A for the group variable life insurance policy. The net cash surrender 
values totaled approximately $32,929,000 and $31,935,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively, and are included in other assets. The face value (death benefit) of the life insurance 
policies underlying the contracts was approximately $80,511,000 and $80,217,000 as of December 31, 
2015 and 2014, respectively. 
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(h) Premiums 

Life premiums are recognized as revenue when the policy is written and on each anniversary date 
thereafter. Accident and health premiums are recognized when due from the policyholder. Both life 
and accident and health premiums are increased by reinsurance premiums assumed and reduced by 
reinsurance premiums ceded. Contracts issued that do not incorporate mortality or morbidity risk are 
not accounted for as insurance contracts. Amounts received as payments for such contracts are 
recorded as direct increases to the policy reserves. 

The Company estimates accrued retrospective premium adjustments (premium rate stabilization) for 
certain contracts in its group health and group life business based on contractually determined formulas 
by group. The amount of net premiums written by the Company for the years ended December 31, 
2015 and 2014 that were subject to retrospective rating features was approximately $226,000 and 
$245,000, respectively, which represented approximately 0.07% of net premiums written for group 
health and group life products in 2015 and 2014. No other net premiums written by the Company were 
subject to retrospective rating features. 

(i) Reinsurance 

The Company accounts for reinsurance transactions as prescribed by the applicable accounting 
standards, which require the reporting of reinsurance transactions relating to the statements of admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus on a net basis and precludes immediate gain recognition on 
reinsurance contracts. 

(j) Income Taxes 

Current income taxes incurred includes current income taxes for the amount of federal income taxes 
paid or payable for the current year. These amounts are determined based on estimates of federal 
income taxes for the current year, including tax contingencies and benefits. The Company’s current 
tax recoverable is reported as a component of other assets and current tax payable is reported as a 
component of other liabilities. The changes in current taxes are reflected in the statutory statements of 
operations. 

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between statutory 
financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases, as 
well as operating loss, capital loss, and tax credit carryforwards. Temporary differences related to AVR 
and IMR are not included in the determination of gross deferred income taxes while temporary 
differences for unrealized gains/losses and nonadmitted assets are included. Gross deferred tax assets 
are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than not (i.e. greater than 50% likelihood) that 
some portion or all of the gross deferred tax assets will not be realized. The deferred tax assets and 
liabilities are measured using federal enacted tax rates. Deferred income tax assets are limited as to 
their admissibility. The changes in net deferred tax assets and liabilities are reflected in surplus. The 
Company’s net admitted deferred tax assets are reported as a component of other assets. 
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(k) Policy Liabilities 

Aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts include reserve amounts principally for life insurance 
policies, payout annuity policies, and disability insurance policies. The life insurance reserves are 
principally based on the 1941, 1958, 1980, and 2001 Commissioners Standard Ordinary (CSO) 
mortality tables, and are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 2.0% to 6.0%. 
Annuity insurance reserves are established with interest rate assumptions ranging from 3.0% to 8.8%. 
Disability reserves are principally based on the 1987 Group Life Disability Table, with adjustments 
for actual Company experience. The tabular interest, tabular less actual reserves released, and the 
tabular cost have been determined by formula. Aggregate reserves for accident and health policies 
include the present value of amounts not yet due on claims, additional reserves, and unearned 
premiums. 

Policy and contract claims reserves include a provision for reported claims and claims incurred but not 
reported. The provision for claims incurred but not reported is estimated based primarily on Company 
experience. Although these provisions are the Company’s best estimate of the ultimate value, the actual 
results may vary from these values. 

Liability for premiums and other deposit funds include reserves for qualified before tax annuities and 
other accumulation policies that do not subject the Company to any risks from policyholder mortality 
and morbidity. Such reserves are established using guaranteed interest rates of 3.0% to 7.5%. 

The Company has a significant amount of allocated deferred annuity contracts with life contingencies. 
The liability for these contracts is recorded as aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The 
Company also has annuities certain without life contingencies. The liability for these contracts is 
recorded as a liability for premiums and other deposit funds. 

There were no changes made to the valuation basis for reserves in 2015 and 2014, other than the 
addition of the 2001 CSO table for life products where approved. 

The Company waives deduction of deferred fractional premiums upon death of the insured, and returns 
any portion of the final premium beyond the month of death for policies developed and issued 
subsequent to December 1977. 

Surrender values are not promised in excess of the legally computed reserves. 

Extra premiums are charged for substandard lives in addition to the regular gross premium for the true 
age. 

Mean reserves are determined by computing the regular mean reserve for the plan at the true age and 
holding in addition one-half of the extra premium charge for the year. 

The Company had approximately $1,408,812,000 and $12,754,023,000 of insurance in force (after 
reinsurance ceded) for which the gross premiums are less than the net premiums according to the 
standard valuation set by the state of Oklahoma at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
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The Company had approximately $215,549,000 and $114,637,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively, of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary 
withdrawal at book value less current surrender charge of 5% or more. As of December 31, 2015 and 
2014, the Company has approximately $554,421,000 and $643,936,000, respectively, of annuity 
actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at market value 
where the withdrawal of the funds is payable at the current market value of the assets supporting the 
liabilities. Annuity reserves and deposit liabilities that were subject to discretionary withdrawal at book 
value without adjustment were approximately $1,407,710,000 and $1,307,917,000 as of December 31, 
2015 and 2014, respectively. There were approximately $64,444,000 and $66,025,000 of annuity 
reserves and deposit liabilities that are not subject to discretionary withdrawal at December 31, 2015 
and 2014, respectively. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the total gross annuity actuarial reserves and 
deposit liabilities were approximately $2,242,124,000 and $2,132,515,000, respectively, and the net 
annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities were approximately $2,236,228,000 and 
$2,126,753,000, respectively. The ceded amount of annuity actuarial reserves and deposit liabilities 
was approximately $5,896,000 and $5,762,000 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The 
Company’s earnings related to these products are impacted by conditions in the overall interest rate 
environment. 

(l) Capital and Surplus 

Capital and surplus of the Company is restricted as to payment of dividends by statutory limitations 
applicable to insurance companies. Without prior approval of the respective state insurance 
department, dividends that can be paid are generally limited to the greater of 10% of statutory capital 
and surplus or the statutory net gain from operations before net realized capital gains/losses reported 
for the previous calendar year. The maximum dividend payout, which may be made without prior 
approval in 2015, is approximately $72,828,000. 

The Oklahoma Insurance Department has adopted Risk-Based Capital (RBC) requirements for life 
insurance companies. The RBC calculation serves as a benchmark for the regulation of life insurance 
companies by state insurance regulators. RBC provides for surplus formulas similar to target surplus 
formulas used by commercial rating agencies. The formulas specify various weighting factors that are 
applied to statutory financial balances or various levels of activity based on the perceived degree of 
risk, and are set forth in the RBC requirements. The Company has calculated RBC in accordance with 
the NAIC’s Model Rule and RBC rules as adopted by the Oklahoma Insurance Department. The RBC, 
as calculated by the Company, exceeds levels requiring Company or regulatory action at December 31, 
2015 and 2014. 

(m) Separate Accounts 

The Company maintains a separate account under Oklahoma insurance law designated as American 
Fidelity Separate Account A (Account A). Account A was formerly known as American Fidelity 
Variable Annuity Fund A, and operated as an open-end diversified management investment company 
from 1968 to 1998. Effective January 1, 1999, it was converted to a unit investment trust separate 
account, and it transferred its investment portfolio to the American Fidelity Dual Strategy Fund, Inc. 
(the Fund), an open-end investment company sponsored by AFA, in exchange for shares of the Fund. 
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On November 25, 2014, Account A’s investment in the Fund was substituted with the Vanguard Total 
Stock Market Index Fund. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of Account A are segregated from the 
Company’s assets, are held for the exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are 
not chargeable with liabilities arising out of the business conducted by any other account or by the 
Company. 

The Company also maintains separate accounts under Oklahoma insurance law designated as 
American Fidelity Separate Account B (Account B) and American Fidelity Separate Account C 
(Account C). Account B and Account C are registered as unit investment trusts under the Investment 
Company Act of 1940, as amended. Under Oklahoma law, the assets of each of the ten (10) segregated 
subaccounts of Account B and the ten (10) segregated subaccounts of Account C are held for the 
exclusive benefit of the variable annuity contract owners, and are not chargeable with liabilities arising 
out of the business conducted by any other account or by the Company. 

The separate accounts maintained by the Company represent funds for nonguaranteed variable 
annuities. The assets of these accounts are carried at market value. The net investment experience of 
the separate account is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These 
variable annuities generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of the account value or 
the premium paid. The minimum guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in the Company’s general 
account. For the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the amount of premiums, considerations, 
or deposits for the year was approximately $74,568,000 and $103,338,000, respectively. 

(n) Reclassification 

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. 

(2) Admitted and Nonadmitted Assets 

Assets in the statutory statements of admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus are stated at admitted 
asset values, which are the values permitted to be reported in the annual report to the Oklahoma Insurance 
Department. All other assets are “nonadmitted assets” and are excluded from the statutory statements of 
admitted assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus by a charge to surplus. Nonadmitted assets as of 
December 31 are as follows: 

2015 2014

Prepaids, deposits, and other receivables $ 5,853,047   3,308,702   
Agents’ balances 1,598,451   77,841   
Deferred tax asset 44,146,314   36,509,900   
Leasehold improvements 8,772,480   3,083,559   

$ 60,370,292   42,980,002   
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(3) Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

A summary of the Company’s financial instruments and the fair value estimates, methods, and assumptions 
is set forth below: 

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2015

Aggregate fair Admitted

value assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term investments $ 175,188,228  175,188,228  175,188,228  —  —  
Investment income due and

accrued 39,990,590  39,990,590  39,990,590  —  —  
Bonds 3,798,014,131  3,720,637,147  1,150,731  3,440,489,361  356,374,039  
Common and preferred stock 29,379,796  29,232,816  24,391,316  90,171  4,898,309  
Mortgage loans 412,812,228  393,280,807  —  —  412,812,228  

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 1,649,538,704  1,647,163,360  —  —  1,649,538,704  
Borrowed money 540,249,319  522,915,427  —  540,249,319  —  

Estimated fair value as of December 31, 2014

Aggregate fair Admitted

value assets Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets:
Cash and short-term investments $ 132,976,274  132,976,274  132,976,274  —  —  
Investment income due and

accrued 38,592,265  38,592,265  38,592,265  —  —  
Bonds 3,766,794,670  3,502,505,616  1,182,724  3,441,322,963  324,288,983  
Common and preferred stock 25,391,676  25,325,804  24,513,684  97,286  780,706  
Mortgage loans 384,680,910  354,597,714  —  —  384,680,910  

Financial liabilities:
Certain policy liabilities 1,449,967,843  1,447,897,929  —  —  1,449,967,843  
Borrowed money 547,756,206  522,973,345  —  547,756,206  —  

 

(a) Cash and Short-Term Investments and Investment Income Due and Accrued 

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments listed immediately above approximate their fair 
values because they mature within a relatively short period of time, and do not present unanticipated 
credit concerns. 

(b) Bonds, Common Stocks and Preferred Stocks 

For fixed maturities and marketable equity securities, for which market quotations generally are 
available, the Company primarily uses independent pricing services to assist in determining fair value 
measurements. When the fair value of certain securities is not readily available, the fair value estimates 
are based on quoted market prices of similar instruments adjusted for the differences between the 
quoted instruments and the instruments being valued, or fair value is estimated using discounted cash 
flow analysis. Interest rates used in this analysis are similar to currently offered contracts with 
comparable maturities as the investments being valued. The Company’s investments also include 
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certain less liquid or private fixed maturity debt securities, such as private placements and certain 
structured notes. Valuations are estimated based on nonbinding broker prices or valuation models 
discounted cash flow models and other similar techniques that use observable or unobservable inputs 
and are considered Level 3. 

The fair value of equity securities investments of the Company is based on quotations from 
independent pricing services, bid prices published in financial newspapers, or bid quotations received 
from securities dealers. 

(c) Mortgage Loans on Real Estate 

Fair values are estimated for portfolios of loans with similar characteristics. Commercial mortgage 
loans have average net yield rates of 5.17% and 5.52% for December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
The fair value of mortgage loans was calculated by discounting scheduled cash flows to maturity using 
estimated market discount rates of 4.24% and 3.81% for December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
These rates reflect the credit and interest rate risk inherent in the loans. Assumptions regarding credit 
risk, cash flows, and discount rates are judgmentally determined using available market information 
and specific borrower information. The fair value of certain residential loans is based on the 
approximate fair value of the underlying real estate securing the mortgages. 

(d) Policy Loans 

Policy loans have average interest yields of 6.07% and 6.54% as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively, and have no specified maturity dates. These loans typically carry an interest rate that is 
tied to the crediting rate applied to the related policy and contract reserves. Policy loans are an integral 
part of the life insurance policies that the Company has in force and cannot be valued separately. 

(e) Certain Policy Liabilities 

Certain policies sold by the Company are investment-type contracts. These liabilities are segregated 
into two categories: premiums and other deposit funds and immediate annuities. These liabilities are 
further defined to segregate the deferred annuity contract with life contingencies, which are reported 
as aggregate reserves for life policies and contracts. The fair value of aggregate reserves for life 
policies and contracts is estimated as the fund value of each policy less applicable surrender charges. 
The fair value of the immediate annuities without life contingencies and premiums and other deposit 
funds is estimated as the discounted cash flows of expected future benefits less the discounted cash 
flows of expected future premiums, using the current pricing assumptions. 

2015 2014

Carrying Estimated Carrying Estimated

amount fair value amount fair value

Aggregate reserves for life

policies and contracts $ 1,621,780,913 1,620,357,076 1,420,981,477 1,419,544,216 

Annuities 25,382,447 29,181,628 26,916,452 30,423,627 
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(f) Borrowed Money 

The fair value of the Company’s notes payable is estimated by the present value of a stream of future 
expected cash flows using an appropriate discount rate. Discount factors are based on the LIBOR/Swap 
curve. 

(g) Limitations 

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and 
information about the financial instrument. These fair value estimates do not reflect any premium or 
discount that could result from offering for sale at one time the Company’s entire holdings of a 
particular financial instrument, nor do they reflect income taxes on differences between fair value and 
tax basis of the assets. Because no established exchange exists for a significant portion of the 
Company’s financial instruments, fair value estimates are based on judgments regarding future 
expected loss experience, current economic conditions, risk characteristics of various financial 
instruments, and other factors. These fair value estimates are subjective in nature and involve 
uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and, therefore, cannot be determined with precision. 
Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the fair value estimates. 

(h) Fair Value Hierarchy 

The following are the levels of hierarchy and a description of the type of valuation inputs that are used 
to establish each level: 

Level 1 inputs are quoted in active markets for identical securities. 

Level 2 inputs are other significant observable inputs (including quoted prices for similar securities, 
interest rates, prepayment speeds, credit risk, etc.). 

Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs (including the Company’s own assumptions used to 
determine the fair value of investments). 

Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three-level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100, Fair Value Measurements. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2015 
are as follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets recorded at fair value:

Bonds – industrial and

miscellaneous $ —  2,368,173  1,758,289  4,126,462  

Common stock – unaffiliated 24,230,887  —  —  24,230,887  

Common stock – affiliated —  790,709  —  790,709  

Total assets at

fair value $ 24,230,887  3,158,882  1,758,289  29,148,058  
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The following table presents the change for the year ended December 31, 2015 in the assets measured 
at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3): 

Loan-Backed
securities

Beginning balance $ 5,528,118   
Transfers in —    
Transfers out (3,603,833)  
Total gain (loss) included in net income 116,230   
Total gain (loss) included in surplus (207,406)  
Purchases 118,752   
Issuances (193,572)  
OTTI —    
Sales —    
Settlements —    

Ending balance $ 1,758,289   

 

Assets that are recorded at fair value are categorized into a three-level fair value hierarchy as required 
by SSAP No. 100. The balances of these assets as of December 31, 2014 are as follows: 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets recorded at fair value:

Bonds – industrial and

miscellaneous $ —  —  5,528,118  5,528,118  

Common stock – unaffiliated 24,333,878  —  —  24,333,878  

Common stock – affiliated —  780,706  —  780,706  

Total assets at

fair value $ 24,333,878  780,706  5,528,118  30,642,702  
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The following table presents the change for the year ended December 31, 2014 in the assets measured 
at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3): 

Loan-Backed
securities

Beginning balance $ 4,948,157   
Transfers in —    
Transfers out —    
Total gain (loss) included in net income 18,512   
Total gain (loss) included in surplus 71,439   
Purchases 520,840   
Issuances —    
OTTI —    
Sales (30,830)  
Settlements —    

Ending balance $ 5,528,118   

 

(4) Investments 

Investment income for the years ended December 31 is summarized below: 

2015 2014

Interest on bonds $ 172,190,442   169,023,064   
Dividends on preferred and common stocks 72,327   9,620   
Interest on mortgage loans 23,408,487   22,448,739   
Investment real estate income 4,414,194   4,134,816   
Interest on policy loans 3,176,054   3,134,992   
Interest on cash and short-term investments and other 2,478,731   589,808   

205,740,235   199,341,039   

Less investment expenses 32,611,100   34,122,550   

Net investment income $ 173,129,135   165,218,489   
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Realized gains (losses) for the years ended December 31 consisted of the following: 

2015 2014

Bonds $ 9,467,453   4,512,838   
OTTI —    (532,701)  

9,467,453   3,980,137   

Common stocks of nonaffiliates 546,474   1,657,197   
Real estate 61,765   —    
Other capital loss (191,003)  —    

Total realized gains before federal income taxes
and IMR transfers 9,884,689   5,637,334   

Federal income tax expense 1,408,332   1,422,611   

Less IMR transfers 5,937,103   4,468,608   

Net realized gains (losses) $ 2,539,254   (253,885)  

 

The gross unrealized gains on common stocks of nonaffiliates were approximately $8,675,000 and 
$7,926,000 in 2015 and 2014, respectively. The gross unrealized losses on common stocks of nonaffiliates 
were approximately $10,000 and $0 in 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

The carrying value and estimated fair value of bonds at December 31 are as follows: 

2015

Gross Gross

Carrying unrealized unrealized

value gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury securities $ 1,076,489 75,346 (1,105) 1,150,730 

U.S. government agency obligations 7,105,463 829,647 —  7,935,110 

Special revenue 408,936,095 17,001,982 (7,230,572) 418,707,505 

States, territories, and political

subdivisions 407,547,918 38,635,259 (454,833) 445,728,344 

Foreign government 33,352,181 2,293,080 (146,747) 35,498,514 

Corporate bonds 2,104,888,861 89,938,369 (99,326,105) 2,095,501,125 

Loan-backed securities 757,730,140 41,861,978 (6,099,315) 793,492,803 

Total $ 3,720,637,147 190,635,661 (113,258,677) 3,798,014,131 
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2014

Gross Gross

Carrying unrealized unrealized

value gains losses Fair value

U.S. Treasury securities $ 1,086,679 97,153 (1,107) 1,182,725 

U.S. government agency obligations 8,813,983 1,040,662 —  9,854,645 

Special revenue 341,183,544 22,178,306 (5,167,158) 358,194,692 

States, territories, and political

subdivisions 401,639,306 49,196,871 (167,045) 450,669,132 

Foreign government 33,408,576 3,017,339 —  36,425,915 

Corporate bonds 1,881,091,907 168,766,314 (18,375,725) 2,031,482,496 

Loan-backed securities 835,281,621 52,294,075 (8,590,631) 878,985,065 

Total $ 3,502,505,616 296,590,720 (32,301,666) 3,766,794,670 

 

The NAIC fair value of total bonds is approximately $14,571,000 and $6,739,000 more than the estimated 
fair value in the tables above at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

The carrying value and estimated fair value of investments in bonds at December 31, 2015, by contractual 
maturity, are shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because the issuers 
of such securities may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment 
penalties. 

Carrying
value Fair value

Due in one year or less $ 40,376,165 40,688,853 
Due after one year through five years 382,658,078 403,640,946 
Due after five years through ten years 1,085,362,627 1,070,314,353 
Due after ten years 1,454,510,137 1,489,877,176 
Loan-backed securities 757,730,140 793,492,803 

$ 3,720,637,147 3,798,014,131 

 

Proceeds from sales of bonds during 2015 and 2014 were approximately $146,704,000 and $150,101,000, 
respectively. Gross realized gains of approximately $9,167,000 and $6,814,000 and gross realized losses of 
approximately $4,024,000 and $3,889,000, respectively, were realized on those sales. In addition, the 
Company realized net gains of approximately $4,324,000 and $1,588,000 on bonds that were called or 
prepaid in 2015 and 2014, respectively. 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 24 (Continued) 

Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2015 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total

Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses

U.S. Treasury securities $ —  —  498,457  (1,105) 498,457  (1,105) 
States and territories 15,046,238  (261,860) 11,067,027  (192,973) 26,113,265  (454,833) 
Special revenue 67,413,724  (1,254,879) 149,550,379  (5,975,693) 216,964,103  (7,230,572) 
Foreign government 4,847,810  (146,747) —  —  4,847,810  (146,747) 
Corporate bonds 592,292,202  (41,823,076) 340,287,158  (57,503,029) 932,579,360  (99,326,105) 
Loan-backed securities 55,835,499  (715,111) 75,438,901  (5,384,204) 131,274,400  (6,099,315) 

Total $ 735,435,473  (44,201,673) 576,841,922  (69,057,004) 1,312,277,395  (113,258,677) 

 
Gross unrealized losses on investment securities and the fair value of the related securities, aggregated by 
investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss 
position, at December 31, 2014 were as follows: 

Less than 12 months 12 months or longer Total

Unrealized Unrealized Unrealized

Fair value losses Fair value losses Fair value losses

U.S. Treasury securities $ 497,930  (1,107) —  —  497,930  (1,107) 
States and territories —  —  11,596,858  (167,045) 11,596,858  (167,045) 
Special revenue 2,998,683  (1,317) 161,849,490  (5,165,841) 164,848,173  (5,167,158) 
Corporate bonds 72,387,672  (1,335,966) 331,700,116  (17,039,759) 404,087,788  (18,375,725) 
Loan-backed securities 7,069,603  (71,573) 98,142,581  (8,519,058) 105,212,184  (8,590,631) 

Total $ 82,953,888  (1,409,963) 603,289,045  (30,891,703) 686,242,933  (32,301,666) 

 

The unrealized losses in U.S. Treasury securities, obligations of U.S. government agencies and states and 
territories, and foreign government securities are due to interest rate fluctuations, which result in a decline 
in market values from original purchase price. Because the securities were acquired during a period of low 
interest rates, unrealized losses may continue and may become more severe in a rising interest rate 
environment. The Company expects the unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration and 
mature, and because the Company has the ability to hold these investments and does not intend to sell until 
a market price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in states, territories, and political subdivisions are high-grade investment quality 
and have unrealized losses due to an increase in interest rates since acquisition. Because the decline in fair 
value is attributable to changes in interest rates and not credit quality, and because the Company has the 
ability and intent to hold these investments until a market price recovery or maturity, these investments are 
not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 
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The investments included in special revenue securities are comprised of general obligations of 
U.S. government sponsored agencies for which the U.S. government is indirectly obligated. The unrealized 
loss is due to interest rate fluctuations, which result in a decline in market values from original purchase 
price. Because the securities were acquired during a period of low interest rates, unrealized losses may 
continue and may become more severe in a rising interest rate environment. The Company expects the 
unrealized losses to reverse as the securities shorten in duration and mature and because the Company has 
the ability to hold these investments to maturity and does not intend to sell until a market price recovery or 
maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in corporate securities are comprised of corporate bonds. The unrealized loss is 
due to the current market and economic environment, which is affecting corporate credit ratings and changes 
in sector spreads. The unrealized loss may continue and may become more severe if the economy continues 
to trend downward or interest rates rise. Because the decline in fair value is attributable to economic changes 
and a slight decline in credit quality, and because the Company expects all contractual cash flows will be 
received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a market price recovery or maturity, 
these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. 

The investments included in loan-backed securities are comprised of U.S. government-sponsored agency 
mortgage-backed securities for which the U.S. government is not directly obligated, and private label whole 
loan collateralized mortgage obligations. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the current 
market and economic conditions that are affecting the mortgage-backed sector. The credit quality on some 
mortgage-backed bonds has declined due to the larger number of home defaults. Because the decline in fair 
value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and the Company believes all 
contractual cash flows will be received and has the ability and intent to hold these investments until a market 
price recovery or maturity, these investments are not considered other-than-temporarily impaired. When the 
Company believes it will not receive all contractual cash flows, the securities are considered 
other-than-temporarily impaired. 

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, investments with carrying values of approximately $2,904,000 and 
$2,903,000, respectively, were on deposit with state insurance departments as required by statute. 

The Company has no direct exposure to subprime mortgage loans. An extensive pre-purchase analysis is 
performed on every loan-backed security. By purchasing only AAA agency mortgage-backed securities and 
AAA collateralized mortgage-backed whole loan securities, direct exposure to sub-prime mortgages is 
virtually eliminated. The unrealized losses on these securities are a result of the current market and economic 
conditions that are affecting the mortgage-backed sector. The credit qualities on some mortgage-backed 
bonds have begun to decline due to the large number of home mortgage defaults. Because the decline in fair 
value is attributable mainly to changes in market and economic conditions and only due slightly to a lessening 
of credit, the Company believes most contractual cash flows will be received. 
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(5) Separate Accounts 

The Company utilizes Separate Accounts to record and account for variable annuity business. In accordance 
with the Insurance Code of the State of Oklahoma, variable annuities are supported for separate account 
classification by Title 36, Chapter 2, Section 6061. As of December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company 
Separate Account statement included legally insulated assets of approximately $558,315,000 and 
$648,749,000, respectively, attributed to variable annuity contracts. The Separate Accounts held by the 
Company represent nonguaranteed variable annuity funds. The Company does not have a securities lending 
program. 

The assets of these accounts are carried at fair market value. The net investment experience of the Separate 
Accounts is credited directly to the policyholder and can be positive or negative. These variable annuities 
generally provide an incidental death benefit of the greater of account value or premium paid. The minimum 
guaranteed death benefit reserve is held in Exhibit 5, Miscellaneous Reserves Section, of the Company’s 
general account annual statement. 

2015 2014

1. Premiums, considerations, or deposits for
year ended December 31 $ 74,568,350   103,338,113   

2. Reserves at December 31:
For accounts with assets at:

a. Fair market value $ 558,314,969   648,749,195   
b. Amortized cost —    —    

c. Total reserves $ 558,314,969   648,749,195   

3. By withdrawal characteristics:
a. Subject to discretionary withdrawal $ —    —    
b. With market value adjustment —    —    
c. At book value without market value adjustment

and with current surrender charge of 5% or more —    —    
d. At fair market value 558,314,969   648,749,195   
e. At book value without market value adjustment and

with current surrender charge of 5% —    —    

f. Subtotal 558,314,969   648,749,195   

g. Not subject to discretionary withdrawal —    —    

h. Total $ 558,314,969   648,749,195   

4. Reserves for Asset Default Risk in Lieu of AVR $ —    —    

 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 27 (Continued) 

Reconciliation of net transfers to or (from) Separate Accounts. 

2015 2014

1. Transfers as reported in the Summary of Operations of
the Separate Accounts statements:

a. Transfers to Separate Accounts $ 75,102,615   103,964,789   
b. Transfers from Separate Accounts 150,019,091   96,045,522   

c. Net transfers to or (from)
Separate Accounts (a) – (b) (74,916,476)  7,919,267   

2. Reconciling adjustments:
a. Plus Net Investment Income (Expense) (7,439,427)  56,931,791   
b. Less Increase (Decrease) in Liability for Premiums (90,434,224)  55,922,283   
c. Plus Change in Expense Allowance (919,357)  3,931,866   
d. Less fees for investment management

and administration 8,078,321   8,928,775   
3. Transfers as Report in the Summary of Operations of

the Life, Accident & Health Annual Statement:

a. (1c) + (2) $ (919,357)  3,931,866   

 

(6) Liability for Accident and Health Reserves 

Accident and health reserve activity for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 was as follows: 

2015 2014

Liability beginning of year, net of reinsurance $ 447,297,390   438,667,648   

Incurred related to:
Current year 364,072,525   355,472,414   
Prior years (61,471,669)  (54,175,989)  

Total incurred 302,600,856   301,296,425   

Paid related to:
Current year 173,031,400   167,881,485   
Prior years 120,302,975   124,785,198   

Total paid 293,334,375   292,666,683   

Liability end of year, net of reinsurance $ 456,563,871   447,297,390   

 

Reinsurance recoverable on paid losses was approximately $2,946,000 and $874,000 at December 31, 2015 
and 2014, respectively. 
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The provision for accident and health benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately $61,472,000 
in 2015 from the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected experience of 
approximately $54,179,000 for group medical and disability and approximately $7,293,000 for cancer 
business. The decreases are due to conservative estimate in prior year reserves followed by subsequent better 
than expected claim experience. 

The provision for accident and health benefits pertaining to prior years decreased approximately $54,176,000 
in 2014 from the prior year estimate. This decrease overall includes better than expected experience of 
approximately $52,183,000 for group medical and disability and approximately $1,993,000 for cancer 
business. The decreases are due to conservative estimate in prior year reserves followed by subsequent better 
than expected claim experience. 

The Company paid approximately $614,000 and $825,000 in 2015 and 2014, respectively, to settle claims 
related to extra contractual obligations or bad faith claims stemming from lawsuits. 

(7) Borrowed Money 

AFA has borrowed approximately $521,500,000 on the line of credit with the Federal Home Loan Bank of 
Topeka (FHLB) at December 31, 2015 and 2014. The line of credit is secured by investment securities and 
cash pledged as collateral by AFA with a carrying amount of approximately $539,739,000 and $573,243,000 
at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, which exceeds the collateral required for this line of credit. 
The pledged securities are held in the Company’s name in a custodial account at United Missouri Bank, N.A. 
to secure current and future borrowings. To participate in this available credit, AFA has acquired 
238,673 shares of FHLB common stock with a total carrying value of approximately $23,867,300 at 
December 31, 2015. 

FHLB Capital Stock 

2015
General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 500,000   —    500,000   
Membership stock – class B 23,367,300   —    23,367,300   

Total $ 23,867,300   —    23,867,300   

Activity stock $ 23,467,500   —    23,467,500   
Excess stock 399,800   —    399,800   

Total $ 23,867,300   —    23,867,300   

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ 534,926,151   
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2014
General Separate
account accounts Total

Membership stock – class A $ 500,000   —    500,000   
Membership stock – class B 23,367,600   —    23,367,600   

Total $ 23,867,600   —    23,867,600   

Activity stock $ 23,467,600   —    23,467,600   
Excess stock 400,000   —    400,000   

Total $ 23,867,600   —    23,867,600   

Actual or estimate borrowing capacity as
determined by the insurer $ 574,206,149   

 

FHLB Membership Stock (Class A and B) Eligible for Redemption 

Not eligible

Current for Less than 6 months

year total redemption 6 months to 1 year 1 to 3 years 3 to 5 years

Class A $ 500,000  500,000  —  —  —  —  
Class B 23,367,300  23,367,300  —  —  —  —  

 

FHLB Borrowings 

FHLB has the option to convert the initial rate of interest to an adjustable rate of interest on many of these 
lines of credit on the dates listed in the following table. At any time after FHLB exercises its conversion 
option, the Company may prepay the advance in full or in part without a fee. 

The Company has no unused lines of credit as of December 31, 2015. 

AFA had no Structured Note borrowings as of December 31, 2015 and 2014. 
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Information regarding the terms of the funds borrowed from FHLB are as follows: 

Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2015 2014

0.310% —    04/25/14 04/25/15 $ —    5,000,000   
4.270 April 2011 04/28/05 04/28/15 —    5,000,000   
4.040 May 2011 05/20/05 05/20/15 —    5,000,000   
0.320 —    05/21/14 05/21/15 —    25,000,000   
0.320 —    06/05/14 06/05/15 —    25,000,000   
4.360 July 2012 07/27/05 07/27/15 —    20,000,000   
4.200 August 2011 08/29/05 08/31/15 —    20,000,000   
0.360 —    09/12/14 09/12/15 —    10,000,000   
3.950 January 2008* 01/13/06 01/13/16 10,000,000   10,000,000   
4.090 January 2009* 01/13/06 01/13/16 5,000,000   5,000,000   
4.430 January 2011* 01/13/06 01/13/16 10,000,000   10,000,000   
4.690 October 2011* 10/31/06 10/31/16 25,000,000   25,000,000   
4.630 November 2011* 11/21/06 11/21/16 10,000,000   10,000,000   
4.640 March 2012 03/12/07 03/13/17 10,000,000   10,000,000   
5.060 May 2013 05/22/07 05/22/17 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.900 December 2012 12/04/07 12/04/17 25,000,000   25,000,000   
3.520 January 2013 01/28/08 01/29/18 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.460 February 2013 02/01/08 02/01/18 15,000,000   15,000,000   
3.490 February 2013 02/04/08 02/05/18 6,500,000   6,500,000   
4.020 March 2009 03/07/08 03/07/18 25,000,000   25,000,000   
3.460 March 2013 03/12/08 03/12/18 10,000,000   10,000,000   
4.100 April 2009 04/28/08 04/30/18 5,000,000   5,000,000   
4.100 May 2009 05/19/08 05/19/17 25,000,000   25,000,000   
4.140 May 2009 05/20/08 05/22/17 5,000,000   5,000,000   
4.290 July 2009 07/28/08 07/30/18 25,000,000   25,000,000   
3.270 — 02/08/10 02/10/20 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.630 — 03/25/10 03/25/22 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.710 — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.440 — 03/25/10 03/25/20 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.500 — 03/25/10 03/25/21 10,000,000   10,000,000   
3.770 — 04/13/10 04/13/22 15,000,000   15,000,000   
3.230 — 05/07/10 05/06/16 10,000,000   10,000,000   
4.190 — 05/07/10 05/07/20 10,000,000   10,000,000   
2.870 — 04/20/11 04/20/17 15,000,000   15,000,000   
2.570 — 03/27/12 03/26/21 12,500,000   12,500,000   
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Interest rate
subject to

Interest conversion to Date Maturity Balance at December 31
rate adjustable rate issued date 2015 2014

2.080% — 11/19/13 11/20/23 $ 10,000,000   10,000,000   
1.980 — 3/12/14 3/12/24 12,500,000   12,500,000   
3.110 — 5/23/14 5/23/24 15,000,000   15,000,000   
1.930 — 11/19/14 11/19/24 25,000,000   25,000,000   
0.410 July 2015 4/24/15 4/22/16 5,000,000   —    
2.300 — 4/28/15 4/28/23 5,000,000   —    
2.590 — 5/20/15 5/29/23 5,000,000   —    
2.740 — 5/21/15 5/21/24 25,000,000   —    
0.600 September 2015 6/5/15 6/3/16 25,000,000   —    
2.060 — 8/10/15 8/8/25 20,000,000   —    
0.540 November 2015 8/31/15 8/31/16 20,000,000   —    
0.730 December 2015 9/11/15 9/9/16 10,000,000   —    

521,500,000   521,500,000   

Interest payable 1,415,427   1,473,345   

$ 522,915,427   522,973,345   

 

* These lines of credits have interest rates subject to conversion to an adjustable rate at the date specified 
above, as well as quarterly thereafter. 

Interest paid in 2015 and 2014 was approximately $17,212,000 and $17,808,000, respectively, and is 
included in investment expense in net investment income in the accompanying statutory statements of 
operations. 

Scheduled maturities (excluding interest) of the above indebtedness at December 31, 2015 are as follows: 

2016 $ 130,000,000   
2017 90,000,000   
2018 96,500,000   
2019 —    
2020 40,000,000   
2021 and thereafter 165,000,000   

$ 521,500,000   
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(8) Income Taxes 

The Company’s net deferred tax assets (liabilities) at December 31 and the change from the prior year are 
comprised of the following components: 

2015 2014 Change

Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

Gross deferred tax assets $ 105,766,632  6,869,137  112,635,769  92,427,829  9,481,416  101,909,245  13,338,803  (2,612,279) 10,726,524  
Statutory valuation

allowance adjustments —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  

Adjusted gross
deferred tax
assets 105,766,632  6,869,137  112,635,769  92,427,829  9,481,416  101,909,245  13,338,803  (2,612,279) 10,726,524  

Deferred tax
assets nonadmitted 39,771,137  4,375,177  44,146,314  29,984,327  6,525,573  36,509,900  9,786,810  (2,150,396) 7,636,414  

Sub-total net
admitted
deferred tax
assets 65,995,495  2,493,960  68,489,455  62,443,502  2,955,843  65,399,345  3,551,993  (461,883) 3,090,110  

Deferred tax liabilities 27,553,114  2,493,960  30,047,074  27,738,660  2,955,843  30,694,503  (185,546) (461,883) (647,429) 

Net admitted
deferred tax
assets
(liabilities) $ 38,442,381  —  38,442,381  34,704,842  —  34,704,842  3,737,539  —  3,737,539  

 

Management has reviewed whether a valuation allowance is needed on its total gross deferred tax assets 
reported above based on factors such as past history and trends, projected taxable income, and expiration of 
carryforwards. Management believes that in 2015 and 2014 it is more likely than not that the results of 
operations will generate sufficient taxable income to realize its gross deferred tax assets on ordinary items. 
Additionally, in 2015 and 2014, management believes that there are sufficient capital gains available in its 
capital assets portfolio and that holding its fixed debt securities in a loss position to maturity or recovery 
substantiates the Company’s ability to realize its gross deferred tax assets on capital items. 
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The Company’s admission calculation components at December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows: 

2015 2014 Change

Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

(a) Federal income taxes paid
in prior years recoverable
through loss carrybacks $ 38,442,381  —  38,442,381  34,704,842  —  34,704,842  3,737,539  —  3,737,539  

(b) Adjusted gross deferred tax
assets expected to be
realized (excluding the
amount of deferred tax
assets from (a) above)
after application of the
threshold limitation. (The
lesser of (b)1 and (b)2 below):

1. Adjusted gross deferred
tax assets expected to
be realized following
the balance sheet date —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  

2. Adjusted gross deferred
tax assets allowed per
limitation threshold —  —  55,508,270  —  —  51,850,268  —  —  3,658,002  

Lesser of b(1) or b(2) —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  

(c) Adjusted gross deferred tax
assets (excluding the amount
of deferred tax assets from
(a) and (b) above) offset by
gross deferred tax liabilities 27,553,114  2,493,960  30,047,074  27,738,660  2,955,843  30,694,503  (185,546) (461,883) (647,429) 

(d) Deferred tax assets admitted
Total ((a) + (b) + (c )) $ 65,995,495  2,493,960  68,489,455  62,443,502  2,955,843  65,399,345  3,551,993  (461,883) 3,090,110  

 

2015 2014

Ratio percentage used to determine recovery period and
threshold limitation amount 740% 732%

Amount of adjusted capital and surplus used to determine
recovery period and threshold limitation in (b)2 above $ 396,638,640   368,216,598   
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As of December 31, the change in net deferred income taxes is comprised of the following: 

2015 2014 Change

Gross deferred tax assets $ 112,635,769   101,909,245   10,726,524   
Gross deferred tax liabilities 30,047,074   30,694,503   (647,429)  

Net deferred tax
assets/liabilities 82,588,695   71,214,742   11,373,953   

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —    —    —    

Net deferred tax
assets/liabilities after
statutory valuation
allowance 82,588,695   71,214,742   11,373,953   

Tax effect of unrealized (gains) losses (2,083,934)  (2,544,142)  460,208   
Statutory valuation allowance adjustment

allocated to unrealized —    —    —    

Change in net deferred
income taxes $ 84,672,629   73,758,884   10,913,745   

 

The impact of the Company’s tax planning strategies as of December 31 is as follows: 

2015 2014 Change
Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital Ordinary Capital

Adjusted gross DTAs $ 105,766,632   6,869,137   92,427,829   9,481,416   13,338,803   (2,612,279)  

Percentage of adjusted gross DTAs

attributable to the impact of tax

planning strategies —% 6.1% —% 9.3% —% (3.2)%

Net admitted adjusted gross DTAs $ 65,995,495   2,493,960   62,443,502   2,955,843   3,551,993   (461,883)  

Percentage of net admitted adjusted

gross DTAs attributable to the

impact of tax planning strategies —% 3.6% —% 4.5% —% (0.9)%

 
None of the Company’s tax-planning strategies include the use of reinsurance. 

There are no temporary differences for which deferred tax liabilities are not recognized. 
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As of December 31, current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components: 

2015 2014 Change

Current federal income tax – operations $ 41,960,713   35,212,048   6,748,665   
Foreign income tax —    —    —    

Subtotal 41,960,713   35,212,048   6,748,665   

Current federal income tax on capital gains 1,408,332   1,422,611   (14,279)  

Federal and foreign income
taxes incurred $ 43,369,045   36,634,659   6,734,386   

 

As of December 31, deferred income tax assets and liabilities consist of the following major components: 

2015 2014 Change

Deferred tax assets:
Ordinary:

Discounting of unpaid losses $ 6,291,456   6,384,300   (92,844)  
Policyholder reserves 28,525,020   23,713,608   4,811,412   
Deferred acquisition costs 49,810,115   46,628,951   3,181,164   
Fixed assets 3,051,169   2,870,037   181,132   
Compensation and benefits accrual 10,118,086   8,887,495   1,230,591   
Receivables – nonadmitted 5,938,539   2,431,026   3,507,513   
Other 2,032,247   1,512,412   519,835   

Subtotal 105,766,632   92,427,829   13,338,803   

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —    —    —    
Nonadmitted 39,771,137   29,984,327   9,786,810   

Admitted ordinary deferred
tax assets 65,995,495   62,443,502   3,551,993   

Capital:
Investments 6,869,137   9,481,416   (2,612,279)  
Net capital loss carry-forward —    —    —    

Subtotal 6,869,137   9,481,416   (2,612,279)  

Statutory valuation allowance adjustment —    —    —    
Nonadmitted 4,375,177   6,525,573   (2,150,396)  

Admitted capital deferred
tax assets 2,493,960   2,955,843   (461,883)  

Admitted deferred tax assets 68,489,455   65,399,345   3,090,110   
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2015 2014 Change

Deferred tax liabilities:
Ordinary:

Deferred and uncollected premium $ 26,778,433   26,952,344   (173,911)  
Other 774,681   786,316   (11,635)  

Subtotal 27,553,114   27,738,660   (185,546)  

Capital:
Investments 2,493,960   2,955,843   (461,883)  

Subtotal 2,493,960   2,955,843   (461,883)  

Deferred tax liabilities 30,047,074   30,694,503   (647,429)  

Net deferred tax
assets $ 38,442,381   34,704,842   3,737,539   

 

The Company’s income tax incurred and change in deferred tax differ from the amount obtained by applying 
the federal statutory rate of 35% to income before income taxes and net realized capital gains (losses) as 
follows: 

Effective 2015 Effective 2014

2015 tax rate 2014 tax rate

Income before taxes and realized

capital gains (losses) $ 114,788,551  —% $ 104,717,829  —%

Income tax expense at 35% statutory

rate $ 40,175,992  35.0% $ 36,651,240  35.0%

Increase (decrease) in tax resulting

from:

Dividends received deduction (1,386,395) (1.2) (660,092) (0.6)

Nondeductible expenses for

meals and other items 808,606  0.7 1,847,560  1.8

Management fees (3,815,000) (3.3) (4,346,185) (4.1)

School bond and low income

housing tax credits (1,829,320) (1.6) (1,775,320) (1.8)

Tax-exempt income (2,240) — (2,741) —

Tax adjustment for IMR (1,331,024) (1.2) (1,123,380) (1.1)

Deferred tax benefit on

nonadmitted assets (3,507,513) (3.1) 289,339  0.3

Timing differences on realized

gains and losses 2,051,308  1.8 550,455  0.5

Prior year adjustment to

current and deferred taxes (117,446) (0.1) (853,577) (0.8)

Total income tax

expected $ 31,046,968  27.0% $ 30,577,299  29.2%

 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 37 (Continued) 

Effective 2015 Effective 2014

2015 tax rate 2014 tax rate

Current income taxes incurred

(excludes tax on net realized gains

and losses) $ 41,960,713  36.5% $ 35,212,048  33.7%

Net change in deferred income taxes

(excludes tax on unrealized gains

and losses) (10,913,745) (9.5) (4,634,749) (4.5)

Total income tax

reported $ 31,046,968  27.0% $ 30,577,299  29.2%

 

As of December 31, 2015, there are no operations loss deductions, capital loss, or tax credit carryforwards 
available for tax purposes. 

The following are income taxes incurred in the current and prior years that will be available for recoupment 
in the event of future net losses: 

Ordinary Capital Total

December 31, 2015 $ 38,231,101   1,338,701   39,569,802   
December 31, 2014 42,706,515   1,049,204   43,755,719   
December 31, 2013 34,272,174   2,521,657   36,793,831   

 

As of December 31, 2015, there were no deposits admitted under Section 6603 of the Internal Revenue Code. 

The Company is included in a consolidated federal income tax return with the following entities: 

American Fidelity Corporation American Fidelity International Holdings, Inc.
American Public Life Insurance Company Enrollcom, Inc.
American Fidelity Securities, Inc. AF Apartments, Inc.
InvesTrust, N.A. Market Place Realty Corporation
American Fidelity General Agency, Inc. American Fidelity Property Services, LLC
AF Professional Employment Group, LLC American Fidelity Community Services, Inc.
First Financial Securities of America, Inc. Home Rentals Inc.
American Fidelity Property Company Apple Creek Apartments, Inc.
American Fidelity Administrative Services, LLC

 

The method of tax allocation between the companies is subject to a written agreement approved by the Board 
of Directors. Allocation is based on separate return calculations at the group’s effective tax rate with current 
credit for net losses. Intercompany tax balances are settled annually. 

The Company has no tax loss contingencies for which it is reasonably possible that the total liability will 
significantly increase within twelve months of the reporting date. 
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The Company files income tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various states. The Company is no 
longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years prior to 2012 and state and local income tax 
examinations for years prior to 2011. The Company is not currently under examination by any taxing 
authority. 

(9) Reinsurance 

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to policyholders. Failure of reinsurers 
to honor their obligations could result in losses to the Company. The Company evaluates the financial 
condition of its reinsurers and monitors concentrations of credit risk arising from similar geographic regions, 
activities, or economic characteristics of the reinsurers to minimize its exposure to significant losses from 
reinsurer insolvencies. Management believes that all reinsurers presently used are financially sound and will 
be able to meet their contractual obligations; therefore, no significant allowance for uncollectible amounts 
has been included in the December 31, 2015 or 2014 statutory financial statements. Estimated amounts that 
reduce the reserves for future policy benefits at December 31, 2015 and 2014 for reinsurance ceded are 
approximately $1,114,739,000 and $1,108,283,000, respectively. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, amounts 
that reduced the reserves for future policy benefits of approximately $748,059,000 and $747,963,000, 
respectively, were associated with one reinsurer (note 14). 

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company had unsecured aggregate recoverable from the following 
reinsurers for policy and contracts claims, paid and unpaid, that exceeds 3.0% of the Company’s surplus, as 
follows: 

Group 2015 2014

Hannover Life Reassurance Company $ 1,526,535   381,924   
Hannover Reassurance (Ireland) LTD 8,870,136   7,874,298   

Total group 10,396,671   8,256,222   

Gerber Life Insurance Company 7,927,089   14,695,944   

Total $ 18,323,760   22,952,166   

 

Reinsurance agreements in effect for life insurance policies vary according to the age of the insured and the 
type of risk. Retention amounts for life insurance are $500,000 on individual life coverage and group life, 
with slightly lower limits on accidental death benefits. At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the face amounts of 
life insurance in force that are reinsured amounted to approximately $8,988,000,000 and $9,611,000,000, 
respectively (approximately 36.1% and 39.9% of total life insurance in force, respectively). 

Reinsurance agreements in effect for accident and health insurance policies vary with the type of coverage. 
There are no accident and health reinsurance treaties subject to retention limits.  
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The effects of reinsurance agreements on earned premiums, prior to deductions for benefits, and commission 
allowances are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014: 

2015 2014

Reinsurance ceded $ 221,196,842   234,797,928   
Reinsurance assumed 43,545,541   45,056,342   

 

Reinsurance agreements reduced benefits paid for life and accident and health policies by approximately 
$187,656,000 and $200,390,000 for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

(10) Employee Benefit Plans 

The Company participates in a pension plan (the Plan), sponsored by AFC, and is not directly liable for 
obligations under the Plan. The Plan covers all employees who have satisfied longevity and age requirements. 
The Company’s funding policy is to contribute annually the maximum amount that can be deducted for 
federal income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to provide not only for benefits attributed to service 
to date, but also for those expected to be earned in the future. The Company contributed approximately 
$7,558,000 and $10,193,000 to the Plan during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 
AFC also offers certain postretirement benefits other than the Plan. 

The Company participates in a defined-contribution thrift and profit sharing plan as provided under 
Section 401(a) of the Code, which includes the tax deferral feature for employee contributions provided by 
Section 401(k) of the Code. The Company contributed approximately $6,909,000 and $3,293,000 to this 
plan during the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

SSAP No. 102, Accounting for Pensions, A replacement of SSAP No. 89, is effective for years beginning 
January 1, 2013. The Company participates in a Consolidated/Holding Company plan for pension benefits 
and is not directly liable for obligations under the Plan. The accounting and reporting requirements of SSAP 
No. 102 have no impact on the Company’s financial statements, as the applicable requirements under 
Paragraph 80 have not changed from past years. 

(11) Leases 

The Company leases various properties to nonaffiliates under operating lease agreements, which expire or 
are cancelable within one year. The properties leased are included in the statutory statements of admitted 
assets, liabilities, and capital and surplus as investment real estate. Rental income on these properties is 
included in the statutory statements of operations as net investment income. 

Investment real estate held for lease is as follows at December 31: 

2015 2014

Land and buildings, net of encumbrances $ 15,611,849   15,450,022   
Less accumulated depreciation (4,898,719)  (3,540,781)  

Net investment real estate $ 10,713,130   11,909,241   
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In addition to the real estate held for lease, the Company also has approximately $0 and $46,000 of real estate 
held for sale, net of accumulated depreciation of approximately $0 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively. 

The Company entered into a lease agreement with 9000 Broadway LLC, a related party, on December 31, 
2012, and modified effective January 1, 2014. The balance due will be paid in monthly amounts of 
approximately $714,000 over the 20 year term of the lease. 

(12) Related-Party Transactions 

The Company paid cash dividends to AFC in the amount of approximately $35,000,000 during 2015 and 
2014. There were no other transactions with affiliates in amounts, which exceeded one-half of one percent 
of the total admitted assets of the Company. 

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company reported approximately $4,493,000 and $3,330,000, 
respectively, as amounts due from AFC. 

The Company leases office space from a subsidiary of AFC. The rent payments associated with this lease 
were approximately $14,671,000 and $12,461,000 in 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

During 2015 and 2014, the Company entered into three-year software lease agreements with AFC. Lease 
expense related to these agreements was approximately $5,449,000 and $4,920,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, and is included in general insurance expenses. 

The Company leases automobiles, furniture, and equipment from a partnership that owns a controlling 
interest in AFC. These operating leases are cancelable upon one month’s notice. During the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014, rentals paid under these leases were approximately $9,374,000 and 
$8,265,000, respectively. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFC provides certain services 
on a cost basis with no markup. During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company paid 
management fees to AFC totaling approximately $6,316,000 and $6,501,000, respectively. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain services 
to American Fidelity International (Bermuda) Ltd. (AFIBL) on a cost basis. During the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014, AFIBL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $2,103,000. 

Under a service agreement approved by the Oklahoma Insurance Department, AFA provides certain services 
to American Public Life Insurance Company (APL) on a cost basis. During the years ended December 31, 
2015 and 2014, APL paid management fees to AFA of approximately $750,000. 

During the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company paid investment advisory fees to a 
partnership that owns a controlling interest in AFC totaling approximately $9,988,000 and $9,429,000, 
respectively. 
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(13) Commitments and Contingencies 

Rent expense for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 was approximately $28,001,000 and 
$25,541,000, respectively. A portion of rent expense relates to leases that expire or are cancelable within 
one year. The approximate aggregate minimum annual rental commitments as of December 31, 2015 under 
noncancelable long-term leases for office space are as follows: 

2016 $ 11,330,000   
2017 11,219,000   
2018 9,202,000   
2019 8,975,000   
2020 8,568,000   
2021 and thereafter 144,234,000   

 

The Company has outstanding mortgage loan commitments of approximately $37,836,000 and $34,365,000 
at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively. 

The Company is subject to state guaranty association assessments in all states in which it is licensed to do 
business. These associations generally guarantee certain levels of benefits payable to resident policyholders 
of insolvent insurance companies. Many states allow premium tax credits for all or a portion of such 
assessments, thereby allowing potential recovery of these payments over a period of years. However, several 
states do not allow such credits. The Company estimates its liabilities for guaranty association assessments 
by using the latest information available from the National Organization of Life and Health Insurance 
Guaranty Associations. The Company monitors and revises its estimates for assessments as additional 
information becomes available, which could result in changes to the estimated liabilities. As of December 31, 
2015 and 2014, liabilities for guaranty association assessments totaled approximately $5,128,000. Other 
operating expenses related to state guaranty association assessments were minimal for the years ended 
December 31, 2015 and 2014. 

In the normal course of business, there are various legal actions and proceedings pending against the 
Company and its subsidiaries. In management’s opinion, the ultimate liability, if any, resulting from these 
legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial position. 

(14) Acquired Business – Mid-Continent Life Insurance Company 

Effective December 31, 2000, the Company entered into an assumption reinsurance agreement with the 
Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Oklahoma, in his capacity as receiver of Mid-Continent Life 
Insurance Company (MCL) of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. Under this agreement, the Company assumed 
MCL’s policies in force, with the exception of a small block of annuity policies that was assumed effective 
January 1, 2001. In a concurrent reinsurance agreement, the Company ceded 100% of the MCL policies 
assumed to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of America. In 2002, this agreement was then transferred 
to Hannover Life Reassurance Company of Ireland (HLR). The agreement with HLR is a funds withheld 
arrangement, with the Company ceding net policy assets and liabilities of approximately $737,412,000 and 
$736,705,000 to HLR and maintaining a funds withheld liability at December 31, 2015 and 2014, 
respectively. 
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Under the terms of the agreement with the receiver, the Company has guaranteed that the amount of 
premiums charged under the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts will not increase during the 17-year period 
beginning December 31, 2000. The Company has also guaranteed that the current dividend scale on the 
assumed “Extra-Life” contracts shall not be reduced or eliminated during the five-year period beginning 
December 31, 2000. Beginning January 1, 2006, the dividends on the assumed “Extra-Life” contracts are no 
longer guaranteed pursuant to the assumption reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of Insurance of 
the State of Oklahoma. 

As required by the terms of the assumption reinsurance agreement with the Commissioner of Insurance of 
the State of Oklahoma, the Company and HLR agreed that a Supplemental Policyholder Reserve (SPR) 
would be established. The initial SPR is equal to the net of the assets and liabilities received from MCL 
under the assumption agreement, less amounts ceded to other reinsurance carriers. The SPR is 100% ceded 
to HLR. 

The purpose of the SPR is to provide additional protection to the MCL policyholders against premium 
increases and to ensure that profits are recognized over the lives of the underlying policies, rather than being 
recognized up front. The method for calculation of the initial SPR was specified precisely in the agreement 
with the receiver. The method for calculating the SPR for periods beyond the purchase date was developed 
by the Company, as this reserve is not otherwise required statutorily or under existing actuarial valuation 
guidance. The SPR is divided into two parts: (a) an additional reserve for future benefits, which is an estimate 
of the amount needed, in addition to the policy reserves and liability for future dividends, to fund benefits 
assuming there are no future premium rate increases, and (b) an additional reserve for future estimated profit, 
which represents the profit the Company expects to earn on this business over the lives of the underlying 
policies. The SPR is reprojected each year to recognize current and future profits as a level percentage of 
future projected required capital amounts each year, resulting in a level return on investment. Any remaining 
SPR will not automatically be released after the premium guarantee period of 17 years because the SPR is 
to be held until there is an actuarial certainty that premium rate increases will not be needed. The calculation 
of the SPR is subject to significant volatility, as it is highly dependent upon assumptions regarding mortality, 
lapse experience, and investment return. Small shifts in any of these underlying assumptions could have a 
dramatic impact on the value of the SPR. The SPR was approximately $378,749,000 and $378,454,000 for 
2015 and 2014, respectively. 

Under the terms of the agreement with HLR, HLR has agreed to share future profits on a 50/50 basis with 
the Company through an experience refund account. The experience refund account is calculated as premium 
income plus investment income less reserve increases (including the SPR), benefits paid, and administrative 
expense allowances paid to the Company and is settled on a quarterly basis. Losses are not shared on a 50/50 
basis, except to the extent that a net loss in the experience account at the end of a quarter carries forward to 
future quarters. There was no experience refund earned by the Company in 2015 and 2014. Due to the nature 
of a funds withheld reinsurance arrangement, the components of the experience refund calculation are 
reported as separate components in the accompanying summary of operations. Premium income, reserve 
increases, and benefits paid related to this block are reported as reductions of premium income, changes in 
reserves, and benefits for reinsurance ceded, as required by the terms of the agreement. Investment income 
on the funds withheld is included in AFA’s investment income, and administrative expense allowances paid 
to AFA are reported as a reduction of AFA’s expense. The impact of ceding investment income on funds 
withheld is reported as a reduction of net investment income in the accompanying summary of operations. 
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(15) Life Contracts – Premiums 

Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2015 were 
as follows: 

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 14,111,011   1,837,286   
Ordinary renewal 36,244,168   30,430,103   
Group life 68,295   68,111   

Total $ 50,423,474   32,335,500   

 

Deferred and uncollected life insurance premiums and annuity considerations as of December 31, 2014 were 
as follows: 

Gross Net of loading

Ordinary new business $ 12,852,534   1,674,303   
Ordinary renewal 33,587,381   28,274,733   
Group life 21,774   21,774   

Total $ 46,461,689   29,970,810   
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(16) Managing General Agents and Third-Party Administrators 

Managing general agents (MGAs) and direct written contracts at December 31 were as follows: 

Federal 2015 2014

Name and address of employer Type of Type of Direct Direct

managing general agent or identification Exclusive business authority written written

third-party administrator number contract written granted * premium premium

TRU Services, LLC 04-3392571 No Excess loss U, C, CA, R, P $ 37,684,320  40,074,609  
200 Cummings Center, Ste. 272 D medical and
Beverly, MA 01915 group life

Elite Brokerage Services, Inc. 23-2328659 No Excess loss U, C, CA, R, P 18,915,226  37,685,243  
Suite 200 medical
191 Sheree Blvd.
Exton, PA 19341

Excess Reinsurance UW Agency, Inc. 22-2945293 No Excess loss U, C, CA, R, P 11,508,916  16,902,042  
Suite 101 medical
307 South Evergreen Ave
Woodbury, NJ 08096

Aggregate other 24,800,260  20,510,891  

Total MGA and
third-party
administrator
premium $ 92,908,722  115,172,785  

* Abbreviations
U: Underwriting
C: Claims payment

CA: Claims adjustment
R: Reinsurance ceding
P: Premium collection
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(17) Affiliated Entities 

The following is a summary of the significant ownership and affiliated entity relationships that existed at 
December 31, 2015: 

Immediate parent  American Fidelity Corporation
Other insurance affiliates  American Public Life Insurance Company

 American Fidelity International (Bermuda) Ltd.
Other affiliates  American Fidelity International Holdings, Inc.

 American Fidelity Property Company
 6303 Portland, LLC
 Broadway Tech, LLC
 Apple Creek Apartments, Inc.
 American Fidelity General Agency, Inc.
 American Fidelity Securities, Inc.
 First Fidelity Bank, N.A. and its affiliates
 INSURICA, Inc. and its affiliates
 Cameron Enterprises, A Limited Partnership and its affiliates
 InvesTrust Consulting, LLC
 InvesTrust Retirement Specialists, LLC
 InvesTrust N.A.
 Enrollcom, Inc.
 American Fidelity Property Services, LLC
 Alcott HR Group, LLC
 First Financial Securities of America, Inc.
 AF Professional Employment Group, LLC
 Hawaii Development, LLC
 Home Rentals, Inc.
 9000 Broadway, LLC
 Market Place Realty Corporation
 Health Services Administration, LLC
 American Fidelity Community Services, Inc.
 AF Apartments, Inc.
 Oklahoma Winery Partners, LLC
 Vintage Oakville Cross, LLC
 American Fidelity Administrative Services, LLC
 First Financial Capital Corporation, Inc. and its affiliates
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(18) Reconciliations 

Reconciliations of capital and surplus and net income on a GAAP basis to the amounts included in the 
accompanying statutory financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 are as follows 
(in thousands): 

Net income, Capital and surplus,

year ended December 31 at December 31

2015 2014 2015 2014

Amounts as reported on statutory

basis $ 75,367  69,252  408,498  380,373  

Adjustments:

Deferred policy acquisition costs 39,733  38,241  549,370  496,907  

Policy benefit reserves (448) 23,753  (12,724) (12,730) 

Deferred federal income taxes (5,471) (13,914) (153,763) (180,353) 

Due and deferred premiums (2,126) (777) (19,229) (16,519) 

Nonadmitted assets —  —  16,224  6,470  

Asset valuation reserve —  —  26,584  22,548  

Invested assets (72,431) 65,102  75,785  263,911  

Funds withheld derivative 73,955  (64,566) (42,246) (116,201) 

Other, net (1,306) (2,496) 19,559  17,862  

Amounts on a GAAP

basis for consolidated

presentation $ 107,273  114,595  868,058  862,268  

 

(19) Guaranty Assessments 

As of December 31, 2015, American Fidelity Assurance Company did not receive notice of any assessments 
that would have a material financial impact. 



AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE COMPANY 

Notes to Statutory Financial Statements 

December 31, 2015 and 2014 

 47 (Continued) 

The amount of recognized liabilities under SSAP No. 35R is $1,050,000 and the related asset for premium 
tax credits is $194,000. The Company expects that the assessments would be billed and paid over the 
next year and the majority of the premium tax offsets would be realized over the next five years after that. 

Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy
surcharges prior year-end $ 975,922   

Decreases current year:
Premium tax offset applied $ 299,250   
Payments on insolvencies which were set up as payables prior to the

current year 146,530   
Reduction in the estimated liablility based on new projections

at the end of the current year 123,498   
Adjusted the liability to remove payments on insolvencies which are no longer

part of the projected liability (50,131)  

Increases current year:
Assessment payments less refunds on insolvencies billed during the

current year $ 239,201   
Increase in estimated liability based on the new projections at the end of

the current year 484,097   

Assets recognized from paid and accrued premium tax offsets and policy
surcharges current year-end $ 1,079,811   

 

(20) Reconciliation to Annual Statement 

The reconciling items between the annual statement filing and the audited financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2015 are as follows: 

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow 

Annual Audited
statement Reclass financials

Premiums and annuity considerations, net
 reinsurance $ 960,201,329   (2,486,411)  957,714,918   
Investment income received 184,878,650   (13,073,464)  171,805,186   
Life and accident and health claims paid (325,587,128)  3,679,128   (321,908,000)  
Commissions and other expenses paid (360,789,479)  13,238,685   (347,550,794)  
Net cash from operations 330,286,321   1,357,938   331,644,259   

Other proceeds from investments sold,
matured, or repaid $ 1,469,893   (1,357,938)  111,955   

Total investment proceeds 441,233,767   (1,357,938)  439,875,829   
Net cash from investing (255,452,886)  (1,357,938)  (256,810,824)  
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The reconciling items between the annual statement filing and the audited financial statements for the year 
ended December 31, 2014 are as follows: 

Statutory Statements of Cash Flow 

Annual Audited
statement Reclass financials

Life and accident and health claims paid $ (317,461,676)  (18,348,691)  (335,810,367)  
Net cash from operations 229,554,858   (18,348,691)  211,206,167   

Net (increase) in policy loans and loans
on fund deposits $ (26,300,964)  18,348,691   (7,952,273)  

Net cash from investing (160,391,788)  18,348,691   (142,043,097)  

 

(21) Subsequent Events 

The Company evaluated events subsequent to December 31, 2015 and through February 19, 2016, the date 
on which the statutory financial statements were issued. The Company also evaluated events subsequent to 
December 31, 2015 and through May 16, 2016 the date on which the audited financial statements were 
issued. 
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Investment income earned:
Government bonds $ 2,284,696   
Other bonds (unaffiliated) 169,905,746   
Preferred stocks (unaffiliated) 61,667   
Common stocks (unaffiliated) 10,660   
Mortgage loans 23,408,487   
Real estate 4,414,194   
Premium notes, policy loans, and liens 3,176,054   
Cash on hand and on deposit 9,798   
Other invested assets 350,221   
Aggregate write-ins for investment income 2,118,712   

Gross investment income $ 205,740,235   

Real estate owned – book value $ 10,713,130   

Mortgage loans – book value:
Commercial mortgages $ 393,280,807   

Total mortgage loans $ 393,280,807   

Mortgage loans by standing – book value:
Good standing $ 393,280,807   

Other long-term invested assets – statement value 21,866,789   
Bonds and stocks of parents, subsidiaries, and affiliates – book value:

Common stocks 790,709   

Bonds and short-term investments by class and maturity:
Bonds and short-term investments by maturity – statement value:

Due within 1 year $ 122,118,996   
Over 1 year through 5 years 600,436,928   
Over 5 years through 10 years 1,355,786,581   
Over 10 years through 20 years 1,053,377,860   
Over 20 years 588,916,782   

Total by maturity $ 3,720,637,147   

Bonds and short-term investments by class – statement value:
Class 1 $ 2,105,526,165   
Class 2 1,518,729,280   
Class 3 77,964,707   
Class 4 10,570,953   
Class 5 3,719,580   
Class 6 4,126,462   

Total by class 3,720,637,147   

Total bonds and short-term investments publicly traded 3,096,870,962   

Total bonds and short-term investments privately placed $ 623,766,185   
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Common stocks – fair value (investments in affiliates at equity value) $ 25,021,596   
Cash on hand and on deposit 175,188,228   
Life insurance in force (net):

Ordinary 15,114,999,000   
Group life 821,958,000   

Amount of accidental death insurance in force under ordinary policies (net) 1,965,321,000   
Life insurance policies with disability provisions in force (net):

Ordinary 1,799,954,000   
Group life 46,504,000   

Supplementary contracts in force (net):
Ordinary – not involving life contingencies:

Amount on deposit 138,530   
Income payable —    

Ordinary – involving life contingencies (net):
Income payable 52,983   

Annuities:
Ordinary:

Immediate – amount of income payable $ 8,567,387   
Deferred – fully paid account balance 711,634,905   

Group:
Immediate – amount of income payable 474,010   

Accident and health insurance – premiums in force:
Ordinary 301,222,888   
Group 512,083,621   

Deposit funds and dividend accumulations:
Deposit funds – account balance 4,917   
Dividend and coupon accumulations – account balance 199,440   

Claims payments:
Other accident and health:

2015 76,913,498   
2014 27,684,759   
2013 2,488,315   
2012 1,016,707   
2011 571,369   
Prior 321,014   

Group accident and health:
2015 96,117,902   
2014 61,972,205   
2013 11,279,905   
2012 5,114,748   
2011 3,021,680   
Prior 6,832,273   

See accompanying independent auditors’ report.
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1. Total admitted assets, excluding separate accounts: $4,622,796,507 

2. The Company’s 10 largest exposures to a single issuer/borrower/investment, excluding U.S. government, 
U.S. government agency securities, and those U.S. government money market funds listed in the Appendix 
to the NAIC SVO Purposes and Procedures Manual as exempt, property occupied by the Company, and 
policy loans at December 31, 2015 are as follows: 

Percentage
of total

admitted
Investment category Amount assets

Oracle Corporation $ 22,836,325   0.494%
Williams Companies, Inc. 21,962,115   0.475
Equifax, Inc. 15,346,851   0.332
Time Warner, Inc. 15,200,457   0.329
Comcast Corp. 15,184,750   0.328
Scripps Networks Inter-CLA 15,115,354   0.327
Electricite De France 15,100,201   0.327
Becton Dickinson & Co. 15,024,706   0.325
Commonwealth Bank Australia 15,000,000   0.324
WPP Finance 2010 14,811,235   0.320

 

3. The Company’s investments in bonds, short-term investments, and preferred stocks by NAIC rating at 
December 31, 2015 are as follows: 

Percentage of
Bonds, short-term investments, and preferred total admitted

stocks Amount assets

NAIC-1 $ 2,105,526,165   45.547%
NAIC-2 1,518,729,280   32.853
NAIC-3 77,964,707   1.687
NAIC-4 10,570,953   0.229
NAIC-5 3,719,580   0.080
NAIC-6 4,126,462   0.089
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4. Assets held in foreign investments: 

Percentage
of total

admitted
Amount assets

Are assets held in foreign investments less than 2.5% Yes ( ) No (X )
of the reporting entity’s total admitted assets?

Total admitted assets held in foreign investment $ 473,333,824   10.239%
Foreign-currency-denominated investments —    —
Insurance liabilities denominated in that same foreign

currency —    —
 

5. Aggregate foreign investment exposure categorized by NAIC sovereign rating: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC-1 $ 442,654,323   9.575%
Countries rated NAIC-2 or below 30,679,501   0.664

 

6. Largest foreign investment exposures by country, categorized by the country’s NAIC sovereign rating: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Amount assets

Countries rated NAIC – 1:
Country 1: Great Britain $ 113,995,402   2.466%
Country 2: Australia 74,623,217   1.614

Countries rated NAIC – 2 or below:
Country 1: Mexico $ 27,679,501   0.599%
Country 2: Italy 3,000,000   0.065
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7. Ten largest nonsovereign (i.e., nongovernmental) foreign issues: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Issuer Amount assets

Electricite De France $ 15,100,201   0.327%
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 15,000,000   0.324
WPP France 2010 14,811,235   0.320
Petrobras Global Finance 14,480,576   0.313
France Telecom 10,905,291   0.236
Grupo Bimbo 10,894,786   0.236
Lotte Shopping Co 9,993,436   0.216
Anglo American Capital 9,965,519   0.216
Shelle International 9,952,274   0.215
Formento Economico Mexico 9,857,105   0.213

 

7a. The aggregate mortgage interest represents the combined value of all mortgages secured by the same 
property or same group of properties. Each of the Company’s 10 largest aggregate mortgage interests at 
December 31, 2015 are as follows: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Type (commercial) Amount assets

Kilkee, LLC $ 14,150,594   0.306%
Daboo, LLC 12,048,089   0.261
Susan A. Cox 10,590,683   0.229
Crown Equipment 7,625,158   0.165
Colonial Hickary/Rockingham/Clemmons 7,522,097   0.163
Locke Supply Co 7,060,309   0.153
Majestic Regence Woods, LLC 6,589,622   0.143
Lake Park Storage, LLC 6,383,274   0.138
Quick Trip Service Stations 6,330,362   0.137
CVS and O-Reilly Stores 6,199,882   0.134
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7b. The Company’s mortgage loans have the following loan-to-value ratios as determined from the most current 
appraisal as of the annual statement date: 

Percentage of
total admitted

Loan-to-value Commercial assets

i. above 95% $ —    —
ii. 91% to 95% —    —
iii. 81% to 90% —    —
iv. 71% to 80% 26,033,445   0.563%
v. below 70% 367,247,362   7.944%

 

Items 8 through 9, 11 through 15, 17a, and 18 through 23 are not applicable to the Company. 

See accompanying independent auditors’ report. 
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Response Form A - Scope of Service Questionnaire Firm Response and Comments

1)      Provide background information about your company.

a.       History

American Fidelity Assurance Company was established in 1960 and has been 

providing voluntary benefits and employer administative services for the 

education community for 60 years. We offer benefits strategies that empower 

districts like yours to make benefits decisions to help your organization and your 

employees. Our goal is to act as an extension of your human resources 

department by providing employee education, enrollment, year-round 

administration, and compliance support. 

b.       What percent of your business is in the education sector?

American Fidelity has a division solely dedicated to education community, 

meaning you will be served by an account team that is truly embedded within 

your industry's trends and benefit needs. Overall, the education sector makes up 

about 80% of our business. 

c.       Organizational mission, brand, and market differentiators

American Fidelity’s mission is to provide financial security and benefit solutions 

to meet the specific needs of employers and employees in our select market 

segments.

We accomplish our mission by providing your employees with a personal 

approach focused on providing each of your employees with the proper 

education to help them understand the full scope of the benefits being offered 

and how they can be used to supplement their core benefits.

2)
Identify the number of IL public schools your company currently provides Section 125 

administration services and employee benefit education and enrollment support.
We currently serve 240 public school districts in Illinois. 

3)
Please summarize in 250 words or less why your company is the best candidate and 

the principal reasons your company should be selected over your competitors

American Fidelity is committed to providing your District with more than just a 

benefits package. We want to help you implement valuable, consistent benefit 

education to ensure your employees understand their benefit options and how 

each option fits into their overall benefits package. We do this by utilizing 

salaried account managers who provide a one-on-one guided enrollment 

experience for each eligible employee to answer questions and provide 

comprehensive benefits education. Additionally, we provide educational videos, 

a benefits website, emails, and customized print materials to ensure each 

employee can learn about their benefit options through the channels they prefer.

We believe that with a true benefits education strategy, your employees will be 

more prepared to make benefits decisions, leading to higher overall participation 

in your benefits plan.  

4)
Does your firm offer an Online Enrollment System? If so, please describe this system 

and how it is used in the enrollment process. Include the following information.

AFenroll® is American Fidelity’s complete web-based enrollment, 

communication, and administration platform that can assist with your entire 

benefit enrollment process. With ease of administration and one central location 

for you and your carriers, AFenroll® is your enrollment solution. 

We’ll provide you with a customized online benefits enrollment system with year-

round features and maintenance. This includes:

• Full benefits and system enrollment monitoring

• Setup for mutually agreed upon plan functionality

• Data and census analysis, pre-load, and setup

• Testing and carrier review

• Multiple product categories, plan options, and coverage levels

• Administrative tools (reports, enrollment monitoring, etc.)

• Post-enrollment data transfer to employer

                                 i.            When was the system implemented? We began using our current enrollment system in 2011.

                               ii.            Who has access to the information?
Access is granted to administrators and HR team members via a secure login to 

our system.

                             iii.            How is the information accessed?
Information is accessed through administrative login into our secure web based 

system.

                             iv.            Describe information and functions available via the system.

Employer Features:

• Electronic payroll deduction upload

• New Hire enrollments

• View employee enrollment status

• Employee benefit participation reports

• Administrative changes, including terminations, leaves of absence, retirements 

and more

• View employee coverage at any time

• Electronic, historic record of employee data

• View employee beneficiary information at any time

• Customize your enrollment with company colors, logo, and photos

Employee Features:

• Accessible from any desktop browser

• Customized enrollment based on demographic information and hire date

• Enroll in all available benefits

• View benefit confirmation statements

• View benefit materials, brochures, and summary plan descriptions

• Educational benefit videos

• Enrollment preparation videos

• Benefit calculators and Section 125 worksheets

5)
Define the number of plan customers using your Online Enrollment System, including 

(Illinois) school districts?

Approximately 7,200 clients currently use AFenroll, including 240 school districts 

throughout Illinois. We provide full benefit enrollments, including EDI data feeds 

to carriers, for 187 clients and eight clients in Illinois. 

6) Provide a sample project timeline that outlines the implementation process. A sample implementation timeline is included in Section 2 of this response.



7) What security standards do you implement to ensure participant privacy?

As an insurance company, American Fidelity is held to a high standard by 

Federal Government Regulations and other entities to protect the personal 

information of our clients. We have measures in place to continually meet these 

standards. These include:

All American Fidelity colleagues are required to take a HIPAA class and have 

adopted work practices that emphasize confidentiality and security.

American Fidelity provides a licensed attorney and certified PHR (Professional 

Human Resources) manager who ensure HIPAA compliance.

Additionally, customer information is shredded and kept in locked binds. Our file 

server is backed up and stored offsite in a secured and monitored facility.

Please see the Supporting Documents section of this response for our HIPAA 

Notice of Privacy Practices.

8)
Can the Online Enrollment System be programmed with complex eligibility rules? Is 

software programming done in-house or by third party?

Yes – AFenroll® can be programmed with complex eligibility rules. All 

programing is done in-house by a tech assigned specifically to your district. Our 

team will work with you during implementation to determine your needs and build 

your enrollment to meet those needs.

9) Do employees have 24/7 access to login and view benefit choices items?
Yes – Employees have 24/7 access to manage their benefits through our secure 

online portal.

10)
Is the system capable of exporting enrollment data to plan providers in acceptable 

electronic formats?

Yes – American Fidelity has more than 18 years of experience providing EDI 

files to carriers. We have been successful because we take the time and make 

the effort to continually verify all carrier details and revise data specs to ensure 

their accuracy. This is done through conference calls with the carriers and 

through our secure test file process. We work back and forth with the carrier to 

make sure they are receiving what they expect and can load the file accurately. 

Once the test phase is complete and the enrollment is conducted, we can 

quickly provide the carrier files with the confidence that they are produced 

accurately.

11)
Is the system capable of generating employee deduction files for upload to the 

district’s payroll program?

Yes – We can provide a file of plan year enrollments directly into the District's 

payroll system.

12)
Is the system used to educate employees on the benefits offered? If so, please 

describe.

Yes – AFenroll® can be customized to incorporate benefit materials, brochures, 

educational videos, and summary plan descriptions to assist employees during 

the enrollment experience. Employees may also utilize the custom benefits 

website for quick web access to educational material for each of the benefit 

options.

13) Are there any fees to the district associated with the Online Benefit System?

We are offering our online enrollment platform and payroll integration at no 

additional charge to Community Unit School District # 300 in exchange for:

•	Access to offer our portfolio of voluntary benefits to District employees through 
payroll deduction; and

•	Access to school sites for group and individual enrollment meetings.

14)
Please provide the details on the Account Management staff, including key personnel 

whom would have primary responsibility of supporting the District. As well as who will 

be enrolling the employees.

Your District will be served year-round by a team of our salaried account 

managers that live and work in Illinois. This team includes Mary Hatfield, Audra 

Busssard, Whitney Dyson, and Tammy Hinkle. 

We will provide additional account managers as needed during the open 

enrollment process. 

15) Please describe the training provided to your field staff.

Our account managers are required to attend training year-round to help ensure 

they are up-to-date on benefits management trends. New account managers are 

required to attend over 100 hours of training, complete 11 online courses, and 

must pass multiple exams within the first six months.

Annually, all our account managers are trained on:

•	Industry benefit trends
•	Compliance requirements
•	Section 125 Plan regulations
•	Reimbursement account regulations
•	Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA)
•	Data security
•	Fraud detection
•	HIPAA regulations

16) Describe your Section 125 Administration.

American Fidelity is one of the leading Section 125 Plan providers nationwide 

with nearly 40 years of experience providing these Plans to school districts like 

yours. When you choose American Fidelity as your Plan provider, we will help 

you properly implement and maintain your Section 125 Plan. This includes 

helping you establish your Plan Document. Our business model is convenient, 

IRS compliant, and will help to relieve your organization of the administrative 

burden. We provide our Section 125 services at no additional cost. 

a.       Who is responsible for the employer risk? If the account is negative at the end of 

the plan year when the account is reconciled (i.e., employee leaves plan with negative 

unreimbursed medical balance), who is responsible?

Because of the potential loss to the employer, American Fidelity provides 

insurance to cover the Health FSA risk. The risk policy “insures” the employer’s 

uniform coverage risk for the Health FSA, up to $2,750 per participant for 

shortages in the account due to termination of employment. American Fidelity 

will provide this risk protection to the District at no additional cost.

b.       Through which methods can employees submit claims for reimbursement?

We offer several convenient ways for employees to submit claims for 

reimbursement:

Benefits Debit Card - Allows employees to pay for eligible medical expenses 

directly from their accounts. Our system is tied to an inventory information 

approval system (IIAS) allowing us to verify that a transaction is valid at the point-

of-sale for most retail locations without further documentation.

Mobile App – Employees can file a claim by snapping a photo of the expense 

receipt and submit using a smartphone.

Online – Employees can file a claim and upload their expense receipts through 

our Online Service Center.

Mail & Fax – Employees can file a claim manually by mail or fax. Printable claim 

forms are available on our website.



17) Describe your online service center for employees and the District

Our Employee Online Service Center allows your employees to easily manage 

their American Fidelity benefits in one place. 

Employees can:

• File a new claim through an online submission form

• Check the status of an existing claims

• Check reimbursement account balance and track account activity

• Update account information

• Download and print insurance policies

• Set up account notifications and view statements

Our Employer Online Service Center is a secure portal that allows you to 

manage your entire benefits program and reconcile your bill in one place.

Employers can:

• Review or terminate employees from their plan

• Update organization’s contact information

• Download sick pay reports

• Create and manage employer account logins

• Access employee election forms

• Upload census data

• Download reports

18) Describe your firm’s service model including claims’ services.

At American Fidelity, we work hard to exceed your expectations by providing 

excellent customer service and claims processing for your employees and 

efficient plan administration tools and support for your human resources 

department. We are available throughout the year to assist you and your 

employees with any questions or need, both from our headquarters in Oklahoma 

City, OK and through our local account managers.

 

We make claim submission fast and easy for your employees with options to 

submit online through our Online Service Center or through our mobile app. We 

pay claims in an average of five business days from the time a claim is received

19)  Describe the process for completing annual employee election form requirements.

During enrollment, all elections are captured electronically and documented on 

the employee’s Section 125 election form, which are printed and provided to the 

employee. At the end of the enrollment, American Fidelity provides the employer 

with access to these forms, as well as the opportunity for American Fidelity to 

automatically upload employee elections to your payroll system. This eliminates 

the need for your administrative staff to key in all changes manually.

20) Describe your process for onboarding new employees.

As previously discussed, we can meet in person or virtually with all new hires on 

set dates twice a month or when district requests. During this time, we can fully 

complete the onboarding process and collect all necessary forms and items on 

behalf of your HR department. All benefit elections can be processed through 

AFenroll®, making enrollment notifications to carriers and billing updates 

seamless.

21)
What measurements does your company have in place to ensure all employees are 

educated equally on the Section 125 options available to them?

We focus on providing a one-on-one, in-person enrollment experience for each 

employee. This approach allows our account managers to help educate and 

enroll your employees in all their benefit options. We also provide a variety of pre-

enrollment marketing materials, including emails, posters, flyers, postcards, and 

brochures to ensure your employees understand their benefit options and know 

when it’s time to enroll.

22) How are employee elections provided back to the District?

Your District will be provided with complete enrollment documentation following 

the enrollment. This information can be provided by paper and/or we can provide 

an electronic “upload” of election changes directly into your payroll system, 

eliminating the need for manual data entry.

23)  Describe post-enrollment services.

We will coordinate a meeting with your District to review enrollment successes, 

participation by benefit and service, and improvement opportunities for the 

following plan year. In addition, we will meet with the payroll administrator to 

provide one-on-one training for our online billing and administration system and 

assist with the first billing. Complete tasks include:

•	Review Payroll Deduction Report
•	Upload payroll deductions
•	Walk through the first bill and ongoing support
•	Training for American Fidelity’s Online Service Center
•	Review year-round support mode

24)
How would your company work with the district to develop a communication 

campaign?

Your benefits enrollment period is a unique opportunity to engage your 

employees about your benefit offerings and ensure they are choosing the 

benefits that meet their needs. If executed properly, your employees will better 

appreciate and understand the benefits you offer, leading to higher satisfaction 

and retention.

American Fidelity will work with you during the planning meetings to develop and 

execute a communication strategy that removes much of the administrative 

burden on your organization while also ensuring your employees are educated 

on their benefit options.



25)
Describe the process to educate employees on the employee benefits available at 

open enrollment. Include a description of your print and digital resources, including 

benefits website

We will work with your District to develop a communication and education 

strategy that may include the following options:

One-on-One Benefit Reviews - Employees can meet individually with one of our 

experienced account managers to receive customized guided enrollment 

education; get their questions answered; and help ensure they select the benefit 

that best meet their needs.

Group Meetings - We educate your employees on their benefit options in a group 

setting to prepare them for their annual enrollment.

Pre-Enrollment Materials - We can provide emails, posters, flyers, postcards, 

and brochures to ensure your employees understand their benefits and know 

when it’s time to enroll.

Educational Videos -We have an expansive video library that includes enrollment 

preparation tips, product information, testimonials, and self-service support 

options.

Benefits Website - We can work with you to create a custom benefits website 

with up-to-date plan information and an enrollment appointment scheduler.

26)
How are employees able to access in-person resources to assist with the enrollment 

process?

Your employees can sign up to attend one-on-one benefit reviews and group 

meetings with one of our account managers in-person during the enrollment 

process. 

Other Services:

27)
Describe the benefits compliance resources your company can offer to the district 

and its employees.

American Fidelity recognizes that staying on top of changes in the law is 

imperative for a successful benefits program. We have an entire compliance 

team dedicated to monitoring and educating our customers through lunch-and-

learns, VIP email notifications, newsletters, our Benefits Blog, and personal 

benefit reviews with our account managers. These resources help give 

employers a head start with trying to understand new rules. We have in-house 

benefit attorneys and compliance experts who continually monitor both state and 

federal requirements. We want to be your partner and primary resource for 

managing the challenges and changes resulting from the ACA. We understand 

the requirements and how those responsibilities can  impact employers and 

employees. We provide a variety of services to educate employers on the 

developing law, assist with implementation and ongoing compliance, and 

communicate plan changes to employees.

28) Does your company have other services or technology that could be offered?

• We offer our mobile app, AFmobile®, for submitting and managing claims for 

our voluntary benefits and reimbursement accounts (FSA, HSA, and HRA).

• Our online enrollment platform can assist with your entire enrollment.

• We offer a GoToMeeting enrollment option that allows your employees to meet 

face-to-face with one of our account managers from anywhere.

29)
Please describe any additional services or support that would be available to the 

District.

American Fidelity can provide the following additional services to the District:

•	Section 125 Compliance
•	Administration of Flexible Spending Accounts (FSAs) and Health Savings 
Accounts (HSAs)

•	Dependent Verification Reviews
•	Group Dental and Vision Insurance
•	Retirement Readiness Seminars
•	ACA Compliance Support

30) What are the hours of operation for the live customer service office?

Our experienced customer care team and department specialists are available 

Monday through Friday, 7:00 am-7:00 pm CST. Customers may contact us via 

email using our contact form at americanfidelity.com or through phone. We also 

have voicemail capabilities.

31)
Does your customer service staff support other languages? What policies and 

procedures are in place to accommodate these needs?

American Fidelity employs both English and Spanish speaking customer service 

representatives to assist with customer questions. 

Technology Questionnaire

1 What sets your product apart from the others?

We believe that our focus on the education market and our individualized guided 

enrollment experience set us apart from the competition. 

According to a survey we conducted of more than 12,000 education employees, 

more than 90% responded that they favored our one-on-one approach as 

opposed to only 7% that preferred to self-educate and enroll on their own.

2 Does you firm accept terms of deferred billing? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.

3 Does the product support SSO Implementation? Yes

4 Is SSO implementation available via SAML? Yes

5  Is SSO implementation included in base cost? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.

6  What type of support is provided and what hours is it available (CST)? Technical support for our enrollment system is available 24/7.

7  Is technical support 24/7 available? Yes

8  Is technical support 24/7 included in base price? There are no costs associated with our enrollment platform.

9
 Do you partner with a hosting provider (ex: AWS) and does you have data center 

redundancy?

Our site is hosted on premise with data center redundancy in two geographically 

separate locations.

10  List the products uptime over last 6 months: 99% +/-

11  List the products uptime over last 12 months: 99% +/-

12  List the products uptime over last 24 months: 99% +/-

13  Does the products license include continuous updates to the software?

Contractually, there are two maintenance windows a week for software/hardware 

updates – Wednesday evening through Thursday morning (8:00 p.m. – 12:00 

a.m. CST) and Sunday evening through Monday morning (8:00 p.m. – 12:00 

a.m. EST). Notification is sent out if there is emergency maintenance required 

outside of the maintenance window.



14  Does the product integrate with Google?
AFenroll® is web-based and is supported on the most used versions of any web 

browser, including Google Chrome. 

15  Is there a Chromebook app? AFenroll® is web-based and can be accessed from a Chromebook.

16  Does the product run in the Chrome web browser (Chromebooks)? Yes – AFenroll® can be access from the Chrome web browser. 

17  How is the content delivered on a Chromebook (web/app/other)? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com. 

18  If the content is delivered through the web, how is it delivered (HTML5/Flash)? HTML5

19  If there is flash-based content, when will it be converted to HTML5? N/A

20  Is Chromebook Kiosk mode supported? Yes

21  Is an ebook/etext included?
We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 

available to assist with enrollment. 

22  Is the ebook/etext available offline?
We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 

available to assist with enrollment. 

23  Is there a client/app needed for teachers? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.

24  Is the product for teachers compatible on Windows devices? Yes

25  Is the product supported on Windows 10? Yes 

26  Is the client/app for teachers deployable to Windows machines via MSI? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.

27  Does the client/app for teachers require custom configurations based on user? N/A

28  Is an ebook/etext included?
We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 

available to assist with enrollment. 

29  Is the ebook/etext available offline?
We have electronic enrollment education materials and account managers 

available to assist with enrollment. 

30  Is there a client/app needed for teachers? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.

31  Is the product for teachers compatible on Windows devices? Yes

32  Is the product supported on Windows 10? Yes 

33  Is the client/app for teachers deployable to Windows machines via MSI? AFenroll® can be accessed from the web by visiting www.afenroll.com.

34  Does the client/app for teachers require custom configurations based on user? N/A
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in hours

61-2024

9/12/2024 Justin Cunningham
Community Member

Commercial Purpose - Requesting the following information: Vendors: A list of all vendors your institution has used from 
2022-01-01 onward. For each vendor include 1. Vendor Name, 2. Vendor Contact Name, 3. Vendor Contact Email, 4. Vendor 
Procurement Method. Purchase Orders: A list of all purchase orders dated 2022-01-01 onward. For each purchase order 
include 1. Purchase date, 2. Vendor name, 3. Line item details, 4. Line item quantity, 5. Line item price. Contacts: A list of all 
current employee / staff contact information. For each member include: 1. First Name, 2. Last Name, 3. Position Title, 4. 
Department, 5. Employment Type i.e.: full-time, part-time, contractor, 6. General Office Phone Number 7. Direct Office 
Phone Number, 8. Email Address. Importantly, a similar request was recently made by Smart Procure or GovSpend in 2019 
or even more recently and you might already have files referencing this information. We would prefer up to date 
information, but if the request will take a long time to complete, it would be great if you could send the Smart Procure data 
in the meantime.

Completed
9/30/2024

4.5

62-2024

9/15/2024 David Tully
Community Member

Requesting a copy of the Facilities Master Plan prepared for the district by Legat Architects, discussed in this article 
(https://www.legat.com/project/district-300-facilities-master-plan/) and in the Board of Education's Business Meeting on 
April 9, 2024 (https://meetings.boardbook.org/Documents/CustomMinutesForMeeting/1453?meeting=629155).

Completed
9/20/2024

1.5

63-2024

9/18/2024 Norma Gavina
Community Member

Requesting on Wednesday September 11 between the times of  2:55 pm and 3:10pm. My XXX,  XXX  XXth grade, was 
involved in a physical fight with three other students  at XXX School. It was a 3 against 1 (my XXX being the one) I am 
requesting all video recordings of the incident as well as all other videos near or far that capture the incident  on the school 
camera system.

Completed
9/19/2024

1

64-2024
9/20/2024 David Tully

Community Member
Requesting all 'Learning Environment and Facility Assessment' reports prepared for the district by Legat architects. This is a 
follow up to my previous request (Number 62-2024). 

Completed
9/25/2024

2

65-2024
9/22/2024 Sharon Fetting

Community Member
Requesting the current SEL questionnaire the grade schoolers, middle schoolers and High School kids are being given. Plus 
are D300 children being given grades on their SEL.

Completed
9/25/2024

2

66-2024
9/25/2024 Sara Pahl

Community Member
Requesting emails to and from Susan Harkin, Jennifer Breeze, Jeff Herb, Dan Opels with buzz words; neubert elementary 
playground, playground, inspection, work requests

67-2024

9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 
Chicago Laborers' District Council

Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at Dundee Middle School located 
at 4200 West Main Street West Dundee, IL. 60118  and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for the year of 
2024.

68-2024
9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 

Chicago Laborers' District Council
Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at Jacobs High School 2601 
Bunker Hill Dr Algonquin, IL 60102  and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for the year of 2024.

69-2024

9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 
Chicago Laborers' District Council

Requesting the certified payroll for any and all subcontractors for who preformed work under Midwest Track Builders at 
Dundee Crown High School Track 1500 Kings Road , Carpentersville, IL. 60110 and also a copy of the contract that was 
awarded to them for the year of 2024

70-2024
9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 

Chicago Laborers' District Council
Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at the 2024 JHS Chiller , Theatre 
Renovations & DMS Abatement/FA Bid Release 4 and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for the year of 
2024.

Report as of October 2, 2024



Freedom of Information
Board Report 

October 22, 2024

FOIA#
Date of 
Request

Requestor Subject
Date 

Completed/ 
STATUS

Time to complete 
in hours

66-2024
9/25/2024 Sara Pahl

Community Member
Requesting emails to and from Susan Harkin, Jennifer Breeze, Jeff Herb, Dan Opels with buzz words; Neubert elementary 
playground, playground, inspection, work requests

Completed
10/9/2024

3

67-2024

9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 
Chicago Laborers' District Council

Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at Dundee Middle School 
located at 4200 West Main Street West Dundee, IL. 60118  and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for 
the year of 2024.

Completed
10/8/2024

2

68-2024
9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 

Chicago Laborers' District Council
Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at Jacobs High School 2601 
Bunker Hill Dr Algonquin, IL 60102  and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for the year of 2024. Completed

10/8/2024
1.5

69-2024
9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 

Chicago Laborers' District Council
Requesting the certified payroll for any and all subcontractors for who preformed work under Midwest Track Builders at 
Dundee Crown High School Track 1500 Kings Road , Carpentersville, IL. 60110 and also a copy of the contract that was 
awarded to them for the year of 2024

Completed
10/8/2024

3

70-2024
9/25/2024 Jim McConachie 

Chicago Laborers' District Council
Requesting the certified payroll for Abel Plus Services Inc. for the work that was preformed at the 2024 JHS Chiller , 
Theatre Renovations & DMS Abatement/FA Bid Release 4 and also a copy of the contract that was awarded to them for 
the year of 2024.

Completed
10/8/2024

2

71-2024

10/3/2024 Hannah Schmid
Illinois Policy

Requesting information about the registration and instructional fees for full day kindergarten and half day kindergarten in 
the school district. Could you send me the following information: (1) registration fee for full day kindergarten, (2) 
instructional fee for full day kindergarten, (3) registration fee for half day kindergarten, (4) instructional fee for half day 
kindergarten

Completed
10/8/2024

1

72-2024
10/6/2024 Community Member Request the following information regarding Mary E. Chesney: (1) Attendance records for the last 5 years, (2) Pay scale for 

the last 5 years, (3) Benefits package last 5 years (4) Disciplinary record from start of employment Pending

73-2024

10/8/2024 Sheri Reid
SmartProcure

Requesting general purchasing records from 6/18/2024 to the current request date of 10/7/2024. Request details are as 
follows: Responsive reports include those containing the following details per purchase: (1) Unique Identifier (i.e. PO #, 
Invoice #, Check #, Encumbrance #, etc.), (2) Purchase Date, (3) Line item details, (4) Line item quantity, (5) Line item price, 
(6) Vendor ID number, name, address, contact person and their email address

Completed
10/9/2024

3

74-2024
10/11/2024 Tracy Conlin

Community Member
Requesting my sons student records, evaluations and formal assessment paperwork since he entered district 300 in March 
2021. 

Completed
10/15/2024

1

75-2024
10/11/2024 Madeline Bavakis

Community Member
Requesting any documents, including any AHERA reports, documenting the presence/abatement of asbestos in the 
Carpentersville Middle School/(former) Dundee Community High School building at 100 Cleveland Ave Pending

Report as of October 16, 2024
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TASK ORDER 

The Parties to this Task Order are:  

DEWBERRY: Client: 

Dewberry Architects Inc. Community Unit School District #300 

Points of Contact for this Task Order 

Name: Brian Kerner, Project Manager Name: Jennifer Porter 

Email: bkerner@dewberry.com  Email: Jennifer.Porter@D300.Org 

Phone: 847.841.0586 Phone: 847.551.8314 

 

Task Order #  Job #  Date 2024-09-03 

Master Agreement # 50109001 Master Agreement Date 4/28/2020 

Project Parkview Elementary School – Addition 

Brief Description of Services  

Dewberry will provide the following services consistent with the terms of the Master Services Agreement.  

This task order will consist of the design and production of Schematic Design Documents for the Parkview Elementary 

School Addition.  

 

Dewberry will provide three (3) Schematic Design Option for the addition and present a written narrative and floor/site plans 

for each option.  

 

Scope of Work includes: 

• On-Site visit to determine existing conditions. 

• Review Facility Master Plan. 

• Three meetings with CUSD 300 Administration to review program requirements.  

• Develop program of existing and new space requirements.  

• Coordination with TEM to determine areas of hazardous materials.  

• Coordination with Civil Engineer to determine set back, parking and drop off layout, develop hard surface play 

areas, review stormwater detention requirements, review Village of Carpentersville building & zoning 

requirements. 

• Coordination with Landscape Architect to determine landscaping requirements at building additions and any 

required playground equipment. 

• Coordination with Structural Engineer to review soil exploration report (if available) and develop narrative for 

foundation and building structure design. 

• Coordination with Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical Engineers, and Technology Designer to review MEP systems 

to be utilized in the addition and review existing equipment replacement. A narrative of these systems with both 

the Facility Assessment scope of work identified in the Elara district master plant/facility assessment AND the (3) 

design options for the additions/renovations scope. 

• Assist with providing information to Lamp Inc. so they can develop a cost estimate for each option.   

• Make final presentation of the three options with a written narrative to CUSD 300. 

 

Fee Breakdown: 

The fee within the Master Service Agreement is based on a percentage of the final bid results with associated fees. The 

Schematic Design Phase is 15% of the overall AE Fee. In lieu of not having bid results, Dewberry will provide Schematic 

Design services listed above for a fixed fee of $109,650.00. After the final design has been approved, contract document 

developed and the final bid resultants tabulated, Dewberry will credit amounts paid toward the Schematic Design fee 

contained in the final calculated AE fee. 
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Exclusions:  

• LEED services. 

• Furniture & signage selection and procurements.  

• Soil Borings and Geotechnical Report.  

• Site Survey / Boundary Survey.  

• Environmental Studies and Surveys. 

• Report of Probable Construction Cost estimate and estimated total Project Cost, this is provided by the Construction 

Manager. 

 

 

 

Task Order Type and Amount: 

 Basic Service Fixed Fee $ 109,650.00 

 Fixed Unit Rate NTE $ _N/A__________ 

 Additional Services NTE $ _N/A       _____ 

 Cost Plus Fee NTE $ _N/A_________ 

 

Period of Performance: 

 Dewberry will complete the Basic & Additional Services per the following: 

• Schematic Design Phase October – December 2024 

 

 

 

All terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, unless specifically modified herein, govern this Task Order.   

The parties hereto have, through duly authorized officials, executed this Task Order which constitutes the entire understanding 

and agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior representations, proposals, 

statements, negotiations and understandings, whether written or oral, and it shall not be varied except by a written instrument 

of subsequent date, duly executed by authorized representatives of the parties. 

DEWBERRY ARCHITECTS INC. COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #300 

By:  By: 

Name: Douglas A. Pfeiffer Name: Jennifer Porter 

Title: Principal, Business Unit Manager Title: Chief of Staff/CSBO 

Date: 10/2/2024 Date:  
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Community Unit School District 300 
2605 BUNKER HILL DRIVE 

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 · FAX 847-551-8463 

September 10, 2024

Mr. Nate Ripple
VWR International LLC
6800 Cintas Blvd.
Greenville, WI 54942

Via Email: nate.ripple@avantorsciences.com

BID – Science Supplies Contract Pricing - First Extension Offer 

Dear Mr. Ripple,

On October 24, 2023, The Board of Education originally approved a contract with VWR International LLC for the 
Science Supplies Contract Pricing Bid.  The contract included the possibility of two one-year extensions. District 300 
would like to exercise the first contract extension based on the July 14, 2023 response submitted by your firm. The 
extension will run from November 1, 2024 to October 31, 2025. District 300 acknowledges price increases for 51 
items, the discontinuation of 11 items with replacements proposed for 3 of them which can be seen on the following 
page. Total percent change including all originally awarded items was calculated to be 1.90%, which falls below CPI.

If your firm agrees to the pricing as shown below, the administration will recommend your contract extension to the 
Board of Education for review by the finance committee on Tuesday, October 8, 2024 and award by the board on 
Tuesday, October 22, 2024.

The favor of a response is requested by Friday, September 13, 2024.

Sincerely, 

________________________________________ 

Diane C White, Director of Purchasing 

Acceptance to hold submitted pricing: 

____________________________________ 

Service Provider  

2024-09-10

2024-09-10



Item # Product Name Old Price New Price

470166-544 Spectrovis spectrophotometer 449 475.29

470330-650 Vernier LabQuest 3 399 413.99

470001-060 PIGS 201.99 215.21

470325-010 SHEEP BRAINS 18.67 25.58

470302-170 POTASSIUM IODIDE, 100 G LAB 31 33.86

470302-176 Potassium Iodide 29.17 34

470302-178 POTASSIUM IODINE REAGENT 7.64 10.03

470302-068 POTASSIUM CARBONATE, LAB GRADE 13.44 13.68

470301-452 Maganese Dioxide .5 KG 7.82 9.11

470301-588 LITHIUM CHLORIDE REAGENT, 500G 69.44 81.66

470301-700 IRON METAL FILINGS 500 G 6.93 13.75

470301-256 HYDROCHLORIC ACID 60.03 99.9

470191-150 BEAKERS, LOW FORM, 250 ML 1.42 4.2

470301-380 Iron (III) Chloride 500g 27.08 31.41

470301-356 Iron III Chloride 8.86 9.88

470301-378 IRON 3 CHLORIDE 9.93 12.38

470301-142 Dextrose, Anhydrous (500g) 11.78 12.71

470225-778 COPPER NITRATE SOLUTIONS 2.57 2.98

470300-804 COPPER II CHLORIDE, ANHYDROUS 8.86 9.11

470300-558 CALCIUM CHLORIDE ANHYROUS 16.42 17.4

76447-036 FLINN HOT PLATE 7" X 7" 287.71 365.83

470145-566 PLASTIC SPOONS 1.1 1.98

470300-216 AMMONIUM HYDROXIDE, REAGENT 38.97 40.78

470019-788 Labeling Tape 7.29 7.75

470002-888 Student Dissection Kit 8.88 8.99

470024-750 Nutrient Agar, 453g 66.96 73.21

470020-206 TEX MAGNET APPL 2 SLV 16.14 23.45

470313-486 Petri Dish- 10/PK 4.65 4.92

470001-414 Owl Pellets Large 45.92 66.99

470024-208 Tool Identification Kit 246.03 247.48

470190-642 KIT DNA FINGERPRINTING DNA DEP 153.42 179.83

470001-526 GRASSFROG 3-31/2 PLAIN 10/PK 27.16 27.96

470001-236 PLAIN EARTHWORM 8-10IN 10PK 8 8.76

470149-780 BRUSH FINGERPRINT FIBERGLASS 6 13.56 18.78

470220-758 GRASSFROG SFWY PLAIN 4''-5'' V 7.46 7.6

470301-044 ETHANOL 70% LABORATORY GRADE 20.91 23.47

470204-582 Glass Disposal Container 22.33 25.06

470016-796 Conductivity Tester 25.47 27.83

470174-106 BEAN RED, SEED, 4 OUNCES 2.36 2.65

470163-416 dialysis tubing  30m/100' 48.61 49

470206-304 BAGS, RECLOSABLE, PKG/ 50 11.32 13.5

470300-232 AMMONIUM NITRATE, LAB GRADE 26.94 29.49

470026-098 LIMESTONE SAMPLES OOLITIC 6.49 6.59

470103-720 LIMESTONE FINEGRAINED 5.33 5.39

470026-074 LIMESTONE SAMPLES COQUINA 5.42 7.64



470026-116 MARBLE SAMPLES 6.39 6.48

470046-224 SAF-T MEASURING TAPES 2.17 2.54

470355-952 DUCT TAPE 2.76 2.08 Replacing Item #47022

470206-304 BAGS, RECLOSABLE, PKG/ 50 11.32 13.5

470174-106 BEAN RED, SEED, 4 OUNCES 2.36 2.65

470149-829 PAPER, CREPE 1.6 1.73

470149-676 FASTENER, BRASS 2.02 2.24

470351-396 CLAY, MODELING 2.65 2.18 Replacing item #47023

470352-846 WOOD, BLOCK 3.21 1.31 Replacing item #47008

470007-516 FIBER OPTICS KIT DISCONTINUED

470304-940 BALLOON, ROUND DISCONTINUED

470093-350 TAPE, PACKING DISCONTINUED

470328-338 SUGAR, CUBE DISCONTINUED

470158-918 CLOTH, TOWEL DISCONTINUED

470304-940 BALLOON, ROUND DISCONTINUED

470001-436 STARFISH PLAIN 6-8'' VAC PK/10 DISCONTINUED

470213-300 SCIENCE BEHIND BALLISTICS-FIRE DISCONTINUED



DISTRICT 300 
Community Unit School District 300 

2605 BUNKER HILL DRIVE 

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

PHONE: 847-551-8460 · FAX 847-551-8463 

March 14, 2024

Mr. Mark Tringali

VWR International LLC

6800 Cintas Blvd.

Greenville, WI 54942

Email:mark.tringali@avantorsciences.com

Bid – Science Supplies Contract Pricing - Award

Dear Mr. Tringali, 

Congratulations! District 300 has awarded the contract for the Bid - Science Supplies Contract Pricing to VWR 
International LLC. The Board of Education approved this contract at the regularly scheduled meeting on 
October 24, 2024. The Science Supply Contract is set to be in effect from November 1, 2023 to October 31, 2024. 
Science supplies will be purchased will be purchased through the building budget supply account with an 
estimated total expenditure of $72,954.59.

Please sign this letter via Contract Works by Monday, March 22, 2024. Please submit your Certificate of 
Insurance naming District 300 as additional insured as soon as possible to bids.purchasing@d300.org if not 
done already. 

ADMINISTRATOR (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature) 

Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

Printed name and title) 

If you have any further questions regarding this contract, please feel free to contact me at (847) 551-8460. 

Sincerely, 

�,��-� 
Diane C. White, Director of Purchasing 

2024-03-15 2024-03-15

Mark Tringali, VWR International LLCContract Administrator
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7gĜ6_GCh�8]6P
7\8W�P̂ihgjg6kX6]]W�P̂ihgjg6

�� �� 4���l
*m �3 ��
��l
��

�
 �
��l
�� 4 ��
��l�� 3 4��l

n���� n���� n���� no��4� no�4����p*q��-q��)rs����
�3 n4�+�n���� n���� n���� n����
 n3�4��
�l0t����u�&���$)����$&����oo�� n�+4���
n���� n���� n���� n��++ n++�o4�l0t����u�&���$)����$&������o3�m
 n�4��o
n���� n���� n���� n�4��� n������-� )�r�p')��-)
v��-���)rs��o��3 n�
��3n���� n���� n���� n�4��� n43�
3
vuu�p�
��-)r �)rs��
�����3 n�o�3�



����������	�
��� 
���
�������������������������������� !!"����#��$�

#$$��	���!���"!!"����!%���&����#��$�����'!��
�(��)**�
�+���,�-�+.��,/�0.����$1"��2�3�+3���� 4���

56789:;<=>?@A;76B�8CDD�E67F 9:;<=>?@A; 9:;<=>?@A; G6 H>IJ@ GKLM�N�=<7KOP56789:;<<<?;@>7C8Q�7DG6B 9:;<<<?;@> 9:;<<<?;@> 8F H=;IR< 8KLS�N�A;LTUP56789:;<<9?;=9 9:;<<9?;=9 9:;<<9?;=9 G6 H<IJA56789:;<<A?=>@E6DDQ�VGWWXY @;J;R:CY 9:;J;9?>R; 8F HJI>956789:;<<@?@=;7C8Q�7DG6B J>R@ 9:;<<@?@=; 8F H=;I>= 8KLS�N�A;7TUP56789:;<<>?<A@V68GQ�ZC7V 9:;<<>?<A@ 9:;<<>?<A@ G6 H<I:@56789:;<J=?R>@ZX7G�8D6[XW\ 9:;<J=?R>@ 9:;<J=?R>@ G6 H=I@; GKLM�N�=;Z]L̂56789:;<J:?RJ@ 9:;<J:?RJ@ 9:;<J:?RJ@ G6 HAI9=56789:;J;J?9R<56_�868GB 9:;J;J?9R< 9:;J;J?9R< G6 HJIJ<56789:;J;9?;@9 =<>R<:A 9:;J;9?;@9 G6 HJI;;56789:;J;R?;=@ 9:;J;R?;=@ G6 H=AI;; GKLM�N�<A;YM̂^̀P56789:;J=;?A@;VBa5GD <<>9;; 9:;J=;?A@; G6 HJI;;56BZ9:;;;J?J@@bG6VcGB 9:;;;J?J@@ 9:;;;J?J@@ 8F H<I== 8KLS�N�@b̂K̀M̂OP56BZ9:;;=9?R<@YVX7FQ�7B6bV 9:;;=9?R<@ 9:;;=9?R<@ 8F HJI@@ 8KLS�N�J;YdLSP56BZ9:;;A;?=<9GDaZG6Q�ZGWY6 9:;=>J?:A< 9:;;A;?=<9 G6 H=@I>R 7eTUef�geO=<56BZ9:;;>R?<A< 9:;=>J?:R9 9:;;>R?<A< G6 H==I<R 7eTUef�geOJ;56BZ9:;;R<?<J<G6BVc5aBh 6?=;R:=: 9:;;;=?9<> 9:;;R<?<J< G6 HJJIJ@ 7eTUef�geOA;56BZ9:;;RA?<A; JD=9=;99<> 9:;;RA?<A; G6 H=IAR GKLM�N�REKiieefP56BZ9:;=A=?<>>ZXYcQ�8GVBX 9:;=A=?<>> 9:;=A=?<>> G6 HJIA: GKLM�N�@Z]PM̂P56BZ9:;=@;?;:@ 9:;<<@?<=; 9:;=@;?;:@ G6 HJI@;56BZ9:;=>;?@@>7BX7FGV�baaZ 9:;=>;?@@> 8KÒ�WTjk̂O56BZ9:;=>;?@@>�MKPk̂ f̂l]PLefdfT̂l=@<=;< =@<=;< 9:;=>;?;J@ 8F H=<I@;:;;=R; :;;=R; 9:;=R;?@;9 FV H=<RIRR am̂O�5KOlPEOKfl�F]̀>@=<@: >@=<@: 9:;J;=?;99 G6 H<;IR=689@AJ 689@AJ Ec?===V 9:;;;9?@>@ G6 H;IA<68<;>J 68<;>J 68<;>J689<R< 689<R< 9:;=>>?R@; 9:;=>>?R@; G6 HJI<<689>@: 689>@: 689>@:�68@>A> 68@>A> 68@>A>68>9=: 68>9=: 68>9=: 9:;=@=?J<; G6 HJIRJ68>R:R 68>R:R 68>R:R68RRAJ 68RRAJ 68RRAJ H=;QA:>I9R
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HARHE7IKJDK8̀ IHKAQMMP8D]QNVL &X<AK8&XIX78<HA
DK8
QMMP8D]QNV\ &X<A[8D78HE[87I<UMMcD]QLLM DKRH̀PX[RJKZHR<
DK86]P
QMMP8DSUOMU RD&ADAcYKII8<
&<SMP8
U]̧&_&K8[<IXc8K@<
8cP<R>cI
UMM̧&_DNOVMQ 8<AD
&7&<JNZV
HA
YKK_U]Y_̧&_DVOU]U R<ADHI[
C8K>PKR<8
»̀AHKJ

JK̀ AR
8HcXIỲ 8YD
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ŜN&8A
@7E&7E
UM<7
̂
A<>IKAH7AR<PK
̂;55:*B̧̧???6+,*;(3*.,6./1̧*;/:̧:3/20.5*̧-(?5/-,)-̂2(1/-*53)5/3̂U̧DMQ

UMMP8
̂;55:*B̧̧???6+,*;(3*.,6./1̧*;/:̧:3/2E/3-,-f
UMM
=UQ11&/'F*5F3(-(
&(53,R,*;(*
QMM̧.*
̂;55:*B̧̧???6+,*;(3*.,6./1̧*;/:̧:3/20.5*̧./3-,-f̂f/**
UMM̧./-5),-(3
̂;55:*B̧̧???6+,*;(3*.,6./1̧*;/:̧:3/20.5*̧.)3/',-)̂()35;?/31*̂ŞDMOVMNAR¼*()3.;X,½).WE)3/',-)
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RSQỲQbZ;8-1937
RSQQYUVdCNLM@
LCHMGON@CHLIH
H*N@ILHLOC
GO;8-1937
RSQQaRGON@CHLIH
H*N@ILHLOC
TO;T@NLI;C
HI*NOGONT;
;H;8-1937
RSQYUQ;8-1937
RSQYSSVJ1-+31
aaZaRUVdCNLM@
LCHM*N@ILHLOC
TO;<VOC
ION*
E-76
RSQaYWbW;8-1937
RSQaYWG7,J
H20,190/02
UV7
L1.9745,19.
H9-7/0.?
*+-01
Z ;8-1937
RSQQQQV7
L1.9745,19.
VN
LCHMNdT@h,3.20,12,
UPZ;8-1937
RSQQaZh,3.20,12,
UPZH2399
N,.3472,H2399
N,.3472,<;]b;LVH
LCI
*0j,31
B-2
*+-N-9
B-2
Sb̀l
* BEN
RSQQQQbZI7-J/0.?
B-2
RH?-7[
E,9
aSlmh7,J
*,7?gh74 G7,J
H20,190/02
UH,-
d72?01
*+- @LHIO
HIL@CMN,-+
]4j
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�̂[�[̂̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[�̂[̂[̂[̂[��̂[̂[̂[̂[�̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[�ep
[̂�̂[�����̂[��̂[̂[��̂[̂[epep̂[�jaep̂[̂[̂[�̂[̂[̂[̂[�̂[̂[̂[̂[��̂[̂[�̂[̂[�̂[epepep��̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[̂[�


x'<���@���+!�&�*�5'� 5'y����6���
x'<���. L*'"
� 5'y����-6
� 5'y�����-
� 5'y�����+5'<

� 5'y�;��'"����;�� 5'y������6��/� 5'y�����+5'<� 5'y����;�� 5'y�z���& 5


x'<����>;

x'<�. <'�*.<�!#��
!�*4#'"���+D'I;'%�<<�!5=� 5'y�����-6
x'<�%�<#".<�!#�������>
x'<�%�<#".<�!#�������>� 5'y����-6



����� �������	
�����
�������
� �� � � ���� ����� �� ���������������� ������� ���������� �� ���������� �� �!!"#$���%"%& �� � � ����� ����� �� ���� ������� ���������� �� ����������� �������	
��	'(��� �� � � ����� ����� �� ���� ������ ���������� �� ����������� ��%"#$����!)�� & �� � � ���� ����� �� ���� ������� ���������� �� ���������� �� �!!"#$ �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� �������	
�������,�������'�- �� � � ����� ����� �� ���������������� ������� ���������� �� �������
���� �.����-���
� �� �� �������� ��/. ����� � ����� �
���� �� ���������� ���� ������ ���������� �� �������
���� /�0��1�� �� �� �������� )234�� ����� /�5��6&�7����*�"+� ��� �
���� �� �
����� �4)2 ������ (*"++��
��������������� �8 �������
���� ���� �� �� ������� ��/. ����� � ����� �
���� �� �
���� ���� ����� (*"++��
���� ���������� �8 ������������ �������	
��.���.��� �� � ��� ����� �� ���� ������� ���������� �� ���������� �������	
����/�� �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� �������	
������� �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������� (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� ��
�,��8� �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� ��
���8� �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� ��'7���
������,������
������ �� � � ����� ����� �� ���������������� ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����	
��/�����������
������� �� � � ����� ����� �� ����������������� ������ ���������� �� ����������� ����	
��/�����,��
.1���	� �� � � ���� ����� �� ���������������� ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����	
�-�/��-�
����'�-������ �� � ����� �� ����������8������ ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����	
�/��-�
���,��
.1���	� �� � � ���� ����� �� ����� ���� ������� (*"++������ ���������� �� ���������� ����	
�/��-�
���,��
.1���	� �� � � ����� ����� �� ����������8������ ������ ���������� �� ����������� ����	
�/.'������'�-��������8� �� � ��� ����� �� ����������8������ ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����	
�/.'������'�-��������8� �� � ��� ����� �� ����������8������ ������ ���������� �� ���������� ��%"#$�.6%9�:"%&����3 �� � � ���� ����� �� ����������������� ������ ���������� �� ���������� ����	
�.1��;���������
���8� �� � ��� ����� �� ���� ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����	
�
���-��	'(�������� �� � ��� ����� �� ����������������� ������� ���������� �� ���������� ����	
��.���.�������-���/ �� � � ���� ����� �� ����������� ���� ������ ���������� �� ����������� ����	
��	'(���,������
� �� � � ����� ����� �� ����������������� ������� ���������� �� ����������� ����'�0��'���<����,��84������� �8 � � ���� ����� �8 �4��0 ���� ������� /��8����
��������4��0����� �	/����,���8� �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� ��'7���
���������'
,����
,���� �� � � ����� ����� �� ���� ������ ���������� �� ����������� ��%"#$�'#$)!,��&�3&+ ,���3 �� � ����� �� ����� ���� ������ (*"++������ ���������� �� ����������� ��
�
��. �� � � ���� ����� �� ���� ������� ���������� �� ���������� ����	
��.���.������'
����
 �� � ��� ����� �� ����� ���� ������� (*"++������ ���������� �� ���������� ����
��	
�/.'�����,�������'�- �� � � ���� ����� �� ����������� ���� ������� ���������� �� ����������� .�
�������/���,�/�
�
1 �� �� � ����� ������ �� ������ ���� ������� (*"++������� ���������� �� ����������� (*"++!=��+*"+&�/�&$>&+ �96��� �� � ��� ������ �� ������ ���� ������ (*"++������� ���������� �� ������������ ��
��.�������� �� � � ����� ����� �� ������ ���� ������ (*"++������� ���������� �� ����������� ��6$�*�-*#& �� � � ���� ����� �� ���� ����� ���������� �� ������/���� 7��
�����.���
��� �� � � ����� �/���� �� �.�-��� ���� �������� ���������� �� �������/���� 7��
����7�'��������-� �� � � ����� �/���� �� �/���� ���� ������� (*"++��/���� ���������� �� �������/���� 7��
����'�-?	����� �� � � ������ �/���� �� ���
�������/�
��
	�� � ���������� �� ��������/���� �)&� 9�>"!�!)&� 9�)�� �$& &9 �� � � ������ �/���� �� ��;��7���' ���� �������� ���������� �� �������	���� 	+">&9!�*�"+%"�� �9����' �� � � ����� 	���� �� 	����� ���� ������ (*"++�	����� ���������� �� �����7���� 7�����-'���1��,���� �� �� ��� 7���� �� 7���� ���� ������ (*"++�7���� ���������� �8 �����7���� 7�
����,�0.�����' �� �� � ���� 7���� �� 7���� ���� ������ (*"++�7����0���� ��%"#$���*6��96*�� &����8� �� � ��� 0���� �� 0���� ���� ������ (*"++�0���� ���������� �� ������0�/���� �'����/�����0����� �� � ��� 0�/���� �� 0�/���� ���4)2 ������� (*"++�0�/�������������� �8 �����<���� <�
/��.��������
������ �� � ��� <���� �� ���������� ���� ������ ���������� �� ������<���� <"+���#*@� & �� � � ����� <���� �� <<�������������� ������� ���������� �� ������ ���,������

�'��
�/������������������� �'��
�/������������������� �'��
�/������������������� �'��
�/�������'��
�/��������&&)�-9�"+�7� 70�����������(& �*��"3�7���� ������������� �'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/������0�9%=!���"&+�&�����������8�� �'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/�������'��
�/����������������
'� �'��
�/����������������
'� 0�9%=!���"&+�&��'��
�/������
����������
'� �'��
�/������7��
������(�07��
������(�0

�'��
�/������0�9%=!���"&+�&�

ABCBB ADCBE ADECFG HIJKLMN AGDCOP AOCQEABCBB AGBCOF AGRCRB HIJKLMN AEECGQ AGPCDOABCBB ADECBO ADRCSP HIJKLMN ASBCRE ADPCRFABCBB ABCBB ADSCQP HIJKLMN ADOCSR AFCDRABCBB ABCBB AGOCPB ADSPCFB AGSDCOS AEOSCPBABCBB AGDCOR AGPCOB HIJKLMN AEDCED ASDCBBADTBFSCGB AERDCGB ADQCGB HIJKLMN ADTBFFCGE AOEQCRBADTBOGCEB ABCBB ADOCSO ABCBB ADTDPRCOQ ADTBGECRBARFRCBB AOFOCGB AGECRE HIJKLMN ADTOSRCRB ARTBOPCQBABCBB ABCBB ADSCQP ABCBB ADOCSR AFCDRABCBB ABCBB AGOCPB ADDDCQB ADRFCSR ASOPCDGABCBB ABCBB AGSCRF AGSCRF ASPCQG AGOCOQABCBB ABCBB APCOG AGPCDQ AFBCSB AEQCOEABCBB ABCBB APCOG ADPCEE ASSCFS ASDCDQABCBB ABCBB AOOCEB HIJKLMN ADGPCSD AQPCEEABCBB APRCGR ADFCOF HIJKLMN ADRECEE ADBPCPRABCBB ARCQO ADECGO HIJKLMN ADRCFO ADBCQPABCBB ABCBB ADFCGQ ASBCFG AEOCDS ASBCFGABCBB AQCQD AOCPR HIJKLMN ADFCSD AOCDDABCBB ADGCEB ADSCRP HIJKLMN AGQCSD ADQCGDABCBB ABCBB APCEP ADRCPR ASGCEF AGFCBQABCBB ABCBB ARCPB AGQCOB AESCQR AGQCOQABCBB AECGP ARCDF HIJKLMN ADSCED AFCPOABCBB ABCBB AFSCSS ABCBB APBCQF AQDCDDABCBB ABCBB ADFCDP ABCBB AGDCEG AQCDDABCBB AOCRQ ADECDR HIJKLMN AGDCER ADDCEOABCBB ADQCSQ ASRCPP HIJKLMN AFPCEB AGECESABCBB ABCBB ARCQF ADOCSB ASECOFABCBB ABCBB ADRCFR AFFCOE APQCDG AQDCPGABCBB ABCBB ASPCQB HIJKLMN AQECGG AGQCFRABCBB ABCBB AGSCGG ADDQCDB ADPGCRQ ASQRCBFABCBB ABCBB ADBCDQ HIJKLMN ADECBE AFCSDABCBB ABCBB AQCRG ABCBB ADSCBR ASCDSABCBB AFCRD APCGB HIJKLMN ADFCOG AOCFQABCBB ABCBB APCQF HIJKLMN ASSGCRD ADFECEBABCBB ABCBB ASDECDB ADTGFQCEB ADTPGQCER AGTGEECBBABCBB ADRCEB ASGCGP HIJKLMN AFSCQE AGQCGGABCBB ABCBB APCBF HIJKLMN ADGCEG ASCEPABCBB ABCBB ADBSCBB HIJKLMN ARROCPQ AFPECBBABCBB ABCBB ADQCOG HIJKLMN ADFFCOS ARECBBABCBB ABCBB HIJKLMN ABCBB AGTSPECBBABCBB ADTROPCGB AEOFCBB HIJKLMN AGTEORCES ADTOPQCBBABCBB ABCBB ADECQB HIJKLMN AFBCSO ADFCBGABCBB ABCBB AFCPF ABCBB ADDECBR ADQCFBABCBB ADDRCFQ ADBCSD HIJKLMN AGDSCSFABCBB ABCBB ADBCQP ADBCQP ADRCEF AGGCGDABCBB ABCBB APCBD ABCBB ASDCBO ARCBBABCBB ABCBB AGOCPQ ABCBB ASRCSQ ADPCESABCBB ABCBB ADBCRR AGDCOQ AEDCFG AGECPR

UGFEPS VWXJUUYLZYW[Y[M�V\[GF]�̂]UGFEPSJ VWXJUUYLZYW[Y[M�_̂ �̀̂]DBB]UGFFBE VWXJUUYLZULKaJXM�V\[FBB]�K]UGFEPP VWXJUUYLZVbWUVbJXMDcJU�DBB]UGFEPS_ VWXJUUYLZYW[Y[M�DBB]�K]UGRBQP aŴ Z�UbMMVĉ JYddWe[L̂ JUDGSQU aMXJK�VY]Ua\ �̀IJ_�OfDDVKd
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COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #300 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

2605 BUNKER HILL DR 
ALGONQUIN IL, 60102 
Phone – 847-551-8460  

Fax – 847-551-8463 
 
 
July 6, 2023 
 
 
Dear Vendor: 

ADDENDUM 1 
 

Contract Pricing for Science Supplies 
 

Questions 
 

  
Question:  Will our bid be disqualified if we are unable to bid on every item? 
 
Answer:  No, your bid will not be disqualified if you are unable to bid on every item. 
 
Question:  If a bidder is an existing vendor, do we need to complete the reference forms? 
 
Answer:  Yes, completion of reference forms are required. 
 
Question:  Will the bid be awarded to a single vendor? 
 
Answer:  It is the intention to award to a single vendor.  However, the District reserves the right to 
award by category or item. 
 
 

 
This Addendum along with any Exhibits and Attachments is to be considered part of the original Bid 

documents. Please confirm receipt of this email or fax by a telephone call, email, or fax and on Response 
Forms A & B.  

 
 

Telephone Number – 847-551-8460. 
E-mail - bids.purchasing@d300.org  

Fax Number – 847-551-8463 
 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the numbers listed above.   
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Diane C. White / Director of Purchasing 



 
 

COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT #300 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

2605 BUNKER HILL DR 
ALGONQUIN IL, 60102 
Phone – 847-551-8460  

Fax – 847-551-8463 
 
 
July 13, 2023 
 
 
Dear Vendor: 

ADDENDUM 2 
 

Contract Pricing for Science Supplies 
 

Questions 
 

  
Question:  In the Elementary tab, Line 150 and in the Middle tab, Line 34, can you provide more specifics 
on what you mean by "EARTHWORM"? Are there size or quantity specs we should follow? 
 
Answer:  For Elementary School, Avantor Earthworms are sold 50/pk.  For Middle School, Carolina 
Earthworms should be at least 6” in length and sold 12/pk. 
 
Question:  In the Middle tab, Line 35, can you provide more specs for "FROGS"? Size, injection type, 
packaging, etc? 
 
Answer:  Carolina Formalin Frogs are grass frog that are 5”+ in length with plain injection type and 
preserved/bagged individually in a Formalin. 
 
Question:  In the High tab, Line 363, do you have any specs (size, packaging, injection type, etc) that you 
would like us to bid with for "SHEEP BRAINS"? 
 
Answer:  Flinn Scientific Sheep Brain with cranial nerve roots, preserved which are sold by the each. 
 
Question:  In the High tab, Line 364, do you have any specs (quantity, packaging, injection type, etc) that 
you would like us to bid with for "COW EYES"? 
 
Answer:  Flinn Scientific Preserved Cow eyes for dissection are sold 5/pk. 
 
Question:  In the High tab, Line 365, do you have any specs (quantity, packaging, injection type, etc) that 
you would like us to bid with for "PIGS"? 
 
Answer:  Flinn Scientific Flinn-Preferred Preserved fetal pigs are plain, 7-11” and are sold by the 
each. 
 
Question:  For equivalent items bid on, all specifications can be found on our website. Can our website 
URL be provided once or does it need to be provided on every equivalent line? Will our catalog URL be 
accepted? 
 
Answer:  The URL for the specific equivalent item should be provided. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 
This Addendum along with any Exhibits and Attachments is to be considered part of the original Bid 
documents. Please confirm receipt of this email or fax by a telephone call, email, or fax and on Response 

Forms A & B.  

 
 

Telephone Number – 847-551-8460. 

E-mail - bids.purchasing@d300.org  
Fax Number – 847-551-8463 

 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the numbers listed above.   

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
Diane C. White / Director of Purchasing 
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              33W512 Roosevelt Rd 
              West Chicago, IL 60185 
              630-232-0010   phone 
              630-232-0559   fax 

 
      October 2, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Project Summary 

The existing audio video system will be reengineered to conform to current needs. 
 
System Overview 
 
System Description: 
 

• Video System: 
 The flat screen TVs in the room will be upgraded with new displays. 
 The two (2) 70” TVs on the front wall behind the Board table will be replaced 

with new Viewsonic 86” Commercial 4K displays. 
 The two (2) 70” TVs on the side walls will be replaced with new Viewsonic 75” 

Interactive displays that can be used for Breakout sessions in the room by 
connecting an HDMI and USB cable directly to these monitors. 

 The two (2) Dukane video projectors and projection screens will be used in the 
redesigned AV system. 

 The nine (9) OFE monitors on the Board table will be reused but will be moved 
to new folding table stands so that they will be closer to the table surface so 
as to not block the view of Board members. 

 All the displays in the room, flat screens and projectors will show the same 
video source during Board meetings. 

 Sources will include a computer input at the rear operator’s location in the 
room, a new HDMI input at the Board table, an HDMI input at the rack room 
operator’s table, an OFE Apple TV, and OFE Blu-ray player and an output of 
the production switcher. 

 The three (3) video cameras in the room will be replaced with new 4K PTZ 
video cameras. 

 The two (2) sidewall cameras will be moved and ceiling mounted facing the 
Board table on either side of the projection screen for a better view of the 
Board members. 

Community Unit School District 300 
Administration Center 
2550 Harnish Drive 
Algonquin, IL 60102 
Attn: Gary Krause and Diane White 
 
 

Project:  721751 Board Room Audio Video Refresh-REV 2 
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 The three (3) cameras will be controlled by a new joystick controller that will 
be positioned at the operator’s table in the rack room. 

 The new cameras will connect to existing Blackmagic Design ATEM Mini 
Extreme production switcher along with a feed of the presentation being 
shown on the displays in the Boardroom. 

 Any of these four sources can be sent as a video feed to the Streaming PC. 
 The ATEM Mini Extreme switcher will be moved to the operator’s table for 

added control in addition to the ATEM software control currently used. 
 The operator’s table will have more desk space, as the three (3) video 

monitors will be mounted on the wall in front of the operator rather than resting 
on table stands on the desk surface. 

 A new 43” monitor will be mounted for use as a Multi-view monitor for the 
production switcher. 

 Two (2) new 24” monitors will be wall mounted on either side of the Multi-view 
monitor for use as a confidence monitor of the Boardroom video source and 
the second monitor will be the output of the Steaming PC. 

 An additional video output will be sent to the lobby display for use as an 
overflow area. 

 This monitor will be able to show either the same video source as the 
Boardroom monitors or it can show the streaming PC without being delayed. 
 

• Audio System: 
 Two (2) new Biamp Tesira digital audio processors will be installed to replace 

the existing audio mixer/processor. These will allow the new system’s 
microphones and speakers to be used for Google Meet video calls and 
telephone  calls and will eliminate the need to use the external Cisco 
conference phone to add outside calls to a meeting. 

 A new 4-channel audio amplifier will also be added to power the existing 
ceiling speakers in the room that will be reused. 

 The wireless mics in the room will be upgraded. 
 Six (6) new 15” wireless gooseneck microphones will be installed to be used 

throughout the room. 
 Two (2) new cardioid condenser handheld mics will be installed which will 

allow better audio pickup than the existing handheld mic and will allow them to 
be used on table stands. 

 The podium gooseneck mic will be converted to wireless by adding a new 
wireless transmitter that will connect to the existing gooseneck mic.  This will 
allow the podium and gooseneck mic to be positioned anywhere in the room. 

 All of these wireless mics will be equipped with Lithium-Ion rechargeable 
batteries and charging dock stations will be installed for recharging the mics 
when not in use. 

 The new audio processor will be controlled by the operator’s PC with a Biamp 
Canvas control app which will allow for active mixing and control of all audio 
sources. 

 
 

• Control System: 
 The new system will be controlled by owner furnished Android tablets and 

Windows PC XPANEL application that will control the new Crestron control 
processor and presentation switch. 

 The Android and XPANEL user interfaces will be custom programmed for 
intuitive control of the new AV system. 
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 The system will be programmed for advanced control for operators during 
Board meetings and basic controls for simple meeting users so the room can 
be used for basic presentations as well. 

 Controls for the new system will include: 
 System on/off 
 Board Meeting Advanced Mode/Basic Mode Selection 
 Microphone Volume up/down/mute for each microphone 
 Presentation Volume up/down/mute 
 Master Room Volume up/down/mute 
 HDMI Source Switching to Boardroom displays 
 TV Power on/off for the (4) 70” flat screen displays 
 Projector on/off for the (2) projectors 
 Screen up/down for the (2) projection screens 
 Overflow and source selection to Lobby Monitor 

 
• Infrastructure: 

 The new AV components will be installed in the existing equipment rack. 
 All necessary cable components will be included. 

 
 

Installation Exclusions – The following work is not included in our Scope of Work 
• Any necessary ceiling modifications for the projector and screen including T-Bar refinishing. 
• Ceiling tile replacement and repair. 
• Any RJ45 terminations. 
• All conduits, high voltage wiring panels, breakers, relays, boxes, receptacles, etc. 
• Concrete saw cutting and/or core drilling. 
• Fire wall, ceiling, roof and floor penetration. 
• All millwork (moldings, trim, cut outs, etc.). 
• Furniture modifications (table cuts, credenza cuts, etc.). 
• Painting and patching. 
• Permits (unless specifically provided for and identified within the contract). 
Client Responsibilities 
• Providing all required permits and passes for MCP personnel. 
• All AC power, including power cabling, equipment, receptacles, floor boxes, risers, conduit 

between risers, raceways, etc., will be furnished, installed and made available at MCP 
required locations by others. 

• All Network configurations including IP addresses are to be provided, operational and 
functional before integration begins.  MCP will not be responsible for testing the LAN 
connections. 

• Cable or Satellite drops must be in place with converter boxes operational before the 
completion of integration. 

• There is a temporary secure storage area for equipment during multiple- 
• day integration. 
• Scheduling all necessary employees for system training. 
Assumptions – if these prove false a Change Order will be required 
• There is sufficient accessibility and space in ceiling area for infrastructure support hardware. 
• Any owner furnished equipment shall be available to display and test system audio/video 

connections and will integrate with the purchased equipment and system(s). 
• Any owner-furnished equipment shall be in good working order.  Cost to repair or replace 

defective equipment shall be in addition to the proposed cost herein.  
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• This proposal, if applicable, is based upon the re-utilization of existing cabling and/or 
equipment, which is assumed to be in proper operating condition.  In the event that it is 
determined that the existing cabling and/or equipment is not in proper operating condition, 
MCP will submit a proposal for the additional costs to furnish and install new cabling and/or 
equipment where required. 

• All above ceiling cable runs are assumed to have an unobstructed path from end to end 
unless otherwise noted.  Any walls, beams, etc. discovered during the installation process 
necessitating additional unplanned labor and time will result in a change order with additional 
costs.   

• If consumer grade flat panel displays (TVs) are specified by the end user as part of the 
integration project and they prove to be defective or incompatible with the proposed system, 
a return charge of $ 350.00 per TV will be assessed to correct the problem. 

• There is ready access to the building / facility and the room(s) for equipment and materials. 
• This proposal is based on a continuous work cycle, with no delays, performed during normal 

working hours.  Monday through Friday, excluding company holidays. 
• Work is to be performed at Community Unit School District 300, Algonquin, IL. 
• Document review / feedback on drawings / correspondence will be completed by the 

Customer within two business days. 
• In developing a comprehensive proposal for equipment and integration services MCP’s 

Sales Representatives and Engineering teams must make some assumptions regarding the 
physical construction of your facility, the availability of technical infrastructure and site 
conditions for installation. If any of the conditions we have indicated in the Site Survey form 
are incorrect or have changed for your particular project or project site, please let your 
Sales Representative know as soon as possible.  Conditions of the site found during 
integration effort which are different from those documented may have an effect on the 
price of the system solution, integration or services. To ensure that you have an accurate 
proposal based on your facility and specific to the conditions of your project, please review 
all project documentation carefully.   

• The documented Change Control process will be used to the maximum extent possible – 
the Client will have an assigned person with the authority to communicate/approve project 
Field Directed Change Orders and Contract Change Orders. 

• Manufacturer equipment latest firmware updates will be performed during the course of the 
installation.  No Manufacturer firmware will be incorporated after Substantial Completion 
(equipment/room available for Client’s functional use) has been achieved. Further firmware 
updates are the Client’s responsibility or MCP can be contracted on a time and materials 
basis to perform further updates. It should be noted that a firmware update on one piece of 
equipment may require other items to be updated as well in order to maintain system 
integrity and optimum functionality. 
 

Implementation Standards 
MCP will follow a foundational project management process which may include the following 

actions/deliverables (based on the size/complexity/duration of the integration project): 
 

Project Management:  MCP shall coordinate: 
• Developing a project schedule (with Client and MCP milestones). 
• Staging equipment and materials at shop and installation site. 
• Submittals of operator manuals of all equipment documentation. 
• Installation supervision. 
• Substantial Completion (room available for use) 
• Completion of final punch list items. 
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On-Site Installation shall include: 
• Pulling, bundling and terminating audio and control cables. 
• Installing structural systems for audiovisual equipment. 
• Software/hardware testing. 
• Adjusting and balancing audio gain as required. 
• Assuring the finished system meets the design criteria and functions per the design 

concept. 
• Site cleanup and disposal, etc. 
• Completion of final punch list items. 
• All program files, signal flow documentation and as-built drawings will be provided.  

 

Amendments of Design or Contract: 
• Any changes made to the design of the system or the contractual agreements in 

implementation or functionality will require a “Contract Change Order” form signed by an 
authorized decision maker for the Client.   

• Any price changes that should follow an amendment will be reflected on the final bill 
unless otherwise stated or agreed upon by MCP and the client. 

• It is understood by the Client that any changes made may affect delivery time tables and 
work schedules. 

 

Knowledge Transfer (Training) 
This is geared specifically towards the end-user / operator.  The purpose of this knowledge 
transfer is to provide operators with the necessary knowledge to confidently and comfortably 
operate all aspects of the integrated system.  Areas covered include the following: 
• Equipment and system overview 
• Equipment operation and function 
• Equipment start up, stop, and shut down 
• Equipment automatic and manual operation 
• Discussion and documentation relating to control system operation 
• Discussion and documentation relating to system processor and its control applications 
• Powering up, powering down AV system via control system 
• Manual operation of display systems, audio system and all other related components  
• Use/operation of patch panels, when and where to be used 
• Who to call when help is required 
• All persons requiring system training must be present at the agreed time.  Return trips to 

train individuals not present at the agreed upon time will be billed as an additional charge.  
 

Standard Warranty  
MCP and its installation subcontractor warrant the Audiovisual System furnished to be free from 
defects in workmanship (i.e. cables, connections and structures) failure for a period of 90 days 
from the date of acceptance or first beneficial use. Such defects shall be corrected in a timely 
and responsible manner. Manufacturer’s equipment warranties are varying lengths (usually 90 
days to 3 years). MCP shall warranty this equipment for the term established by the 
manufacturer on a depot basis. Warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to 
misuse, neglect, accident or operational error.  
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Qty Manufacturer Description 
2 Viewsonic 86" 4K Commercial Display 
2 Viewsonic 75" Interactive Display 
4 Chief X-Large Fusion Tilt Wall Mount 
2 Chief Fusion Hardware Kit 
1 Atlona 8-output 4K HDR HDBaseT Distribution Amp 
8 Atlona 4K HDR HDBaseT Receiver w/Ctl & Remote Power 
1 Crestron 3-Series 4K DigitalMedia Presentation System 350 
1 Crestron Wall Plate DigitalMedia 8G+ Transmitter 200 
1 Crestron DigitalMedia 8G+ 4K60 4:4:4 HDR WallPlate Tx, White 
2 Crestron Ethernet Control Expander - 2 COM Ports 
2 Crestron Crestron GO App for Android OS 
2 Viewsonic 24" LCD Monitor 
2 Chief Flat Panel Swing Arm Mount 
3 PTZ Optics Move 4K 20X PTZ Camera Gray 
1 PTZ Optics Pan-Tilt-Zoom Joystick Controller 
3 Sound Control Camera Extension Kit 
1 Sound Control RC-TX Universal Wall Mount 
2 Vaddio Drop Down Mount for Small PTZ Camera - Long 
2 PTZ Optics Camera Pole Mount, Black 
2 Sound Control Rack shelf for 2 RC5-HE 
1 Viewsonic 43" 4K Commercial Display 
1 Chief Med Fusion Tilt Wall Mount 
9 Wearson Adj Table Monitor Stand 
1 Biamp 12x8 Fixed Audio Server w/Dante Networking 
1 Biamp 12x8 Fixed Audio Server w/Dante Networking 
1 Biamp Logic Box 
1 Biamp Rack Mount kit 
1 Stewart Audio 4 Channel DSP Enabled Amp 4x80W 70/100V 
1 Stewart Audio Single Rack Mount kit 
2 Shure B87A Handheld Wireless Mic System 
2 Shure Digital Wireless Receiver 
1 Shure Digital Wireless Bodypack Transmitter 
1 Shure Premium cable w/locking thread 
6 Shure Wireless Gooseneck Mic Transmitter 
6 Shure 15" Gooseneck Microphone 
9 Shure Lithium-Ion Rechargeable Batter 
1 Shure 8-Bay Networked Charging Station w/PowerSupply 
2 Shure Antenna Distribution System 
6 Shure Digital Wireless Microphone Receiver 
2 Shure 2-Bay Networked Charging Station 
1 Shure XLR Female to TA4F Mic Cable 
1 Netgear AV Line 30-Port PoE+ Network Switch 480W 
1 StarTech USB3.0 to Gigabit Ethernet Adapter 
7 Kramer HDMI Cable, 25' Rack to Op Table cables 
6 Kramer HDMI Cable 6' 
10 Kramer HDMI Cable 3' 
1 C2G 25' USB A/B Active Cable - Rack to Op Table 
1 Bulk Cable Bulk Cable 
 



 

 7 

 

 
System Pricing 
Video System $ 29,548.13  

 

Audio System $ 21,449.12 
 

Control System 
  
           
       Programming 
 

$ 8,086.83 
 

$ 13,390.00  
 

Infrastructure $ 8,999.88  
 

Installation/Integration/Design $ 27,679.48  
 

Subtotal $ 109,153.44 
Freight $ 660.00 
Sales Tax $ 0.00 

Grand Total $ 109,813.44  

 
 
Accepted By: _________________________________________  Date: _______________ 

 
Print Name:   _______________________________________________ 

 
 

 
Sincerely, 
Midwest Computer Products, Inc. 
 
Joe Winkler 
Sales Manager 
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Extended Warranty and Service Support Agreement 
 
Thank you for your interest in obtaining an Extended Warranty and Service Support contract from 
Midwest Computer Products Inc.  Included is an outline of the benefits of Extended Service 
Agreement coverage, an inventory of the equipment that you have requested be protected under 
this agreement and a quote for a period of coverage spanning one year.  This pricing will be valid 
for 30 days. 
 
Extended Warranty & Service Support Agreement packages include the following: 
 

• Priority Service Status 
• Unlimited Telephone Support 
• Parts repair or replacement 
• Return phone call by field technician within 3 hours 
• Dispatch of technician to site within 12 business hours 
• Two preventative maintenance visits  

 
This package also provides the following benefits: 
 

• Comfort that our expert service staff backs the integrated system. 
• The convenience of calling ONE point of contact to handle all service and support 

requirements. 
• The ability to budget your service and support and pay one fixed price.  This price 

includes all parts and services required for the maintenance of the system during the 
period of the agreement. 

• Extended Service Agreement customers receive preferential response over non-
agreement customers, minimizing downtime. The Midwest Computer Products, Inc. 
service organization is dedicated to providing the quickest, most effective service to 
ensure that every system operates at its optimum level.   
 

Coverage: 
This proposal will offer Extended Warranty and Service Support for the installed audio/visual 
system located in the Community Unit School District 300 Boardroom.  Attached is a list of all the 
equipment to be covered by this proposed contract. 
 
 
Cost of Annual Agreement: 
Pricing for this Extended Service Agreement is based on a percentage of the value of the 
integrated equipment and is detailed below. 
 
3 Year Extended Warranty and Service Support Contract…………………………..…. $ 16,200.00 
 
Terms 
Net 30 days (pricing excludes applicable taxes, which will be added to your invoice) 
 
Exclusions: 
All labor and parts as defined in this agreement will be covered for the period of this agreement.  
Parts such as lamps, cathode ray tubes (CRTs), LCD panel, plasma panel, DLP optical engine, ILA 
type optical units and parts identified by the manufacture as consumable parts are not included.   
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Rates for Services Not Covered Under Agreement: 
Midwest Computer Products, Inc.’s standard business hours are 8:00am to 5:00pm CST.  The 
current shop rate for off hours labor is $170.00 per hour.  Off hour rates for services performed in 
relation to this contract will be invoiced at the reduced labor rate of $155.00 per hour. 
 
We would like to thank you for the opportunity to provide you with this Extended Warranty and 
Service Support Agreement proposal and look forward to being the service provider for the 
Community Unit School District 300 Boardroom.  We believe that we can give you the committed 
and quality service you are seeking.   
 
Upon receipt of your acceptance of this proposal, a completed Extended Warranty and Service 
Support Agreement packet will be forwarded to your organization.  
 
 

 
Payment Terms 
Progressive billing will be upon receipt of Equipment and Installation milestones.    

 
 

This document is proprietary and confidential. No part of this document may be disclosed in any manner to a third party without the 
prior written consent of Midwest Computer Products, Inc. 



COMMUNITY UNIT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 300
BOARD of EDUCATION MEMO

DATE: October 16, 2024

TO: Dr. Martina Smith, Superintendent
Board of Education

FROM: Dr. Melanie Gravel and Nikki
Woodbury, Assistant Superintendents
of Curriculum & Instruction

Presented at the following
Board Meetings

Date

Board Operations Committee

Policy/Legislative

School Utilization

BOE 1st Reading 10/22/2024

BOE 2nd Reading 12/17/2024

SUBJECT: Approval to Display Proposed Automotive Technology I-III, AP Language Arts and
Composition, K-8 Art, AP Calculus, AP Chemistry, Applied Microbiology, Human Anatomy
and Physiology, Zoology, K-5 Social Studies, AP Psychology, AP US Government, AP
Macroeconomics, Youth and Law/Law and Justice, and American Sign Language I-IV
Instructional Materials Adoptions

Background
District 300 regularly reviews and updates instructional materials to support our curriculum. Our process
aligns with Board Policy 6:210 and Administrative Regulations 6:210-AP1 and 6:210-AP2. The process
generally includes:

● Analysis of current needs for students and staff
● Development of an RFP for each adoption that is structured on student needs, staff needs,

instructional expectations, and current educational research
● Submission of materials by each publisher
● District review for alignment with the RFP
● Initial technology review for the feasibility of integration into our digital learning environment
● District Leadership Team review with publisher presentations
● Teacher Collaborative Team review with publisher presentations
● Additional analysis of digital aspects and features to ensure compatibility with D300 systems

The District Leadership Teams included several members of the Curriculum and Instruction
Administration Team, including Assistant Superintendents of Curriculum and Instruction, Content Area
Directors and Coordinators (Literacy, Math, Social Studies and Science, EL and World Languages, CTE,
Fine and Performing Arts, and Early Childhood); Director of Education Services, PreK-5; Director of
Professional Development; Director of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion; Coordinator of Diversity, Equity,
and Inclusion; Director of MTSS and Assessment Systems; Director of Academic MTSS; and the Assistant
Superintendents of Schools of the various levels.

The District Technology Team vetted the resources to ensure that they will function with internal D300
systems and platforms.



The various Teacher Collaborative Teams were developed to include current content area teachers in the
courses being reviewed. When applicable, High School Division Heads participated on these teams. All
teams submitted rubrics for quantitative data. Qualitative comments were also gathered after careful
analysis of the materials.

Proposed instructional materials adoptions to support our curriculum include the following courses:

Department Course(s)

Career and Technical Education Automotive Technology I-III

English AP Language Arts and Composition

Fine and Performing Arts K-8 Art

Math AP Calculus

Science

AP Chemistry

Applied Microbiology

Human Anatomy and Physiology

Zoology

Social Studies

K-5 Social Studies

AP Psychology

AP US Government

AP Macroeconomics

Youth and Law/Law and Justice

World Languages American Sign Language I-IV

Specific details for each of the proposed instructional materials adoptions are attached. Our next step is
to make these materials available for public viewing. During the December 17, 2024, Board of Education
Meeting, we will seek Board approval for adoption of the proposed instructional materials.

Administrative Recommendation
The administration recommends the Board approve the public display of the proposed instructional
materials adoptions for Automotive Technology I-III, AP Language Arts and Composition, K-8 Art, AP
Calculus, AP Chemistry, Applied Microbiology, Human Anatomy and Physiology, Zoology, K-5 Social
Studies, AP Psychology, AP US Government, AP Macroeconomics, Youth and Law/Law and Justice, and
American Sign Language I-IV.



Fiscal Impact
Included below is an overview of the total costs for these proposed instructional materials adoptions:

Department Course(s) Cost

Career and
Technical Education

Automotive Technology I-III
Goodheart Wilcox | Modern Automotive Technology (Copyright 2026)

$131,245.70

English AP Language Arts and Composition
Perfection Learning | AMSCO English Language and Composition

$38,080.02

Fine and Performing
Arts

K-8 Art
The Art of Education University | Art of Education Flex Curriculum

$58,716.00

Math AP Calculus
Cengage | Calculus, 12th Edition (AP Edition)

$16,267.50

Science

AP Chemistry
Cengage | Chemistry AP Edition (11th Edition)

$14,377.50

Applied Microbiology

OpenStax Microbiology

No Cost

Human Anatomy and Physiology
McGraw Hill | Hole's Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology (2nd

Edition)

$34,329.31

Zoology
McGraw Hill | Zoology (11th Edition)

$34,663.20

Social Studies

K-5 Social Studies $520,490.00

AP Psychology
BFW | Myers’ Psychology for the AP Course (4th Edition)

$53,430.43

AP US Government
BFW | American Government: Stories of a Nation (2nd Edition)

$40,982.32

AP Macroeconomics
BFW | Krugman's Macroeconomics for the AP Course (4th Edition)

$31,868.24

Youth and Law/Law and Justice
McGraw Hill | Street Law: A Course in Practical Law (10th Edition)

$25,137.90

World Languages American Sign Language I-IV
DawnSignPress | Signing Naturally

$66,802.82

Total of All Proposed Adoptions $1,066,390.94



D300 Career and Technical Education High School Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and Automotive Technology Collaborative Teacher

Team completed the instructional materials review process for Automotive Technology I-III. The review teams
explored multiple instructional materials options for these courses, and we have moved forward with the
following recommendation for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

Automotive Technology I-III
● The Automotive Technology Collaborative Teacher Team endorsed selecting the Goodheart

Willcox Modern Automotive Technology (Copyright 2026) instructional materials that are being
released during the spring of 2025, which includes a classroom set of print textbooks for each
high school’s automotive lab as well as the full digital suite for each teacher and student in the
program.

● The Automotive Technology Collaborative Teacher Team appreciated that these instructional
materials aligned directly with the Automotive Service Excellence (ASE) accreditation standards,
are compatible with Google Translate for access in multiple languages, are an appropriate reading
level for students in all three courses, and provide relevant supplemental resources and activities
aligned with the courses.

Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed Automotive Technology I-III instructional materials would be
$131,245.70. This includes print and digital access to the instructional materials and online platform for
each student and teacher for six years. Our plan is to ensure students are rostered for online access, and
resources are made available in our learning management system, Schoology.

Recommendation
To support our Automotive Technology curriculum, the Administration recommends the Board approve
the public display of these proposed instructional materials as presented.



D300 English High School Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and English Collaborative Teacher Team completed

the instructional materials review process for Advanced Placement (AP) Language and Composition. The
review teams explored multiple instructional materials options for this course, and we have moved
forward with the following recommendation for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

Advanced Placement (AP) Language and Composition
● The team of AP Language and Composition teachers evaluated two resources and unanimously

endorsed AMSCO English Language and Composition by Perfection Learning. Teachers highlighted
its purposeful, relevant, and rigorous content, along with its excellent alignment with the AP
exam and College Board’s standards. The resource's writing samples, instruction, graphic
organizers, and multiple-choice questions were particularly noted for their value. This resource is
expected to support the improvement of student performance in AP Language and Composition.

Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed AP Language and Composition instructional materials would be
$38,080.02. This includes digital access to the materials and online platform for each student, as well as
teacher access to the online platform and all teacher resources for six years. Our plan is to ensure
students are rostered for online access and resources are made available in our learning management
system, Schoology.

Recommendation
To support our AP Language and Composition curriculum, the Administration recommends the Board
approve the public display of these proposed instructional materials as presented.



D300 K-8 Fine and Performing Arts Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and K-8 Fine Arts Collaborative Teacher Team
completed the instructional materials review process for K-8 Art. These teams explored the instructional materials
currently in use for high school Art classes, and we have moved forward with the following recommendation for
consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

K-8 Art
● The K-8 Fine Arts Collaborative Teacher Team consisted of current art teachers from elementary

and middle school levels. After a review of available resources, the recommendation is for the
adoption of the Art of Education Flex Curriculum digital platform by The Art of Education
University.

● The team appreciated that the instructional materials provided resources in many aspects of the
K-8 Art courses, including diverse artist references and projects aligned with the course curricula.
The materials are also aligned to both the National Core Arts Standards and the Illinois Arts
Standards. The team also appreciated how the lessons could be adapted to meet the needs of
their courses and that students would benefit from having additional resources to support their
artistic independence. The team especially appreciated that the materials align with our focused
instruction at all ability levels and provide for individual student growth, as well as creative
opportunities. The digital platform provides a wealth of resources for reinforcement and
enrichment, with support to enhance comprehension of necessary skills and concepts. The digital
platform provides a more global and comprehensive understanding, including authentic
historical- and genre-based samples, demonstration videos, and real-world application.

Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed K-8 Art instructional materials would be $58,716.00. This includes
teacher digital access to the Art of Education FLEX Curriculum materials and online platform for six years.
Our plan is to ensure teachers are rostered for online access, and resources are made available in our
learning management system, Schoology.

Recommendation
To support our K-8 Art curriculum, the Administration recommends the Board approve the public display
of these proposed instructional materials as presented.



D300 Math High School Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and Math Collaborative Teacher Team completed

the instructional materials review process for Advanced Placement (AP) Calculus. The review teams explored
multiple instructional materials options for these courses, and we have moved forward with the
following recommendation for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

Advanced Placement (AP) Calculus
● The Math Collaborative Teacher Team, including AP Calculus teachers, reviewed multiple

resources aligned with the College Board’s standards and selected Cengage’s Calculus for AP (2e)
by Larson and Battaglia and published by Cengage. Teachers praised its comprehensive examples,
AP-style questions, and additional resources for practice and assessment. The supplementary
tools were highly valued. This resource is expected to support the improvement of student
performance in AP Calculus.

Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for the proposed math instructional materials would be $16,267.50. This includes digital
access to the materials and online platform for each student and teacher access to the online platform
and all teacher resources for six years. Our plan is to ensure students are rostered for online access and
resources are made available in our learning management system Schoology.

Recommendation
To support our AP Calculus curriculum, the Administration recommends the Board approve the public
display of these proposed instructional materials as presented.



D300 Science High School Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and Science Collaborative Teacher Teams

completed the instructional materials review process for several secondary science courses. The review teams
explored multiple instructional materials options, and we have moved forward with the following
recommendations for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

Advanced Placement (AP) Chemistry
● The AP Chemistry Collaborative Teacher Team thoroughly assessed multiple resources and

selected Cengage’s Chemistry AP Edition (11th Edition) by Zumdahl, Zumdahl, and DeCoste as the
best fit for their classrooms and learners. Teachers highlighted the value of the interactive study
and OWL platforms, which provide effective tools for both teaching and student practice. The
question formats and tools were recognized as highly valuable, complementing the College
Board’s multiple-choice practice for the AP exam. This resource is expected to effectively enhance
student performance and engagement in AP Chemistry.

Applied Microbiology
● The team of Applied Microbiology teachers will continue to utilize the current suite of resources.

The current suite of resources continues to be the best option for our students. The existing
resource includes OpenStax Microbiology, adopted in 2019, last updated July 2024, which
provides a comprehensive foundation in microbiology principles. This resource, along with
supplemental instructional materials, offer a robust educational framework for Applied
Microbiology, blending theoretical knowledge with practical application. The continued use of
these instructional materials ensures consistency and stability within the curriculum, supporting
sustained student engagement and learning progression.

Human Anatomy and Physiology
● The Human Anatomy and Physiology Collaborative Teacher Team reviewed several resources and

endorsed Hole's Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology (2nd Edition), published by
McGraw Hill. Teachers praised the comprehensive case studies, enrichment activities, and labs.
They also noted the valuable student resources for enrichment, user-friendly formative online
assessments, and the SmartBook tool. This resource is expected to support student learning and
success in Human Anatomy and Physiology.

Zoology
● The Zoology Collaborative Teacher Team unanimously selected McGraw Hill’s Zoology (11th

Edition) by Miller and Tupper. Teachers praised the text for its comprehensive summative and
formative assessment tools, as well as its potential to support students interested in pursuing
careers in zoology. The publisher’s platform enhances accessibility by offering features such as
read-aloud options, text translation, and interactive reading assignments with pop-up questions,
which allow for differentiation for all learners. Additionally, students can easily access vocabulary
definitions and revisit sections as needed. This resource is expected to improve student
engagement, support diverse learning needs, and further enhance understanding in Zoology.



Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed science instructional materials would be $115,238.25 This includes
digital access to the materials and online platform for each student, and teacher access to the online
platform and all teacher resources for six years. Please note this calculation included OpenStax for
Applied Microbiology, which is a free, open-source resource.

Recommendation
The Administration recommends the Board approve the public display of these proposed science
instructional materials as presented.



D300 Social Studies Instructional Materials Recommendations
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and Social Studies Collaborative Teacher Teams

completed the instructional materials review process for several Social Studies courses. The review teams
have explored multiple instructional materials options for these courses, and we have moved forward
with the following recommendations for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

K-5 Social Studies
● After careful review, it was determined that our current K-5 Social Studies instructional materials,

TCI’s Social Studies Alive!, are the instructional materials we will continue with. Their continued
use ensures consistency and stability within the curriculum, supporting sustained student
engagement and learning progression. Our goal is to concurrently review K-5 Literacy and K-5
Social Studies in the next adoption cycle, which will occur in the 2028-2029 school year.

Advanced Placement (AP) Psychology
● The AP Psychology Collaborative Teacher Team critically assessed several resources aligned with

the College Board’s Advanced Placement standards. They unanimously endorsed the 4th edition
of Myers’ Psychology for the AP Course by David Myers, published by BFW, citing its
comprehensive and precise alignment with the updated AP course framework. This resource is
expected to effectively enhance student performance and engagement in AP Psychology.

Advanced Placement (AP) US Government
● The AP Government Collaborative Teacher Team reviewed several resources aligned with the

College Board’s Advanced Placement standards. They unanimously endorsed the 2nd edition of
American Government: Stories of a Nation by Abernathy and Waples, published by BFW, citing its
strong alignment with the updated AP curriculum. Key features include the test generator and
Learning Curve tool, which allows students to monitor their progress independently. The text will
be updated in January 2025 and the district will receive the updated resource. This resource is
expected to effectively enhance student performance and engagement in AP US Government.

Advanced Placement (AP) Macroeconomics
● The AP Macroeconomics Collaborative Teacher Team conducted a thorough review of three

potential textbooks and unanimously selected the 4th edition of Krugman's Macroeconomics for
the AP Course, published by BFW. This text is recognized as the gold standard for AP
Macroeconomics for its clear organization and precise alignment with College Board standards,
using the same language as the AP framework to ensure seamless course integration. This
resource is expected to effectively enhance student performance and engagement in AP
Macroeconomics.

Youth and Law/Law and Justice
● The Youth in Law/Law and Justice Collaborative Teacher Team completed a comprehensive

evaluation and unanimously selected McGraw Hill’s Street Law: A Course in Practical Law (10th
Edition) by Arbetman. They highlighted its practical approach and thorough coverage of essential
legal principles, with one teacher noting, "This is the best text for this class." This selection is
expected to enhance student engagement and deepen their understanding of legal concepts.



Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed social studies instructional materials would be $671,908.89. This
includes digital access to the materials and online platform for each student and teacher, and all teacher
resources for six years. Our plan is to ensure students are rostered for online access and resources are
made available in our learning management system Schoology.

Recommendation
The Administration recommends that the Board approve the display of these proposed social studies
instructional materials as presented.



D300 High School World Languages Instructional Materials Recommendations 2024
This fall, the District Leadership Team, Technology Department, and American Sign Language Collaborative Teacher

Team completed the materials review process for American Sign Language I-IV. The teacher review team
explored instructional materials for these courses, and we have moved forward with the following
recommendation for consideration by the D300 Board of Education:

American Sign Languages I - IV
● The American Sign Language Collaborative Teacher Team carefully reviewed resources aligned

with the World-readiness Standards for Learning Languages. The feedback provided an
opportunity for a replacement of current print instructional materials with the DawnSignPress
Signing Naturally digital platform. In addition to viewing the digital platform and new homework
feature as a benefit, teachers acknowledged that they are familiar with the print version of these
instructional materials, as they are currently in use.

Cost and Next Steps
The total cost for all the proposed American Sign Language I-IV instructional materials would be
$66,802.82. This includes digital access to the materials for each student and teacher and all teacher
resources for six years. Our plan is to ensure students are rostered for online access and resources are
made available in our learning management system Schoology.

Administrative Recommendation
The Administration recommends the Board approve the public display of the proposed instructional
materials adoptions for American Sign Language I-IV.



Modern Automotive Technology  ©2026

Student Package ISBN
CUSD 300 

School Price 
Each

Quantity Total

Textbook, print 	9798891182400 $141.00 719 $101,379.00
Workbook Print 9798894480794 $36.00 719 $28,476.00

Lab Manual Print 9798894480817 $48.00 719 $37,968.00
CCL* Online Learning Suite, 6yr. Classroom Subscription 9798891189843 $175.95 623 $109,616.85

Bundle (Textbook + CCL* Online Learning Suite) 7988891189850 $225.30 96 $21,628.80
Training n/c

Shipping Charge for Print $6,845.66
Shipping Charge for Bundle $371.70

Complimentary Instructor Materials
*Common Cartridge Integration

Grand Total $138,463.01

5 Free, one per teacher (value of $800.00) Provided with order of student materials.

Goodheart Wilcox



1000 North Second Ave
Logan, Iowa 515461061
(800) 8314190
orders@perfectionlearning.com

Quote
#QUO9096

10/14/2024

QUO9096

1 of 1

Bill To
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
DISTRICT 300
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN IL 60102 
United States

For Delivery to:
BUILDING & GROUNDS RECEIVING
DISTRICT 300
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN IL 60102
United States

Quote Prepared For:
Diane White

diane.white@d300.org

Expires Terms Sales Rep Sales Rep Email
12/13/2024 Net 30 Mariah De La Fuente mdelafuente@perfectionlearning.com

Item Description ISBN QTY Years List Price Sales Price Sales Price 
Amount

T4716B AP Lang & Comp SE Print/
Interactive Bundle

9781663624901 210 6 $191.70 $167.70 $35,217.00

T6215B AP Lang & Comp R&J TR 
Print/Interactive Bundle

9781663656230 9 6 $92.64 $0.00 $0.00

T6345 PD Virtual Session includes: 
One 3-hour session

1 1 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00

NOTES TO CUSTOMER 
This quote reflects a six-year purchase of Print + Interactive eBooks 
for AP Language & Composition. A shipping discount of 50% has 
been applied.

Subtotal $35,967.00

Product Saving $5,873.76

Tax Total (0%) $0.00

Shipping Cost $2,113.02

Handling Fee $0.00

Total $38,080.02

Order over $5,000 are not eligible for payment by credit card.



B.A.F.O.
MATERIAL PURCHASE
August 15, 2024

Prepared for:
Diane C. White, 

Director of Purchasing

Prepared by:
Jacob Rigoli, Senior Director

Erin Saladino, SME
The Art of Education University, LLC 

theartofeducation.edu

Response to Request for Proposal 
Textbook Adoption Materials Purchase, K-8 Art Community Unit School District 300



Community Unit School District 300-FLEX 
Curriculum Quote, BAFO
Community Unit School Dist 300

2605 Bunker Hill Drive

Algonquin, IL 60102

Reference: 20240812-150756641 

Quote published: August 12, 2024

BAFO updated: October 15, 2024 

Quote expires: December 31, 2024

Products & Services

Item & Description Quantity Unit

Price

Total

FLEX Curriculum | Six Year Term 14 $699.00 $58,716.00

One-time subtotal $58,716.00

Grand Total $58,716.00

FLEX Curriculum | Customizable curriculum platform with on-demand 

access to standards-aligned lesson plans and instructional resources ex‐

clusively for art education.  Includes product training and implementa‐

tion support.

for 6 years

Subscription Term: 6 Years
This subscription includes up to 3, one-hour virtual product training sessions per academic year for all 
licensed educators.

Jacob A Rigoli, PMP®, MBA

Senior Director, AOEU
+1.916.806.2814
success@theartofeducation.edu
The Art of Education University, LLC
Federal Tax Identification # 45-1000448
518 Main Street, Suite A
Osage, IA 50461



Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

View Quote in CAD

To place your order: select Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

Confidential Price Quote (6608269)

10/15/2024
Pricing on this Proposal Guaranteed: 10/5/2025

Presented To:  Diane White, diane.white@d300.org
Prepared By:   Sales Team

SHIP TO: Community Unit Sch
Dist 300
Diane White
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN, IL 60102
USA

BILL TO: Community Unit Sch
Dist 300
Diane White
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN, IL 60102
USA

Cengage Learning
ATTN: Order Fulfillment
10650 Toebben Drive
Independence, KY 41051
(888)-915-3276
https://cengageorg.my.site.com/Service/s/k12login?
language=en_US

Quoted Products: Math 9-12 AP Calc

Qty Update
Qty Product Price Quoted Price Total

230

Bundle: Calculus for AP®, 2nd Student Edition +
WebAssign™ (6-year access) Larson/Battaglia 2nd
Edition [K12, 2021] 9780357492840 / 0357492846
Print Student Edition + 6-Year Digital Access

$209.00 $209.00 $48,070.00

15
K12 Teacher's Resource Guide for Calculus for
AP®, 2nd Edition Larson 2nd Edition [K12, 2021]
9780357520321 / 0357520327

$12.50 $0.00 FREE

15 Fast Track to a 5 AP® Test Preparation Workbook
Larson 2nd Edition [K12, 2021] 9780357520338 / 0357520335

$29.00 $0.00 FREE

15
K12 Student Solutions Manual for Calculus for
AP®, 2nd Edition Larson 2nd Edition [K12, 2021]
9780357520345 / 0357520343

$45.00 $0.00 FREE

15
K12 Wraparound Teacher's Edition for Calculus
for AP®, 2nd Edition Larson 2nd Edition [K12, 2021]
9780357520314 / 0357520319

$285.00 $0.00 FREE

2 K-12 Virtual Product Training National Geographic
Learning 1st Edition [K12, 2016] 9781337466202 / 1337466204

$997.50 $0.00 FREE

Sub-Total: $48,070.00
+ Estimated Shipping and/or

Process Fee: $2,403.50

TOTAL: $50,473.50
Total Savings: $7,567.50

Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

10/15/24, 4:29 PM Cengage Learning - Quote

https://poweron.cengage.com/Magellan/SchoolQuote.aspx?cid=gvzZb4jsfoB0y3AtjQViyQ%3d%3d&qid=n3H8AcPA%2fGo%3d 1/2



Thank you for your interest in Cengage Learning products.

All information embodied in this document is strictly confidential and may not be duplicated or
disclosed to third parties outside recipient’s organization without prior written consent of

Cengage Learning.

10/15/24, 4:29 PM Cengage Learning - Quote

https://poweron.cengage.com/Magellan/SchoolQuote.aspx?cid=gvzZb4jsfoB0y3AtjQViyQ%3d%3d&qid=n3H8AcPA%2fGo%3d 2/2



Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

View Quote in CAD

To place your order: select Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

Confidential Price Quote (6592819)

10/15/2024
Pricing on this Proposal Guaranteed: 10/6/2025

Presented To:  Diane White, diane.white@d300.org
Prepared By:   Sales Team

SHIP TO: Community Unit Sch
Dist 300
Diane White
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN, IL 60102
USA

BILL TO: Community Unit Sch
Dist 300
Diane White
2550 HARNISH DR
ALGONQUIN, IL 60102
USA

Cengage Learning
ATTN: Order Fulfillment
10650 Toebben Drive
Independence, KY 41051
(888)-915-3276
https://cengageorg.my.site.com/Service/s/k12login?
language=en_US

Quoted Products: 9-12 Science & SS RFP

Qty Update
Qty Product Price Quoted Price Total

90

K12 Print + Digital Bundle: K12 Chemistry AP®
Edition, 11th Student Edition + OWLv2 6-year
access ZUMDAHL 11th Edition [K12, 2024] 9798214079943 /
8214079942
Print Student Edition + 6-Year Digital Access

$209.00 $209.00 $18,810.00

9

Fast Track to a 5 Test Prep Workbook for AP®
Chemistry Abronowitz/Jones 1st Edition [K12, 2025]
9781535885881 / 1535885882
Print Copy for Teacher

$29.00 $0.00 FREE

1 K-12 Virtual Product Training National Geographic
Learning 1st Edition [K12, 2016] 9781337466202 / 1337466204

$997.50 $0.00 FREE

Sub-Total: $18,810.00
+ Estimated Shipping and/or

Process Fee: $940.50

TOTAL: $19,750.50
Total Savings: $1,258.50

Submit Customer Purchase Order Here

Thank you for your interest in Cengage Learning products.

All information embodied in this document is strictly confidential and may not be duplicated or
disclosed to third parties outside recipient’s organization without prior written consent of

Cengage Learning.

10/15/24, 4:29 PM Cengage Learning - Quote

https://poweron.cengage.com/Magellan/SchoolQuote.aspx?cid=gvzZb4jsfoB0y3AtjQViyQ%3d%3d&qid=IobD706G3V8%3d 1/1



QUOTE PREPARED FOR: SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482

CONTACT: SALES REP INFORMATION:

David Brackett

david.brackett@mheducation.com

(847) 902-7520

($4,988.10) $34,313.58

PRODUCT TOTAL* ($4,988.10) $34,313.58

ESTIMATED S&H** $15.73

ESTIMATED TAX** TBD

$34,329.31

Comments:

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024061127-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 1

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

$39,301.68

GRAND TOTAL*

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. If 

applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

Section Summary

Value of All 

Materials Free Materials Product Subtotal

Hole’s Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology - 6 Year Digital Subscription $39,301.68



ISBN Qty Unit Price Free Materials Line Subtotal

Hole’s Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology - 6 Year Digital Subscription Subtotal: $4,988.10 $34,313.58

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024061127-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 2

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

PROF LRN HALF-DAY ONLINE TRAINING 2 HOUR SESSION GRADES 6-

12 SOCIAL STUDIES
978-1-26-422117-2 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 *Free Materials

WELSH HOLES ESSNTLS OF ANTMY AND PHYSLGY 2021 2E ONLN TE 

W APR 6YR SUB
978-0-07-682364-2 12 $264.18 $3,170.16 *Free Materials

WELSH HOLES ESSENTIALS OF ANATOMY AND PHYSIOLOGY 2021 

2E TEACHER MANUAL
978-0-07-682335-2 7 $45.42 $317.94 *Free Materials

Product Description

Hole’s Essentials of Human Anatomy and Physiology - 6 Year Digital Subscription

WELSH HOLES ESSNTLS OF ANTMY AND PHYSLGY 2021 2E ONLN SE 

W APR 6YR SUB
978-0-07-682359-8 241 $142.38 $0.00 $34,313.58



QUOTE PREPARED FOR:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482 $39,301.68

($4,988.10)

CONTACT: $34,313.58

$15.73

TBD

$34,329.31

SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comments:

Terms of Service:

Terms Of Service

School Purchase Order Number:

Name of School Official (Please Print) Signature of School Official

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024061127-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 3

Provisions required by Subscriber State law

ATTENTION: In our effort to protect our customer’s data, we will no longer store credit card data in any manner within in our system. Therefore, as of April 30, 2016 we will no 

longer accept credit card orders via email, fax, or mail/package delivery.  Credit card orders may be placed over the phone by calling the number listed above or via our websites by 

visiting www.mheducation.com (or www.mhecoast2coast.com).

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

ESTIMATED TAX**

GRAND TOTAL

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. If 

applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

By placing an order for digital products (the 'Subscribed Materials'), the entity that this price quote has been prepared for ('Subscriber') agrees to be bound by the Terms of Service 

and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each located in the applicable links below. Subject to Subscriber's payment of the fees set out above, McGraw Hill 

LLC hereby grants to Subscriber a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to allow only the number of Authorized Users that corresponds to the quantity of Subscribed Materials 

set forth above to access and use the Subscribed Materials under the terms described in the Terms of Service and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each 

located in the applicable links below. The subscription term for the Subscribed Materials shall be as set forth in the Product Description above. If no subscription term is specified, 

the initial term shall be one (1) year from the date of this price quote (the 'Initial Subscription Term'), and thereafter the Subscriber shall renew for additional one (1) year terms 

(each a 'Subscription Renewal Term'), provided MHE has chosen to renew the subscription and has sent an invoice for such Subscription Renewal Term to Subscriber.

VALUE OF ALL MATERIALS

FREE MATERIALS

PRODUCT TOTAL*

ESTIMATED SHIPPING & HANDLING**



QUOTE PREPARED FOR: SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482

CONTACT: SALES REP INFORMATION:

David Brackett

david.brackett@mheducation.com

(847) 902-7520

($3,742.32) $34,663.20

PRODUCT TOTAL* ($3,742.32) $34,663.20

ESTIMATED S&H** TBD

ESTIMATED TAX** TBD

$34,663.20

Comments:

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024055817-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 1

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

$38,405.52

GRAND TOTAL*

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges are not included in the quote total. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. 

If applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

Section Summary

Value of All 

Materials Free Materials Product Subtotal

Zoology - 6 Year Digital Subscription $38,405.52



ISBN Qty Unit Price Free Materials Line Subtotal

978-0-07-689629-5 260 $133.32 $0.00 $34,663.20

978-0-07-689633-2 8 $280.29 $2,242.32 *Free Materials

Zoology - 6 Year Digital Subscription Subtotal: $3,742.32 $34,663.20

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024055817-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 2

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

PROF LRN HALF-DAY ONLINE TRAINING 2 HOUR SESSION GRADES 6-

12 SOCIAL STUDIES
978-1-26-422117-2 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 *Free Materials

Product Description

Zoology - 6 Year Digital Subscription

ZOOLOGY ONLINE STUDENT EDITION 6 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION

ZOOLOGY ONLINE TEACHER EDITION 6 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION



QUOTE PREPARED FOR:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482 $38,405.52

($3,742.32)

CONTACT: $34,663.20

TBD

TBD

$34,663.20

SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comments:

Terms of Service:

Terms Of Service

School Purchase Order Number:

Name of School Official (Please Print) Signature of School Official

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024055817-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 3

Provisions required by Subscriber State law

ATTENTION: In our effort to protect our customer’s data, we will no longer store credit card data in any manner within in our system. Therefore, as of April 30, 2016 we will no 

longer accept credit card orders via email, fax, or mail/package delivery.  Credit card orders may be placed over the phone by calling the number listed above or via our websites by 

visiting www.mheducation.com (or www.mhecoast2coast.com).

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

ESTIMATED TAX**

GRAND TOTAL

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges are not included in the quote total. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. 

If applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

By placing an order for digital products (the 'Subscribed Materials'), the entity that this price quote has been prepared for ('Subscriber') agrees to be bound by the Terms of Service 

and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each located in the applicable links below. Subject to Subscriber's payment of the fees set out above, McGraw Hill 

LLC hereby grants to Subscriber a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to allow only the number of Authorized Users that corresponds to the quantity of Subscribed Materials 

set forth above to access and use the Subscribed Materials under the terms described in the Terms of Service and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each 

located in the applicable links below. The subscription term for the Subscribed Materials shall be as set forth in the Product Description above. If no subscription term is specified, 

the initial term shall be one (1) year from the date of this price quote (the 'Initial Subscription Term'), and thereafter the Subscriber shall renew for additional one (1) year terms 

(each a 'Subscription Renewal Term'), provided MHE has chosen to renew the subscription and has sent an invoice for such Subscription Renewal Term to Subscriber.

VALUE OF ALL MATERIALS

FREE MATERIALS

PRODUCT TOTAL*

ESTIMATED SHIPPING & HANDLING**



Quote #: Q-31950-1
Date: 9/11/2024
Expires On: 11/10/2024
Prepared By: Matt Moorman
Email: mmoorman@teachtci.com
Phone: (800) 497-6138 ext 126

 
 

Quote for:
District 300
Diane White
diane.white@d300.org

Ship to: 
Diane White
District 300
2550 Harnish Dr
Algonquin, IL 60102

 

Product 
Code

Product Name Product Type List Price Customer
Price

Quantity Extended
Price

 EL-SS-SL-
04

Elementary (K-5) Social Studies: 
Student License (4 Yrs)

Digital $62.00 $62.00 8395 $520,490.00

 EL-SS-TL-
04

Elementary (K-5) Social Studies: 
Teacher License (4 Yrs)

Digital $325.00 $0.00 1000 $0.00

TOTAL: $520,490.00

Shipping (5%) $0.00

Grand Total    $520,490.00

Gratis
Gratis offer and/or customer pricing are valid for this quote only and contingent upon purchase order total matching or exceeding the 
quote total. Gratis items must be included on your purchase order.
  Gratis Total $325,000.00

Terms and Conditions

Business Terms
TCI’s Business Terms apply to all orders. View details at https://www.teachtci.com/tci-business-terms

How to Order
Please include a copy of this quote with your purchase order to expedite your order and ensure you receive the pricing quoted above. 
Adjustments cannot be made after the order has been fulfilled. Place orders online at https://shop.teachtci.com or send using one of the
following options:

• Email: info@teachtci.com
• Fax: 800-343-6828
• Address: 3790 El Camino Real #1224, Palo Alto CA 94306
• If paying by check, send payment to PO Box 6004, Whittier CA 90607

Download a copy of TCI’s W-9 at https://www.teachtci.com/w9

License Contact
Set-up information for all licenses purchased will be sent to the contact email above unless otherwise noted.
 
Shipping
Shipping and handling fees do not apply to teacher and student license-only products. 
 

Page 1 of 2



Print Subscriptions
If your order includes multi-year subscriptions to print materials, you must receive delivery of the full annual quantity for the duration 
of your subscription. Any adjustments below the annual quantity cannot be used as a credit for future year shipments. Changes that 
exceed the original annual quantity must be accompanied by a new purchase order.
 
Student Journal Bundles
If your order contains fewer than 20 multi-year student journal bundles for any program, journals for the entire duration of the bundle will
be shipped to you upfront. 

Page 2 of 2



USD 0.00

USD 2,544.31

Total Shipping Fees:

Special Shipping Fees:

Shipping Fees:

Continental US and Puerto RicoShipping Location

Schools are typically tax exempt however if your school is  tax exempt, please note that your local tax rate will apply to this quote. NOT

USD 0.00Total Available for Purchase

USD 50,886.12Itemized Product Total:

Community Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Ship ToCommunity Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Bill To

lgrosbier@bfwpub.comEmail

+1 6466282141Phone

Lisa GrosbierPrepared By

10/11/2024Created Date

00117463Quote Number

This price quote is good for 60 days. BFW High School Publishers is committed to delivering the best value for the program you have
adopted. Pricing herein may reflect package discounts. Removing or editing components may cancel any package discounting applied to
component items. Prices subject to change, including annual increases in November. Shipping fees are estimated; actual shipping fees may
vary.

: Purchase Orders Please attach a copy of this price quote to your purchase order and submit your purchase order to:
MPS 16365 James Madison Highway Gordonsville, VA 22942     

     Email: highschool@mpsvirginia.com  / Phone: (540) 672-7744

Itemized Products

ISBN EAN Product Edition Author
Sales
Price

Quantity
Total
Price

1319281168 9781319281168 Myers' Psychology for the AP® Course 4
David G. Myers;C. Nathan
DeWall;Elizabeth Yost
Hammer

USD
159.98

12.00
USD

1,919.76

1319551645 9781319551643
Achieve for Myers' Psychology for the
AP® Course (Six-Use Online; Add-On)

4
David G. Myers;C. Nathan
DeWall;Elizabeth Yost
Hammer

USD
39.00

12.00
USD

468.00

1319551610 9781319551612
Achieve for Myers' Psychology for the
AP® Course (Six-Use Online)

4
David G. Myers;C. Nathan
DeWall;Elizabeth Yost
Hammer

USD
171.98

282.00
USD

48,498.36

Free Product: Please include in your PO:

ISBN EAN Free Product Edition Author
Net

Price
Quantity

Your
Price

1319475477 9781319475475
Teacher's Edition with Online Teacher
Resources for Myers' Psychology for the AP®
Course

4
David G. Myers;C. Nathan
DeWall;Elizabeth Yost
Hammer

USD
495.98

3 $0.00

1319475957 9781319475956
Test Bank for Myers' Psychology for the AP®
Course

4
David G. Myers;C. Nathan
DeWall;Elizabeth Yost
Hammer

USD
495.98

3 $0.00

Shipping Information



Sole Source Statement: Competition in providing the above named products is precluded by the existence of a copyright. There are no like
products available for purchase that serve the same purpose because of exclusive distribution/marketing rights. These products should be
purchased directly from BFW (MPS) or its approved depositories. Purchases from any other source would not ensure the item’s
authenticity/warranty. Unapproved 3rd party vendors cannot provide packages, digital materials or teaching materials. BFW (MPS) cannot
provide these items to a school if the student edition has been purchased through a third party. We are the sole source for these items and
packages.

Note for Canadian Users: Please note that invoices are issued in CAD, but if payment is to be made via credit card, it will be processed
through our US Bank and an exchange rate fee will be applied.

NOTE: If you plan to place an order and will require a signed data agreement, please send to your rep as soon as possible. Agreement
reviews take an average of 1-3 weeks to review.

Digital subscription terms:  With respect to each product, the number of licenses allocated to you will be determined by multiplying the
quantity purchased by the number of uses (where use = year). [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product = 600 licenses.]

Access to each title will expire on the first to occur of (1) all purchased units which would be available over the course of the number of uses
have been utilized, or (2) the number of uses has transpired utilizing the following calculation: utilizing August 1 as the start of a new year, (i) If
the invoice date falls between January 1 and September 30, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated as the invoice year plus
the number of uses indicated [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on April 15, 2023. The end date based on uses purchased =
July 31, 2029]; and (ii) If the invoice date falls between October 1 and December 31, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated
as invoice year plus the number of uses indicated + 1]. [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on November 15, 2023. The end
date based on uses purchased = July 31, 2030.]

For complete subscription terms, see . Your issuance of a purchase order based on this quote or your payment bfwpub.com/subscription-terms
for the courseware subscription signifies your affirmative understanding and acceptance of these terms.

 If chosen at the time of initial purchase, the accelerator option permits the one-time option to upgrade to a newThe Accelerator Option:
courseware edition at any time within your active courseware subscription term. It is your responsibility to inform your sales representative
when you are ready to proceed with the upgrade. The Accelerator Option does not apply to e-books and applies exclusively to digital
courseware and not print products.

Digital Adopters: Instructor resources will be available within your product; no action needed

Print Only Adopters: Instructor resources can be unlocked by visiting www.bfwpub.com/AdopterTRM
 

USD 53,430.43Itemized Products + Shipping Fees:

USD 2,544.31

Grand Totals

Instructor Resources

Digital Subscription Terms

Miscellaneous Information



USD 0.00

USD 1,951.54

Total Shipping Fees:

Special Shipping Fees:

Shipping Fees:

Continental US and Puerto RicoShipping Location

Schools are typically tax exempt however if your school is  tax exempt, please note that your local tax rate will apply to this quote. NOT

USD 0.00Total Available for Purchase

USD 39,030.78Itemized Product Total:

Community Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Ship ToCommunity Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Bill To

lgrosbier@bfwpub.comEmail

+1 6466282141Phone

Lisa GrosbierPrepared By

10/11/2024Created Date

00117461Quote Number

This price quote is good for 60 days. BFW High School Publishers is committed to delivering the best value for the program you have
adopted. Pricing herein may reflect package discounts. Removing or editing components may cancel any package discounting applied to
component items. Prices subject to change, including annual increases in November. Shipping fees are estimated; actual shipping fees may
vary.

: Purchase Orders Please attach a copy of this price quote to your purchase order and submit your purchase order to:
MPS 16365 James Madison Highway Gordonsville, VA 22942     

     Email: highschool@mpsvirginia.com  / Phone: (540) 672-7744

Itemized Products

ISBN EAN Product Edition Author
Sales
Price

Quantity
Total
Price

1319536158 9781319536152
Achieve for American Government: Stories of a
Nation (Six-Use Online; High School)

2
Scott
Abernathy;Karen
Waples

USD
147.98

249.00
USD

36,847.02

1319589227 9781319589226
Achieve for American Government: Stories of a
Nation (Six-Use Online; High School; Add-On)

2
Scott
Abernathy;Karen
Waples

USD
39.00

12.00
USD

468.00

1319535984 9781319535988 American Government: Stories of a Nation 2
Scott
Abernathy;Karen
Waples

USD
142.98

12.00
USD

1,715.76

Free Product: Please include in your PO:

ISBN EAN Free Product Edition Author
Net

Price
Quantity

Your
Price

1319536085 9781319536084
Teacher's Edition with Online Teacher Resources for
American Government: Stories of a Nation (High School)

2
Scott
Abernathy;Karen
Waples

USD
495.98

6 $0.00

1319536166 9781319536169
Test Bank for American Government: Stories of a Nation
(High School)

2
Scott
Abernathy;Karen
Waples

USD
495.98

6 $0.00

Shipping Information



Sole Source Statement: Competition in providing the above named products is precluded by the existence of a copyright. There are no like
products available for purchase that serve the same purpose because of exclusive distribution/marketing rights. These products should be
purchased directly from BFW (MPS) or its approved depositories. Purchases from any other source would not ensure the item’s
authenticity/warranty. Unapproved 3rd party vendors cannot provide packages, digital materials or teaching materials. BFW (MPS) cannot
provide these items to a school if the student edition has been purchased through a third party. We are the sole source for these items and
packages.

Note for Canadian Users: Please note that invoices are issued in CAD, but if payment is to be made via credit card, it will be processed
through our US Bank and an exchange rate fee will be applied.

NOTE: If you plan to place an order and will require a signed data agreement, please send to your rep as soon as possible. Agreement
reviews take an average of 1-3 weeks to review.

Digital subscription terms:  With respect to each product, the number of licenses allocated to you will be determined by multiplying the
quantity purchased by the number of uses (where use = year). [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product = 600 licenses.]

Access to each title will expire on the first to occur of (1) all purchased units which would be available over the course of the number of uses
have been utilized, or (2) the number of uses has transpired utilizing the following calculation: utilizing August 1 as the start of a new year, (i) If
the invoice date falls between January 1 and September 30, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated as the invoice year plus
the number of uses indicated [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on April 15, 2023. The end date based on uses purchased =
July 31, 2029]; and (ii) If the invoice date falls between October 1 and December 31, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated
as invoice year plus the number of uses indicated + 1]. [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on November 15, 2023. The end
date based on uses purchased = July 31, 2030.]

For complete subscription terms, see . Your issuance of a purchase order based on this quote or your payment bfwpub.com/subscription-terms
for the courseware subscription signifies your affirmative understanding and acceptance of these terms.

 If chosen at the time of initial purchase, the accelerator option permits the one-time option to upgrade to a newThe Accelerator Option:
courseware edition at any time within your active courseware subscription term. It is your responsibility to inform your sales representative
when you are ready to proceed with the upgrade. The Accelerator Option does not apply to e-books and applies exclusively to digital
courseware and not print products.

Digital Adopters: Instructor resources will be available within your product; no action needed

Print Only Adopters: Instructor resources can be unlocked by visiting www.bfwpub.com/AdopterTRM
 

USD 40,982.32Itemized Products + Shipping Fees:

USD 1,951.54

Grand Totals

Instructor Resources

Digital Subscription Terms

Miscellaneous Information



USD 0.00

USD 1,517.54

Total Shipping Fees:

Special Shipping Fees:

Shipping Fees:

Continental US and Puerto RicoShipping Location

Schools are typically tax exempt however if your school is  tax exempt, please note that your local tax rate will apply to this quote. NOT

USD 0.00Total Available for Purchase

USD 30,350.70Itemized Product Total:

Community Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Ship ToCommunity Unit Sch Dist 300 
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, Illinois 60102
United States

Bill To

lgrosbier@bfwpub.comEmail

+1 6466282141Phone

Lisa GrosbierPrepared By

10/11/2024Created Date

00117462Quote Number

This price quote is good for 60 days. BFW High School Publishers is committed to delivering the best value for the program you have
adopted. Pricing herein may reflect package discounts. Removing or editing components may cancel any package discounting applied to
component items. Prices subject to change, including annual increases in November. Shipping fees are estimated; actual shipping fees may
vary.

: Purchase Orders Please attach a copy of this price quote to your purchase order and submit your purchase order to:
MPS 16365 James Madison Highway Gordonsville, VA 22942     

     Email: highschool@mpsvirginia.com  / Phone: (540) 672-7744

Itemized Products

ISBN EAN Product Edition Author
Sales
Price

Quantity
Total
Price

1319409334 9781319409333 Krugman's Macroeconomics for the AP® Course 4
Margaret
Ray;David
Anderson

USD
169.98

12.00
USD

2,039.76

1319551548 9781319551544
Achieve for Krugman's Macroeconomics for the AP®
Course (Six-Use Online; Add-On)

4
Margaret
Ray;David
Anderson

USD
39.00

12.00
USD

468.00

1319542492 9781319542498
Achieve for Krugman's Macroeconomics for the AP®
Course (Six-Use Online)

4
Margaret
Ray;David
Anderson

USD
181.98

153.00
USD

27,842.94

Free Product: Please include in your PO:

ISBN EAN Free Product Edition Author
Net

Price
Quantity

Your
Price

131947585X 9781319475857
Teacher's Edition with Online Teacher Resources for
Krugman's Economics for the AP® Course

4
David
Anderson;Margaret
Ray

USD
495.98

3 $0.00

1319575080 9781319575083
Test Bank for Krugman's Economics for the AP®
Course

4
David
Anderson;Margaret
Ray

USD
495.98

3 $0.00

Shipping Information



Sole Source Statement: Competition in providing the above named products is precluded by the existence of a copyright. There are no like
products available for purchase that serve the same purpose because of exclusive distribution/marketing rights. These products should be
purchased directly from BFW (MPS) or its approved depositories. Purchases from any other source would not ensure the item’s
authenticity/warranty. Unapproved 3rd party vendors cannot provide packages, digital materials or teaching materials. BFW (MPS) cannot
provide these items to a school if the student edition has been purchased through a third party. We are the sole source for these items and
packages.

Note for Canadian Users: Please note that invoices are issued in CAD, but if payment is to be made via credit card, it will be processed
through our US Bank and an exchange rate fee will be applied.

NOTE: If you plan to place an order and will require a signed data agreement, please send to your rep as soon as possible. Agreement
reviews take an average of 1-3 weeks to review.

Digital subscription terms:  With respect to each product, the number of licenses allocated to you will be determined by multiplying the
quantity purchased by the number of uses (where use = year). [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product = 600 licenses.]

Access to each title will expire on the first to occur of (1) all purchased units which would be available over the course of the number of uses
have been utilized, or (2) the number of uses has transpired utilizing the following calculation: utilizing August 1 as the start of a new year, (i) If
the invoice date falls between January 1 and September 30, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated as the invoice year plus
the number of uses indicated [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on April 15, 2023. The end date based on uses purchased =
July 31, 2029]; and (ii) If the invoice date falls between October 1 and December 31, the end date of the subscription term shall be calculated
as invoice year plus the number of uses indicated + 1]. [Example: 100 units of a 6-use product is invoiced on November 15, 2023. The end
date based on uses purchased = July 31, 2030.]

For complete subscription terms, see . Your issuance of a purchase order based on this quote or your payment bfwpub.com/subscription-terms
for the courseware subscription signifies your affirmative understanding and acceptance of these terms.

 If chosen at the time of initial purchase, the accelerator option permits the one-time option to upgrade to a newThe Accelerator Option:
courseware edition at any time within your active courseware subscription term. It is your responsibility to inform your sales representative
when you are ready to proceed with the upgrade. The Accelerator Option does not apply to e-books and applies exclusively to digital
courseware and not print products.

Digital Adopters: Instructor resources will be available within your product; no action needed

Print Only Adopters: Instructor resources can be unlocked by visiting www.bfwpub.com/AdopterTRM
 

USD 31,868.24Itemized Products + Shipping Fees:

USD 1,517.54

Grand Totals

Instructor Resources

Digital Subscription Terms

Miscellaneous Information



QUOTE PREPARED FOR: SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482

CONTACT: SALES REP INFORMATION:

David Brackett

david.brackett@mheducation.com

(847) 902-7520

($3,914.64) $25,137.90

PRODUCT TOTAL* ($3,914.64) $25,137.90

ESTIMATED S&H** $14.16

ESTIMATED TAX** TBD

$25,152.06

Comments:

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024052922-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 1

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

$29,052.54

GRAND TOTAL*

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. If 

applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

Section Summary

Value of All 

Materials Free Materials Product Subtotal

Street Law, 2021 - 6 Year Digital Subscription $29,052.54



ISBN Qty Unit Price Free Materials Line Subtotal

978-0-07-681503-6 3 $118.32 $354.96 *Free Materials

Street Law, 2021 - 6 Year Digital Subscription Subtotal: $3,914.64 $25,137.90

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024052922-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 2

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

*Free Materials

PROF LRN HALF-DAY ONLINE TRAINING 2 HOUR SESSION GRADES 6-

12 SOCIAL STUDIES
978-1-26-422117-2 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 *Free Materials

STREET LAW A COURSE IN PRACTICAL LAW TEACHER MANUAL

STREET LAW A COURSE IN PRACTICAL LAW ONLINE TEACHER 

EDITION 6YR SUBSCRIPTION
978-0-07-681515-9 8 $257.46 $2,059.68

Product Description

Street Law, 2021 - 6 Year Digital Subscription

STREET LAW A COURSE IN PRACTICAL LAW ONLINE STUDENT 

EDITION 6YR SUBSCRIPTION
978-0-07-681510-4 318 $79.05 $0.00 $25,137.90



QUOTE PREPARED FOR:

Comm Unit Sch Dist #300

2550 HARNISH DR

ALGONQUIN, IL 60102-6870

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 224482 $29,052.54

($3,914.64)

CONTACT: $25,137.90

$14.16

TBD

$25,152.06

SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:

Comments:

Terms of Service:

Terms Of Service

School Purchase Order Number:

Name of School Official (Please Print) Signature of School Official

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605

QUOTE DATE: 10/12/2024 ACCOUNT NAME: Comm Unit Sch Dist #300 EXPIRATION DATE: 02/09/2025

QUOTE NUMBER: DBRAC-10122024052922-001 ACCOUNT #: 224482 PAGE #: 3

Provisions required by Subscriber State law

ATTENTION: In our effort to protect our customer’s data, we will no longer store credit card data in any manner within in our system. Therefore, as of April 30, 2016 we will no 

longer accept credit card orders via email, fax, or mail/package delivery.  Credit card orders may be placed over the phone by calling the number listed above or via our websites by 

visiting www.mheducation.com (or www.mhecoast2coast.com).

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

ESTIMATED TAX**

GRAND TOTAL

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes are not included in the quote total. If 

applicable, actual tax charges will be applied at time of order.

By placing an order for digital products (the 'Subscribed Materials'), the entity that this price quote has been prepared for ('Subscriber') agrees to be bound by the Terms of Service 

and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each located in the applicable links below. Subject to Subscriber's payment of the fees set out above, McGraw Hill 

LLC hereby grants to Subscriber a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to allow only the number of Authorized Users that corresponds to the quantity of Subscribed Materials 

set forth above to access and use the Subscribed Materials under the terms described in the Terms of Service and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each 

located in the applicable links below. The subscription term for the Subscribed Materials shall be as set forth in the Product Description above. If no subscription term is specified, 

the initial term shall be one (1) year from the date of this price quote (the 'Initial Subscription Term'), and thereafter the Subscriber shall renew for additional one (1) year terms 

(each a 'Subscription Renewal Term'), provided MHE has chosen to renew the subscription and has sent an invoice for such Subscription Renewal Term to Subscriber.

VALUE OF ALL MATERIALS

FREE MATERIALS

PRODUCT TOTAL*

ESTIMATED SHIPPING & HANDLING**



Expires 11/12/2024
Bill To

Comm Unit Scl Dist 300- PD
2605 Bunker Hill Drive
Algonquin, IL 60102

Comm Unit Schl Dist #300
2550 Harnish Dr
Algonquin, IL 60102

Ship To

Quote 909958

EBDAIMEMEAIMIGANBAGIAH
Quoted 10/11/2024

6130 Nancy Ridge Drive
San Diego, CA 92121-3223
www.dawnsign.com

Voice (858) 625-0600
VP (858) 768-0428
Fax (858) 625-2336
E-mail orders@dawnsign.com

San Diego MSE 10/11/2024 Prepayment
Entered ByReferenceFOBShip ViaPurchase  Order Terms

 Domestic

AmountOrderedDescriptionProduct Price DiscWeight
1816EDHS SN  1-6 Student Interactive Online Material For

High School
858 17.00 $14,586.000.00 0.00%

1820EDHS SN  7-12 Student Interactive Online Material High
School

768 17.00 $13,056.000.00 0.00%

6270EDHS SN Units 13, 14 and The Ball Story Student
Interactive Online Material For High Schools

540 17.00 $9,180.000.00 0.00%

1326 SN Lvl 2 Student Set 90 48.97 $4,407.3092.70 30.00%
GL1326010 SN Lvl 2 Digital Library Code Pack 10 540 29.95 $16,173.000.00 0.00%
1336 SN Lvl 3  Student Set 34 67.96 $2,310.6446.92 20.00%
GL1336010 SN Lvl 3 Digital Library Code Pack 10 204 29.95 $6,109.800.00 0.00%
1810 SN 1-6 Teacher's Curriculum Set 2 89.06 $178.1213.60 10.00%
1811 SN 7-12 Teacher's Curriculum Set 2 89.06 $178.1215.00 10.00%
1311 SN Lvl 2 Teacher's Curriculum Set 2 80.96 $161.925.20 10.00%
1312 SN Lvl 3 Teacher's  Curriculum Set 2 80.96 $161.928.10 10.00%
Shipping Shipping Charges 1 300.00 $300.000.00 0.00%

Total Weight : 181.52

Sub-total

Sales tax

Total $66,802.82

$66,802.82


	Agenda
	1. Call to Order
	1.1. Roll Call

	2. Closed Session, 6:00pm-6:30pm
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	13.2. Motion to Adjourn Closed Session and return to open session

	14. Reconvene in Open Session
	14.1. Roll Call

	15. Adjournment



